D 117A

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

WORKING PAPERS

1992 SESSION



COMPILED AND EDITED BY: ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT DIVISION OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CANADA OTTAWA, CANADA

NOVEMBER 1993



Dept. of Longer Attains Min. des Attaires etranoères

DEC 2 2 2004

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

Return to Departmental Library Retourner à la bibliothèrer

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

WORKING PAPERS

1992 SESSION

WP

VOLUME

3

fuellitate discussions and research on this lasue.

COMPILED AND EDITED BY: ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT DIVISION OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CANADA OTTAWA, CANADA

NOVEMBER 1993



CENERICAL NEAFONE NORSING PAPERS EUBRITTED TO CD 1993 CENEROLOJICAL INDEX

VOLUME 3

This set of two volumes covers official documents (working papers) relating to Chemical Weapons submitted in plenary to the Conference on Disarmament during its 1992 session. It is compiled to facilitate discussions and research on this issue.

Volume 1 includes CD/1114 to CD/1128; Volume II includes CD/1129 to CD/1153; Volume III includes CD/1155 to CD/1171.

Note that the index is a chronological listing while the documents themselves are arranged in numerical order by CD number.

ant ting the resolutions and decisions on disariament adopted by the General Assembly at its forty-sixth cosmics Seport of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapon

PREFACE

WP

nittee on Chemical Waapan to the Conference on Disarmhrent on its work dusing the pariod 30 September 1991 to 20 January

CHEMICAL WEAPONS WORKING PAPERS SUBMITTED TO CD 1992 CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX

1992

			VOLUME 1	
Serial	Reference	Country	Description	Date
551	CD/1114 [EXTRACT]	Bolivia Colombia Ecuador Peru Vene- zuela	Letter dated 7 January 1992 from the Representa- tives of Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador, Peru and Venezuela addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarma- ment transmitting the text of the Cartagena Declar- ation on Renunciation of Weapons of Mass Destruc- tion, signed at Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, on 4 December 1991 by the five Heads of State of the member countries of the Andean Group	9.1.92
552	CD/1115 [EXTRACT]	UN Sec- retary- General	Letter dated 15 January 1992 from the Secretary- General of the United Nations addressed to the President of the Confer- ence on Disarmament trans- mitting the resolutions and decisions on disarma- ment adopted by the Gen- eral Assembly at its forty-sixth session	16.1.92
553	CD/1116	AHCCW	Report of the Ad Hoc Com- mittee on Chemical Weapons to the Conference on Dis- armament on its work dur- ing the period 30 Septem- ber 1991 to 20 January	20.1.92
	athere to a		1992	

1

Serial	Reference	Country	Description	Date
554	CD/1120	CD	Decision on the re-estab- lishment of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons for the 1992 sess- ion	22.1.92
555	CD/1123 [EXTRACT]	Russian Feder- ation	Letter dated 30 January 1992 from the Representa- tive of the Russian Feder- ation addressed to the President of the Confer- ence on Disarmament trans- mitting the text of the statement made on 29 Jan- uary 1992 by B.N. Yeltsin, the President of the Rus- sian Federation, on Ru- ssia's policy in the field of arms limitation and reduction	31.1.92
556	CD/1126	Argen- tina Brazil Chile	Letter dated 7 February 1992 from the Heads of the Delegations of Argentina, Brazil and Chile addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Dis- armament transmitting the text of the Joint Declar- ation on the Complete Prohibition of Chemical and Biological Weapons, "The Mendoza Agreement"	17.2.92
557	CD/1127 and Corr.1 CD/CW/ WP.384 and Corr.1	China	Some information on dis- covered chemical weapons abandoned in China by a foreign State	18.2.92
558	CD/1128 CD/CW/ WP.385	Austra- lia	Trial inspection of a Schedule 3/other relevant facility	20.2.92

VOLUME 2

	YIGUIGO		COLLEG GATERY LEELEY	
Serial	Reference	Country	Description	Date
559	CD/1129 CD/CW/ WP.386	Austra- lia	Australian national secre- tariat: survey of chemical industry	20.2.92
560	CD/1130 CD/CW/ WP.387	China	Principled position and proposals on the issue of abandoned chemical weapons	20.2.92
561	CD/1132	Canada	Letter dated 19 February 1992 from the Deputy Per- manent Representative of Canada addressed to the	21.2.92
			Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament	
		on of data Chemical (Mon	transmitting compendia on chemical weapons compris- ing plenary statements and working papers from the	
		isnevnoù bi tion oi ti Productio	1991 session of the Con- ference on Disarmament	
562	CD/1134 [EXTRACT]	Chile	Letter dated 21 February 1992 from the Permanent representative of Chile addressed to the Secre-	24.2.92
		base way of ble way of agants to if analysi cories unde	tary-General of the Con- ference on Disarmament transmitting the text of the statement issued by the Acting Minister for Foreign Affairs of Chile	
			concerning international	
			disarmament	563
563	CD/1135 CD/CW/ WP.388	Hungary	Provision of data relevant to the Chemical Weapons Convention	24.2.92
564	CD/1136 CD/CW/ WP.389	Czech and Slovak Federal Republic	Protection against chemi- cal weapons (data bank of available basic means)	27.2.92

Serial	Reference	Country	Description	Date
565	CD/1140		Letter dated 25 February 1992 from the Representa- tive of Germany addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the official text of the letter dated 8 February 1992 from the Foreign Minister of the Federal Republic of Ger- many addressed to the member States of the Con- ference on Disarmament concerning the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons	28.2.92
566	CD/1141 CD/CW/ WP.390	France	Provision of data relevant to the Chemical Weapons Convention	3.3.92
567	CD/1143	Austra- lia	Proposed Convention on the Prohibition of the Devel- opment, Production, Stock- piling and Use of Chemical Weapons and their Destruc- tion	12.3.92
568	CD/1146 CD/CW/ WP.392	Poland	Solid-phase extraction as a possible way of chemical warfare agents sampling for their analysis in laboratories under Chemi- cal Weapons Convention	17.3.92
569	CD/1152 CD/CW/ WP.410	Spain	Report on trial challenge inspection	5.6.92

..

Stall rebuch avainet chaid-

4

Serial Refernce Country

Description

Date

11.6.92

570

CD/1153 Norway CD/CW/ WP.412 Letter dated 11 June 1992 from the Charge d'affaires a.i. of Norway addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament,

transmitting a research report, entitled 'Verification of a Chemical Weapons Convention: recommended operating procedures for sampling and sample handling, Part XI'

VOLUME 3

571

CD/1155 Finland

Letter dated 19 June 1992 from the Permanent Representative of Finland addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the latest volume of the blue book series on verification of chemical disarmament, entitled 'International Interlaboratory Comparison (Round-Robin) Test for the Verification of Chemical Disarmament; F.3. Testing of Procedures on Simulated Military Facility Samples'

22.6.92

25.6.92

572

CD/1157 Australia Letter dated 24 June 1992 from the Permanent Representative of Australia to the United Nations for Disarmament Matters addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the statement issued by participating states at the conclusion of the Third Chemical Weapons Regional Seminar, held in Sydney, Australia, from 21 to 23 June 1992

Serial Reference Country

Description

6

573 CD/1158 USA [EXTRACT]

Letter date 20 July 1992 from the Representative of the United States of America addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting a statement by President Bush on the nonproliferation initiative, announced by him on 13 July 1992, as well as two related fact sheets issued by the White House

574 CD/1161 USA CD/CW/ WP.426

CD/1164

Letter dated 3 August 1992 from the Representative of the United States of America addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the Agreement between the Department of Defense of the United States of America and the President's Committee on Conventional Problems of Chemical and Biological Weapons of the Russian Federation concerning the safe, secure and ecologically sound destruction of chemical weapons

576

Australia

Statement made on behalf of 'Australia Group' by the Representative of Australia, Ambassador Paul O'Sullivan, at the 629th Plenary Meeting of the Conference on Disarmament Date

22.7.92

5.8.92

7.8.92

			Seferance Country Descript	
Serial	Reference	Country	Description	Date
575	CD/1162 [EXTRACT]	USA	Letter dated 3 August 1992 from the Representative of the United States of America addressed to the President of the Confer- ence on Disarmament trans- mitting documents relating to arms control and dis- armament issues agreed on during the summit meeting held by Presidents Bush and Yeltsin in Washington, D.C. in June 1992	12.8.92
578	CD/1168 CD/CW/ WP.428	UK	Letter dated 12 August 1992 from the Representa- tive of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Nor- thern Ireland addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarma- ment transmitting a paper which addressed the requi- rements for safety during the on-site inspections provided for under the Chemical Weapons Conven- tion	13.8.92
579	CD/1169 CD/CW/ WP.437	Norway	Letter dated 24 August 1992 from the Representa- tive of Norway addressed to the Secretary-General of theConference on Dis- armament, transmitting a report entitled "Transport of Samples Containing Chemical Warfare Agents by Air"	24.8.92
580	CD/1170	AHCCW	Report of the Ad Hoc Com- mittee on Chemical Weapons to the Conference on Dis- armament	26.8.92

Description

China CD/1171 581 [EXTRACT]

Letter dated 30 August 1992 from the Representative of the People's Republic of China addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the text of a speech made on 17 August 1992 by Mr. Qian Qichen, State Councillor and Foreign Minister of China, at the United Nations Conference on Disarmament and Security Issues in the Asia-Pacific Region

577

CD/1166 Russian

Federation

Letter dated 11 August 1992 from the representative of the Russian Federation addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting documents relating to arms control and disarmament agreed on during the summit meeting between the President of the Russian Federation, B.N. Yeltsin, and the President of the United States of America, G. Bush, in Washington in June 1992

Date

31.8.92





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1155 22 June 1992

Original: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 19 JUNE 1992 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF FINLAND ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING THE LATEST VOLUME OF THE BLUE BOOK SERIES ON VERIFICATION OF CHEMICAL DISARMAMENT ENTITLED "INTERNATIONAL INTERLABORATORY COMPARISON (ROUND-ROBIN) TEST FOR THE VERIFICATION OF CHEMICAL DISARMAMENT; F.3. TESTING OF PROCEDURES ON SIMULATED MILITARY FACILITY SAMPLES" 1/

I have the honour to enclose herewith the latest volume of the Blue Book series on verification of chemical disarmament entitled "International Interlaboratory Comparison (Round-Robin) Test for the Verification of Chemical Disarmament; F.3. Testing of Procedures on Simulated Military Facility Samples".

This seventeenth volume of the series is the third report describing the results of international experiments on verification analysis. Laboratories from 15 different countries participated in the experiment which was coordinated by Finland. The presentation of this report would not have been possible without close cooperation by all participants throughout the experiment and it should indeed be considered as a joint contribution of all participating laboratories.

I would kindly request you to circulate the report as an official document of the Conference on Disarmament.

(<u>Signed</u>) Antti Hynninen Ambassador Permanent Representative of Finland

1/ A limited distribution of this volume in English only has been made available to the members and non-members invited to participate in the work of the Conference on Disarmament. Additional copies are available from the Permanent Mission of Finland at Geneva. STATISTICS OF DISAMARAMAN AND ADDRESS AND A

said and service

LORDER MARTINE TRANSMENT TRANSMENT OF MARTINE TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENT TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENTERS OF THE TRANSMENT OF THE

a sereline bound in and and and here the the line larges which is the line line back and a sere and a sere

Table advantages. There is the signed is the shirt carries in the second carries of a second carries of a

The second second

Toli calor Toli calor Anasonijak ichakotuš Landor jo

1/ 1. A. Mimichel electricity of this window in Korlish only has been nate allable to the secondry ded Southware invited to construct the com wire of the Good stands with Distriction & Station & constructs are available from the resource to bisteric of Finlandian Southware





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1157 25 June 1992

Original: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 24 JUNE 1992 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF AUSTRALIA TO THE UNITED NATIONS FOR DISARMAMENT MATTERS ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING THE STATEMENT ISSUED BY PARTICIPATING STATES AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE THIRD CHEMICAL WEAPONS REGIONAL SEMINAR, HELD IN SYDNEY, AUSTRALIA, FROM 21 TO 23 JUNE 1992

I have the honour to transmit herewith the Statement issued by participating States at the conclusion of the third Chemical Weapons Regional Seminar, held in Sydney, Australia, from 21-23 June 1992.

of allowing their introduction into the region. Seminar

I should be grateful if you would take the necessary steps to circulate this Statement as an official document of the Conference on Disarmament.

(<u>Signed</u>): Paul O'Sullivan

Parbicipants urged those involved in the contribute of Disarmament (CD) to redouble their segotiating efforts as a matter of the highest priority, in response to the 1991 call of the United Nations General Assembly that a Convention be agreed during the CD's 1992 session. Participants noted with satisfaction the role in support of this objective being played by regional states which are CD members or observers and the fiveurable response given to the australiar proposal of 19 March, 1993 with a view to speeding up negotistions on the basis of a comptomize package approach, taking into account the security and economic interests of all countries.

Participants affirmed their respective governments' views that the global and regional effectiveness of the forthrowing Convention would be considerably enhanced by early action by all ensure of South East Asia and the South Pacific to adhere

> CHEMICAL WEAPONS REGIONAL INITIATIVE (CWRI) THIRD SEMINAR SYDNEY - 21-23 JUNE, 1992 SEMINAR STATEMENT

Seminar participants from Australia, Brunei Darussalam, the Cook Islands, Fiji, Indonesia, Kiribati, Laos, Malaysia, the Federated States of Micronesia, Myanmar, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, the Philippines, Singapore, the Solomon Islands, Thailand, Tonga, Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Vietnam and Western Samoa met informally in Sydney on 21-23 June, 1992 in order to consider progress towards eliminating chemical weapons and preventing their future development under a global Chemical Weapons Convention (CWC), and to share views and exchange information on recent developments.

Seminar participants noted that their countries are not producers of chemical weapons, and have no intention of developing, stockpiling, deploying or using such weapons, nor of allowing their introduction into the region. Seminar participants affirmed their respective government's shared abhorrence of chemical weapons, their use or threat of use. They call upon all states which possess chemical weapons and/or chemical weapons production facilities on their territories or in any place under their jurisdiction or control to respect the regional consensus against chemical weapons, and to take early steps to become party to the Convention, with the objective of totally banning and destroying this class of weapon and its production facilities.

In particular, participants agreed that the conclusion of a comprehensive, verifiable, universal and non-discriminatory CWC remains absolutely central to ensuring a world freed from the use and threat of use of chemical weapons.

Participants urged those involved in the Conference on Disarmament (CD) to redouble their negotiating efforts as a matter of the highest priority, in response to the 1991 call of the United Nations General Assembly that a Convention be agreed during the CD's 1992 session. Participants noted with satisfaction the role in support of this objective being played by regional states which are CD members or observers and the favourable response given to the Australian proposal of 19 March, 1992 with a view to speeding up negotiations on the basis of a compromise package approach, taking into account the security and economic interests of all countries.

Participants affirmed their respective governments' views that the global and regional effectiveness of the forthcoming Convention would be considerably enhanced by early action by all states of South East Asia and the South Pacific to adhere as original states parties. Participants confirmed that their respective governments were giving favourable consideration to the United Nations General Assembly's call to all states to commit themselves to becoming original states parties to the CWC.

In this context, participants noted the requirement in the Chemical Weapons Convention draft text for each state party to make initial declarations on chemical weapons - relevant matters. In preparation for signature of the Convention, and noting the potential regional confidence-building benefits of such declarations in their own right, participants recommended that governments in the region mutually exchange statements in the terms required for such declarations. Participants agreed that this regional initiative in support of the Convention be drawn to the attention of the Conference on Disarmament.

Although unable to participate in the Seminar, Nauru has expressed a wish formally to associate itself with the above Statement. 1811/07

as drightaindoateorgenerics for biolograph confirmal that their rangective go graphics a contact and the consideration to the United Nations Gaucrai Assonit continue to all shares to consit themaires to becoming original stated pirtled to the CHO.

And a second of the second of

the second of the second secon

The glates where a second to be sold and the sold and the





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

E polio 3

CD/1158 22 July 1992

Original: ENGLISH

BRAssighofit, Maine

LETTER DATED 20 JULY 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ADDRESSED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING A STATEMENT BY PRESIDENT BUSH ON THE NON-PROLIFERATION INITIATIVE, ANNOUNCED BY HIM ON 13 JULY 1992, AS WELL AS TWO RELATED FACT SHEETS ISSUED BY THE WHITE HOUSE

I have the honour to forward to you the attached Statement by President Bush on the non-proliferation initiative, announced by him on 13 July, as well as two related Fact Sheets issued by the White House.

spa alway and to make at interactive response are sold at the second interactive at the second of

Could you please take the appropriate steps to register this Statement and the attached Fact Sheets as official documents of the Conference on Disarmament, and to have them distributed to all member delegations and non-member States participating in the work of the Conference.

(<u>Signed</u>): Stephen J. Ledogar Representative of the United States of America to the Conference on Disarmament

Therefore I have tet forth today a tet of principlessengeries of stars and arreful ference efforts in the years sheed and directed a number of stars to supplement out existing efforts. These steps include gifteristion ref. produce gisterium and highly-enriched uranium for hughest explosive purposes and supercontrol proposal stepsed by enriched uranium for hughest explosive purposes and supercontrol proposal stepsed by enriched uranium for hughest explosive purposes and supercontrol proposal stepsed by enriched uranium for hughest explosive purposes and supercontrol proposal stepsed by enriched by and the forther explosive purposes and supercontrol proposal stepsed by enriches at the start of the abased by internation and which is the start of the start of the start of the abased by internation with is a start at the start of the start of the start of the while riference with is a start at the start of the start of the start of the while riference was and sold a start of the start of the start of the start of the units of the start of the while riference was and sold at a start of the start of the start of the units of the start of the control of the start of the control of the start of the control of the start of the control of the start of the s

FACT SHEET

The White House Office of the Press Secretary Kennebunkport, Maine

13 July 1992

STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT

A few weeks ago President Boris Yeltsin and I agreed to the most far-reaching reductions in nuclear weaponry since the dawn of the atomic age. Yet even as our own arsenals diminish, the spread of the capability to produce or acquire weapons of mass destruction and the means to deliver them constitutes a growing threat to United States national security interests and world peace. In a world in which regional tensions may unpredictably erupt into war, these weapons could have devastating consequences.

That is why this Administration has fought so hard to stem the proliferation of these terrible weapons. We look back with pride on a solid record of accomplishment. Membership in the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty has grown. The Missile Technology Control Regime and Australia Group have broadened their membership and expanded their controls against trade useful to the development of missiles and chemical and biological weapons. We have toughened our non-proliferation export controls, and other nations have followed suit. We have seen remarkable progress in building and strengthening regional arms control arrangements in Latin America, the Korean Peninsula, and the Middle East.

Yet we need to do more. The demand for these weapons persists and new suppliers of key technologies are emerging. Export controls alone cannot create an airtight seal against proliferation. In an era of advancing technology and trade liberalization, we need to employ the full range of political security, intelligence, and other tools at our disposal.

Therefore, I have set forth today a set of principles to guide our non-proliferation efforts in the years ahead, and directed a number of steps to supplement our existing efforts. These steps include a decision not to produce plutonium and highly-enriched uranium for nuclear explosive purposes and a number of proposals to strengthen international actions against those who contribute to the spread of weapons of mass destruction and the missiles that deliver them.

While these steps will strengthen the barriers against proliferation, success will require hard work and, at times, hard choices. The United States, however, is committed to take a leading role in the international effort to thwart the spread of technologies and weapons that cast a cloud over our future.

FACT SHEET

The White House Office of the Press Secretary Kennebunkport, Maine

13 July 1992

NON-PROLIFERATION INITIATIVE

Noting that "the potential spread of the capability to produce or acquire weapons of mass destruction and the means to deliver them constitutes a growing threat to US national security interests", the President today announced a comprehensive initiative to bolster American efforts to stem the spread of these capabilities and to discourage any use of such weapons. The initiative seeks to integrate new and existing policies in an overall framework to guide United States non-proliferation policy in the years ahead.

GUIDING PRINCIPLES

First, the United States will build on existing global norms against proliferation and, where possible, strengthen and broaden them.

Second, the United States will focus special efforts on those areas where the dangers of proliferation remain acute, notably the Middle East, the Persian Gulf, South Asia, and the Korean Peninsula.

Third, United States non-proliferation policy will seek the broadest possible multilateral support, while continuing to show leadership on critical issues.

Fourth, the United States will address the proliferation issue through the entire range of political, diplomatic, economic, intelligence, regional security, export controls, and other tools available.

POLICY OBJECTIVES

Nuclear materials

 <u>Nuclear materials production</u>. The United States shall not produce plutonium or highly-enriched uranium for nuclear explosive purposes. This step is intended to encourage countries in regions of tension such as the Middle East and South Asia to take similar actions, such as those proposed in the May 1991 Middle East Arms Control Initiative. The United States will seek further multilateral support for concrete measures to discourage production or acquisition of weapons-usable nuclear materials in South Asia, the Korean Peninsula, or other areas where they would increase the risk of proliferation.

alexile technologies consistent with an attact on a technology as a second appropriate and antiorest and an article and article and

Multilateral actions

- <u>Compliance with international non-proliferation norms</u>. The United States will take into account other countries' performance on key international non-proliferation norms in developing its cooperation and technology transfer relationships, and will consult with friends and allies on similar approaches.
- Enforcement of international non-proliferation norms. The United States will consult with friends and allies on international actions to be taken against serious violations of non-proliferation norms, e.g., the transfer of any weapon of mass destruction or key weapon facilities, violation of safeguards agreements, or confirmed use of nuclear, chemical, or biological weapons. Actions could include United Nations Security Council embargoes or inspections, assistance to victims of attacks by such weapons, extradition agreements, or immigration restrictions against individuals who have knowingly contributed to proliferation.
- Support for special inspections and weapon destruction. The United States will examine, in consultation with friends and allies, establishment of multilateral funding efforts to support special inspection regimes where necessary and to help States destroy existing weapon stockpiles.
- <u>Harmonization of export controls</u>. The United States will promote harmonized non-proliferation export control lists and enforcement, including an agreement among suppliers not to undercut one another's export restraint decisions.

Regional efforts

- . <u>Targeted approaches</u>. The United States will continue to focus special efforts on the dangers of proliferation in South Asia, the Persian Gulf, the Middle East, and on the Korean Peninsula, including efforts to achieve confidence-building measures, inspection regimes, and other economic, political, and security-related measures.
- Former Soviet Union. The United States will continue to work with authorities from Russia and the other new States toward the following objectives:
 - Implementation of all relevant international agreements, such as the Non-Proliferation Treaty, Biological Weapons Convention and, when opened for signature, the Chemical Weapons Convention.
 - Effective internal accounting and physical protection against theft or diversion of nuclear-related materials and equipment.
 - Effective export controls on chemical, biological, nuclear and missile technologies consistent with existing multilateral regimes, including appropriate laws and regulations, as well as education of exporters and customs and enforcement officials.

- Safe and secure dismantlement of nuclear warheads, and effective controls over nuclear-weapon material.

- Creation of opportunities for weapons scientists and engineers to redirect their talents to peaceful endeavours.

- Consideration of requests for assistance in dismantling or destroying Russian biological weapons facilities or in converting these facilities to production of vaccines and other pharmaceutical products, provided Russia is in full compliance with the Biological Weapons Convention.

Global norms

. <u>Chemical Weapons Convention</u>. The United States reaffirms its commitment to see a CWC concluded this year, and calls on all nations to commit to become original signatories.

. <u>NPT and Tlatelolco</u>. The United States will seek the indefinite extension of the NPT in 1995 and full entry into force of the Treaty of Tlatelolco by 1993.

. <u>International Atomic Energy Agency</u>. The United States will work with other nations to strengthen the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA), and will support needed increases in the safeguards budget.

 <u>Biological Weapons Convention</u>. The United States will continue to urge universal adherence to the Biological Weapons Convention and increased support for the confidence-building measures agreed by the parties at the 1991 Review Conference.

• <u>Missile Technology Control Regime</u>. The United States reiterates the call of the MTCR Partners for all Governments to adopt the MTCR Guidelines as part of their national policy.

Intelligence and analyze ser-lass everyoning (WD) and see is already

 <u>Non-proliferation Center</u>. The Intelligence Community, including the newly-created Non-proliferation Center, will increase support to international non-proliferation regimes and seek to enlarge the pool of experienced, well-trained experts committed to the non-proliferation mission.

to our STCL. which restrict anistance by their different to antisat.

Alastaile common. The same alls from an packed in a semicratic co al salions, and follower the United States load in 1977 by expending its export controls to never the 50 anemical wanted a provincers as well as CH-solated dual-use equipment. The Group has just odopted a multilitant. Control link of piological arganism. romans, and equipment.

FACT SHEET

The White House Office of the Press Secretary Kennebunkport, Maine

13 July 1992

EXISTING NON-PROLIFERATION EFFORTS

Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty (NPT). In the past year, China, South Africa, Latvia, Lithuania, Estonia, and other new parties brought NPT membership to 149. France will soon be a party. In the START Protocol signed in Lisbon, Belarus, Kazakhstan, and Ukraine agreed to join the NPT as non-nuclear weapon States.

International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA). The IAEA confirmed its right to conduct "special inspections" at undeclared nuclear facilities. Argentina and Brazil reversed longstanding positions to adopt full-scope IAEA safeguards. After years of delay, North Korea finally complied with its NPT obligations to ratify an IAEA safeguards agreement and accept IAEA inspections.

. <u>Nuclear Suppliers Group (NSG)</u>. In April 1992, the 27 NSG members agreed to extend nuclear export controls to dual-use items, and to require full-scope IAEA safeguards as a condition of significant new nuclear supply.

Missile Technology Control Regime (MTCR). The MTCR expanded its membership to 22, updated its export control list, and agreed to extend its focus to any missile intended to deliver weapons of mass destruction. China, Argentina, and Israel have pledged to observe the MTCR guidelines.

Enhanced Proliferation Control Initiative (EPCI). Under EPCI, the United States expanded its export controls to cover all 50 identified chemical weapons (CW) precursors, dual-use equipment relevant to chemical and biological weapons production, whole chemical plants, and knowing assistance to chemical or biological weapon or missile programmes.

Strengthened National Export Controls. Several suppliers have strengthened their domestic export control laws and enforcement mechanisms. Several countries have adopted laws or regulations similar to our EPCI, which restrict assistance by their citizens to nuclear, chemical, biological, or missile programmes.

Australia Group. The Australia Group expanded its membership to 22 nations, and followed the United States lead in EPCI by expanding its export controls to cover the 50 chemical weapon precursors as well as CW-related dual-use equipment. The Group has just adopted a multilateral control list of biological organisms, toxins, and equipment. <u>Middle East Arms Control Initiative</u>. In May 1991, the President launched a process among the five leading conventional arms suppliers - the United States, United Kingdom, France, Russia, and China. In October, the five agreed to observe guidelines of restraint in conventional transfers and to information exchange. In May 1992, the five agreed to interim guidelines for exports related to weapons of mass destruction. Under the Middle East peace process, 23 delegations (including Israel and 12 Arab States) gathered in Washington in May 1992 to discuss regional security and arms control.

<u>United Nations</u>. The United Nations Special Commission and the IAEA have carried out 39 inspections in Iraq, identified and begun to destroy tens of thousands of chemical munitions, destroyed missile-production equipment and over 150 missiles, revealed an extensive nuclear weapons programme, and oversaw destruction of nuclear weapon-related facilities.

Latin America. In addition to adopting full-scope IAEA safeguards, Argentina and Brazil joined with Chile to ban chemical and biological weapons in their countries. CO-CLARK




CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1161 CD/CW/WP.426 5 August 1992

Original: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 3 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ADDRESSED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON CONVENTIONAL PROBLEMS OF CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION CONCERNING THE SAFE, SECURE AND ECOLOGICALLY SOUND DESTRUCTION OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS

I have the honour to forward to you the attached Agreement between the United States of America and the Russian Federation concerning the Safe, Secure and Ecologically Sound Destruction of Chemical Weapons, signed at Washington, D.C. on July 30, 1992.

Could you please take the appropriate steps to register this Agreement as an official document of the Conference on Disarmament and of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, and to have it distributed to all in the work of the Conference. It is my understanding that Ambassador Batsanov, Head of the Russian Delegation to the Conference on Disarmament, would plan to submit to you the Russian language version of this agreement.

cest the to fatilizate the safe, secure and ecologically

(Signed)

STEPHEN J. LEDOGAR Representative of the United States of America to the Conference on Disarmament

> AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON CONVENTIONAL PROBLEMS OF CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION CONCERNING THE SAFE, SECURE AND ECOLOGICALLY SOUND DESTRUCTION OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS

The Department of Defense of the United States of America and the President's Committee on Conventional Problems of Chemical and Biological Weapons of the Russian Federation, hereinafter referred to as the Parties,

Desiring to facilitate the safe, secure and ecologically sound destruction of chemical weapons in the Russian Federation and to assist in the prevention of weapons proliferation,

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

- 2 -

1. In order to assist the Russian Federation in the safe, secure, ecologically sound and expeditious destruction of chemical weapons in accordance with existing or future agreements between the Parties, the Department of Defense of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as DOD, shall provide at no cost to the President's Committee on Conventional Problems of Chemical and Biological Weapons of the Russian Federation, hereinafter referred to as the Committee, chemical weapons destruction assistance in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

2. The Committee shall use all material (including projects, equipment and instruments), training and services provided in accordance with this Agreement exclusively for the purpose of facilitating the safe, secure, ecologically sound and expeditious destruction of chemical weapons.

3. The DOD and the United States of America shall not be responsible for ensuring either the proper use of material, training or services provided in accordance with this Agreement or against any failure of the material, training or services.

> 4. This Agreement and all activities undertaken in accordance with this Agreement shall be subject to the provisions of the Agreement between the United States of America and the Russian Federation Concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation, Storage and Destruction of Weapons and the Prevention of Weapons Proliteration of June 17, 1992, hereinafter referred to as the Weapons Destruction and Non-Proliferation Agreement.

- 3 -

ARTICLE II

1. Each Party to this Agreement shall have the right, following written notification to the other Party, to delegate responsibilities for the implementation of this Agreement to other agencies, departments or units of their respective governments.

2. Each Party to this Agreement shall have the right, following written notification to the other Party, to designate technical liaison representatives for material, training and services provided pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE III

Description II where already as and an and an and a solar of a for

1. The total cost to DOD of all material, training and services provided pursuant to this Agreement and associated expenses, including costs related to the transportation of material and personnel to and from the Russian Federation. shall not exceed twenty-five million U.S. Dollars.

2. Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the DOD shall provide to the Committee the following assistance:

(a) Development with the Committee of a concept plan; including systems analysis and design, for chemical weapons destruction. This concept plan shall be developed by the DOD, in consultation with the Committee and the United States contractor and/or contractors. In developing this plan, the DOD shall take into account Committee recommendations regarding the statement of work.

(b) Provision of detection, systems of analysis, and alarm systems for the transport of chemical weapons and/or for safety and warning purposes at chemical weapons destruction sites. The quantity and specifications for such material shall be determined by the DOD, in consultation with the Committee.

> (c) Establishment of a familiarization program for Russian Federation chemical weapons destruction experts and engineers at facilities in the United States of America selected by the Department of Defense. The number of experts and engineers to participate in this program shall be determined by the DOD, in consultation with the Committee.

- 5 -

(d) Visits by Committee technical representatives to chemical weapons destruction facilities in the United States of America. The number of representatives to participate in these visits shall be determined by the DOD, in consultation with the Committee.

(e) Demonstration of protective equipment and provision of other training or tutorials related to chemical weapons destruction. Scheduling and additional procedures related to the provision of this training shall be established by the DOD, in consultation with the Committee.

3. The DOD may also provide, at its discretion, to the Committee pursuant to this Agreement the following types of assistance:

> (a) Development of mobile chemical weapons destruction systems.

(b) Participation in the creation of national laboratory complexes for control and destruction sites, to include providing the technical equipment necessary to stock the laboratories.

- 6 -

(c) Provision, in accordance with procedures to be agreed upon by the Parties, of technical equipment such as control and metering systems and other automation systems required for destruction sites.

(d) Provision of medical facilities at destruction sites.

(e) Joint DOD/Committee testing or experimentation related to chemical weapons destruction.

(f) Such other cooperation related to chemical weapons destruction as may be agreed by the Parties.

4. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, the material to be provided by the DOD to the Committee pursuant to this Agreement shall be delivered to Moscow. The DOD shall notify the Committee of the planned date of each shipment at least seven days in advance of the anticipated shipping date. The Committee shall take possession of material within six hours after receipt of the notification of the arrival of such material.

> The Committee shall examine all material received pursuant to this Agreement and provide confirmation to the DOD within 10 days of receipt that they conform with the technical specifications established by the DOD. Material failing to conform with agreed specifications shall be returned to the United States of America through the Embassy of the United States of America at Moscow within 30 days of receipt for replacement.

- 7 -

ARTICLE IV

ARTICLE V

1. Upon 30 days advance notice and no more than three times in each calendar year, representatives of the DOD shall have the right to examine the use of any material, training or other services provided in accordance with this Agreement, if possible at sites of their location or use, and shall have the right to inspect any and all related records or documentation during the period of this Agreement and for three years thereafter.

2. In addition to the inspections provided for by paragraph 1 of this article, representatives of the DOD shall have the right to conduct visits to locations in the Russian Federation in which DOD contractor work is being performed in order to monitor progress on approved projects and assure fulfillment of the terms of applicable contracts.

- 8 -

ARTICLE VI

As appropriate, the Parties may enter into implementing arrangements to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. In case of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any such arrangements, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

ARTICLE VII

This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature and shall remain in force for the duration of the Weapons Destruction and Non-Proliferation Agreement. This Agreement may be amended or extended by the written agreement of the Parties and may be terminated by either Party upon ninety days written notification to the other Party of its intention to do so.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have signed this agreeement.

- 9 -

DONE at Washington, this Thirty day of July, 1992, in duplicate in the English and Russian languages, both texts being equally authentic.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: FOR THE PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON CONVENTIONAL PROBLEMS OF CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS OF THE RUSSIAN PEDERATION:

Dando flitund





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1162 12 August 1992 Original: ENGLISH (EXTRACT)

LETTER DATED 3 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ADDRESSED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ISSUES AGREED ON DURING THE SUMMIT MEETING HELD BY PRESIDENTS BUSH AND YELTSIN IN WASHINGTON, D.C. IN JUNE 1992*

I have the honour to forward to you the attached documents relating to arms control and disarmament issues agreed on during the Summit Meeting held by Presidents Bush and Yeltsin in Washington, D.C. in June 1992:

- A Charter for American-Russian Partnership and Friendship;
- Joint Understanding (on further reductions in strategic offensive arms);
- Joint Statement on Chemical Weapons;
- Joint Russia-United States Statement on Korean Nuclear Non-proliferation;
 - Joint Statement on a Global Protection System;
 - Joint Russian-American Declaration on Defence Conversion;
 - Agreement on the Safe and Secure Transportation, Storage and Destruction of Weapons and the Prevention of Weapons Proliferation;
 - Agreement Concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation and Storage of Nuclear Weapons through the Provision of Emergency Response Equipment and Related Training;

* The official Russian texts of the above-mentioned documents are to be found in CD/1166.

CD/1162 page 2

- Agreement Concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation and Storage of Nuclear Weapons through the Provision of Armoured Blankets; and
- Agreement Concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation and Storage of Nuclear Weapons Material through the Provision of Fissile Material Containers.

Could you please take the appropriate steps to register these documents as official documents of the Conference on Disarmament, and to have them distributed to all member delegations and non-member States participating in the work of the Conference. It is my understanding that Ambassador Batsanov, Head of the Russian Delegation to the Conference on Disarmament, would plan to submit to you the Russian language version of these documents.

(Signed) Stephen J. Ledogar Representative of the United States of America to the Conference on Disarmament CD/1162 page 6

... The United States of America and the Russian Federation are prepared to work together toward further arms control and disarmament with the aim of promoting stability through implementation with all countries involved of the treaties on conventional forces in Europe and on the reduction and limitation of strategic offensive arms and by carrying out respective United States and Russian unilateral and complementary nuclear initiatives. They are committed to discuss further steps which might improve stability and result in further reductions of nuclear and conventional weapons, the global elimination of chemical weapons, and the promotion of confidence-building and crisis prevention measures.

The United States of America and the Russian Federation are prepared to cooperate in the matter of eliminating nuclear warheads and chemical weapons subject to destruction within the framework of treaty obligations and unilateral and complementary initiatives.

proliferation of such weapons that pone a risk of proliferation.

The United States of America and the Russian Federation believe that non-proliferation of weapons of mass destruction is a critical priority. Both parties will work towards strengthening and improving the non-proliferation regimes of weapons of mass destruction, including nuclear, biological, and chemical weapons; of missiles and missile technology; as well as of destabilizing conventional weapons in accordance with international rules and agreements.

page 7

CD/1162 page 11

17 June 1992

JOINT STATEMENT ON CHEMICAL WEAPONS

President Bush and President Yeltsin stressed their continuing commitment to the global elimination of chemical weapons. They expressed their conviction that the Geneva negotiations on a multilateral convention banning chemical weapons can be concluded by the end of August. They agreed to instruct their representatives accordingly, and called on all participants in the negotiations to do their utmost to achieve this goal. They expressed the hope that a ministerial meeting could be convened in that time-frame to approve the convention.

The two leaders underscored their support for the 1989 Wyoming Joint Memorandum on phased confidence-building measures in the area of chemical weapons destruction, and agreed to implement the new, cooperative provisions for detailed data exchanges and inspections included in the Joint Memorandum as soon as arrangements can be completed. They also agreed that the June 1990 bilateral chemical weapons Destruction Agreement would be updated and brought into force promptly.

on-brollingentered in the several maintain maintain in martined and printer to.

alloriale de la serie de la serie terballar anclaire de serie

in an issue the with a standard of seagney, in the standard with interest

A light to provide the section of a linguistic and the section of the section of

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION CONCERNING THE SAFE AND SECURE TRANSPORTATION, STORAGE AND DESTRUCTION OF WEAPONS AND THE PREVENTION OF WEAPONS PROLIFERATION

The United States of America and the Russian Federation hereinafter referred to as the Parties,

Desiring to facilitate the safe and secure transportation and storage of nuclear, chemical, and other weapons in the Russian Federation in connection with their destruction,

Intending to build upon the framework for cooperation set forth in the Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Russian Federation Regarding Cooperation to Facilitate the Provision of Assistance of 4 April 1992,

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

The Parties shall cooperate in order to assist the Russian Federation in achieving the following objectives:

(a) the destruction of nuclear, chemical, and other weapons;

(b) the safe and secure transportation and storage of such weapons in . connection with their destruction; and

(c) the establishment of additional verifiable measures against the proliferation of such weapons that pose a risk of proliferation.

ARTICLE II

1. The Parties, through their Executive Agents, shall enter into implementing agreements as appropriate to accomplish the objectives set forth in Article I of this Agreement. The implementing agreements shall include, inter alia:

(a) a description of the activities to be undertaken;

(b) provisions concerning the sequence of activities;

(c) provisions concerning access to material, training or services provided at sites of their use, if possible, for monitoring and inspection; and

(d) other provisions as appropriate.

2. In case of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any implementing agreements, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

PL ppro.

(asisivide to sensures and printered, the literay / (4)

(c) griviliers dataarnibq.scoper to astarist, traising or services

(a) . Gunna provisions as-appropriates (b)

is the approximation of the provision of this Agreement and and





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1164 7 August 1992

Original: ENGLISH

STATEMENT MADE ON BEHALF OF THE "AUSTRALIA GROUP" BY THE REPRESENTATIVE OF AUSTRALIA, AMBASSADOR PAUL O'SULLIVAN, AT THE 629TH PLENARY MEETING OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

I wish to refer in particular to the activities of the Australia Group. These are informal consultations on harmonising export control policies which were initiated in the absence of any global agreement on this subject. This issue has come up in the discussion about Article XI of the Chemical Weapons Convention. In order to help address some of the concerns that have been raised in that discussion I am authorised to make the following statement:

"The following States: Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Luxemburg, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America, members of the 'Australia Group', welcome the forthcoming signing of the Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons.

"This Convention, the first multilateral disarmament agreement of a universal character to include an international verification regime, offers a unique opportunity to eliminate a whole class of inhumane and abhorrent weapons.

"The strengthening of world security which will derive from the effective implementation of this Convention should be accompanied by increased co-operation among States. This is the objective of Article XI of the Convention, which the abovementioned States undertake fully to comply with.

"This Article aims at facilitating the fullest possible exchanges in the field of chemical activities for purposes not prohibited under the Convention so as to promote the harmonious economic or technological development of all States Parties.

"The abovementioned States are particularly aware of the need to preserve the proper balance between, on the one hand, the imperatives of the economic and technological development of States, especially in the chemical field, and, on the other hand, the security constraints placed upon them.

"The use which can be made of certain chemical products and equipment for purposes prohibited under the Convention should cause States which are future parties to the Convention to exercise the greatest vigilance so that the desire to ensure the greatest chance of development to all does not as a consequence facilitate, for certain proliferators, prohibited activities which constitute a potential threat to global security. CD/1164 page 2

"The abovementioned States consider that the Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, of which they undertake to be original signatories, will be a most valuable instrument to reach this goal.

"They undertake to review, in the light of the implementation of the Convention, the measures that they take to prevent the spread of chemical substances and equipment for purposes contrary to the objectives of the Convention, with the aim of removing such measures for the benefit of States Parties to the Convention acting in full compliance with their obligations under the Convention.

"They intend thus to contribute actively to an increase in commercial and technological exchanges between States and to the universal and full implementation of the Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons."

state attack to the state of the second of the second state of a state of the second of the

an and has not the an offer that there is all them. To y take by the day the she was not





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1166 1 September 1992

ENGLISH Original: RUSSIAN

LETTER DATED 11 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION ADDRESSED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGREED ON DURING THE

SUMMIT MEETING BETWEEN THE PRESIDENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION, B.N. YELTSIN, AND THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, G. BUSH, IN WASHINGTON IN JUNE 1992*

I have the honour to forward the following documents relating to arms control and disarmament agreed to during the summit meeting between the President of the Russian Federation, B.N. Yeltsin, and the President of the United States of America, G. Bush, in Washington in June 1992:

- A Charter for Russian-American Partnership and Friendship;
- A Framework Agreement;
- A Joint Statement on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons;
- A Joint Russian-American Statement on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons on the Korean Peninsula;
- A Joint Russian-American Statement on a Global Protection System;
- A Joint Russian-American Statement on Cooperation in the Field of Conversion;
- An agreement between the Russian Federation and the United States of America concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation, Storage and Destruction of Weapons and the Prevention of Weapons Proliferation;

* The official English texts of the above-mentioned documents are to be found in CD/1162.

CD/1166 page 2

- An Agreement between the Ministry of Atomic Energy of the Russian Federation and the Department of Defense of the United States of America concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation and Storage of Nuclear Weapons through the Provision of Emergency Response Equipment and Related Training;
- An Agreement between the Ministry of Atomic Energy of the Russian Federation and the Department of Defense of the United States of America concerning the Safe and Secure Transportation and Storage of Nuclear Weapons through the Provision of Armoured Blankets;
- An Agreement between the Ministry of Atomic Energy of the Russian Federation and the Department of Defense of the United Staes of America concerning the Safe and Secure Transporation and Storage of Nuclear Weapon Material through the Provision of Fissile Material Containers.

Please take the appropriate steps to issue these documents as official documents of the Conference on Disarmament and distribute them to all delegations of member States of the Conference and those of non-member States of the Conference that participate in its work.

I undertand that Ambassador S. Ledogar, the head of the United States delegation at the Conference on Disarmament, has already forwarded the English-langauge version of these documents to the Conference on Disarmament.

(Signed)

tranua molaneders lideald a the property of the sector

S. BATSANOV Ambassador





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1168 CD/CW/WP.428 13 August 1992

Original: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 12 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING A PAPER WHICH ADDRESSES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFETY DURING THE ON-SITE INSPECTIONS PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE CHEMICAL WEAPONS CONVENTION

I have the honour to transmit a paper prepared by the United Kingdom, which addresses the requirements for safety during the on-site inspections provided for under the Chemical Weapons Convention.

I believe this topic is of relevance to the future work of the Preparatory Commission for the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons and I should be grateful if you would arrange for the paper to be circulated as an official document of the Conference on Disarmament.

(<u>Signed</u>) Sir

Sir Michael Weston KCMG, CVO Ambassador Leader of the Delegation of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland to the Conference on Disarmament

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

The Chemical Weapons Convention: Safety Rules for Inspections

INTRODUCTION

1. Little consideration has been given so far to safety issues during the conduct of inspections to be undertaken under the Chemical Weapons Convention (CWC). But, with the early conclusion of the Convention now expected, it is important that some attention is devoted to this aspect of its implementation.

2. A principal task of the Preparatory Commission will be to carry out the necessary preparations for the effective operation of the Chemical Weapons Convention. The Commission will be tasked in particular to consider recruitment and training of technical personnel, standardization and purchase of equipment and to prepare guidelines for initial inspections. The United Kingdom believes that safety issues must be an essential element in these preparations. Much has been learned about safety issues during the various national practice challenge inspection programmes and during the United Nations Special Commission inspections of chemical weapon production and storage sites. This working paper addresses the safety question by producing an initial assessment of the safety issues derived from United Kingdom involvement in these experiences. It also offers a preliminary set of guidelines (Appendices 1-4) on safety issues for consideration by the Preparatory Commission.

General safety policy

3. One of the first tasks confronting the Technical Secretariat (TS) will be the need to identify minimum safety standards. If local safety standards are higher, the host State should provide either the necessary resources to achieve them or to waive them during the inspection and apply the agreed minimum standards. Thereafter the TS will need continually to assess the safety standards of all States parties and to update its own procedures in line with current good practice.

4. The responsibility for the safety of inspectors lies with the TS and with the Chief Inspector (CI) on site. The CI may be assisted and advised by a Safety Officer (SO) who should be responsible for all aspects of safety and ensuring that guidelines are properly interpreted in the light of prevailing conditions. Safety measures will be strongly site specific and the SO will need to be aware that an obstructive inspected State party might misuse safety restrictions to delay or hinder inspections.

5. In order to satisfactorily address safety issues during inspections the TS might require its own Safety Group (SG). Although this SG would need to be colocated, and work closely with, the TS it is important that it should have the freedom to act independently; it should be able to report directly to the Director-General. In the same way, individual safety officers provided by the SG to accompany large inspection teams must have the authority to report directly to the SG should there be a disagreement over an important

safety matter. (Small teams will probably not justify a full time SO and one of the other specialists will need to be briefed to fulfil this role.) This would apply especially during the planning phase of munition/agent/plant destruction inspections.

6. In practice the SO will assess the various hazards and the risks involved in carrying out the inspection in different ways and produce a balanced judgement on how the work should be done. He will make this judgement in consultation with the CI, and others whilst considering the operational implications. A fault frequently observed is a superb set of instructions laxly implemented. A major task for the SO will be to ensure that the safety rules are enforced.

Safety organization

7. The extent to which inspection teams will require a formal structure, consisting of specialized subgroups, will depend largely on the size of the teams. For large teams, consisting of ten or more inspectors, such a structure will be necessary in order to achieve the highest possible operational efficiency. But whether a formal organizational structure is required or not, safety must be a main principle of all operations.

8. An appropriate organization might be based on the formation of three sub-teams:

- (a) a Control Group (CG).
 - (b) a Safety/Reconnaissance/Contamination Control Group (SRCCG), and
- (c) a Reporting Group (RG) to carry out the actual inspection, to record and to collect samples.

This basic organization based upon UNSCOM experience is necessary where extremely hazardous conditions are likely to be encountered. However, at most sites reconnaissance and contamination control will not be required and the SO might report directly to the CG.

9. One of the main tasks of the SO is hazard and risk assessment. Some relevant information can be obtained from the host officials on arrival at the site, but it may vary in quantity and reliability and may possibly be misleading. The wise SO, therefore, will receive any such provided information pertaining to safety but not risk his inspectors until he has carried out a sufficiently detailed reconnaissance to satisfy himself that they will not be put at risk.

Conduct of the inspection

10. Initial inspections and Challenge Inspections at especially hazardous sites should be conducted according to strict guidelines. These might be:

(a) a general reconnaissance of the site by surface vehicle or helicopter to identify the main areas to be inspected and if possible, to identify more or less hazardous areas.

(b) a detailed reconnaissance of the site, or sections of the site, as necessary. This may be extremely dangerous and the SO will have to use whatever appropriate means of protection are available and suggest deploying inspectors in such a way so as to minimize the risk. In some cases the SO may decide that inspectors should not enter at all and that other means of inspection be utilized.

(c) carrying out the reporting part of the inspection. In hazardous situations the risk can be minimized, by limiting the number of inspectors, or eliminated entirely, by relying only on the reports of the reconnaissance team.

In most cases a sufficiently detailed reconnaissance can be done during the initial overview of the site, supported if necessary by a quick look at particular areas by the SO.

General safety

11. Experts intent on pursuing their specialization can be single-minded to the point of endangering personal safety. This can be very important during inspections in unfamiliar surroundings, when even common sense precautions such as personal protection from extreme climatic conditions can be neglected.

12. Inspectors need to recognize that they are responsible for their own safety. They should comply with advice from the SO at all times. At hazardous sites especially, inspectors must remain constantly aware of their personal environment and, in the absence of direct instructions from the SO, apply common sense precautions. Inspectors should also look out for the safety of other team members who may not notice a hazard while engrossed in their own job. An inspector that becomes a casualty through lack of common sense precautions, not only becomes incapable of doing his own job, but becomes a burden on the rest of the team.

13. Suitable clothing, including strong boots, should be worn during inspections together with any specialist protective equipment required. This will vary, depending on both the location and type of inspection site, and also local factors such as climate and the physical condition and nature of the infrastructure. Although a detailed knowledge of conditions at the site is unlikely to be available to inspectors before arrival (except for routine inspections) the general requirements may be predictable. Inspectors should therefore be provided, by the TS, with a recommended equipment list for the different situations likely to be encountered and select their requirements from this list as soon as they know where they are going.

14. Medical matters are very important and it will no doubt be necessary for the TS to have medical experts available to offer advice and, if necessary, to accompany inspection teams into the field. Although it is beyond the scope of the present paper to deal with medical aspects of CWC inspections, some general points for individual inspectors to note are as follows:

(a) obtaining any necessary vaccinations;

(b) obtaining any drugs required to treat endemic diseases;

(c) taking a first aid kit containing any personal medicines and syringes and sterile needles as well as the usual things needed to treat minor injuries and ailments, insect bites, etc.;

(d) as safe food and water supplies cannot be assumed in many areas of the world, inspectors will need to take sensible precautions to ensure that they do not become victims of disease.

Chemical hazards

15. It is important that inspectors with appropriate expertise should be available to cover sites with different types of chemical hazard. The guidelines in Appendix 1 have been produced with this fact in mind and have been divided into two parts to cover CW agent as well as general industrial chemical hazards.

16. Different individual protective ensembles (IPE) require different donning and removal procedures. Thought will need to be given to the TS using a standard system of IPE to allow for the proper training of inspectors in its use (but see para. 2.1).

17. Meteorology and downwind vapour hazard prediction form an essential part of safety planning at chemically hazardous sites. Basic wind speed and direction measuring equipment is crucial, together with some form of vapour hazard prediction model. This can be as simple as a set of tables but excellent computer (PC) based programmes are now available that perform all the necessary calculations and present the results in a clear pictorial format.

18. For work in hot weather conditions and tropical climates measurement of the web bulb globe temperature index will be required to enable safe working times in IPE to be calculated. This is crucial if impermeable clothing has to be worn. This measurement can easily be made using inexpensive and portable miniature equipment incorporating electronic computation and direct readout of the required index values.

Structural hazards

19. Some of the more important points to emerge from recent experience are included in Appendix 2 in the form of guidelines for inspectors. Many of these points deal specifically with bomb damaged structures but others are appropriate to general safety on any industrial site, particularly in areas where the maintenance and repair of broken or damaged structures and the removal of hazardous waste may be neglected. For convenience, hazards in bomb damaged structures have been listed separately from more general hazards.

Explosive ordnance hazards

20. It is most unlikely that CWC inspectors involved in Challenge Inspections will encounter unexploded ordnance but it is a possibility, and suitable guidelines are given in Appendix 3. It is much more likely that inspectors will come into contact with live munitions of various natures in storage or

explosives handling facilities. These types of facilities should have their own safety rules but these vary between nations and in any case are open to local interpretation.

21. It is likely that the TS will need to produce a set of agreed guidelines for use in explosives establishments. This will need to cover aspects such as protective clothing and equipment, especially electrical equipment. Since all electrical equipment (including cameras, torches and recorders) need to be certified as safe for use in the various categories of explosives hazard, the TS will need to arrange for certification acceptable to all States Parties.

Radiation hazards

22. Hazards from sources of both ionizing and non-ionizing radiation are unlikely to be encountered by inspectors except during inspections of nuclear sites. However, inspectors should be aware of this possibility and remain alert for sources of radiation.

23. Sources such as 60^{CO} are used routinely in medical equipment and in industrial X-ray and gamma ray imaging systems. Inspectors should be familiar with the appearance of this type of equipment and should be aware that it is often used by the military to examine munitions. Consequently, X-ray equipment could be encountered during challenge inspections of ammunition storage and handling facilities.

24. To avoid unexpected exposure to ionizing radiation thought needs to be given to a small portable Geiger counter being a part of standard equipment. Hazards from non-ionizing radiation are likely to be even less of a problem to inspectors but they should be aware of the potential for harm and take care with lasers and microwave sources, including radars.

Packaging and transport of CW-related substances

25. The safe packaging and transport of samples of CW-related substances can cause severe problems. These problems are usually more conceptual than real and safe packaging is quite straightforward. The main problem is perceived to lie with volatile toxic substances that, if not suitably contained, could create a vapour hazard. Non-volatile substances, such as toxins and even pathogens, pose much less of a risk and agreed packaging and transport regulations already exist.

26. The principle on which suitable packaging for volatile toxic substances could be based is to use multiple layers (say three) of containment with a series of robust containers packed in activated charcoal. A vast excess of charcoal would be used so that in the extremely unlikely event of total failure of the primary containers there will be sufficient capacity in the first layer alone to irreversibly absorb all the contents many times over. Furthermore, the outer container would be made of stainless steel with a sealed lid capable of resisting any conceivable impact or pressure change and any fire without distortion, at least until such time as the contents have been destroyed by the heat.

27. Appendix 4 contains details of the requirements for packaging that are currently being discussed in the United Kingdom between the Civil Aviation Authority and the Chemical and Biological Defence Establishment. It seems likely to be accepted as suitable.

Conclusion

28. Given the wide variety of sites that are likely to be encountered by the CWC inspectorate, many of which will be intrinsically hazardous, it will be important that the Technical Secretariat fully considers the safety aspects of inspections. While it would be undesirable to insist on enforcement of rigid rules irrespective of the conditions on site under investigation, a casual attitude to personal and collective safety is equally undesirable. The TS will therefore need to feature safety as a major part of its training programme and to ensure that safety is central to inspections. Safety aspects will depend on the nature of the site under investigation, but inspectors must possess a grounding in basic minimum procedures. It is hoped that the guidelines in this paper and its accompanying annexes will provide a useful starting-point for the Preparatory Commission's own work on inspector safety.

Inspectarents is charged with ecultoring and constants beach and andery legislation at Deited Rivelow chemical plants. Similar regulatory bodies commate is other dith constants. While there is no "entary mercual" for tokens Riveling Comparise guidelings for its inspectors. Individual impactor is expressive to personal addrey dising factors that for shaped by the same basic procession identified in Appendix to patherents to the Property identified in Appendix to patherents to submit say relevant intermetional any apprograms documentation derived from their own experiences

The fragminator, gloves, personal decontamination bit and dif arres agonts are expected) strapics sutcinjectors thould be carting at all three Higher levels of protection will be determined by the TO all appropriate. 529 (1992) 199 (1992) 1993 (1993) 1993 1993 1993 (1993) 1993 1993

interferences throught is the interference of the requirements of the first for the fi

int it is the the table to be the table of the of the order of the order to be the table of the order of

sames revers problem. These problems are trially for interferences that the real and sate machanying is gapter astralate tenderal. The rais price in particular than real to i.e. with substills train approximate the substantian fact and will contained, could even a support heread. Monopulative substantian fact as hereads, and soon and pure pass and late of a theread between purchasing the transmitt method over a leterty ender.

Indigio on unit of the first substances of the second state of the
Appendix 1

CHEMICAL SAFETY GUIDANCE FOR CHEMICAL HAZARD AREAS: THESE MEASURES MAY APPLY DURING DESTRUCTION OF PRODUCTION FACILITIES, BULK AGENT AND MUNITIONS

1. General policy

20.

- On matters of safety the advice of the SO should always be followed unless specifically overruled by the CI.
 - No potentially chemically hazardous area will be entered by inspectors until a proper reconnaissance has been carried out by the SO.
- No hazardous work will be carried out in the absence of the proper authority (SO or CI) and supervision.
- A minimum of three persons should work together at any time to ensure that any casualty can be evacuated safely.

2. Guidance for inspecting industrial chemical plants

 In the United Kingdom, the Health and Safety Executive's Factory Inspectorate is charged with monitoring and enforcing health and safety legislation at United Kingdom chemical plants. Similar regulatory bodies operate in other OECD countries. Whilst there is no "safety manual" for United Kingdom HSE inspectors as such, which could be used to assist the TS in compiling composite guidelines for its inspectors, individual inspector's approaches to personal safety during factory visits are shaped by the same basic precautions. identified in Appendix 2, paragraphs 2 to 8. The Preparatory Commission might none the less invite States Parties to submit any relevant information or any appropriate documentation derived from their own experiences.

3. <u>Guidance for inspecting CW agent contaminated areas</u>

- The respirator, gloves, personal decontamination kit and (if nerve agents are expected) atropine autoinjectors should be carried at all times. Higher levels of protection will be determined by the SO as appropriate.
- Respirators should be checked <u>before</u> entering a possible vapour hazard area.

Appendix 2

STRUCTURAL SAFETY GUIDANCE FOR USE IN UNSOUND BUILDINGS

GENERAL GUIDANCE FOR INSPECTING INDUSTRIAL SITES

1. DO NOT venture into any areas or buildings that have not been cleared by the SO. Never enter a structure alone. IF IN DOUBT, STAY OUT.

Before entering a structure

2. Always wear a hard hat, even if a respirator is being worn.

3. Use adequate lighting. Wait after entering a darkened building from bright sunlight until your eyes become accustomed to the gloom.

4. Keep one hand free and wear gloves, especially in a chemical plant.

5. Walk slowly and keep a lookout in all directions. Remember that vision is restricted when wearing a respirator. Wear safety glasses if available and appropriate.

6. Beware of loose or lightly fixed fittings, cladding sheets, brickwork or structural members such as roof or wall purlins. Do not trust your weight to fixtures, including guard rails, unless sure that they are firmly fixed. Be especially careful in high winds.

7. Beware of areas or buildings that have been damaged by fire; they may fail suddenly. In particular, be wary of concrete that has changed to a pink, white or buff colour which indicates an area of major structural weakness that may not otherwise be apparent; keep clear and inform the safety officer.

8. Watch your footing and wear good solid leather boots. In particular watch out for:

- jagged ends of metal protruding from concrete;
- loose structural elements that may move or fly up when stepped on;
- upward pointing nails in loose boards from packing cases;
 - electrical cables, they may be live;
 - pipes, especially in a chemical works;
 - sloping surfaces;
 - slippery and/or wet floors, the "wet" may not be water.

RULES FOR INSPECTING BOMB DAMAGED STRUCTURES

9. Do not congregate in damaged buildings, particularly on floors above ground.

10. Watch out for concrete slab and beam deflections of more than 12° and brickwork that has been displaced sideways by more than half the thickness of the masonry. Structures with these features are extremely unsafe. DO NOT go under them for any reason at all.

11. Buildings that have stood for several months after blast damage may still collapse with little or no warning. A slight gust of wind or the vibration of heavy machinery may be all that is needed to cause collapse. If areas creak or make other noises STAY CLEAR.

Appendix 3

GUIDANCE FOR AREAS WHERE THEY MAY BE UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE

These rules are for general guidance and are not a substitute for rules at ammunition storage or handling facilities. The TS will need to produce a set of such rules agreed by all States party to the CWC.

1. Never enter an area that may contain unexploded ordnance (UXO) without the express permission of the SO.

2. Use of any electrical device (CAM, camera, videocamera etc.) must be approved in advance by the SO or Explosives Ordnance Personnel (EOD). DO NOT carry spare batteries. Battery compartments of electrical devices should be taped to prevent inadvertent removal of batteries in an explosive hazard area. In a chemical plant or storage area the hazard of explosive atmospheres needs to be considered.

3. Watch your step. Walk on hard, cleared surfaces or in areas that you know have been cleared by EOD.

4. Don't touch anything. A UXO may not necessarily look like a munition.

5. Report any suspect UXO, mines, booby traps etc. IMMEDIATELY to the SO or EOD. Keep clear!

6. Report any leakage or vapour emission from a UXO IMMEDIATELY to the SO or EOD (this also applies to munitions in a storage or handling facility). Put on personal respirator and leave the area at once moving upwind but without running. Warn all personnel in the vicinity.

Appendix 4

CONTAINERS FOR TRANSPORTING SAMPLES

1. Primary container:

This will be the container in immediate contact with the sample. The samples will be of three types:

- (i) <u>Vapour samples</u>. This container consists of a mild steel tube of approximate dimensions 6 mm (diameter) x 95 mm fitted with airtight end caps. In the tube is rigidly packed 50 mg of an inert absorbent material such as Tenax or Poropak Q. The vapour sample is absorbed on to the absorbent material, and usually requires heating to above 200°C to displace it. The quantity of toxic material in this primary container is of the order of 100 picograms (0.0000001 g);
- (ii) Environmental samples. This could be a sample of ditchwater, soil, vegetation, blood, urine or material that is thought to have been contaminated by a toxic substance. These samples will be contained in a 10 ml glass vial that has a "crimp" fitted teflon cap which requires a special tool to remove it. There is no danger of the cap being shaken loose in transit. Typically, up to 10 mg (0.01 g) of toxic compound would be expected in this type of sample;
- (iii) <u>Bulk samples</u>. This is the "worst case" sample. A bulk substance sample would be contained in a 2 ml vial sealed with a similar (though smaller) cap to that described above for environmental samples. A sample size of 100 mg (0.1 g) is anticipated for this sample type.

These three sample containments serve as primary containment. They will be labelled as follows:

(a) Sample number

(b) A statement that the contents are "Very toxic".

2. <u>Secondary container:</u>

The secondary container will consist of an aluminium can of dimensions 40 mm (diameter) x 125 mm. The lid will be screw cap fitted with a rubber seal.

Two primary containers will be packed into a secondary container. The primary containers will first be individually packed in a small polythene bag, then in "bubble material" to prevent mechanical damage, and finally, into a secondary container. The void in the secondary container would be filled with the absorbent material AST charcoal. This would render the package safe in the very unlikely event of leakage or seepage from a primary container. Approximately 25 g of charcoal will be used which is sufficient to absorb 2.5 g of material. Hence as the worst possible case only results in 0.2 g of leaking material (resulting from total destruction of two type (iii) primary containers) there is more than a tenfold excess of absorbent material in the secondary container.

After inclusion of the two primary containers and the adsorbent material, the lid will be tightly fitted and sealed with a suitable thread sealant such as "Loctite". The precise contents of the samples will be unknown (the purpose of the exercise) is to analyse them! - but a worst case would be the compound Sarin, which would pose the greatest risk when volatility is taken into consideration as well as toxicity. Based on this premise, the secondary container would be labelled as in figure 1.



Figure 1

3. <u>Tertiary container</u>:

The proposed tertiary container is one that has been conceived at CBDE and should provide both sufficient protection against mechanical damage, sudden depressurization and fire. The container is a stainless steel bomb of dimensions 160 mm diameter (OD) and 160 mm height. The container will be 10 mm wall thickness and be sealed by a flanged 10 mm lid fitted with a viton "O" ring and secured with six 12 mm diameter bolts. The steel will be to BS 970 325531. A schematic of this container is shown below in figure 2.



Figure 2: Schematic of tertiary container

The secondary container would then itself be contained in a tertiary container in the following manner. Four secondary containers would be contained in each tertiary container. The void around the secondary containers in this third container would be filled with about 100 g of charcoal. The tertiary container would constitute the container which would provide the samples with a high degree of mechanical and fire protection.

The tertiary container will be labelled as in figure 1 above and will also display two additional labels, viz:

- (a) Handling label for package orientation
- (b) Handling label Cargo Aircraft Only.

4. Transit case (containment 4):

The final containment would be primarily for ease of handling and is thus essentially a transit case. The transit case will hold two of the tertiary containers. The transit case will be made of aluminium sheet of approximately 4 mm thickness. The case will be of dimensions 430 mm x 250 mm x 200 mm, will hold two tertiary containers securely in an internal frame and will have a lid that is airtight and be lockable and sealable. Two handles will be attached to the outside to aid in carrying the case.

The case will carry the label shown in figure 3 below. In addition it will also display:

(a) Handling label for Cargo Aircraft Only

(b) Advice to Customs that they may seal the case and be present when it is opened at CBDE if they so wish it.

(c) Safety data sheets will be attached to this container.



CBDE, Porton Down, United Kingdom - 0980 618682

Figure 3: Label for transit case

5. <u>Summary of packaging:</u>

Based on a worst case scenario where bulk agent would be transported, each transit case would contain:

1. Sixteen primary samples of 0.1 g each - total weight 1.6 g.

2. These would be packed in eight secondary containers containing a total of 200 g of charcoal.

3. In turn, the secondary containers would be packed into two tertiary containers together with about 100 g of charcoal in each.

4. Two of these containers would be in each transit case.

5. The net weight of the transit case would be about 35 kg, of which 1.6 g would be sample and 400 g abscrbent. Four hundred grams of charcoal is sufficient to safely absorb about 40 g of sample. Thus there is a 25-fold excess of absorbent present even in the worst case.

The contents of the transit case are also summarized below in figure 4.



Figure 4: Summary of proposed packaging







CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

GE. 92-62741

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 24 August 1992

Original: ENGLISH

Jostein H. Bernhardsen Minister Counsellor Permanent Mission of Norway

LETTER DATED 24 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF NORWAY ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT, TRANSMITTING A REPORT ENTITLED "TRANSPORT OF SAMPLES CONTAINING CHEMICAL WARFARE AGENTS BY AIR"

I would appreciate your kind cooperation in having the enclosed report, entitled "Transport of samples containing chemical warfare agents by air" circulated as both a document of the Conference on Disarmament and a Working Paper of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons.

This research report is a contribution by Norway in a series that was started in 1982 on sampling and the handling of samples related to a Chemical Weapons Convention.

(Signed)

CD/CW/WP.477 Dage 2

TRANSPORT OF SAMPLES CONTAINING CHEMICAL WARFARE AGENTS BY AIR

Introduction

In connection with verification of a Chemical Weapons Convention, it is important to have methods for safe and rapid transport to the Technical Secretariat and/or designated laboratories of samples collected during an inspection. Since many of the schedule 1 compounds are unstable, the transport time should be kept at a minimum, thus arguing for transport by air. Problems with getting permission to transport samples containing chemical warfare agents by commercial airline companies have, however, been addressed on several occasions during the International Comparison (Round-Robin) Tests (CD/CW/WP.350 July 1991 and CD/1155 June 1992). The Norwegian Defence Research Establishment has therefore examined the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) / International Air Transport Association (IATA) regulations for transport of dangerous goods by air. A method for packing, labelling and transport of samples containing relatively low concentrations of chemical warfare agents has been worked out. This method has been tested by transport of samples containing chemical warfare agent simulants and has been accepted by airline companies.

Classification of chemical warfare agents

Chemical warfare agents should be classified as dangerous goods, class 6, division 1, i.e. poisonous (toxic) substances. Since none of the schedule 1 compounds are mentioned by name in the regulations, the generic shipping names: poisonous liquids n.o.s. (not otherwise specified) or poisonous solids n.o.s. should be used. These groups have UN numbers 2810 and 2811 respectively. The packing instructions for such samples depend on the amounts and toxicity of the poisonous compound contained in it. The packing group could be determined by using Table 1 or 2.

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 Dage 3

Packing Group	Oral toxicity LD ₅₀ (mg/kg)	Dermal toxicity LD ₅₀ (mg/kg)
packing the laction	• I thiw ≤5 shreets at t	≤40
Ш	>5 ≤50	>40 ≤200
g. III Class (regrescant no resulting	$(s) > 50 \le 200$ $(1) > 50 \le 500$	>200 ≤1000

Table 1 Criteria for routes of administration other than inhalation

(s): solids (l): liquids

Packing Group	Inhalation toxicity by dust and mist LC ₅₀ (mg/l)	Inhalation toxicity by vapours
I for absorbing	≤0.5	$V \ge 10*LC_{so}$ and $LC_{so} \le 1000 \text{ ml/m}^3$
to 3 person II could	>0.5 ≤2	$V \ge LC_{so}$ and $LC_{so} \le$ 3000 ml/m ³
III	>2 ≤10	$V \ge 0.2*LC_{so}$ and $LC_{so} \le 5000 \text{ ml/m}^3$

Table 2 Criteria for inhalation of vapours, dust and mist

V: Vapour concentration in air (ml/m³) at 20°C and standard atmospheric pressure

In most cases, the composition and toxicity of the samples are not known prior to transport. The samples should then be placed in the most restrictive group (i.e. Packing Group I). Some special provisions should, however, be followed by transporting poisonous solids or liquids: CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 page 4

Liquids having a vapour inhalation toxicity of Packing Group I are forbidden on both passenger and cargo aircraft. Liquids having a mist inhalation toxicity of Packing Group I are forbidden on passenger aircraft. They may be carried on cargo aircraft providing they are packed in accordance with the packing instruction for the Packing Group I substance and the maximum net quantity per package does not exceed 5 1.

Solids having an inhalation toxicity of Packing Group I are forbidden on passenger aircraft. They may be carried on cargo aircraft providing they are packed in accordance with the packing instruction for the Packing Group I substance and the maximum net quantity per package does not exceed 15 kg.

These special provisions would normally not cause problems, since the vapour or mist concentrations of small amounts of schedule 1 compounds diluted in a sample matrix are very low.

Packing and labelling

The general packing requirements given in the regulations (e.g. the need for absorbing material surrounding the inner packagings) should be followed when transporting all sorts of dangerous goods. In addition, the packing instructions given in Table 3 below should be used for chemical warfare agents. These packing instructions are shown in detail in Annex 1 to this paper.

Constanting	Passeng	er aircraft	Cargo	aircraft
17 animent a state of the second	Packing instruction	Max net quant. pr pk.	Packing instruction	Max. net quant. pr pk.
Poisonous solids n.o.s.	606	5 kg	607	50 kg
Poisonous liquids n.o.s.	603	11	604	30 1

A Shipper's Declaration for Dangerous Goods should be completed as shown in annex 2.

The outer packagings should be type approved for transport of dangerous goods (i.e. have proper UN-marking) and labelled with the following informations:

1. Class no., Shipping name, Technical name and UN-number

Class 6.1 Poisonous liquids n.o.s Water samples containing chemical warfare agents UN 2810

2. Shipper's name and address

3. Class hazard label: Black skull and crossbones on white background. Class and division numbers (i.e. 6.1) should be written in the lower corner of the label.

4. Package orientation (two arrows indicating the top of the package)

5. UN -marking

e.g.

e.g.

4D/X60-Y75-Z100 S/91/S/SP-326

where

4D is the type of outer packaging (plywood box), X60-Y75-Z100 is the maximum relative density of liquids or the maximum weight of solids the type has been tested for in Packing groups I, II and III respectively,

S means that the type is intended to contain solids or inner packagings,

91 is the two last digits of the production year of the packaging, S is the State authorizing the allocation of the mark (Sweden) and SP-326 is the name of the manufacturer or other identification of the packaging specified by the appropriate national authority. CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 page 6

Transport exercise

The packing and labelling procedures have been tested by trial transports of packages containing some environmental samples (water, soil, sand and pieces of rubber and protective clothing) containing the harmless chemical warfare agent simulant dipropylene-glycol monomethylether (DPM). The shipping names "poisonous solids n.o.s." and "poisonous liquids n.o.s" and the technical names "environmental samples containing chemical warfare agents" were used (see annex 2). The packages have been sent from Oslo to North Norway, to Prins Maurits Laboratory TNO in The Netherlands and to Civil Defence Analytical Chemical Laboratory in Denmark and back. Different cargo handling and airline companies and both passenger and cargo aircrafts have been used for the transport.

The samples were placed in 50 ml glass bottles with air-tight screw caps and the bottles packed in polyurethane foam with activated charcoal. The samples were then placed in a plywood box (40 cm x 30 cm x 27 cm) surrounded by foam rubber. The maximum net quantities per inner packages (glass bottles) given in annex 1 and outer package (plywood box) given above were observed. The plywood box was labelled according to the regulations described above.

Conclusions

The procedures for packing and labelling of samples containing traces of chemical warfare agents have been accepted by all but one airline company. This company did not accept the technical name: "environmental samples containing chemical warfare agents", but accepted the more specific name: "2,2-dichlorodiethylsulfide in sand and rubber". If, therefore, on-site analysis of the samples gives indications of a schedule 1 compound present, this could be included in the technical name.

One general observation is that the airline companies have the responsibility for safety on board, and therefore make the final decision on taking the samples with them or not, even if the packing and labelling are in accordance with the regulations. It is also important

mail and an and and

ANNEX I: PACKING INSTRUCTIONS

that the outer packagings are type approved for transport of dangerous goods in packing group I.

Even if the transport exercise showed some minor problems, the procedures for packing and labelling described here have been used successfully for transport of samples containing traces of chemical warfare agent simulants. To gain more experience, more trial transports should, however, be carried out. The procedures are unsuitable for the transport of concentrated samples of schedule 1 compounds from production, destruction or storage facilities. The problem encountered with transportation of such samples has to be dealt with by changing the ICAO/IATA regulations. Such changes should also take into account the need for exchange of analytical reference substances between the Technical Secretariat and designated laboratories.

Ottor packars

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 bage 8

ANNEX 1: PACKING INSTRUCTIONS

Packing instruction 603

Single packagings are not permitted.

Combination packa	gings:	Code	inner package
Inner package:	 * Glass or earthenware * Plastic * Metal * Glass ampoule 	- IP.1 - IP.2 - IP.3, IP.3A - IP.8	0.5 1 0.5 1 1.0 1 0.5 1
Outer package:	 Steel drum Aluminium drum Steel jerrican Plywood drum Fibre drum Plastic drum Plastic jerrican Wooden box Plywood box Reconstituted wood box Fibreboard box 	- 1A2 - 1B2 - 3A2 - 1D - 1G - 1H2 - 3H2 - 4C1, 4C2 - 4D - 4F - 4G	be dell'addirité en into adickle? The di addinest Sentifice Sources Sentifice e di basel più e e di basel più e sources più e incluse più e incluse più e incluse

Packing instruction 604

•	• /	2	9
~			 ~

-

Single packagings:	 * Steel drum * Aluminium drum * Steel jerrican * Composites (plastic) * Cylinders 	- 1A1 - 1B1 - 3A1 - all - p. 3-8-2 (1)	
Combination package	and the states		fax. quantity for inner package
Inner package:	 * Glass or earthenware * Plastic * Metal * Glass ampoule 	- IP.1 - IP.2 - IP.3, IP.3A - IP.8	1.0 1 1.0 1 2.5 1 0.5 1

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 page 9

Code

Outer package:

* Steel drum	- 1A2
* Aluminium drum	- 1B2
* Steel jerrican	- 3A2
* Plywood drum	- 1D
* Fibre drum	- 1G
	- 1H2
* Plastic jerrican	- 3H2
	- 4C1, 4C2
	- 4D
* Reconstituted wood box	- 4F
* Fibreboard box	- 4G

Packing instruction 606

Single packagings are not permitted.

Combination packag	jings:	Code	Max. quantity for inner package
Inner package:	* Glass or earthenware * Plastic		0.5 kg 1.0 kg
	* Metal	- IP.3, IP.3A	1.0 kg
	* Plastic bag	- IP.5	0.5 kg
	* Fibre	- IP.6	0.5 kg
	* Glass ampoule		0.5 kg
	* Paper, plastic/Aluminum	- IP.10	0.5 kg
Outer package:	* Steel drum	- 1A2	
	* Aluminium drum		
	* Steel jerrican		
	* Plywood drum	- 1D	
	* Fibre drum	- 1G	
	* Plastic drum	- 1H2	
	* Plastic jerrican	- 3H2	
	* Wooden box	- 4C1, 4C2	
	* Plywood box	- 4D	
	* Reconstituted wood box	- 4F	
	* Fibreboard box	- 4G	

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 Dage 10

Packing instruction 607

Code

		and the second of the second
Single packagings:	* Steel drum	- 1A1, 1A2
	* Aluminium drum	- 1B1, 1B2
and the second second	* Steel jerrican	- 3A1, 3A2
	* Plywood drum	- 1D, with inner plastic liner
	* Fibre drum	- 1G, with inner plastic liner
	* Plastic drum	- 1H1, 1H2
	* Plastic jerrican	- 3H1, 3H2
	* Composites (plastic	:) - all
	ad Wood box C	Manual Transferrer Manual M

		N	lax. quantity for
Combination packs	agings:	Code	inner package
Inner package:	* Glass or earthenware	- IP.1	1.0 kg
	* Plastic	- IP.2	2.5 kg
	* Metal	- IP.3, IP.3A	2.5 kg
	* Plastic bag	- IP.5	1.0 kg
	* Fibre	- IP.6	1.0 kg
incer esuitave	* Glass ampoule	- IP.8	0.5 kg
	* Paper, Plastic/Aluminum	- IP.10	1.0 kg
Outer package:	* Steel drum	- 1A2	
8.3A 1.0 kg	* Aluminium drum	- 1B2	
	* Steel jerrican	- 3A2	
	* Plywood drum	- 1D	
	* Fibre drum	- 1G	
	* Plastic drum	- 1H2	
	* Plastic jerrican	- 3H2	
	* Wooden box	- 4C1, 4C2	
	* Plywood box	- 4D	
	* Reconstituted wood box	- 4F	
	* Fibreboard box	- 4G	

The codes used in the packing instructions, are codes for designation of types of packagings.

CD/1169 CD/CW/WP.437 page 11 Alter scarft to well and the action of mole ANNEX 2: SHIPPER'S DECLARATION

the same provide the second second

page 12	La constantes de la const La constantes de la consta		india i			
NORWEGIAN DEFENC	E SEC	FARCH		Air Waybill No.		
Establishment		-Anch				
P.O. Box 25,				Page of Pages		
				Shipper's Reference Number		
N-2007 KJELLER,	NORW	AY		Shippers Reletence redition		
ANDØYA AIRPORT Andenes						
Norway				Code		
wo completed and signed copies o a handed to the operator	t this Dec	leration must		WARNING		
RANSPORT DETAILS		and a month	C. C.C. LAND	Failure to comply in all respe		
his shipment is within the Ail mitations prescribed for delete non-applicable)	Oslo	, Forne	bu.	Dangerous Goods Regulation the applicable law, subject Declaration must not, in a	to legal penal	ties. This
PASSENGER CARGO AND CARGO AJBOHAET AJRCRAFT ONLY				completed and/or signed forwarder or an IATA cargo	by a conso	
				the second s		
			is survey ou	Shipment type (delete non-applicable)	AND IN DRIVE	
		Dimposite	s (plas	NON-RADIOACTIVE HADIOAC	and the second se	영영
			(See Sub	NON-RADIOACTIVE HADIOAC	and the second se	lations)
Airport of Destination: ANDENE NATURE AND QUANTITY OF DA Dangerous Goods	NGEROL		(500 SUL	NON-RADIOACTIVE HADIOAC	and the second se	lations)
NATURE AND QUANTITY OF DA	NGEROL		(See Sub Subsid-	NON-RADIOACTIVE HADIOAC	and the second se	lations) Authorizatio
ATURE AND QUANTITY OF DA Dangerous Goods Proper Shipping Name	Identification Class or Divi-	UN OF ID	Supsid.	NON-RADIOACTIVE REDEAC Section 8.1 of IATA Dangerous Quantity and type of pecking	Packing Inst.	p i i
NATURE AND QUANTITY OF DA	Identification Class or Divi-	UN OF ID	Supsid.	NON-RADIOACTIVE REDUCATION D-Section 8.1 of IATA Dangerous Quantity and	Goods Regul Padung	p i i
NATURE AND QUANTITY OF DA Dangerous Goods Proper Shipping Name Poisonous solids	Class or Divi- sion 6.1	UN àr ID No.	Supsid.	NON-RADIOACTIVE REDEAC Section 8.1 of IATA Dangerous Quantity and type of pecking 1 Plywood box	Packing Inst.	p.
Proper Shipping Name Poisonous solids n.o.s. (Environmental samples containing chemical warfare	Class or Divi- sion 6.1	UN àr ID No.	Supsid.	NON-RADIOACTIVE REDEAC Section 8.1 of IATA Dangerous Quantity and type of pecking 1 Plywood box	Packing Inst.	p .

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked and labelled, and are in all respects in the proper condition for transport by air according to the soplicable International and National Government Regulations.

Name/ fille of Signatory

Piace and Date

Signature (see warning above)





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1170 26 August 1992

Original: ENGLISH

REPORT OF THE AD HOC COMMITTEE ON CHEMICAL WEAPONS TO THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

I. INTRODUCTION

1. At its 606th plenary meeting on 21 January 1992, the Conference on Disarmament adopted the following decision on the re-establishment of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons (CD/1120):

"The Conference on Disarmament, keeping in mind General Assembly resolution 46/35 C, decides to re-establish, in accordance with its Rules of Procedure, for the duration of the 1992 session, the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to continue and intensify, as a priority task, the negotiations on a multilateral Convention on the complete and effective prohibition of the development, production, stockpiling and use of chemical weapons and on their destruction with a view to achieving a final agreement on the Convention during 1992."

II. ORGANIZATION OF WORK

2. At its 606th plenary meeting on 21 January 1992, the Conference on Disarmament appointed Ambassador Adolf Ritter von Wagner of Germany as Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee. Mr. Abdelkader Bensmail, Senior Political Affairs Officer, Office for Disarmament Affairs, continued to serve as Secretary of the Ad Hoc Committee. Mrs. Hannelore Hoppe, Political Affairs Officer, Office for Disarmament Affairs, continued to serve as Deputy Secretary of the Ad Hoc Committee.

3. The Ad Hoc Committee held 32 meetings from 24 January to 26 August 1992.

4. At their request, representatives of the following States not members of the Conference, participated in the work of the Ad Hoc Committee: Austria, Bolivia, Cameroon, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Democratic Republic of Korea, Denmark, Ecuador, Finland, Ghana, Greece, Holy See, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Jordan, Kuwait, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Malta, Mauritius, New Zealand, Norway, Oman, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Qatar, Republic of Korea, Senegal, Singapore, South Africa, Spain, Switzerland, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukraine, United Arab Emirates, United Republic of Tanzania, Uruguay, Viet Nam, Zimbabwe.

inon the 1993 tersion of the Conference on Disarrament".

GE.92-62867/4842B (E)

III. DOCUMENTATION

5. During the 1992 session, the following official documents dealing with chemical weapons were presented to the Conference on Disarmament:

- CD/1112, dated 9 October 1991, entitled "Letter dated 7 October 1991 from the Permanent Representative of Finland addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the latest volume of the Blue Book series on verification of chemical disarmament, entitled 'Training Programme in Analytical Methods and Instrumentation of the Verification of Chemical Disarmament; G.1 Basic Course'".

- CD/1114, dated 9 January 1992, entitled "Letter dated 7 January 1992' from the representatives of Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador, Peru and Venezuela addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the text of the Cartagena Declaration on Renunciation of Weapons of Mass Destruction, signed at Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, on 4 December 1991 by the five Heads of State of the member countries of the Andean Group".

- CD/1116, dated 20 January 1992, entitled "Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to the Conference on Disarmament on its work during the period 30 September 1991 to 20 January 1992".

- CD/1120, dated 22 January 1992, entitled "Decision on the re-establishment of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons for the 1992 session".

- CD/1127 and Corr.1 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.384 and Corr.1), dated 18 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of China, entitled "Some information on discovered chemical weapons abandoned in China by a foreign State".

- CD/1128 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.385), dated 20 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of Australia, entitled "Trial inspection of a Schedule 3/other relevant facility".

- CD/1129 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.386), dated 20 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of Australia, entitled "Australian National Secretariat: survey of chemical industry".

- CD/1130 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.387), dated 20 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of China, entitled "Principled position and proposals on the issue of abandoned chemical weapons".

- CD/1132, dated 21 February 1992, entitled "Letter dated 19 February 1992 from the Deputy Permanent Representative of Canada addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting compendia on chemical weapons comprising plenary statements and working papers from the 1991 session of the Conference on Disarmament". - CD/1134, dated 24 February 1992, entitled "Letter dated 21 February 1992 from the Permanent Representative of Chile addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the text of the statement issued by the Acting Minister for Foreign Affairs of Chile concerning international disarmament".

- CD/1135 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.388), dated 24 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of Hungary, entitled "Provision of data relevant to the Chemical Weapons Convention".

- CD/1136 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.389), dated 27 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic, entitled "Protection against chemical weapons (data bank of available basic means)".

- CD/1140, dated 28 February 1992, entitled "Letter dated 25 February 1992 from the Representative of Germany addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the official text of the letter dated 8 February 1992 from the Foreign Minister of the Federal Republic of Germany addressed to the member States of the Conference on Disarmament concerning the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons".

- CD/1141 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.390), dated 3 March 1992, submitted by the delegation of France, entitled "Provision of data relevant to the Chemical Weapons Convention".

- CD/1143, dated 12 March 1992, submitted by the delegation of Australia, entitled "Proposed Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction".

- CD/1146 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.392), dated 17 March 1992, submitted by the delegation of Poland, entitled "Solid-phase extraction as a possible way of chemical warfare agents sampling for their analysis in laboratories under the Chemical Weapons Convention".

- CD/1152 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.410), dated 5 June 1992, submitted by the delegation of Spain, entitled "Report on a trial challenge inspection".

- CD/1153 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.412), dated 11 June 1992, entitled "Letter dated 11 June 1992 from the Chargé d'affaires a.i. of Norway addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament, transmitting a research report, entitled 'Verification of a Chemical Weapons Convention: recommended operating procedures for sampling and sample handling, Part XI'".

- CD/1155, dated 22 June 1992, entitled "Letter dated 19 June 1992 from the Permanent Representative of Finland addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the latest volume of the blue book series on verification of chemical disarmament, entitled 'International Interlaboratory Comparison (Round-Robin) Test for the Verification of Chemical Disarmament; F.3. Testing of Procedures on Simulated Military Facility Samples'".

- CD/1157, dated 25 June 1992, entitled "Letter dated 24 June 1992 from the Permanent Representative of Australia to the United Nations for Disarmament Matters addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the statement issued by participating States at the Conclusion of the Third Chemical Weapons Regional Seminar, held in Sydney, Australia, from 21 to 23 June 1992".

- CD/1161 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.426), dated 5 August 1992, entitled "Letter dated 3 August 1992 from the Representative of the United States of America addressed to the President of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting the Agreement between the Department of Defense of the United States of America and the President's Committee on Conventional Problems of Chemical and Biological Weapons of the Russian Federation concerning the Safe, Secure and Ecologically Sound Destruction of Chemical Weapons".

- CD/1164, dated 7 August 1992, entitled "Statement made on behalf of the 'Australia Group' by the Representative of Australia, Ambassador Paul O'Sullivan, at the 629th Plenary Meeting of the Conference on Disarmament".

- CD/1168 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.428), dated 13 August 1992, entitled "Letter dated 12 August 1992 from the Representative of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament transmitting a paper which addressed the requirements for safety during the on-site inspections provided for under the Chemical Weapons Convention".

- CD/1169 (also issued as CD/CW/WP.437), dated 24 August 1992, entitled "Letter dated 24 August 1992 from the Representative of Norway addressed to the Secretary-General of the Conference on Disarmament, transmitting a report entitled 'Transport of samples containing chemical warfare agents by air'".

6. In addition, the following Working Papers were presented to the Ad Hoc Committee:

- CD/CW/WP.367, dated 7 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, entitled "Main technological aspects of the destruction of chemical weapons (an approach proposed by Soviet experts)".

- CD/CW/WP.368, dated 7 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of the Union of Soviet Socalist Republics, entitled "Environmental aspects of the destruction of chemical weapons (an approach proposed by Soviet experts)".

- CD/CW/WP.369, dated 8 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, entitled "Complex for the destruction of faulty chemical munitions (KUASI)".

- CD/CW/WP.370, dated 9 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of Germany (Western group CW Co-ordinator), entitled "Verification in the chemical industry under Article VI: informal discussion paper". - CD/CW/WP.371, dated 11 October 1991, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee, entitled "Article IX: procedure for challenge inspections".

- CD/CW/WP.372, dated 11 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of Switzerland, entitled "Report on the second Swiss trial inspection".

- CD/CW/WP.373, dated 21 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, entitled "Destruction of CW stocks, weapons and associated plant (for the meeting on technical aspects of CW destruction, 7-11 October 1991)".

- CD/CW/WP.374, dated 31 October 1991, submitted by the delegation of Germany, entitled "'Old chemical weapons' disposal".

- CD/CW/WP.375, dated 20 November 1991, submitted by the delegation of Italy, entitled "Italian experience of the destruction of old and obsolete chemical weapons".

- CD/CW/WP.376, dated 6 December 1991, submitted by the delegation of The Netherlands, entitled "Verification of alleged use of chemical warfare agents: retrospective immunochemical detection of exposure to mustard gas".

- CD/CW/WP.377, dated 9 December 1991, presented by the Friend of the Chair on Technical Issues (Mr. P. Canonne), entitled "Report of Experts' Meeting on the Destruction of Chemical Weapons".

- CD/CW/WP.378, dated 16 December 1991, submitted by the delegations of Finland and The Netherlands, entitled "Accreditation of verification laboratories".

- CD/CW/WP.379, dated 20 January 1992, entitled "Draft Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to the Conference on Disarmament on its work during the period 30 September 1991 to 20 January 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.380, dated 23 January 1992, entitled "Working paper presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee: Organization of work for the 1992 session".

- CD/CW/WP.381, dated 14 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of the United States of America, entitled "A report on the United States chemical weapons (CW) destruction experience at Rocky Mountain Arsenal, Colorado".

- CD/CW/WP.382, dated 14 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of the United States of America, entitled "Johnston Atoll Chemical Agent Disposal System (JACADS)".

- CD/CW/WP.383 and Add.1, dated 14 February 1992, submitted by the delegation of the United States of America, entitled "United States chemical weapons (CW) destruction safety and environmental requirements".

- CD/CW/WP.384 (also issued as CD/1127).

- CD/CW/WP.385 (also issued as CD/1128).

CD/CM/WP.386 (also issued as CD/1129).

- CD/CM/WP.387 (also issued as CD/1130).

- CD/CW/WP.388 (also issued as CD/1135).

- CD/CW/WP.389 (also issued as CD/1136).

- CD/CN/WP.390 (also issued as CD/1141).

- CD/CW/WP.391, dated 12 March 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee, entitled "Article IX: Procedure for challenge inspections".

- CD/CW/WP.392 (also issued as CD/1146).

- CD/CW/WP.393, dated 26 March 1992, submitted by the delegation of the Islamic Republic of Iran, entitled "Verification of the chemical industry under Article VI and its Annexes".

- CD/CW/WP.394, dated 3 April 1992, entitled "Chairman's tentative outline of work until the end of June 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.395, dated 30 April 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee, entitled "Protocol on Inspection Procedures: Part III - Challenge inspections conducted pursuant to Article IX".

- CD/CW/WP.396, dated 30 April 1992, submitted by the delegation of Austria, entitled "The selection of gas chromatographic phase systems for verification analysis".

- CD/CW/WP.397, dated 5 May 1992, submitted by the delegation of Austria, entitled "Old chemical weapons: description of a long-term storage facility under safe conditions".

- CD/CW/WP.398, dated 13 May 1992, submitted by the delegations of Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, The Netherlands, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and United States of America, entitled "Other relevant facilities".

- CD/CW/WP.399, dated 18 May 1992, submitted by the delegation of Germany, entitled "Cooperation of Signatory States with the Preparatory Commission".

- CD/CW/WP.400 and Corr.1, dated 18 May 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee, entitled "Working paper for the final phase of the negotiations on the Chemical Weapons Convention". - CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1, dated 22 June 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, entitled "Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction".

- CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, dated 10 August 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee, entitled "Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction".

- CD/CW/WP.401, dated 29 May 1992, submitted by the delegations of Switzerland and Sweden, entitled "Anatomy of a chemical plant site".

- CD/CW/WP.402, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "The Preamble".

- CD/CW/WP.403, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Article I: General Provisions on Scope".

- CD/CW/WP.404, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Article II: Definitions and Criteria".

- CD/CW/WP.405, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Old and Abandoned Chemical Weapons (proposed amendments to CD/CW/WP.400)".

- CD/CW/WP.406, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Article VI: Activities not Prohibited Under the Convention".

- CD/CW/WP.407, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Guidelines for Schedules of Chemicals".

- CD/CW/WP.408, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Article IX: Consultations, Cooperation and Fact-finding".

- CD/CW/WP.409, dated 4 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Article XI: Economic and Technological Development".

- CD/CW/WP.410 (also issued as CD/1152).

- CD/CW/WP.411, dated 5 June 1992, submitted by the delegation of Cuba, entitled, "Aspects and principles of a system for funding the budget of the future Organization for the implementation of the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction".

- CD/CW/WP.412 (also issued as CD/1153).

- CD/CW/WP.413, dated 15 June 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, entitled "Tentative outline of work until the end of this year's session of the Conference on Disarmament (3 September 1992)".

- CD/CW/WP.414, dated 26 June 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, entitled "Explanatory Note on the draft Chemical Weapons Convention contained in document CD/CM/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.415, dated 26 June 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Egypt, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Preliminary comments on the Chairman's draft (CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1)".

- CD/CW/WP.416, dated 22 July 1992, submitted by the delegation of Cuba, entitled "Basic considerations concerning the functions, general structure and qualifications of the staff of the Technical Secretariat and the Advisory Board of the new international organization to be established to ensure compliance with the provisions of the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction".

- CD/CW/WP.417, dated 24 July 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Cuba, Egypt, Ethiopia, India, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Myanmar, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Proposed joint amendments to CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.418, dated 27 July 1992, submitted by the delegations of Algeria, China, Cuba, Egypt, Ethiopia, Indonesia, Islamic Republic of Iran, Kenya, Mexico, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Zaire, entitled "Proposed additional amendment to Article II".

- CD/CW/WP.419, dated 27 July 1992, submitted by the delegation of the Russian Federation, entitled "Proposed amendments to CD/CM/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.420, dated 27 July 1992, submitted by the delegation of Cuba, entitled "Proposed amendments to CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.421, dated 27 July 1992, submitted by the delegation of Peru, entitled "Proposed amendments to CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.422, dated 4 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of Austria, entitled "Results of a trial identification of 'capable facilities' in Austria".

- CD/CW/WP.423, dated 4 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of Austria, entitled "Proposal for the identification of 'capable facilities' within the framework of the Chemical Weapons Convention".

- CD/CW/WP.424, dated 4 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of the Islamic Republic of Iran, entitled "Ethanolamines".

- CD/CW/WP.425, dated 4 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of the Islamic Republic of Iran, entitled "Definition of chemical weapons".

- CD/CW/NP.426 (also issued as CD/1161).

- CD/CW/WP.427, dated 7 August 1992, presented by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, entitled "Amendments to CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1".

- CD/CW/WP.428 (also issued as CD/1168).

- CD/CW/WP.429, dated 14 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of The Netherlands, entitled "Workshop on chemical weapons for potential inspectors to the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW), Rijswijk, The Netherlands (16-24 June 1992)".

 CD/CW/WP.430, dated 14 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of The Netherlands, entitled "Verification of non-production of chemical warfare agents".

- CD/CW/WP.431, dated 21 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of Mexico, entitled "Working paper containing the statement of the delegation of Mexico at the meeting of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to consider document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2".

- CD/CW/WP.432, dated 21 August 1992, submitted by the delegation of Cuba, entitled "Comments on the draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2".

- CD/CW/WP.433, dated 21 August 1992, entitled "Statement by Ambassador Ahmad Kamal, Permanent Representative of Pakistan, before the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons on 21 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.434, dated 21 August 1992, entitled "Statement of H.E. Ambassador Dr. Mounir Zahran, Permanent Representative of Egypt, before the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons of the Conference on Disarmament on 21 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.435, dated 21 August 1992, entitled "Statement by H.E. Ambassador Sirous Nasseri on the position of the Islamic Republic of Iran on the Chemical Weapons Draft Convention at the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons on 21 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.436, dated 24 August 1992, entitled "Draft Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to the Conference on Disarmament".

- CD/CN/WP.437 (also issued as CD/1169).

- CD/CW/WP.438, dated 24 August 1992, entitled "Statement made by Ambassador Stephen J. Ledogar of the United States of America at the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons on 24 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.439, dated 26 August 1992, entitled "Statement made by the Representative of Ethiopia at the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons on 26 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.440, dated 26 August 1992, entitled "Statement made by the Representative of Peru at the Ad Hoc Committee on 26 August 1992".

- CD/CW/WP.441, dated 26 August 1992, entitled "Statement made by Ambassador Gérard Errera of France at the Ad Hoc Committee on 26 August 1992".

IV. SUBSTANTIVE WORK DURING THE 1992 SESSION

7. In accordance with its mandate, the Ad Hoc Committee continued, and further intensified, negotiations on the draft Convention with a view to achieving final agreement during 1992. In so doing, it utilized Appendices I and II of CD/1116, as well as other proposals presented by the Chairman of the Committee, the Chairman of the Working Group, Friends of the Chair and by delegations.

8. In discharging its mandate, the Ad Hoc Committee decided at the outset to establish the following negotiating framework:

(a) Working Group on verification in the chemical industry

Chairman: Mr. Ron Morris, Australia Deputy: Mr. Takuji Hanatani, Japan

- Completion of Article VI and its Annexes, as well as the relevant portions of the Protocol on Inspection Procedures, in particular:
 - Finalization of the verification regime for Schedule 2 facilities.

- Determination of the scope and the contents of declarations under Article VI.

- Determination of the scope of on-site verification measures.
- Procedure for selecting declared facilities for on-site verification measures.
- Procedures for the conduct of inspections/on-site verification measures.
- (b) Friend of the Chair on legal and organizational issues

Mr. Anil Wadhwa, India Deputy: Mrs. Magda Bauta Solés, Cuba

- Jurisdiction or Control.

- Peaceful settlement of disputes.

- Amendments.

Reservations.

- Financing of the Organization.

- Preparatory Commission.

- Other legal and organizational issues.

(c) Friend of the Chair on Article XI

Mr. José Eduardo M. Felicio, Brazil Deputy: Mr. Rafael Grossi, Argentina

- Economic and technological cooperation in the field of peaceful uses of chemical products.
- Trade relations among States Parties to the Convention.

- Trade relations between States Parties and non-States Parties to the Convention.

(d) Friend of the Chair on technical issues

Dr. Graham H. Cooper, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Deputy: Dr. Mervin C. Hamblin, Canada

Apacy: Dr. Mervin C. Hamblin, Canada

- Schedules.

- Thresholds for chemicals listed in Schedule 2 B.

- Guidelines.

- Definition of chemical weapons (Article II).

Low concentrations/captive use.

- Declarations under Article III, paragraph 1 (c).

- (e) Friend of the Chair on old and abandoned chemical weapons Ambassador Soemadi D.M. Brotodiningrat, Indonesia
- (f) Friend of the Chair on the Seat of the Organization

Ambassador Ahmad Kamal, Pakistan

(g) Friend of the Chair on the Executive Council: composition, procedure and decision-making

Ambassador Tibor Tóth, Hungary Deputy: Mr. Sylwin Gizowski, Poland

9. The Chairman of the λd Hoc Committee himself conducted the negotiations on the issue of challenge inspections ($\lambda rticle IX$).

10. Subsequently, Mr. Pierre Canonne of France and Dr. Amir Saghafinia of the Islamic Republic of Iran were appointed Friends of the Chair on the issue of destruction of chemical weapons and chemical weapon production facilities.

11. It was also agreed to set up, under the Chairmanship of Ambassador Serguei B. Batsanov of the Russian Federation, a group entrusted with the task of preparing for the final editing and drafting of the text of the Convention. The composition of the group was as follows: Mr. Hu Xiaodi (China); Dr. Vladimir Gašpar (Czech and Slovak Federal Republic); Dr. Hesham Khalil (Egypt); Mr. Bertrand Besançenot (France); Mr. Omar Zniber (Morocco); Dr. Félix Calderón (Peru); and Mr. John J. Rankin (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland).

12. Based on the results achieved in the negotiations during the first part of the annual session, the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee presented, on 18 May 1992, a working paper for the final phase of the negotiations on the Convention (CD/CW/WP.400) which contained the non-controversial elements of CD/1116 in a re-organized and refined form, as well as draft solutions to the controversial issues provided by the Chairman of the Committee, the Working Group Chairman and the Friends of the Chair.

13. On 9 June 1992, in order to meet the special challenges of the decisive phase reached in the negotiations, the Committee agreed to the Chairman's proposal to establish a new negotiating framework for the remainder of the second part of the session. Under this new structure:

- Ambassador Michael Weston of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Article IX, with Ambassador Ahmad Kamal of Pakistan and Ambassador Gérard Errera of France as main advocates for this issue; - Ambassador Abdelhamid Semichi of Algeria was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Article XI, with Ambassador Prakash Shah of India and Ambassador Stephen J. Ledogar of the United States of America as main advocates for this issue;

- Ambassador Carl-Magnus Hyltenius of Sweden was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Article VI, with Ambassador Sirous Nasseri of the Islamic Republic of Iran and Ambassador Henrik Wagenmakers of The Netherlands as main advocates for this issue;

- Ambassador Paul O'Sullivan of Australia was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Articles I and II, with Ambassador Mounir Zahran of Egypt and Ambassador Gerald Shannon of Canada as main advocates for this issue;

- Ambassador Soemadi D.M. Brotodiningrat of Indonesia was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on old and abandoned chemical weapons, with Ambassador Hou Zhitong of China and Ambassador Yoshitomo Tanaka of Japan as main advocates for this issue;

 Ambassador García Moritán of Argentina was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Articles IV and V, with Mr. Serguei Kisselev of the Russian Federation and Dr. Robert Mikulak of the United States of America as main advocates for these issues;

- Ambassador Tibor Tóth of Hungary was entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on the Executive Council, with Ambassador W. Rasaputram of Sri Lanka, Ambassador Emeka Ayo Azikiwe of Nigeria, Ambassador Andrea Negrotto Cambiaso of Italy, Ambassador Todor Dichev of Bulgaria and Dr. Félix Calderón of Peru as main advocates for this issue;

- Ambassador Paul O'Sullivan of Australia was also entrusted with the task of conducting negotiations on Legal and "non-controversial" issues, with Mrs. Magda Bauta Solés of Cuba and Mr. Sylwin Gizowski of Poland as main advocates for these topics.

14. Following the presentation of the reports on the negotiations undertaken within this framework, the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee presented a text of the draft Convention (CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.1) on 22 June 1992 which incorporated the agreements reached during these negotiations as well as proposals for solutions to outstanding issues on which final consensus remained elusive.

15. It was agreed that this text of the draft Convention would be considered in capitals during the recess with a view to finalizing the Convention during the third part of the session.

16. Negotiations on issues still outstanding were resumed in the framework of the Ad Hoc Committee and open-ended consultations during the third part of the session. As a result of these negotiations, the Chairman of the

Ad Hoc Committee presented document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, containing the revised text of the Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction.

17. When presenting document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee recalled that General Assembly Resolution 46/35 C, in its pertinent paragraphs, reads as follows:

"The General Assembly,

4. <u>Strongly urges</u> the Conference on Disarmament, as a matter of the highest priority, to resolve in the forthcoming months outstanding issues so as to achieve a final agreement during its 1992 session;

5. <u>Requests</u> the Conference on Disarmament to report to the General Assembly at its forty-seventh session on the results of its negotiations."

The Chairman pointed out that the result of the negotiations was document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2 containing the draft Chemical Weapons Convention. He emphasized that the draft Convention had to be looked upon as a whole and that only by doing so could the overall balance of rights and obligations, of benefits and costs be evaluated and appreciated. He illustrated this point by commenting on six areas constituting the overall balance of the draft Convention:

- The comprehensive scope of general obligations set forth in Article I and supplemented by the Preamble spelled out a total ban on chemical weapons and banned all conceivable actions in contravention to the object and purpose of the Convention. These obligations were bearable because they enhanced the security of all and because they were absolutely non-discriminatory. Each State Party had to meet them on an equal basis. In situations where the basic obligations had not been respected, safeguards were built into the Convention through provisions for assistance and protection against chemical weapons and through measures to ensure compliance. This was one of the basic balances to be found in the Convention.

Another basic balance was the equilibrium between credible verification and the protection of national security interests. On the one hand, the provisions in the Convention provided sufficient deterrence against any potential violator to prevent violations. On the other hand, if a suspicion arose it could be transformed from a bilateral concern (a request for a challenge inspection) into a multilateral task to verify whether a violation had taken place or not. Verification procedures in themselves were balanced again; if the concern about possible non-compliance was pursued, verification could take place without interfering with national security concerns not related to the Convention so that there was an in-built balance to secure individual State Party rights versus multilateral obligations.

- A third example was verification in the chemical industry where, in a routine manner, checks were to be carried out somewhat more intensively where it seemed necessary, less intensively where the risk was lower. Since verification was more reliable and comforting than just confidence in compliance, the Committee had worked very hard over the years to develop the verification regime for the chemical industry. This regime was balanced by the undertaking of States Parties to review restrictive measures in the field of international cooperation with chemical products with the aim of removing such measures and restrictions for the benefit of States Parties acting in full compliance with their obligations under the Convention. In this regard, there was a careful and delicate equilibrium between the interests of industrial States which would have to bear the bulk of verification and the interests of developing States whose interest in increased cooperation was recognized.

A fourth basic balance was to be found in the provision on the composition of the Executive Council. This balance was possibly not to the happiness of every delegation, but it existed to the extent that everybody was equally unhappy with it. The majority of countries in the Executive Council rightly came from the developing world because they represented the overall majority of countries and had an important role to play in this like in all international bodies. The minority of industrialized countries, in turn, had the balancing benefit of so-called industrial seats. Again, it had been tried to find a balance between the interests which exist not only within different areas and regions, but also on a global basis in a north-south, in an east-west and in a political sense.

A fifth example was the relationship between possessors and non-possessors of chemical weapons. Possessors were obliged to destroy not only their chemical weapons but also their chemical weapons production facilities within a period of ten years. Should they, in exceptional cases, for technological, financial, ecological or other reasons, not be in a position to do so, they would automatically be in violation of the Convention, if no provision for exceptions had been built into it. Therefore, the Convention contained provisions for a limited extension of that period at the cost of additional verification, more inspections, more openness and transparency on the part of the particular State Party benefiting from an extension.

 A sixth basic balance was to be found between national and multinational costs and benefits flowing from the Convention.
States Parties had to make declarations, had to adopt some general measure of openness, had to open their chemical industries, had to accept challenge inspections, and had to bear costs.
Multilaterally, they gained in terms of security, confidence, and good neighbourhood; they also gained the prospect of worldwide free and prosperous trade in chemical products under the provisions of the Convention.

The Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee continued by stating that he did not want to elaborate on the negative aspects one had to envisage if there was no Chemical Weapons Convention. Everybody could look at the other side of the coin: less security, less trade, more restrictions and a far worse world since everybody had to fear proliferation of chemical weapons. The Chairman expressed his conviction that delegations had all reason to be proud of the results of the negotiations which the Committee had achieved and which it had to report through the Conference on Disarmament to the General Assembly. He concluded by calling upon delegations to protect and promote the draft Convention.

18. During the consideration of the draft Convention, as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, some delegations expressed positions which they wished to be included in the report. These positions follow in paragraphs 19 to 34 below:

19. The delegation of Mexico made the following statement:

"The Government of Mexico welcomes the fact that the Conference on Disarmament at last has a draft convention on the elimination of chemical weapons. After two decades of negotiations we have before us a draft which has secured extensive support among the members of the Conference. This is, of course, a compromise text, and hence some of its provisions are far from being wholly satisfactory. Nevertheless, the Government of Mexico has reached the conclusion that the draft should be approved by the Conference and subsequently by the General Assembly in the course of this year. Delaying its approval could lead to unforeseen consequences which would jeopardize what has already been achieved. And indeed a great deal has been achieved, since the international community is on the point of agreeing to the complete, supervised elimination of a category of weapons of mass destruction which, despite the restrictions on their use that we and other States Parties agreed to in the Geneva Protocol of 1925, have been used in a number of international and domestic armed conflicts.

There is no doubt that any multilateral negotiating process has its ups and downs, especially when it is as long as this one has been. However, the wish to conclude the negotiations by an arbitrarily fixed date placed us in unusual situations. Starting with the second version of working paper 400, the real negotiations were broken off and the Committee began to mark time in order to fit in with its timetable.

As far as riot control agents are concerned, it is to be regretted that the proposed amendment concerning the definition of activities not prohibited under the Convention was not freely considered in the Ad Hoc Committee, since we consider it important that all the Committee's members should be aware of the reasons for its rejection. Such an open discussion of the matter would have pointed to the source of opposition to the proposal, which we are convinced enjoyed extensive support. On 7 August there was no opposition to the Chairman's decision linking a proposal concerning the decision-making process in the Executive Council with matters completely irrelevant to the subject. We all know the history of the negotiations on challenge inspections. We also know how difficult it was for some delegations to accept even the smallest change in the text of Article IX or the corresponding part of the Verification Annex. Nevertheless, it did not seem very logical that deletion of the words 'be under the obligation' should be tied to the retention, unchanged, of the provision concerning the decision-making process in the Executive Council.

As we have already pointed out in the Conference plenary, as regards the issue of the decision-making machinery in the Executive Council, the Government of Mexico finds it strange that a majority of two-thirds of all the members should be required to decide whether a matter is one of substance. In other multilateral fora and instruments, such decisions are taken by a simple majority. We would have preferred to entrust the Preparatory Commission with the task of drawing up this provision in the draft rules of procedure of the Executive Council, for approval by the Conference of the States Parties."

20. The delegation of Cuba made the following statement:

"First of all I wish to express our gratitude for your outstanding chairmanship of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons, which has contributed effectively to the possibility of concluding our work on the Chemical Weapons Convention at an extremely delicate and complex juncture in the negotiation process. We also wish to express our gratitude to the distinguished and energetic group of advisers and to the efficient and dedicated team from the secretariat.

I wish to reaffirm at this session the statement I made one year ago in the Conference on Disarmament that Cuba does not possess chemical weapons.

The Government of Cuba, which has for years been following closely the work of this Committee and taking an active part in the negotiation process, recognizes the importance of the agreement achieved in the draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction (CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2). This text reflects the effort of a group of countries, including our own, to arrive at a convention that eliminates this category of weapons from the arsenals of a number of States, which covers the destruction of facilities for the production of such weapons, and which also includes a control and verification regime that prevents such weapons from being manufactured by those who possess the industrial and economic capacity for that purpose. We nevertheless regret that it has not been possible to include more appropriately points which are of great importance for the developing countries, such as the prohibition of the use of

herbicides as a method of warfare. In this connection, our delegation hopes that, during the meetings of the Review Conference of the Parties to the Convention on the Prohibition of Military or Any Other Hostile Use of Environmental Modification Techniques, which is to be held in this city in September, a definitive solution to this question will be discussed and agreed on.

This morning we handed to the secretariat, for distribution as a working paper of this Committee, a text entitled: 'Observations of Cuba on the draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction' (CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2). This paper contains some of the opinions expressed by my delegation during the negotiations and in the statement which it made on 30 July last in the plenary Conference on Disarmament.

I request that the symbol of this working paper should be reflected in the report which this Committee is to submit to the Conference on Disarmament and which the Conference, in turn, is to submit to the General Assembly of the United Nations at its forty-seventh session.

Although the draft Convention which you are proposing to us today does not reflect certain questions in the manner which Cuba would have wished, we recognize that it is a compromise text which has won support among the members of this Conference and, I repeat, although some provisions are net fully satisfactory, my Government has taken the decision not to break the consensus that this text should be sent by the Conference on Disarmament to the General Assembly of the United Mations this year.

There is no doubt that postponement of the approval of this text in the current circumstances of unilateral hegemony in the United Nations system could have unforeseen adverse consequences for what has already been achieved in the area of the total elimination and supervision of the destruction of weapons of this type.

Although I will not go into great detail concerning opinions already expressed, I should like to reiterate my country's opinion concerning a matter which we consider to be of extreme importance and which relates to the fact that, for all practical purposes of the implementation of the future Convention, due consideration will have to be given to the situation which is created for Cuba by the presence at Guantanamo of the naval base which the United States maintains in Cuban territory usurped against the express will of our people and Government, and the consequences that derive from this fact.

I should not like to conclude my comments without expressing our dissatisfaction at the way in which the meetings of this Committee developed during the final stage of its work. We regret that the

exchanges of views which we held between 20 July and 7 August were not marked by the same willingness to negotiate on the part of all delegations, to the detriment of results that might have been more satisfactory for everyone.

We hope very sincerely that the negotiating efforts on the important matters which the Conference on Disarmament has before it will end, in accordance with the priorities established, in a more constructive, open and less hurried manner during their final stage."

21. The delegation of Pakistan made the following statement:

"I have been instructed by my Government to express our serious reservations on certain provisions of your draft of a Chemical Weapons Convention, as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, which was tabled by you on 19 August 1992.

Pakistan neither possesses chemical weapons nor desires to acquire them. Consequently, we have a deep and abiding interest in a comprehensive, effective and equitable treaty, which would prohibit the development, stockpiling, acquisition and use of chemical weapons and ensure the total destruction of their existing stockpiles, facilities and delivery systems. At the same time, we would not favour any partial or discriminatory approach in a treaty which has security implications. It is in this context that we have reiterated our interest in a Chemical Weapons Convention which meets our essential security interests, in the Joint Declaration signed between the Foreign Secretaries of India and Pakistan recently.

Pakistan has, therefore, participated actively and constructively in the negotiations so as to successfully conclude a comprehensive, effective and equitable treaty. We have made concrete and constructive proposals in an effort to finalize a truly global Convention which would generate trust in its provisions and thus lead to universal adherence. Qur efforts, however, have not been entirely successful, as the text that is being offered for adoption carries within it the germs of much misuse and abuse, which if left unremedied have the potential of grossly undermining confidence in the Convention. Our particular concerns on the question of misuse and abuse relate to Articles II, VI and IX.

The definition of 'chemical weapons', as contained in Article II, is extremely wide and clearly open to interpretation, thus providing a potential abuser ample opportunity to use the verification procedures under the Convention to the detriment of another State Party. This shortcoming could have been remedied had the proposal of the delegation of twelve developing countries, suggesting that the Preparatory Commission should develop definitions for the terms in question, been duly incorporated in the text itself.

> The verification procedures which constitute the backbone of the Convention are, of course, essential to provide the assurance that the obligations assumed by a State Party are being complied with. At the same time, it is obvious that the type and intrusiveness of verification to which an activity would be subjected should be determined by the element of risk which that particular activity poses for the Convention. While the importance of the verification regime for activities not prohibited under the Convention is undeniable, some provisions of the system that has finally been developed in Article VI place an unnecessary burden on the civilian chemical industry, and at the same time take on the disguise of the challenge inspection procedure. The inclusion of such concepts not only mars the intrinsic routine nature of the proposed verification activity, but also carried within it the possibility of misuse.

> The provisions of Article IX will have a central place in the proposed Convention, both as a means of providing confidence in its implementation, as well as in order to deter potential violators. However, the intrusive nature of the challenge inspection procedure is such that the possibility of misuse and abuse cannot be ruled out. It is regrettable that the system that has been developed does not contain adequate safeguards to prevent the abuse of challenge inspection procedures, and that it fails to ensure the legitimate right of States, particularly smaller States, to protect and safeguard sensitive information and installations which are not relevant to the Convention. The Executive Council's known potential to play a role in preventing misuse and abuse has not been recognized, and that body, which represents the conscience of the international community, has instead been relegated to watching the challenge inspection proceedings from the side lines.

> In addition to the potential for abuse inherent in the draft Convention, there are serious imbalances in its provisions which impact adversely on the rights and obligations of States Parties. While non-chemical weapons possessors are rightly required to give up the chemical weapons option right from the beginning, chemical weapons possessors are allowed to retain as much as 55 per cent of their chemical weapons stocks until the seventh year of the ten-year destruction period. Despite repeated efforts, the qualitative aspects of chemical weapons have been totally ignored in the order of destruction. The imbalance is further compounded by the inclusion, through a totally non-transparent procedure, of a provision allowing for a possible extension of the destruction period by an additional five years.

Another imbalance exists in Article X where the provision of emergency assistance in the case of use or threat of use of chemical weapons is not treated with the same degree of urgency and automaticity that is applied to the launching of a challenge inspection. Much higher priority needed to be accorded to cases of use or threat of use, rather than to suspicions of possible violations of the Convention.

Finally, the balance between deterrence on the one hand and economic and technological development on the other, has not been established in a satisfactory manner. The language of Article XI does not address the essential concern of developing countries that existing discriminatory export control mechanisms, such as the 'Australia Group', should be dismantled once the Convention comes into force. This major flaw has been compounded by the inclusion of provisions relating to the transfer of Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 chemicals, which would have serious economic implications for developing countries.

For these reasons, my delegation cannot associate itself with any recommendation concerning your Draft Text. However, we would not stand in the way of its being forwarded to the Conference on Disarmament for the latter's consideration."

22. The delegation of Algeria made the following statement:

"As we read it, Article II, paragraph 9 (d), referring to riot control agents for law enforcement as 'purposes not prohibited under this Convention', applies solely to domestic law enforcement. The absence of the additional adjective 'domestic' might, in the opinion of the Algerian delegation, afford legal grounds for activities conducted contrary to the principles of the Charter and legitimize extra-territorial use of riot control agents in law enforcement."

23. The delegation of Egypt made the following statement:

"Due to the fact that the negotiations on the draft Convention were long and complicated, the outcome contains some imperfections and loopholes which lead to certain apprehensions on the part of various delegations.

Egypt has always attached great importance to the inclusion in the draft Convention of issues that it regards as vital to its national security and interests. We genuinely hoped that such concerns would have been included in the text of the draft Convention. Allow me, at this juncture, to elaborate briefly on some of these concerns that are momentous to us:

First, Article II is among the most important Articles of this Convention since it defines chemical weapons; the core of this Convention. The wide spectrum definition includes in its interpretation the entanglement of munitions and equipment, whether they are related or not to toxic chemicals, as long as the provision of Article II comprises the word 'separately' in paragraph 1. Hence, we had hoped that the proposal to leave the definition of 'Munitions and devices and any equipment specifically designed for use directly in connection with the employment of chemical weapons' be elaborated by the Preparatory Commission. This concern has a bearing on Article III, due to the fact that every State Party to the Convention should be fully aware, in advance, of what it has to declare in view of the eventual destruction of chemical weapons according to the relevant provisions of the Convention. Second, Article VIII embodies the structure and functions of the Executive Council, its composition, procedure and decision-making. Our position has long been known to support the principle of equitable geographical distribution as the basis for a just composition of the Executive Council. We have always asked for a balance in the representation of regional groupings and we noted that the previous imbalance in the distribution of seats was partially corrected. However, the largest regional group, namely Africa, was unfortunately deleted from the rotating seat between the regional groupings of Africa, Latin America and Asia in paragraph 23 (f). Thus, Africa was left again with less than fair treatment in comparison with all other regional groupings.

Third, Article IX is a vital instrument to the implementation of this Convention. There is general agreement that it entails high political value. Consequently, the verification mechanism provided for in Article IX should be equivalent to the legal context of that Article and the other provisions of the draft Convention. It is in the light of the importance of the verification mechanism that the Egyptian delegation has introduced a proposed safeguard against the possible abuse of this instrument. Unfortunately, it was not adequately reflected in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2. It is worthwhile to note with misgivings that the powers of the Executive Council, in as far as the inspection is concerned, are less than adequate.

Fourth, Article XI is of great consequential importance and especially to the developing countries. Needless to say, developing countries are entitled to safeguard the promotion of scientific and technological knowledge in the field of chemistry for industrial, agricultural, research, medical, pharmaceutical or other peaceful purposes. They have the legitimate right to obtain assurances that the implementation of this Convention shall not hamper the economic and technological development of the developing States Parties to this Convention according to our proposals. The present wording of Article XI, paragraph 1, is not fully satisfactory to us as long as it leaves room for the States Parties to absorb eventual damage to their economic and technological development as a result of the implementation of the Convention. In short, we express apprehension at maintaining the term 'shall avoid hampering' in the final draft.

We have to put several questions to you and the members of the Conference on Disarmament:

(a) How to deal with these concerns and misgivings;

(b) How to provide assurances to comfort our concerns and apprehensions; and

projectioneral by leaded by designing the state of the sector of the last agains and the leaded by designed for use dispersion of the respersion and leaders of chemical response he sistered by the respersion chemical state tents he the coversion ended he this due to the fact that every state tents he the coversion ended he inly mater is advanted at some it has to the coversion ended he inly mater is advanted at some it has to the coversion ended he inly mater is advanted at some it has to the coversion ended he for the fact of the ended of the coversion to the coversion of the ended of the forwarding the fact of the coversion to the coversion of the some of the coversion.

(c) How to introduce full scope security assurances to face the case of the use or threat of use of chemical weapons against a State Party to the Convention by a State non-Party or by a State Party during the transitional period and until the complete destruction of chemical weapons, indeed until we free our planet from chemical weapons and all other weapons of mass destruction?

It is worthwhile to note that the reference to the right of a State Party to receive assistance as reflected in Article X is not enough to comfort such apprehension.

Egypt has participated actively in the negotiations on the Chemical Weapons Convention and we hope that it would achieve universal adherence by reflecting the legitimate rights and vital interests of all States in view of our need to live in peace and security and cooperate with other members of the international community in a world free from all weapons of mass destruction.

Having stated the above concerns, I do not object that the draft Convention would merely be transmitted to the Conference on Disarmament for consideration."

24. The delegation of China made the following statement:

"On 19 August 1992, the English version of the Ad Hoc Committee Chairman's Working Paper CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2 was circulated here. In view of the importance of the Chemical Weapons Convention, the Chinese delegation will, naturally, further examine carefully the text of the draft Convention, including its Chinese version. I appreciate the untiring efforts made by you, Mr. Chairman and the German delegation in the negotiations in the Ad Hoc Committee.

Today, I am instructed by my Government to place on record the following comment and statement of position:

The complete prohibition and thorough destruction of all chemical weapons and their production facilities have always been the common aspiration and urgent demand of the international community and should, naturally, constitute the basic objective and purpose of negotiations of the Chemical Weapons Convention in the Ad Hoc Committee.

As a non-chemical weapon State, victim of the scourge of foreign chemical weapons, China has always stood firmly for the early conclusion of a Chemical Weapons Convention in conformity with the above objective and purpose, so as to realize a chemical weapon-free world as soon as possible. Therefore, China has always attached great importance to, actively participated in, and made due contribution to the negotiations on the Convention. China is ready to continue to work with other countries in a joint effort to bring years of negotiations to a successful conclusion.

> On preliminary examination, your document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2 has improved in certain aspects upon the previous draft contained in CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.l. But, in many respects, it falls short of fully reflecting the legitimate concerns and requests of the numerous developing countries. Taken as a whole, it generally reflects the current complex situation where negotiations in the Committee have made headway but divergences still remain. The Chairman's paper contains some positive parts on which years of negotiations have culminated in consensus, which contribute to safeguarding the fundamental objective of the complete prohibition and thorough destruction of all chemical weapons. A case in point is the important provisions on the Abandoning State undertaking to destroy all the chemical weapons it has abandoned on the territories of other States. These provisions are just, reasonable and balanced. In the view of the Chinese Government, it is an essential guarantee to the realization of the fundamental objectives of the Convention for the relevant States Parties to fulfil without reservation or delay these obligations of international law which they have undertaken.

Under Government instructions, I wish to point out again that this draft Convention has not reflected adequately the just demands and reasonable propositions of numerous developing countries, including China, and contains some serious drawbacks. For this reason, China cannot but express concern and reservations.

In China's view, the main drawbacks of this draft Convention are, inter alia, as follows:

(a) Its scope of verification in the chemical industry is too broad. An extremely large number of chemical facilities not relevant to chemical weapons are subject, where there is no necessity at all, to declaration and verification. The intended inclusion of facilities for nuclear and space chemistry is totally unreasonable. This will inevitably create grave difficulties for, and interference in, the chemical industry of the developing countries and adversely affect the effective verification of the chemical facilities truly relevant to the Convention;

(b) It places undue emphasis on challenge inspection being extremely intrusive and short-noticed and ignores the danger of abuse and the necessity to prevent abuse of the right to request such inspection. This will threaten the legitimate rights and interests of the developing countries. Obviously, the procedures for such inspection also contain some unreasonable and unrealistic provisions and lack measures to ensure that security and confidential facilities not related to chemical weapons are not compromised. It goes without saying that no harm whatsoever to the major security rights and interests of sovereign States can be allowed;

(c) Its provisions on the extension of the chemical weapons destruction period, the order of destruction and permission to convert some chemical weapons production facilities do not serve the fundamental objective of the Convention and are detrimental to the security of non-chemical weapon States;

(d) Owing to some unjustifiable provisions in the current draft, the future Organization and its expenses will be too big, thus bearing heavily on States Parties. It is only natural that verification costs for chemical weapons and their production facilities be borne by the possessor States and that States Parties abusing the right to challenge inspection bear the costs of such inspection. But, this is not found in the draft;

(e) Article XI on Economic and Technological Development also lacks balance. In spite of the persistent strong demand of the developing countries, this draft has not expressly provided for the removal of discriminatory restrictions on chemical trade and exchanges between States Parties;

(f) Article II on Definition of Chemical Weapons contains ambiguities that could lead to distortion and abuse.

China, like many other countries, feels greatly concerned that these drawbacks would adversely affect the universality and effectiveness of the Convention and be detrimental to international peace and security. It is precisely for this reason that the Chinese delegation, together with many other developing countries, put forward on numerous occasions joint constructive proposals and requested that negotiations be continued to iron out differences and remove the grave drawbacks in this draft Convention. It is regrettable that our appeals to wisdom have not met with due response. Therefore, the Chinese Government still needs to further consider whether or not China will sign this Convention.

On instructions of the Chinese Government, the Chinese delegation requests that, in conformity with the relevant Rules of Procedure of the Conference on Disarmament, the above statement of position and reservation be placed on record and included in the annual report of the Ad Hoc Committee. Under such circumstances, should the Committee agree by consensus to submit to the Conference on Disarmament for consideration the Chairman's CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2 as an Annex to the Committee's report, the Chinese delegation would not object."

25. The delegation of the Islamic Republic of Iran made the following statement:

"We are approaching a critical and decisive juncture in our multilateral efforts for the elimination of a class of weapons which were used in the past and particularly in the 1980s. For the first time in the history of disarmament and arms control, a treaty with such far-reaching objectives is being worked out. Your task has been, therefore, of great value and of immense importance to bring such an

objective to fruition. Our acts here will be judged by history and generations to come. Any failure to fulfil this weighty responsibility will adversely affect the security of all in the future.

Our people have been the latest and, hopefully, will remain the last victims of the use of chemical weapons. The anguish resulting from this use cannot escape the souls and hearts of the Iranians and, hopefully, the consciousness of the world. While people were being poisoned to death, we kept calling for decisive international reaction. Although the Geneva Protocol of 1925 was in place at that time, political expediency prevented measures warranted to stop such use. Nevertheless, the repeated use of these weapons deeply affected world public opinion and invigorated attempts to conclude a comprehensive ban on chemical weapons. We therefore may be right in the belief that no mation on this planet has been more enthusiastic than us to have such a ban through a multilateral Convention.

In this spirit, the delegation of the Islamic Republic of Iran has actively participated in and contributed to the deliberations of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons and has made its utmost effort to facilitate the conclusion of a strong, verifiable, effective, solid and fool-proof Chemical Weapons Convention. We have always been and will remain a faithful proponent of such a Convention. Any view by my delegation should be evaluated in this context. We wholeheartedly support the conclusion of such a Convention which is backed not only by words but also by the sincere conviction for its universal adherence following its signature. It has always been our consistent determination to be an original signatory to such a Convention; a Convention not only agreed to, but enthusiastically embraced by all States of the world, thus giving a true meaning to its fundamental objective of universality.

Preparing such a Convention has been entrusted to you in this final year of negotiations. All of us have been witness to the restless efforts by you and your delegation to materialize this lofty goal. During these tense and intense periods of negotiations, you kept your strong resolve and with high spirit performed your formidable job.

We acknowledge with thanks and appreciation what you have done and what you attempted to do. However, since an evaluation of the present text was presented by the Chairman in our meeting on 19 August 1992, allow me also to offer our own assessment of CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2:

(a) In Article I, balance may still be questioned since the commitment not to use herbicides as a method of warfare has been excluded from the General Obligations. Herbicides have been used in the past and, in high concentration, they can affect human beings and plants. Furthermore, law enforcement agents have been permitted to be employed outside national borders. These shortcomings have adversely affected what could be an all-encompassing treaty with no loophole in its scope of obligations.

(b) It is clear that the definition in Article II is the most fundamental part of the Convention, as the whole body of the Convention is built about, around and upon this definition. As far as the toxic chemicals and their precursors are concerned, they have been elaborated and described throughout the text and a system of verification has been envisaged to check any chemicals being used as weapons.

Munitions, submunitions, devices and equipment which have been tagged as being chemical weapons, despite the Chairman's statement, could be clarified further. Due to time constraints, it was not possible to include any clarification or elaboration in the text of the draft Convention at this stage.

(c) There exists unambiguous obligations in Article I for the destruction of chemical weapons and chemical weapons production facilities. However, such an obligation has been diluted in Articles IV and V by allowing the possible extension of duration of the destruction period and conversion of chemical weapons production facilities. reiterate this position despite the fact that a member of our delegation, as the Co-chairman of the related Working Group has, in that independent capacity, and as a Friend of the Chair, contributed to finding a compromise. This new provision means that we will be living with the spectre of chemical weapons for the next two decades. This could have at least been somehow balanced by a qualitative order of destruction starting with the most lethal chemical weapons. This legitimate, significant and scientifically feasible proposal was not given necessary weight and attention in the negotiations and, as a result, States are to be left under a shadow of insecurity. The verification system for chemical weapons destruction, embodied in CD/1116, has therefore been significantly weakened.

In addition, the new insertions have, in practice, replaced the international verification system by a bilateral verification system. If the Organization seeks to inspect chemical weapons production facilities and chemical weapons stocks, the subject will be treated under complementary verification for which all States Parties are obliged to bear the cost. Unfortunately, the addition of paragraph 17 in Article IV with the present wording creates a loophole which, in practice, I should reiterate, weakens the verification system under Article IV and its relevant Annexes.

(d) It has been stated that a credible verification system has been balanced by guarantees against disclosure of national security information unrelated to the Convention. In the past, there was a well-defined and effective verification system based on risk assessment. The present mechanism, however, has been weakened by bringing into it almost every chemical facility which is even unrelated to the Chemical Weapons Convention; facilities which, even if diverted, will not pose a significant risk to the objectives of the Convention. This new approach will raise the costs of verification that would eventually be shouldered by the developing countries as the end-users and final consumers of such chemicals. By the time the Convention enters into force, the price of Schedule 3 chemicals will rise both for psychological reasons and the expectation of verification costs.

Here, balance meant stringent treatment of Schedule 2 chemicals which have extremely limited commercial utility and a cost-effective and feasible system of verification of Schedule 3 chemicals. It should also be recalled that three new chemicals, with vast commercial application for everyday life, have been added to the Schedule 3 chemicals at the latest stage with no justification.

Moreover, the verification system has not been properly balanced, as envisaged earlier, by the present provisions of Articles X and XI. Despite some encouraging statements by some countries and changes in the provisions of Article XI, it appears that, aside from the Convention, States Parties would have to rely on the faithful implementation of this Article by chemically developed countries and on their commitment to remove restrictions. Contrary to unambiguous obligations for verification, there is no equally binding and clear-cut commitment for financial contributions envisaged in Article X to render assistance in the case of use of chemical weapons. If there is no money in the so-called voluntary fund, Article X will be of no use.

(e) On the question of composition of the Executive Council, it has been stated that all regional groups are equally unhappy. I have strong doubts that those who are to be privileged by the provision of this Article will be equally unhappy. Furthermore, each European State has more than a 20 per cent chance of being elected to the Executive Council. This chance is reduced to less than 10 per cent for an Asian State. This is certainly not a balance.

My delegation still maintains a strong position on these points. Yet, our desire for the conclusion of the Chemical Weapons Convention, in the ultimate balance, will prevail. Discussions during the last week, which have led to a unified common understanding on Articles II, VIII and XI have been helpful. We also take note that persistent efforts are being continued in order to reach an understanding on the composition of the Executive Council within the Asian Group.

Due to this on-going effort, therefore, and at this stage, we are only prepared to agree that this text be transmitted to the Conference on Disarmament, along with the reservations we have just expressed, for its consideration. I must stress that our final position <u>vis-à-vis</u> the text at the Conference on Disarmament will be contingent upon the final outcome of the discussions related to Article VIII."

26. The delegation of the Russian Federation made the following statement:

"The text of the draft Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons as presented rests on many compromises which, naturally, bear fragments of antagonistic positions and, hence, have their internal contradictions. Moreover, not all compromise decisions are fully acceptable to us as, indeed, to many other countries. However, we would be ready to overlook many drawbacks of the draft Convention if it were not for two instances, unacceptable in principle, which make it impossible for the Government of the Russian Federation to agree to the text of the draft Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons as presented.

First, it concerns meeting the costs of verification of storage and destruction facilities as well as of former chemical weapons production facilities (paragraph 16 of Article IV and paragraph 19 of Article V).

The Russian Government believes that the costs of verification under Articles IV and V should be met on the basis of the United Nations scale of assessment. However, we are ready not to insist on our position being reflected now in the text of the Convention and we agree to postpone finding a solution to substantive issues for a later date. Thus, the Russian delegation has proposed to include in the text of the Convention the following language to replace existing text:

- for paragraph 16 of Article IV:

'Each State Party shall meet the costs of destruction of chemical weapons it is obliged to destroy. The question of meeting the costs of verification of storage and destruction of these chemical weapons by the Organization will be resolved by States accepting the Convention by no later than 31 January 1993';

- for paragraph 19 of Article V:

'Each State Party shall meet the costs of destruction of chemical weapons production facilities it is obliged to destroy. The question of meeting the costs of verification by the Organization will be resolved by States accepting the Convention by no later than 31 January 1993'.

Second, it concerns the language of the definition of specialized equipment in paragraph 5, Part I of the Annex on Implementation and Verification. Preserving this definition the way it was formulated several years ago makes it impossible to count on the viability of the Convention's provisions concerning the conversion of former chemical weapons production facilities. In this case as well we are not suggesting to record some different definition. All we want is to leave this question open in such a way that the road for Russia to the Convention be open.

> Thus, our delegation has suggested the following language for paragraph 5 of Part I of the Annex on Implementation and Verification:

'The question of the definition of "specialized equipment" will be resolved by States accepting the Convention by no later than 31 January 1993'.

I would like to stress that these proposals do not infringe on any aspects of the security regime under the future Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons. They concern only financial aspects and protection of Russian economic interests. Our estimates done by the Government show that, in case we sign the Convention with the existing provisions for meeting the costs under Articles IV and V, our total costs for this type of verification would amount to 450 million US dollars; in case the existing definition of specialized equipment remains, our economic losses from stopping the operation of existing facilities to establishing new ones would amount to 10 billion roubles annually, plus 50 billion roubles - for reconstruction of facilities. It is obvious that with such provisions the Convention on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons stands no chance to be approved by the Government of the Russian Federation and the Supreme Soviet of the Russian Federation."

27. The delegation of the United Kingdom noted the statements made by delegations setting out their national positions. It did not accept that such statements had any authoritative status at the level of interpretation or otherwise and reserved its right to comment further on such statements at a later stage. This position was shared by the delegations of Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, France, Hungary, Nigeria, Peru, Sweden and Venezuela.

28. The delegation of the United States of America made the following statement:

"As we have previously stated, the United States considers that, on balance, the draft Chemical Weapons Convention is acceptable. We have heard a number of delegations complain that the draft text still does not contain their preferred positions. The text also does not contain some preferred positions of the United States. Examples include certain provisions related to challenge inspection, assistance, verification of chemical industry, destruction of chemical weapons and chemical weapons production facilities, and the Executive Council. Nonetheless, we are prepared to go ahead and sign this text.

In this connection, we have also heard some statements containing national understandings of certain provisions of the draft text. Our understanding of these provisions is that the draft text clearly speaks for itself."

29. The delegation of Italy made the following statement:

"The Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, as embodied in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, is the product of time-honoured negotiations and takes into account the different views expressed by all the delegations that participated in the negotiations. It is obvious that the draft could not verbatim translate into its provisions all the detailed proposals of each delegation. However, the draft is a balanced text, whose transmission forward to the plenary of the Conference on Disarmament is supported with an equal spirit of compromise by all and reflects a broad and general consensus.

Notwithstanding that, a number of delegations felt that their specific observations needed to be registered in their entirety in the proceedings. The majority of delegations, on the other hand, felt that such a procedure runs against the spirit in which the draft text was elaborated. Accordingly, they abstained from proceeding likewise, albeit in a number of cases nurturing neither fewer nor minor observations. Therefore, the Italian Delegation, like many others, has accepted that the Convention be transmitted to the plenary of the Conference on Disarmament, and later to the forty-seventh session of the United Nations General Assembly, without pursuing the registration of any observation on its substance.

In these circumstances Italy feels obliged to state that national observations recorded in the Chairman's report can neither alter the compromise reached with the text transmitted to the Conference on Disarmament, nor influence in any way the provisions contained therein."

30. The delegation of Myanmar made the following statement:

"Allow me to express the position of my delegation on the question of the system of election to the geographical seats for the Asia Region on the Executive Council of the future Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons for the first ten years.

My delegation attaches great importance to this principle of rotation which is duly reflected in Article VIII of the present text contained in CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2. Here I am speaking on the basis of principle and principle alone.

When we proposed this principle of rotation during the phase of negotiations we had in mind that a State Party to the Chemical Weapons Convention should not only have the right to serve on the Executive Council but also should have a fair chance to serve on the Executive Council. Accordingly, my delegation will have serious difficulties to go along with any proposal that would erode the principle of rotation for the geographical seats for the Asia Region and also which would deny a fair chance to a State Party."

31. The delegation of Sri Lanka made the following statement:

"My delegation wishes to make the following observations with regard to the composition of the Executive Council membership within the Asian Group.

At present there are 42 member states in the Asian Group. This excludes the Central Asian States who joined the United Nations recently. The total number of seats allocated to the Asian Group in the Executive Council is 9, with one floating seat in every 2 years. Of these 9 1/2 seats 4 seats shall, as a rule, be allocated to the countries with the most significant national chemical industry, taking into account other regional factors as well, thus leaving 5 1/2 seats for the remaining 38 States.

If we are to designate a seat from among these 5 1/2 seats to a particular State Party for an extended period, that procedure will run contrary to the principle of designation of seats stipulated in the draft Convention.

In addition, my delegation is of the view that such an arrangement will create a precedent for other countries to make similar requests. Accommodation of such requests will further reduce the limited opportunities available to the remaining large number of states in the region.

However, my delegation has no objection to such a request being considered, provided that we can arrive at an understanding or establish a principle on the basis of which such a request could be entertained. My delegation holds the view that it is desirable if a matter of this nature is discussed and an understanding reached or a principle established by the Asian Group, so that such an understanding, or a principle will not be contested by future States Parties from the region, the majority of which are not members of the Conference on Disarmament."

32. The delegation of France made the following statement:

"We believe that the text of the draft Convention, contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, represents a delicate equilibrium balancing many interests, and that the results achieved during the very intensive concluding rounds of negotiations are to be commended for the following reasons:

A. The Chemical Weapons Convention will entail substantial progress for international security.

Indeed, this draft Convention is the first multilateral disarmament agreement with effective verification provisions banning a whole class of weapons of mass destruction:

- it prohibits not only the production, but also the acquisition, stockpiling, transfer, use or military preparation for use of chemical weapons as well as assistance to anyone engaged in activities prohibited under the Convention;
 - the prohibition encompasses not only the chemical agents as such, but also their means of delivery and any device designed for the use of chemical weapons;
 - any State Party having chemical weapons or having abandoned chemical weapons on other States Parties' territories is under the obligation to destroy such weapons, as well as any production facility, in accordance with the relevant provisions of this draft Convention.

Thus the ban is really a comprehensive one.

Moreover, this draft Convention introduces an unprecedented verification regime that will provide a deterrent against covert chemical weapons development programmes.

Apart from the provisions on the verification of the destruction of chemical weapons and inspections in chemical industry, the Chemical Meapons Convention contains a major innovative combination of provisions:

- it introduces for the first time the concept of challenge inspection in a worldwide agreement;
- such inspections can be carried out not only in declared facilities but also in undeclared facilities; and
- these inspections will be conducted by international inspection teams provided by the future Organization set up by the Convention.

This unprecedented system of verification could well become a reference for other multilateral disarmament agreements or for the strengthening of existing verification regimes.

By establishing an internationally agreed norm and granting the international community the practical means of enforcing it, the Chemical Meapons Convention constitutes a major step in the collective endeavour to eradicate weapons of mass destruction.

France supports the assessment of the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons to the effect that this draft Convention contains the proper balance between fundamental requirements:

(i) It provides for balance between the need for credible verification and safeguarding national interests.

It reconciles the possibility of inspections anywhere with the need to protect security interests:

it grants the Organization, through on-site inspections, the practical means of detecting non-compliance with the Convention. Therefore it has a real deterrent value <u>vis-à-vis</u> possible violators. The challenge verification regime allows a bilateral concern about possible non-compliance to trigger a multilateral inspection carried out by the Technical Secretariat and a multinational inspection team dispatched by the Organization.

at the same time, the draft Convention contains a set of provisions (on time-frames, managed access to the inspected site, measures against abuse) allowing States Parties to protect sensitive facilities or information unrelated to chemical weapons.

It also takes into account the need to safeguard economic and commercial interests.

Under the draft Convention, States Parties must declare their chemical production facilities capable of producing chemical weapons. Various risk levels are defined for each agent and different levels of verification are applied to each category. Thus, capable facilities are covered in a sufficiently broad sense.

But the draft Convention ensures that world chemical industry would not be subject to an unnecessarily intrusive or bureaucratic system of inspections.

(ii) It provides a proper balance between rights and obligations for all States Parties.

Because of their chemical industry capacities, the most industrialized countries will bear most of the weight of verification in industry. However, due to the concept of capable facilities, all States Parties having some chemical industry will be affected by verification at an appropriate time.

Similarly, it is natural that those countries subject to the constraints of verification and complying fully with their obligations should expect to benefit from relaxation of the measures taken by other States Parties to prevent chemical weapons proliferation. This was recognized by the members of the 'Australia Group' in the statement recently made in the Conference on Disarmament (CD/1164).

The composition of the Executive Council established by the draft Convention has been designed to ensure equitable distribution between the regions of the world. In determining the number of seats for each region, due account has been taken of the relative importance of chemical industry capacities of States Parties. This industrial criterion is expressed in a sufficiently flexible manner so as to allow possible regional internal re-arrangements or the necessary future adjustments.

The draft Convention provides for the obligation of any State Party possessing chemical weapons or chemical weapons production facilities to destroy all of them within 10 years after the entry into force of the Convention. At the same time, it addresses the technological or financial difficulties which some States Parties could face in the destruction of their arsenals. The draft Convention thus provides for the exceptional possibility to modify or extend the 10-year destruction period for a State Party, but under conditions of strengthened verification by the international community. The same situation applies with regard to the exceptional conversion of chemical weapons production facilities to civil uses.

B. France shares the view expressed by the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons that there was no realistic possibility of producing a better text through further negotiations. It strongly agrees about the negative consequences, for the international community as a whole, of failure to agree on this draft Convention now.

Such a situation would condone existing clandestine chemical weapons development programmes and encourage further spread of chemical weapons, thus affecting the security of all States, particularly the least developed ones and the likely consequence would be further use of chemical weapons.

The corollary of such a prospect would be the necessary strengthening of unilateral non-proliferation regimes, including formalization of these regimes. Inevitably, there would be increased obstacles to trade and transfers of technology penalizing those countries abiding by their commitments, particularly developing countries.

In the end, the absence of this Convention would encourage the application of unilateral actions, including the use of force, instead of a multilateral action which would be to the benefit of the States complying with the common norm.

It is for these reasons that France is of the view that the Draft Convention, as an historic achievement of the Conference on Disarmament, should now be transmitted to the United Nations General Assembly for commendation and opened for signature at an early date."

This position was shared by the delegations of Australia, Belgium, Bulgaria, Canada, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Mongolia, the Netherlands, Nigeria, Poland, Romania, Sweden, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the United States of America and Zaire.

33. The delegation of Argentina, also on behalf of the delegation of Brazil, made the following statement:

"Brazil and Argentina consider the draft Convention as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2 to be the auspicious outcome of a long and complex negotiating process which this year was fortunate enough to go full steam ahead. The Convention strikes, in our view, a delicate and favourable balance between security requirements and the legitimate concerns of the chemical industry.

Its innovative verification arrangements will mark a watershed in the history of multilateral disarmament. Their scope and characteristics will doubtless be taken as a reference for future agreements and for tightening up agreements already in existence.

The application of this verification system will help to make export control schemes for militarily significant technology gradually more multilateral.

Lastly, the favourable attributes of this draft Convention provide unbeatable grounds for universal accession and swift entry into force.

The delegations of Brazil and Argentina believe the draft Convention should be warmly endorsed by the Conference on Disarmament so that it can secure at the forty-seventh session of the United Nations General Assembly the speedy approval a text like this deserves".

34. The delegation of Peru made the following statement:

"First of all, my delegation would like to associate itself with much of the statement just made by the Ambassador of France on behalf of his country and other delegations.

The draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction constitutes a major contribution to the strengthening of international peace and security.

The Convention, the first of its kind in its scope and complexity, negotiations on which have finally been concluded, constitutes an extensive exercise in cooperation and solidarity among the States Parties for the purpose of achieving the elimination of these horrific weapons of mass destruction once and for all. It builds upon the precedent set by the 1972 Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction. And bright prospects are undoubtedly opening up for the realization of nuclear disarmament, including the complete prohibition of nuclear tests, in the not too distant future. Although Peru's decision to be an original signatory of the Convention is well known, I should like to take this opportunity to place on record my country's full support for the draft Convention contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2. It is no secret to anyone that the draft Convention contains the minimum that is acceptable to the vast majority of delegations. But it is this very common denominator which made it possible for the Ad Hoc Committee to accomplish in full the task entrusted to it.

Peru's expectations were greater, as no doubt were those of other member States of this Conference. Nevertheless, the draft Convention embodies the concessions that the member States had to make to one another, guided by the sole objective of eliminating chemical weapons from the face of the Earth.

My delegation could make many observations on the draft Convention at the end of the negotiating process. For the moment I will restrict myself to making only a few such observations, relating to some aspects of its content. In the first place, it might perhaps have been desirable to update the preamble, which dates for the most part from 1985, in order to bring it into line with the scope of the general obligations set out in Article I.

Second, we consider that the definitions and criteria in Article II are consistent with the prohibitions appearing in Article I. Even though the definition of chemical weapons displays a degree of latitude, we proceed from the assumption that good faith on the part of the States Parties will prevent possible combinations of circumstances from being readily confused with an alleged intention to flout obligations entered into. In any case, in the interests of safety it would appear preferable to have a degree of flexibility in interpretation rather than a narrow definition which might be overtaken in the future by ceaseless technological development, particularly in the field of non-lethal chemicals.

Third, it is true that if law enforcement is not referred to as 'domestic', as in Article II, paragraph 9 (d), this might give rise to far-fetched interpretations of what the negotiators intended. Consequently, my delegation considers it appropriate to point out that, as far as Peru is concerned, law enforcement is within the competence of each geographical State, except for activities that might be carried out by United Nations peace-keeping forces.

Fourth, in Peru's view the good faith of the States possessing chemical weapons will be judged by the way in which they implement their general plans for the destruction of their stockpiles; it would be desirable for the destruction of chemical weapons to be effected more rapidly, except in the cases specified in Part IV (λ), paragraph 21, of the Annex on Implementation and Verification. We continue to regard it as regrettable that States will be under the obligation to destroy only 45 per cent of their chemical weapons by the end of the seventh year of

the destruction process, especially since this appears to prejudge the extension of the destruction period for five more years, as referred to in Part IV (λ), paragraph 24. This is why Peru attaches particular importance to the principle set forth in λ rticle IV, paragraph 16, regarding the obligation of a State possessing chemical weapons also to meet the costs of verification of storage and destruction of such chemical weapons, unless the Executive Council decides otherwise.

Fifth, the provisions of Article VI, in the view of experts, restrict the scope of verification of world chemical industry. Of course, it was in no one's mind to cover the whole of this dynamic industrial sector, since verification would have been unmanageable and exorbitantly costly. Yet it was thought to be possible to cover more than 30 per cent of 'capable facilities'. In the end, the objectives of the Convention proved to be more modest, either because thresholds were raised or because it focused solely on 'PSF facilities'.

Sixth, the agreed composition of the Executive council was not the happiest solution for Latin America and the Caribbean. We accepted the agreement as the best way of stimulating greater involvement, particularly by Africa, among the original signatories. Yet at the same time we attach particular importance to Article VIII, paragraph 25, under which, as soon as the destruction of chemical weapons and production facilities has been completed, the Conference may, at the request of a majority of the members of the Executive Council, review the composition of the Council, taking into account developments related to the principles specified in paragraph 23.

Seventh, it is worth highlighting the provisions contained in Article IX relating to challenge inspections. This was not, of course, what we originally sought, but we accepted it as a compromise formula. There are no precedents for this kind of verification, and we believe that this constitutes one of the greatest contributions that the Conference on Disarmament has made in the area of multilateral disarmament negotiations.

Eighth, Peru continues to believe that the amendment procedure set out in Article XV suffers from the shortcoming that it makes the new Convention very rigid, to the point that it might become fossilized through the actions of a single State Party which either opposed an amendment or, less dramatically, merely decided to refrain from ratifying it, after having voted in favour.

Ninth, Peru welcomes the important statement made by the Ambassador of Australia, Paul O'Sullivan, on behalf of the Australia Group, whereby the member countries of the Group made a commitment to seek to eliminate restrictions on transfers among the States Parties. For the same reasons, my delegation welcomes the inclusion in Parts VII and VIII of the Verification Annex of important provisions designed to monitor transfers to States which are not Parties to the Convention. Lastly, it is to be hoped that the ban on making reservations to the various Articles of the Convention will not lead to the unhealthy practice of interpretative declarations. Under the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, such declarations must be regarded to all intents and purposes as reservations, and they therefore fall under the ban."

35. Also during the consideration of the draft Convention as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, the Chairman, in order to facilitate the understanding of some provisions of the draft Convention, provided the explanations following in paragraphs 36 to 40 below which, in his view, answer some of the concerns reflected in paragraphs 19 to 34 above.

36. With regard to Article II: The definition of the term "chemical weapons" in Article II is formulated broadly to cover not only toxic chemicals and their precursors, but also specifically-designed means of delivery. The term "munitions" refers to items that utilize directly or indirectly an explosive to disseminate a toxic chemical on the battlefield. The term "devices" refers to items that use non-explosive means to disseminate a toxic chemical on the battlefield. The term "equipment" refers to, inter alia, items that are part of a chemical weapons delivery system but do not actually contain toxic chemicals or precursors. It does not refer to general purpose delivery systems that are common in all modern armed forces that can be used to deliver different types of ammunition containing, inter alia, conventional explosives, but which do not contain any special features designed specifically for the delivery of chemical munitions or devices.

37. With regard to Articles IV and V: Articles IV (paragraph 16) and V (paragraph 19) set forth the general rule that a State Party shall meet the costs of verification under these Articles unless the Executive Council decides otherwise. Except for the particular case of bilateral or multilateral verification agreements, no conditions and criteria are specified under which the Executive Council may take a decision differing from the general rule. Since the Preparatory Commission will be in any case engaged in preparation of the budgetary proposals to the Organization in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Text on the Establishment of a Preparatory Commission, it is understood that it will have to take up these questions as well.

38. With regard to Article VIII: The criteria for membership in the Executive Council, as specified in paragraph 23 of Article VIII, are intended to ensure that the membership of the Executive Council is broadly representative of the membership of the treaty. Members of each regional group will decide among themselves on the designation of Executive Council members from their region, taking into account the criteria specified in the Convention. The regional groups shall also take into account regional factors in designating these members. By using a balanced approach, regional groups are given some flexibility in designating seats within the groups.

39. With regard to Article IX: The provisions on challenge inspections foresee that the request for a challenge inspection, including information on the location of the inspection site, shall be transmitted to the inspected State Party not less than twelve hours prior to the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry (cf. Article IX, paragraph 15; Verification Annex, Part X, paragraphs 6, 10 and 11).

These provisions have to be seen in the context of the over-all timespan elapsing between the point in time when the inspected State Party is informed on the location of the inspection site and the point in time when the inspection team may actually enter the site. This timespan might last as long as five days. Given this relatively lengthy timespan which might pass before the inspection starts, it proved impossible to add anywhere to the "timelines" in case of a challenge inspection since many delegations held the view that any prolongation would put into doubt the effectiveness of this instrument of verification.

However, the provisions on the twelve hours notification time referred to above are not intended to place the inspected State Party in a position where, for practical reasons, it might become impossible to fulfil the obligations under the Convention. Therefore, the procedural provisions on carrying out a challenge inspection have been drafted in such a way as to allow for up to 36 hours passing between the inspection team's arrival at the point of entry and its arrival at the inspection site (these 36 hours might include up to 24 hours travelling time within the territory of the inspected State Party). Furthermore, it has been understood that the Technical Secretariat, in planning the time at which the inspective time zone(s) of the inspected State Party as related to the seat of the Organization; the geographic and infrastructural conditions in that country; and the location and accessibility of the inspection site as related to the point of entry.

40. <u>With regard to Article XI</u>: In connection with Article XI, attention is drawn to the CD plenary statement by the Australian representative on 6 August 1992, in which he stated:

"They (members of the 'Australia Group') undertake to review, in the light of the implementation of the Convention, the measures that they take to prevent the spread of chemical substances and equipment for purposes contrary to the objectives of the Convention, with the aim of removing such measures for the benefit of States Parties to the Convention acting in full compliance with their obligations under the Convention."

41. The draft Convention, as contained in document CD/CW/WP.400/Rev.2, met with the support of most delegations, who were of the opinion that the draft Convention, as a compromise text, necessarily could not satisfy all negotiating positions of each delegation; that the text of the draft Convention, after many years of negotiation, represented a delicate equilibrium balancing many interests; that the results achieved during the concluding, very intensive rounds of negotiations were to be commended; and that the draft Convention, as an historic achievement of multilateral arms control and disarmament negotiations, should now be transmitted to the United Nations General Assembly for commendation and opened for signature at an early date.

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

42. The results of the negotiations on the draft Convention are reflected in the Appendix to this report containing the draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, as well as the text on the Establishment of a Preparatory Commission and the material to be transmitted to the Preparatory Commission.

43. The Ad Hoc Committee agreed to transmit this report and its Appendix to the Conference on Disarmament for its consideration.

a product of the

S. MULLO

the strad

Interpretation (interpretation and its transition and all these of all sense provide the optimized provide the provided of the sense of the sense

And minimumph and has brought minis simmingst at beauge satisfies out has all add . Ch mentions, the provisions Synchronizations when any set bisatisfies the endership and have are not intended to place the impossible to satisfie the edilection where, for president coverse, it algot because impossible to satisfie the edilections take the derivation forwards, the groundard provisions and impose out a same import operation have been drafted in which a way as to allow for any to be apere possing provises the importion first (there, it is possible at any is also arrived at the importion first (there, it is added at the bases reaching the size at which the important with instants and the point of instance, it has need interview the important of instances in a many and its arrived at the important of the important is interview at the point of instance, it has need interview the important is interview it is an entry of an operating the same at which the important when it is any it is and the point of an operating the same at which the important is added in the instances the point of an operating the same at which the important with the instances the point of an operating the same at which the important with the instances the point of an operating the same at which the important is a first the instance is a proposed at the importance is a provide the instance of the importance is a provide an operating the same at which is a subject of the instance is a provide an operating and the instance is a specifie of the instance is a provide an operation of the important is a specifie of the instance is an and attenue thirds is the importance is a specifie of the instance of which is and attenue thirds at the importance is a specifie of the instance of the importance is a specifie of the instance of the importance of the importan

is drawn to the Co planety statution, by the assessing a supremer planet

"They leave of the logicourtantic Group of the solution of the logic of the logic of the second of the second of the solution of the solution

All the owner denote despected, we conversely the second to despect the second to the

CD/1170 Appendix page 1

DOM:S

APPENDIX

- With - Pharm conversions on the prominities of the providence.

CD/1170 Appendix page 2

CONTENTS

Draft Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and	
on their Destruction	3
Text on the establishment of a Preparatory Commission	178
Material to be transmitted to the Preparatory Commission	191

CD/1170 Appendix page 3

Beelarations	
DRAFT CONVENTION ON THE PROHIBITION OF THE DEVELOPMENT,	
PRODUCTION, STOCKPILING AND USE OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS AND	
ON THEIR DESTRUCTION	
Signifiere airrativereauxerea	
Ratif adenian degraves and a second s	

AND OTHER DESIGNATION.

Apple Lines

CONFIDENCE B
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

	Preamble	7
OTHER D.		,
I.	General Obligations	8
II.	Definitions and Criteria	9
III.	Declarations	13
IV.	Chemical Weapons	16
٧.	Chemical Weapons Production Facilities	19
VI.	Activities not Prohibited Under this Convention	22
VII.	National Implementation Measures	24
VIII.	The Organization	26
IX.	Consultations, Cooperation and Fact-Finding	36
X.	Assistance and Protection Against Chemical Weapons	41
XI.	Economic and Technological Development	44
XII.	Measures to Redress a Situation and to Ensure Compliance,	
	including Sanctions	45
XIII.	Relation to Other International Agreements	45
XIV.		46
	Settlement of Disputes	
XV.	Amendments	47
XVI.	Duration and Withdrawal	49
XVII.	Status of the Annexes	49
WIII.	Signature	50
XIX.	Ratification	50
XX.	Accession	50
XXI.	Entry into Force	50
XXII.	Reservations	51
XIII.	Depositary	51
XXIV.	Authentic Texts	51

Annexes:

Annex	1:	Annex on Chemicals	53
Annex	2:	Annex on Implementation and Verification	
		("Verification Annex")	61
Anner	3:	Annex on the Protection of Confidential	
		Information ("Confidentiality Annex")	171

cooperation and exchange of existific and technical information in the fic of themical activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention in order to sublate the occurnic and technological development of all States Parties.

Retrined that the complete and effortive prohibition of the destinguisht production, acquisition, stochylling, retestion, transfer to use of thesical weepond, and their destruction, represent a technicary star tenetts the schievement of these former objectives.

ANTE MOTOM AN TOLLOWS

ALEVILLE ALEVILLE

TABLE OF CONCEPTING

 Zitan
 Treambin
 Zitan

 1.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 11.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 12.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 13.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 14.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 15.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 16.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

 17.
 Commany Childrenford
 0

12020255

PREAMBLE

The States Parties to this Convention,

<u>Determined</u> to act with a view to achieving effective progress towards general and complete disarmament under strict and effective international control, including the prohibition and elimination of all types of weapons of mass destruction,

Desiring to contribute to the realization of the purposes and principles of the Charter of the United Nations,

Recalling that the General Assembly of the United Nations has repeatedly condemned all actions contrary to the principles and objectives of the Protocol for the Prohibition of the Use in War of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, signed at Geneva on 17 June 1925 (the Geneva Protocol of 1925),

Recognizing that this Convention reaffirms principles and objectives of and obligations assumed under the Geneva Protocol of 1925, and the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on their Destruction signed at London, Moscow and Washington on 10 April 1972,

Bearing in mind the objective contained in Article IX of the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on their Destruction,

<u>Determined</u> for the sake of all mankind, to exclude completely the possibility of the use of chemical weapons, through the implementation of the provisions of this Convention, thereby complementing the obligations assumed under the Geneva Protocol of 1925,

<u>Recognizing</u> the prohibition, embodied in the pertinent agreements and relevant principles of international law, of the use of herbicides as a method of warfare,

<u>Considering</u> that achievements in the field of chemistry should be used exclusively for the benefit of mankind,

Desiring to promote free trade in chemicals as well as international cooperation and exchange of scientific and technical information in the field of chemical activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention in order to enhance the economic and technological development of all States Parties,

Convinced that the complete and effective prohibition of the development, production, acquisition, stockpiling, retention, transfer and use of chemical weapons, and their destruction, represent a necessary step towards the achievement of these common objectives,

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

1. Each State Party to this Convention undertakes never under any circumstances:

(a) To develop, produce, otherwise acquire, stockpile or retain chemical weapons, or transfer, directly or indirectly, chemical weapons to anyone;

(b) To use chemical weapons;

(c) To engage in any military preparations to use chemical weapons;

(d) To assist, encourage or induce, in any way, anyone to engage in any activity prohibited to a State Party under this Convention.

2. Each State Party undertakes to destroy chemical weapons it owns or possesses, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention.

3. Each State Party undertakes to destroy all chemical weapons it abandoned on the territory of another State Party, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention.

4. Each State Party undertakes to destroy any chemical weapons production facilities it owns or possesses, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention.

5. Each State Party undertakes not to use riot control agents as a method of warfare.

senter of the branch avenue

ARTICLE II

DEFINITIONS AND CRITERIA

For the purposes of this Convention:

1. "Chemical Weapons" means the following, together or separately:

(a) Toxic chemicals and their precursors, except where intended for purposes not prohibited under this Convention, as long as the types and quantities are consistent with such purposes;

(b) Munitions and devices, specifically designed to cause death or other harm through the toxic properties of those toxic chemicals specified in subparagraph (a), which would be released as a result of the employment of such munitions and devices;

(c) Any equipment specifically designed for use directly in connection with the employment of munitions and devices specified in subparagraph (b).

2. "Toxic Chemical" means:

Any chemical which through its chemical action on life processes can cause death, temporary incapacitation or permanent harm to humans or animals. This includes all such chemicals, regardless of their origin or of their method of production, and regardless of whether they are produced in facilities, in munitions or elsewhere.

(For the purpose of implementing this Convention, toxic chemicals which have been identified for the application of verification measures are listed in Schedules contained in the Annex on Chemicals.)

3. "Precursor" means:

Any chemical reactant which takes part at any stage in the production by whatever method of a toxic chemical. This includes any key component of a binary or multicomponent chemical system.

(For the purpose of implementing this Convention, precursors which have been identified for the application of verification measures are listed in Schedules contained in the Annex on Chemicals.)

4. "Key Component of Binary or Multicomponent Chemical Systems" (hereinafter referred to as "key component") means:

The precursor which plays the most important role in determining the toxic properties of the final product and reacts rapidly with other chemicals in the binary or multicomponent system.

5. "Old Chemical Weapons" means:

(a) Chemical weapons which were produced before 1925; or

(b) Chemical weapons produced in the period between 1925 and 1946 that have deteriorated to such extent that they can no longer be used as chemical weapons.

6. "Abandoned Chemical Weapons" means:

Chemical weapons, including old chemical weapons, abandoned by a State after 1 January 1925 on the territory of another State without the consent of the latter.

7. "Riot Control Agent" means:

or

Any chemical not listed in a Schedule, which can produce rapidly in humans sensory irritation or disabling physical effects which disappear within a short time following termination of exposure.

8. "Chemical Weapons Production Facility":

(a) Means any equipment, as well as any building housing such equipment, that was designed, constructed or used at any time since 1 January 1946:

- (i) As part of the stage in the production of chemicals ("final technological stage") where the material flows would contain, when the equipment is in operation:
 - (1) Any chemical listed in Schedule 1 in the Annex on Chemicals; or
 - (2) Any other chemical that has no use, above 1 tonne per year on the territory of a State Party or in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of a State Party, for purposes not prohibited under this Convention, but can be used for chemical weapons purposes;
- (ii) For filling chemical weapons, including, inter alia, the filling of chemicals listed in Schedule 1 into munitions, devices or bulk storage containers; the filling of chemicals into containers that form part of assembled binary munitions and devices or into chemical submunitions that form part of assembled unitary munitions and devices, and the loading of the containers and chemical submunitions into the respective munitions and devices;

(b) Does not mean:

 (i) Any facility having a production capacity for synthesis of chemicals specified in subparagraph (a) (i) that is less than 1 tonne;

 (ii) Any facility in which a chemical specified in subparagraph (a) (i) is or was produced as an unavoidable by-product of activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention, provided that the chemical does not exceed
 3 per cent of the total product and that the facility is subject to declaration and inspection under the Annex on Implementation and Verification (hereinafter referred to as "Verification Annex"); or

(iii) The single small-scale facility for production of chemicals listed in Schedule 1 for purposes not prohibited under this Convention as referred to in Part VI of the Verification Annex.

9. "Purposes Not Prohibited Under this Convention" means:

(a) Industrial, agricultural, research, medical, pharmaceutical or other peaceful purposes;

(b) Protective purposes, namely those purposes directly related to protection against toxic chemicals and to protection against chemical weapons;

(c) Military purposes not connected with the use of chemical weapons and not dependent on the use of the toxic properties of chemicals as a method of warfare;

(d) Law enforcement including domestic riot control purposes.

10. "Production Capacity" means:

The annual quantitative potential for manufacturing a specific chemical based on the technological process actually used or, if the process is not yet operational, planned to be used at the relevant facility. It shall be deemed to be equal to the nameplate capacity or, if the nameplate capacity is not available, to the design capacity. The nameplate capacity is the product output under conditions optimized for maximum quantity for the production facility, as demonstrated by one or more test-runs. The design capacity is the corresponding theoretically calculated product output.

11. "Organization" means the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons established pursuant to Article VIII of this Convention.

12. For the purposes of Article VI:

(a) "Production" of a chemical means its formation through chemical reaction;

(b) "Processing" of a chemical means a physical process, such as formulation, extraction and purification, in which a chemical is not converted into another chemical;

(c) "Consumption" of a chemical means its conversion into another chemical via a chemical reaction.

ARTICLE III

DECLARATIONS

1. Each State Party shall submit to the Organization, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, the following declarations, in which it shall:

- (a) With respect to chemical weapons:
 - (i) Declare whether it owns or possesses any chemical weapons, or whether there are any chemical weapons located in any place under its jurisdiction or control;
 - (ii) Specify the precise location, aggregate quantity and detailed inventory of chemical weapons it owns or possesses, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with Part IV (A), paragraphs 1 to 3, of the Verification Annex, except for those chemical weapons referred to in sub-subparagraph (iii);
 - (iii) Report any chemical weapons on its territory that are owned and possessed by another State and located in any place under the jurisdiction or control of another State, in accordance with Part IV (λ) , paragraph 4, of the Verification λ nnex;
 - (iv) Declare whether it has transferred or received, directly or indirectly, any chemical weapons since 1 January 1946 and specify the transfer or receipt of such weapons, in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraph 5, of the Verification Annex;
 - (v) Provide its general plan for destruction of chemical weapons that it owns or possesses, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraph 6, of the Verification λnnex;
 - (b) With respect to old chemical weapons and abandoned chemical weapons:
 - (i) Declare whether it has on its territory old chemical weapons and provide all available information in accordance with Part IV (B), paragraph 3, of the Verification Annex;
 - (ii) Declare whether there are abandoned chemical weapons on its territory and provide all available information in accordance with Part IV (B), paragraph 8, of the Verification Annex;
 - (iii) Declare whether it has abandoned chemical weapons on the territory of other States and provide all available information in accordance with Part IV (B), paragraph 10, of the Verification Annex;

- (c) With respect to chemical weapons production facilities:
 - Declare whether it has or has had any chemical weapons production facility under its ownership or possession, or that is or has been located in any place under its jurisdiction or control at any time since 1 January 1946;
 - (ii) Specify any chemical weapons production facility it has or has had under its ownership or possession or that is or has been located in any place under its jurisdiction or control at any time since 1 January 1946, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 1, of the Verification Annex, except for those facilities referred to in sub-subparagraph (iii);
 - (iii) Report any chemical weapons production facility on its territory that another State has or has had under its ownership and possession and that is or has been located in any place under the jurisdiction or control of another State at any time since 1 January 1946, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 2, of the Verification Annex;
 - (iv) Declare whether it has transferred or received, directly or indirectly, any equipment for the production of chemical weapons since 1 January 1946 and specify the transfer or receipt of such equipment, in accordance with Part V, paragraphs 3 to 5, of the Verification Annex;
 - (v) Provide its general plan for destruction of any chemical weapons production facility it owns or possesses, or that is located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 6, of the Verification Annex;
 - (vi) Specify actions to be taken for closure of any chemical weapons production facility it owns or possesses, or that is located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 1 (i), of the Verification Annex;
 - (vii) Provide its general plan for any temporary conversion of any chemical weapons production facility it owns or possesses, or that is located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, into a chemical weapons destruction facility, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 7, of the Verification Annex;
- (d) With respect to other facilities:

Specify the precise location, nature and general scope of activities of any facility or establishment under its ownership or possession, or located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, and that has been designed, constructed or used since 1 January 1946 primarily for development of chemical weapons. Such declaration shall include, <u>inter alia</u>, laboratories and test and evaluation sites;

(e) With respect to riot control agents: Specify the chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service (CAS) registry number, if assigned, of each chemical it holds for riot control purposes. This declaration shall be updated not later than 30 days after any change becomes effective.

2. The provisions of this Article and the relevant provisions of Part IV of the Verification Annex shall not, at the discretion of a State Party, apply to. chemical weapons buried on its territory before 1 January 1977 and which remain buried, or which had been dumped at sea before 1 January 1985.

The second states of the second states of the second secon

11. Laborator in a second of the second states of t

11. The fail of recommend in the of the structure links for any links and the solutions and the solutions and the solution of the solution of the solution of the solution of the solution.

11. In the ballingst response is interested is a second of the second is the second is a second second is a second sec

(a) Stimlt doubled plans for the destruction of chemical margars systelled to be and the start that the second of the best of the parked begins, he addressed with the the TV TAT. Scripton 29, of the Vertelentian Attent the detailed plans shall encourses all scores to be destroyed cauteg the seat mouth fasteration pathod.

(b) Submit declarations annually regarding the inclarations of its plane for deleration of diamical vanyons specified in partition 1, set inter three 66 days after the and of such immed deferention wetlads and

ARTICLE IV

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

1. The provisions of this Article and the detailed procedures for its implementation shall apply to all chemical weapons owned or possessed by a State Party, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, except old chemical weapons and abandoned chemical weapons to which Part IV (B) of the Verification Annex applies.

2. Detailed procedures for the implementation of this Article are set forth in the Verification Annex.

3. All locations at which chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 are stored or destroyed shall be subject to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments, in accordance with Part IV (λ) of the Verification Annex.

4. Each State Party shall, immediately after the declaration under Article III, paragraph 1 (a), has been submitted, provide access to chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 for the purpose of systematic verification of the declaration through on-site inspection. Thereafter, each State Party shall not remove any of these chemical weapons, except to a chemical weapons destruction facility. It shall provide access to such chemical weapons, for the purpose of systematic on-site verification.

5. Each State Party shall provide access to any chemical weapons destruction facilities and their storage areas, that it owns or possesses, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control, for the purpose of systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments.

6. Each State Party shall destroy all chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 pursuant to the Verification Annex and in accordance with the agreed rate and sequence of destruction (hereinafter referred to as "order of destruction"). Such destruction shall begin not later than two years after this Convention enters into force for it and shall finish not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention. A State Party is not precluded from destroying such chemical weapons at a faster rate.

7. Each State Party shall:

(a) Submit detailed plans for the destruction of chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 not later than 60 days before each annual destruction period begins, in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraph 29, of the Verification Annex; the detailed plans shall encompass all stocks to be destroyed during the next annual destruction period;

(b) Submit declarations annually regarding the implementation of its plans for destruction of chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1, not later than 60 days after the end of each annual destruction period; and

(c) Certify, not later than 30 days after the destruction process has been completed, that all chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 have been destroyed.

8. If a State ratifies or accedes to this Convention after the 10 year period for destruction set forth in paragraph 6, it shall destroy chemical weapons specified in paragraph 1 as soon as possible. The order of destruction and procedures for stringent verification for such a State Party shall be determined by the Executive Council.

9. Any chemical weapons discovered by a State Party after the initial declaration of chemical weapons shall be reported, secured and destroyed in accordance with Part IV (λ) of the Verification Annex.

10. Each State Party, during transportation, sampling, storage and destruction of chemical weapons, shall assign the highest priority to ensuring the safety of people and to protecting the environment. Each State Party shall transport, sample, store and destroy chemical weapons in accordance with its national standards for safety and emissions.

11. Any State Party which has on its territory chemical weapons that are owned or possessed by another State, or that are located in any place under the jurisdiction or control of another State, shall make the fullest efforts to ensure that these chemical weapons are removed from its territory not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it. If they are not removed within one year, the State Party may request the Organization and other States Parties to provide assistance in the destruction of these chemical weapons.

12. Each State Party undertakes to cooperate with other States Parties that request information or assistance on a bilateral basis or through the Technical Secretariat regarding methods and technologies for the safe and efficient destruction of chemical weapons.

13. In carrying out verification activities pursuant to this Article and Part IV (λ) of the Verification Annex, the Organization shall consider measures to avoid unnecessary duplication of bilateral or multilateral agreements on verification of chemical weapons storage and their destruction among States Parties.

To this end, the Executive Council shall decide to limit verification to measures complementary to those undertaken pursuant to such a bilateral or multilateral agreement, if it considers that:

(a) Verification provisions of such an agreement are consistent with the verification provisions of this Article and Part IV (A) of the Verification Annex;

(b) Implementation of such an agreement provides for sufficient assurance of compliance with the relevant provisions of this Convention; and

(c) Parties to the bilateral or multilateral agreement keep the Organization fully informed about their verification activities.

14. If the Executive Council takes a decision pursuant to paragraph 13, the Organisation shall have the right to monitor the implementation of the bilateral or multilateral agreement.

15. Nothing in paragraphs 13 and 14 shall affect the obligation of a State Party to provide declarations pursuant to Article III, this Article and Part IV (λ) of the Verification Annex.

16. Each State Party shall meet the costs of destruction of chemical weapons it is obliged to destroy. It shall also meet the costs of verification of storage and destruction of these chemical weapons unless the Executive Council decides otherwise. If the Executive Council decides to limit verification measures of the Organization pursuant to paragraph 13, the costs of complementary verification and monitoring by the Organization shall be paid in accordance with the United Nations scale of assessment, as specified in Article VIII, paragraph 7.

17. The provisions of this Article and the relevant provisions of Part IV of the Verification Annex shall not, at the discretion of a State Party, apply to chemical weapons buried on its territory before 1 January 1977 and which remain buried, or which had been dumped at sea before 1 January 1985.

ARTICLE V

CHEMICAL WEAPONS PRODUCTION FACILITIES

1. The provisions of this Article and the detailed procedures for its implementation shall apply to any and all chemical weapons production facilities owned or possessed by a State Party, or that are located in any place under its jurisdiction or control.

2. Detailed procedures for the implementation of this Article are set forth in the Verification Annex.

3. All chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1 shall be subject to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments in accordance with Part V of the Verification Annex.

4. Each State Party shall cease immediately all activity at chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, except activity required for closure.

5. No State Party shall construct any new chemical weapons production facilities or modify any existing facilities for the purpose of chemical weapons production or for any other activity prohibited under this Convention.

6. Each State Party shall, immediately after the declaration under Article III, paragraph 1 (c), has been submitted, provide access to chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, for the purpose of systematic verification of the declaration through on-site inspection.

7. Each State Party shall:

(a) Close, not later than 90 days after this Convention enters into force for it, all chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, in accordance with Part V of the Verification Annex, and give notice thereof; and

(b) Provide access to chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, subsequent to closure, for the purpose of systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments in order to ensure that the facility remains closed and is subsequently destroyed.

8. Each State Party shall destroy all chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1 and related facilities and equipment, pursuant to the Verification Annex and in accordance with an agreed rate and sequence of destruction (hereinafter referred to as "order of destruction"). Such destruction shall begin not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it, and shall finish not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention. A State Party is not precluded from destroying such facilities at a faster rate.

9. Each State Party shall:

(a) Submit detailed plans for destruction of chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, not later than 180 days before the destruction of each facility begins;

(b) Submit declarations annually regarding the implementation of its plans for the destruction of all chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1, not later than 90 days after the end of each annual destruction period; and

(c) Certify, not later than 30 days after the destruction process has been completed, that all chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1 have been destroyed.

10. If a State ratifies or accedes to this Convention after the 10-year period for destruction set forth in paragraph 8, it shall destroy chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1 as soon as possible. The order of destruction and procedures for stringent verification for such a State Party shall be determined by the Executive Council.

11. Each State Party, during the destruction of chemical weapons production facilities, shall assign the highest priority to ensuring the safety of people and to protecting the environment. Each State Party shall destroy chemical weapons production facilities in accordance with its national standards for safety and emissions.

12. Chemical weapons production facilities specified in paragraph 1 may be temporarily converted for destruction of chemical weapons in accordance with Part V, paragraphs 18 to 25, of the Verification Annex. Such a converted facility must be destroyed as soon as it is no longer in use for destruction of chemical weapons but, in any case, not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention.

13. A State Party may request, in exceptional cases of compelling need, permission to use a chemical weapons production facility specified in paragraph 1 for purposes not prohibited under this Convention. Upon the recommendation of the Executive Council, the Conference of the States Parties shall decide whether or not to approve the request and shall establish the conditions upon which approval is contingent in accordance with Part V, Section D, of the Verification Annex.

14. The chemical weapons production facility shall be converted in such a manner that the converted facility is not more capable of being reconverted into a chemical weapons production facility than any other facility used for industrial, agricultural, research, medical, pharmaceutical or other peaceful purposes not involving chemicals listed in Schedule 1.

15. All converted facilities shall be subject to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments in accordance with Part V, Section D, of the Verification Annex.

16. In carrying out verification activities pursuant to this Article and Part V of the Verification Annex, the Organization shall consider measures to avoid unnecessary duplication of bilateral or multilateral agreements on verification of chemical weapons production facilities and their destruction among States Parties.

To this end, the Executive Council shall decide to limit the verification to measures complementary to those undertaken pursuant to such a bilateral or multilateral agreement, if it considers that:

(a) Verification provisions of such an agreement are consistent with the verification provisions of this Article and Part V of the Verification Annex;

(b) Implementation of the agreement provides for sufficient assurance of compliance with the relevant provisions of this Convention; and

(c) Parties to the bilateral or multilateral agreement keep the Organization fully informed about their verification activities.

17. If the Executive Council takes a decision pursuant to paragraph 16, the Organization shall have the right to monitor the implementation of the bilateral or multilateral agreement.

18. Nothing in paragraphs 16 and 17 shall affect the obligation of a State Party to make declarations pursuant to Article III, this Article and Part V of the Verification Annex.

19. Each State Party shall meet the costs of destruction of chemical weapons production facilities it is obliged to destroy. It shall also meet the costs of verification under this Article unless the Executive Council decides otherwise. If the Executive Council decides to limit verification measures of the Organization pursuant to paragraph 16, the costs of complementary verification and monitoring by the Organization shall be paid in accordance with the United Nations scale of assessment, as specified in Article VIII, paragraph 7.

3. And state party shall subject thelitities specified is bare IX of the Verification Annex to date semitoring and several on-size verification is accordance with the Dart of the Verification annex unlose dealers otherwise by the Conference of the States Parties paramete to Fart II, paragraph II, of the Verification Annex.

⁷. Sou later than 10 days after this Convention enters into force for it. such State Perty shall make as initial declaration on volevare chanters and facilities is accordance with the Yorification Annex.

ARTICLE VI

ACTIVITIES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION

1. Each State Party has the right, subject to the provisions of this Convention, to develop, produce, otherwise acquire, retain, transfer and use toxic chemicals and their precursors for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

2. Each State Party shall adopt the necessary measures to ensure that toxic chemicals and their precursors are only developed, produced, otherwise acquired, retained, transferred, or used within its territory or in any other place under its jurisdiction or control for purposes not prohibited under this Convention. To this end, and in order to verify that activities are in accordance with obligations under this Convention, each State Party shall subject toxic chemicals and their precursors listed in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 of the Annex on Chemicals, facilities related to such chemicals, and other facilities as specified in the Verification Annex, that are located on its territory or in any other place under its jurisdiction or control, to verification measures as provided in the Verification Annex.

3. Each State Party shall subject chemicals listed in Schedule 1 (hereinafter referred to as "Schedule 1 chemicals") to the prohibitions on production, acquisition, retention, transfer and use as specified in Part VI of the Verification Annex. It shall subject Schedule 1 chemicals and facilities specified in Part VI of the Verification Annex to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments in accordance with that Part of the Verification Annex.

4. Each State Party shall subject chemicals listed in Schedule 2 (hereinafter referred to as "Schedule 2 chemicals") and facilities specified in Part VII of the Verification Annex to data monitoring and on-site verification in accordance with that Part of the Verification Annex.

5. Each State Party shall subject chemicals listed in Schedule 3 (hereinafter referred to as "Schedule 3 chemicals") and facilities specified in Part VIII of the Verification Annex to data monitoring and on-site verification in accordance with that Part of the Verification Annex.

6. Each State Party shall subject facilities specified in Part IX of the Verification Annex to data monitoring and eventual on-site verification in accordance with that Part of the Verification Annex unless decided otherwise by the Conference of the States Parties pursuant to Part IX, paragraph 22, of the Verification Annex.

7. Not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, each State Party shall make an initial declaration on relevant chemicals and facilities in accordance with the Verification Annex. 8. Each State Party shall make annual declarations regarding the relevant chemicals and facilities in accordance with the Verification Annex.

9. For the purpose of on-site verification, each State Party shall grant to the inspectors access to facilities as required in the Verification Annex.

10. In conducting verification activities, the Technical Secretariat shall avoid undue intrusion into the State Party's chemical activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention and, in particular, abide by the provisions set forth in the Annex on the Protection of Confidential Information (hereinafter referred to as "Confidentiality Annex").

11. The provisions of this Article shall be implemented in a manner which avoids hampering the economic or technological development of States Parties, and international co-operation in the field of chemical activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention including the international exchange of scientific and technical information and chemicals and equipment for the production, processing or use of chemicals for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

ardivity providified to a State Party under this Convention undertaine aryona by asterna paramet, parameted its astionality, in confermity with Laterastional law.

oppropriate form of loyal analorences to destificate the loyiementation of the

 Noch State Farty, dariar the inplementation of the obligations water this Converties, shall easing the highest priority to exected the salety of propie and to protecting the equironment, and shall cooperate as Syreprises with other States Farties in this report.

Release institutes the State Patty and the Grand and an

4. In order to fulfil its chilquitons under this forwardies, and State Farty shall designed of establish a Mational Authority on serve as the calineat foral point for effective lision with the fryndasties and other States Farties. Sech State Farty shall notify the Organization of its Rotical Authority of the time that this forwarden eaters into force for it.

5. Nuch State Farty shall inform the Organization of the legislative and

ARTICLE VII

NATIONAL IMPLEMENTATION MEASURES

General undertakings

1. Each State Party shall, in accordance with its constitutional processes, adopt the necessary measures to implement its obligations under this Convention. In particular, it shall:

(a) Prohibit natural and legal persons anywhere on its territory or in any other place under its jurisdiction as recognized by international law from undertaking any activity prohibited to a State Party under this Convention, including enacting penal legislation with respect to such activity;

(b) Not permit in any place under its control any activity prohibited to a State Party under this Convention; and

(c) Extend its penal legislation enacted under subparagraph (a) to any activity prohibited to a State Party under this Convention undertaken anywhere by natural persons, possessing its nationality, in conformity with international law.

2. Each State Party shall cooperate with other States Parties and afford the appropriate form of legal assistance to facilitate the implementation of the obligations under paragraph 1.

3. Each State Party, during the implementation of its obligations under this Convention, shall assign the highest priority to ensuring the safety of people and to protecting the environment, and shall cooperate as appropriate with other States Parties in this regard.

Relations between the State Party and the Organization

4. In order to fulfil its obligations under this Convention, each State Party shall designate or establish a National Authority to serve as the national focal point for effective liaison with the Organization and other States Parties. Each State Party shall notify the Organization of its National Authority at the time that this Convention enters into force for it.

5. Each State Party shall inform the Organization of the legislative and administrative measures taken to implement this Convention.

6. Each State Party shall treat as confidential and afford special handling to information and data that it receives in confidence from the Organization in connection with the implementation of this Convention. It shall treat such information and data exclusively in connection with its rights and obligations under this Convention and in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Confidentiality Annex.

7. Each State Party undertakes to cooperate with the Organization in the exercise of all its functions and in particular to provide assistance to the Technical Secretariat.

In princed and in any after the artry into force of this Convertional design

4. There are hereby terministic and the drive to be the the terministic and the fouriers of the fouriers for the terminet

tal man arrises by the containing of the firm the self section of the self section of the self section of the s

the convention in the level introduce of the level of the constant of the cons

Directorficate redisis the pipers this is in a set as a set of the second destination of it. . .

14. Suspicements deliters as anticipatively sufficient subjects and obtication and able

talopet als as analysidians their soil yaw als hyperges at al hermalab of three Find-Paristers instanting to the shift of the solution of the second state of the solution each regulate the solution of the solution way be required. They shall hold office solution over the instanting of the solution officers are elected at the max require proving

A another of the Organization which is in arrears to the payment of the Alamantal contribution to the another of the Deliver of the Sole of the Organization if the mount of its arrears equals or measure the backet of the contribution des from it for the proposing the fail years. The Conference of

ARTICLE VIII

THE ORGANIZATION

A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. The States Parties to this Convention hereby establish the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons to achieve the object and purpose of this Convention, to ensure the implementation of its provisions, including those for international verification of compliance with it, and to provide a forum for consultation and cooperation among States Parties.

2. All States Parties to this Convention shall be members of the Organization. A State Party shall not be deprived of its membership in the Organization.

3. The seat of the Headquarters of the Organization shall be The Hague, Kingdom of the Netherlands.

4. There are hereby established as the organs of the Organization: the Conference of the States Parties, the Executive Council, and the Technical Secretariat.

5. The Organization shall conduct its verification activities provided for under this Convention in the least intrusive manner possible consistent with the timely and efficient accomplishment of their objectives. It shall request only the information and data necessary to fulfil its responsibilities under this Convention. It shall take every precaution to protect the confidentiality of information on civil and military activities and facilities coming to its knowledge in the implementation of this Convention and, in particular, shall abide by the provisions set forth in the Confidentiality Annex.

6. In undertaking its verification activities the Organization shall consider measures to make use of advances in science and technology.

7. The costs of the Organization's activities shall be paid by States Parties in accordance with the United Nations scale of assessment adjusted to take into account differences in membership between the United Nations and this Organization, and subject to the provisions of Articles IV and V. Financial contributions of States Parties to the Preparatory Commission shall be deducted in an appropriate way from their contributions to the regular budget. The budget of the Organization shall comprise two separate chapters, one relating to administrative and other costs, and one relating to verification costs.

8. A member of the Organization which is in arrears in the payment of its financial contribution to the Organization shall have no vote in the Organization if the amount of its arrears equals or exceeds the amount of the contribution due from it for the preceding two full years. The Conference of the States Parties may, nevertheless, permit such a member to vote if it is satisfied that the failure to pay is due to conditions beyond the control of the member.

B. THE CONFERENCE OF THE STATES PARTIES

Composition, procedures and decision-making

9. The Conference of the States Parties (hereinafter referred to as "the Conference") shall be composed of all members of this Organization. Each member shall have one representative in the Conference, who may be accompanied by alternates and advisers.

10. The first session of the Conference shall be convened by the depositary not later than 30 days after the entry into force of this Convention.

11. The Conference shall meet in regular sessions which shall be held annually unless it decides otherwise.

12. Special sessions of the Conference shall be convened:

- (a) When decided by the Conference;
- (b) When requested by the Executive Council;

(c) When requested by any member and supported by one third of the members; or

(d) In accordance with paragraph 22 to undertake reviews of the operation of this Convention.

Except in the case of subparagraph (d), the special session shall be convened not later than 30 days after receipt of the request by the Director-General of the Technical Secretariat, unless specified otherwise in the request.

13. The Conference shall also be convened in the form of an Amendment Conference in accordance with Article XV, paragraph 2.

14. Sessions of the Conference shall take place at the seat of the Organization unless the Conference decides otherwise.

15. The Conference shall adopt its rules of procedure. At the beginning of each regular session, it shall elect its Chairman and such other officers as may be required. They shall hold office until a new Chairman and other officers are elected at the next regular session.

16. A majority of the members of the Organization shall constitute a quorum for the Conference.

17. Each member of the Organization shall have one vote in the Conference.

18. The Conference shall take decisions on questions of procedure by a simple majority of the members present and voting. Decisions on matters of substance should be taken as far as possible by consensus. If consensus is not attainable when an issue comes up for decision, the Chairman shall defer any vote for 24 hours and during this period of deferment shall make every effort to facilitate achievement of consensus, and shall report to the Conference before the end of this period. If consensus is not possible at the end of 24 hours, the Conference shall take the decision by a two-thirds majority of members present and voting unless specified otherwise in this Convention. When the issue arises as to whether the question is one of substance or not, that question shall be treated as a matter of substance unless otherwise decided by the Conference by the majority required for decisions on matters of substance.

Powers and functions

19. The Conference shall be the principal organ of the Organization. It shall consider any questions, matters or issues within the scope of this Convention, including those relating to the powers and functions of the Executive Council and the Technical Secretariat. It may make recommendations and take decisions on any questions, matters or issues related to this Convention raised by a State Party or brought to its attention by the Executive Council.

20. The Conference shall oversee the implementation of this Convention, and act in order to promote its object and purpose. The Conference shall review compliance with this Convention. It shall also oversee the activities of the Executive Council and the Technical Secretariat and may issue guidelines in accordance with this Convention to either of them in the exercise of their functions.

21. The Conference shall:

(a) Consider and adopt at its regular sessions the report, programme and budget of the Organization, submitted by the Executive Council, as well as consider other reports;

(b) Decide on the scale of financial contributions to be paid by States Parties in accordance with paragraph 7;

(c) Elect the members of the Executive Council;

(d) Appoint the Director-General of the Technical Secretariat (hereinafter referred to as "the Director-General");

(e) Approve the rules of procedure of the Executive Council submitted by the latter;

(f) Establish such subsidiary organs as it finds necessary for the exercise of its functions in accordance with this Convention;

(g) Foster international cooperation for peaceful purposes in the field of chemical activities;

(h) Review scientific and technological developments that could affect the operation of this Convention and, in this context, direct the Director-General to establish a Scientific Advisory Board to enable him, in the performance of his functions, to render specialized advice in areas of science and technology relevant to this Convention, to the Conference, the Executive Council or States Parties. The Scientific Advisory Board shall be composed of independent experts appointed in accordance with terms of reference adopted by the Conference;

 (i) Consider and approve at its first session any draft agreements, provisions and guidelines developed by the Preparatory Commission;

 (j) Establish at its first session the voluntary fund for assistance in accordance with Article X;

(k) Take the necessary measures to ensure compliance with this Convention and to redress and remedy any situation which contravenes the provisions of this Convention, in accordance with Article XII.

22. The Conference shall not later than one year after the expiry of the fifth and the tenth year after the entry into force of this Convention, and at such other times within that time period as may be decided upon, convene in special sessions to undertake reviews of the operation of this Convention. Such reviews shall take into account any relevant scientific and technological developments. At intervals of five years thereafter, unless otherwise decided upon, further sessions of the Conference shall be convened with the same objective.

C. THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Composition, procedure and decision-making

23. The Executive Council shall consist of 41 members. Each State Party shall have the right, in accordance with the principle of rotation, to serve on the Executive Council. The members of the Executive Council shall be elected by the Conference for a term of two years. In order to ensure the effective functioning of this Convention, due regard being specially paid to equitable geographical distribution, to the importance of chemical industry, as well as to political and security interests, the Executive Council shall be composed as follows:

(a) Nine States Parties from Africa to be designated by States Parties located in this region. As a basis for this designation it is understood that, out of these nine States Parties, three members shall, as a rule, be the States Parties with the most significant national chemical industry in the region as determined by internationally reported and published data; in addition, the regional group shall agree also to take into account other regional factors in designating these three members;

(b) Nine States Parties from Asia to be designated by States Parties located in this region. As a basis for this designation it is understood that, out of these nine States Parties, four members shall, as a rule, be the States Parties with the most significant national chemical industry in the region as determined by internationally reported and published data; in addition, the regional group shall agree also to take into account other regional factors in designating these four members;

(c) Five States Parties from Eastern Europe to be designated by States Parties located in this region. As a basis for this designation it is understood that, out of these five States Parties, one member shall, as a rule, be the State Party with the most significant national chemical industry in the region as determined by internationally reported and published data; in addition, the regional group shall agree also to take into account other regional factors in designating this one member;

(d) Seven States Parties from Latin America and the Caribbean to be designated by States Parties located in this region. As a basis for this designation it is understood that, out of these seven States Parties, three members shall, as a rule, be the States Parties with the most significant national chemical industry in the region as determined by internationally reported and published data; in addition, the regional group shall agree also to take into account other regional factors in designating these three members;

(e) Ten States Parties from among Western European and Other States to be designated by States Parties located in this region. As a basis for this designation it is understood that, out of these ten States Parties, five members shall, as a rule, be the States Parties with the most significant national chemical industry in the region as determined by internationally reported and published data; in addition, the regional group shall agree also to take into account other regional factors in designating these five members;

(f) One further State Party to be designated consecutively by States Parties located in the regions of Asia and Latin America and the Caribbean. As a basis for this designation it is understood that this State Party shall be a rotating member from these regions.

24. For the first election of the Executive Council 20 members shall be elected for a term of one year, due regard being paid to the established numerical proportions as described in paragraph 23.

25. After the full implementation of Articles IV and V the Conference may, upon the request of a majority of the members of the Executive Council, review the composition of the Executive Council taking into account developments related to the principles specified in paragraph 23 that are governing its composition.

26. The Executive Council shall elaborate its rules of procedure and submit them to the Conference for approval.

27. The Executive Council shall elect its Chairman from among its members.

28. The Executive Council shall meet for regular sessions. Between regular sessions it shall meet as often as may be required for the fulfillment of its powers and functions.

29. Each member of the Executive Council shall have one vote. Unless otherwise specified in this Convention, the Executive Council shall take decisions on matters of substance by a two-thirds majority of all its members. The Executive Council shall take decisions on questions of procedure by a simple majority of all its members. When the issue arises as to whether the question is one of substance or not, that question shall be treated as a matter of substance unless otherwise decided by the Executive Council by the majority required for decisions on matters of substance.

Powers and functions

30. The Executive Council shall be the executive organ of the Organization. It shall be responsible to the Conference. The Executive Council shall carry out the powers and functions entrusted to it under this Convention, as well as those functions delegated to it by the Conference. In so doing, it shall act in conformity with the recommendations, decisions and guidelines of the Conference and assure their proper and continuous implementation.

31. The Executive Council shall promote the effective implementation of, and compliance with, this Convention. It shall supervise the activities of the Technical Secretariat, cooperate with the National Authority of each State Party and facilitate consultations and cooperation among States Parties at their request.

32. The Executive Council shall:

(a) Consider and submit to the Conference the draft programme and budget of the Organization;

(b) Consider and submit to the Conference the draft report of the Organization on the implementation of this Convention, the report on the performance of its own activities and such special reports as it deems necessary or which the Conference may request;

(c) Make arrangements for the sessions of the Conference including the preparation of the draft agenda.

33. The Executive Council may request the convening of a special session of the Conference.

34. The Executive Council shall:

 (a) Conclude agreements or arrangements with States and international organizations on behalf of the Organization, subject to prior approval by the Conference;

(b) Conclude agreements with States Parties on behalf of the Organization in connection with Article X and supervise the voluntary fund referred to in Article X;

(c) Approve agreements or arrangements relating to the implementation of verification activities, negotiated by the Technical Secretariat with States Parties.

35. The Executive Council shall consider any issue or matter within its competence affecting this Convention and its implementation, including concerns regarding compliance, and cases of non-compliance, and, as appropriate, inform States Parties and bring the issue or matter to the attention of the Conference.

36. In its consideration of doubts or concerns regarding compliance and cases of non-compliance, including, <u>inter alia</u>, abuse of the rights provided for under this Convention, the Executive Council shall consult with the States Parties involved and, as appropriate, request the State Party to take measures to redress the situation within a specified time. To the extent that the Executive Council considers further action to be necessary, it shall take, <u>inter alia</u>, one or more of the following measures:

(a) Inform all States Parties of the issue or matter;

(b) Bring the issue or matter to the attention of the Conference;

(c) Make recommendations to the Conference regarding measures to redress the situation and to ensure compliance.

The Executive Council shall, in cases of particular gravity and urgency, bring the issue or matter, including relevant information and conclusions, directly to the attention of the United Nations General Assembly and the United Nations Security Council. It shall at the same time inform all States Parties of this step.

D. THE TECHNICAL SECRETARIAT

37. The Technical Secretariat shall assist the Conference and the Executive Council in the performance of their functions. The Technical Secretariat shall carry out the verification measures provided for in this Convention. It shall carry out the other functions entrusted to it under this Convention as well as those functions delegated to it by the Conference and the Executive Council.

38. The Technical Secretariat shall:

(a) Prepare and submit to the Executive Council the draft programme and budget of the Organization;

(b) Prepare and submit to the Executive Council the draft report of the Organization on the implementation of this Convention and such other reports as the Conference or the Executive Council may request;

(c) Provide administrative and technical support to the Conference, the Executive Council and subsidiary organs;

(d) Address and receive communications on behalf of the Organization to and from States Parties on matters pertaining to the implementation of this Convention;

(e) Provide technical assistance and technical evaluation to States Parties in the implementation of the provisions of this Convention, including evaluation of scheduled and unscheduled chemicals.

39. The Technical Secretariat shall:

(a) Negotiate agreements or arrangements relating to the implementation of verification activities with States Parties, subject to approval by the Executive Council;

(b) Not later than 180 days after entry into force of this Convention, coordinate the establishment and maintenance of permanent stockpiles of emergency and humanitarian assistance by States Parties in accordance with Article X, paragraphs 7 (b) and (c). The Technical Secretariat may inspect the items maintained for serviceability. Lists of items to be stockpiled shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to paragraph 21 (i) above:

(c) Administer the voluntary fund referred to in Article X, compile declarations made by the States Parties and register, when requested, bilateral agreements concluded between States Parties or between a State Party and the Organization for the purposes of Article X.

40. The Technical Secretariat shall inform the Executive Council of any problem that has arisen with regard to the discharge of its functions, including doubts, ambiguities or uncertainties about compliance with this Convention that have come to its notice in the performance of its verification activities and that it has been unable to resolve or clarify through its consultations with the State Party concerned.

41. The Technical Secretariat shall comprise a Director-General, who shall be its head and chief administrative officer, inspectors and such scientific, technical and other personnel as may be required.

42. The Inspectorate shall be a unit of the Technical Secretariat and shall act under the supervision of the Director-General.

43. The Director-General shall be appointed by the Conference upon the recommendation of the Executive Council for a term of four years, renewable for one further term, but not thereafter.

44. The Director-General shall be responsible to the Conference and the Executive Council for the appointment of the staff and the organization and functioning of the Technical Secretariat. The paramount consideration in the employment of the staff and in the determination of the conditions of service shall be the necessity of securing the highest standards of efficiency, competence and integrity. Only citizens of States Parties shall serve as the Director-General, as inspectors or as other members of the professional and clerical staff. Due regard shall be paid to the importance of recruiting the staff on as wide a geographical basis as possible. Recruitment shall be guided by the principle that the staff shall be kept to a minimum necessary for the proper discharge of the responsibilities of the Technical Secretariat.

45. The Director-General shall be responsible for the organization and functioning of the Scientific Advisory Board referred to in paragraph 21 (h). The Director-General shall, in consultation with States Parties, appoint members of the Scientific Advisory Board, who shall serve in their individual capacity. The members of the Board shall be appointed on the basis of their expertise in the particular scientific fields relevant to the implementation of this Convention. The Director-General may also, as appropriate, in consultation with members of the Board, establish temporary working groups of scientific experts to provide recommendations on specific issues. In regard to the above, States Parties may submit lists of experts to the Director-General.

46. In the performance of their duties, the Director-General, the inspectors and the other members of the staff shall not seek or receive instructions from any Government or from any other source external to the Organization. They shall refrain from any action that might reflect on their positions as international officers responsible only to the Conference and the Executive Council.

47. Each State Party shall respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Director-General, the inspectors and the other members of the staff and not seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.

E. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

48. The Organization shall enjoy on the territory and in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of a State Party such legal capacity and such privileges and immunities as are necessary for the exercise of its functions.

49. Delegates of States Parties, together with their alternates and advisers, representatives appointed to the Executive Council together with their alternates and advisers, the Director-General and the staff of the Organization shall enjoy such privileges and immunities as are necessary in the independent exercise of their functions in connection with the Organization.

50. The legal capacity, privileges, and immunities referred to in this Article shall be defined in agreements between the Organization and the States Parties as well as in an agreement between the Organization and the State in which the headquarters of the Organization is seated. These agreements shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to paragraph 21 (i).

51. Notwithstanding paragraphs 48 and 49, the privileges and immunities enjoyed by the Director-General and the staff of the Technical Secretariat during the conduct of verification activities shall be those set forth in Part II, Section B, of the Verification Annex.

Party alth this Convertion. The Eventicity for a set of the set of the set of the set of the

ARTICLE IX

CONSULTATIONS, COOPERATION AND FACT-FINDING

1. States Parties shall consult and cooperate, directly among themselves, or through the Organization or other appropriate international procedures, including procedures within the framework of the United Nations and in accordance with its Charter, on any matter which may be raised relating to the object and purpose, or the implementation of the provisions, of this Convention.

Without prejudice to the right of any State Party to request a challenge 2. inspection, States Parties should, whenever possible, first make every effort to clarify and resolve, through exchange of information and consultations among themselves, any matter which may cause doubt about compliance with this Convention, or which gives rise to concerns about a related matter which may be considered ambiguous. A State Party which receives a request from another State Party for clarification of any matter which the requesting State Party believes causes such a doubt or concern shall provide the requesting State Party as soon as possible, but in any case not later than 10 days after the request, with information sufficient to answer the doubt or concern raised along with an explanation of how the information provided resolves the matter. Nothing in this Convention shall affect the right of any two or more States Parties to arrange by mutual consent for inspections or any other procedures among themselves to clarify and resolve any matter which may cause doubt about compliance or gives rise to a concern about a related matter which may be considered ambiguous. Such arrangements shall not affect the rights and obligations of any State Party under other provisions of this Convention.

Procedure for requesting clarification

3. A State Party shall have the right to request the Executive Council to assist in clarifying any situation which may be considered ambiguous or which gives rise to a concern about the possible non-compliance of another State Party with this Convention. The Executive Council shall provide appropriate information in its possession relevant to such a concern.

4. A State Party shall have the right to request the Executive Council to obtain clarification from another State Party on any situation which may be considered ambiguous or which gives rise to a concern about its possible non-compliance with this Convention. In such a case, the following shall apply:

(a) The Executive Council shall forward the request for clarification to the State Party concerned through the Director-General not later than 24 hours after its receipt;

(b) The requested State Party shall provide the clarification to the Executive Council as soon as possible, but in any case not later than 10 days after the receipt of the request;

(c) The Executive Council shall take note of the clarification and forward it to the requesting State Party not later than 24 hours after its receipt;

(d) If the requesting State Party deems the clarification to be inadequate, it shall have the right to request the Executive Council to obtain from the requested State Party further clarification;

(e) For the purpose of obtaining further clarification requested under subparagraph (d), the Executive Council may call on the Director-General to establish a group of experts from the Technical Secretariat, or if appropriate staff are not available in the Technical Secretariat, from elsewhere, to examine all available information and data relevant to the situation causing the concern. The group of experts shall submit a factual report to the Executive Council on its findings;

(f) If the requesting State Party considers the clarification obtained under subparagraphs (d) and (e) to be unsatisfactory, it shall have the right to request a special session of the Executive Council in which States Parties involved that are not members of the Executive Council shall be entitled to take part. In such a special session, the Executive Council shall consider the matter and may recommend any measure it deems appropriate to resolve the situation.

5. A State Party shall also have the right to request the Executive Council to clarify any situation which has been considered ambiguous or has given rise to a concern about its possible non-compliance with this Convention. The Executive Council shall respond by providing such assistance as appropriate.

5. The Executive Council shall inform the States Parties about any request for clarification provided in this Article.

7. If the doubt or concern of a State Party about a possible non-compliance has not been resolved within 60 days after the submission of the request for clarification to the Executive Council, or it believes its doubts warrant urgent consideration, notwithstanding its right to request a challenge inspection, it may request a special session of the Conference in accordance with Article VIII, paragraph 12 (c). At such a special session, the Conference shall consider the matter and may recommend any measure it deems appropriate to resolve the situation.

Procedures for Challenge Inspections

8. Each State Party has the right to request an on-site challenge inspection of any facility or location in the territory or in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of any other State Party for the sole purpose of

clarifying and resolving any questions concerning possible non-compliance with the provisions of this Convention, and to have this inspection conducted anywhere without delay by an inspection team designated by the Director-General and in accordance with the Verification Annex.

9. Each State Party is under the obligation to keep the inspection request within the scope of this Convention and to provide in the inspection request all appropriate information on the basis of which a concern has arisen regarding possible non-compliance with this Convention as specified in the Verification Annex. Each State Party shall refrain from unfounded inspection requests, care being taken to avoid abuse. The challenge inspection shall be carried out for the sole purpose of determining facts relating to the possible non-compliance.

10. For the purpose of verifying compliance with the provisions of this Convention, each State Party shall permit the Technical Secretariat to conduct the on-site challenge inspection pursuant to paragraph 8.

11. Pursuant to a request for a challenge inspection of a facility or location, and in accordance with the procedures provided for in the Verification Annex, the inspected State Party shall have:

(a) The right and the obligation to make every reasonable effort to demonstrate its compliance with this Convention and, to this end, to enable the inspection team to fulfil its mandate;

(b) The obligation to provide access within the requested site for the sole purpose of establishing facts relevant to the concern regarding possible non-compliance; and

(c) The right to take measures to protect sensitive installations, and to prevent disclosure of confidential information and data, not related to this Convention.

12. With regard to an observer, the following shall apply:

(a) The requesting State Party may, subject to the agreement of the inspected State Party, send a representative who may be a national either of the requesting State Party or of a third State Party, to observe the conduct of the challenge inspection.

(b) The inspected State Party shall then grant access to the observer in accordance with the Verification Annex.

(c) The inspected State Party shall, as a rule, accept the proposed observer, but if the inspected State Party exercises a refusal, that fact shall be recorded in the final report.

13. The requesting State Party shall present an inspection request for an on-site challenge inspection to the Executive Council and at the same time to the Director-General for immediate processing.

14. The Director-General shall immediately ascertain that the inspection request meets the requirements specified in Part X, paragraph 4, of the Verification Annex, and, if necessary, assist the requesting State Party in filing the inspection request accordingly. When the inspection request fulfils the requirements, preparations for the challenge inspection shall begin.

15. The Director-General shall transmit the inspection request to the inspected State Party not less than 12 hours before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

16. After having received the inspection request, the Executive Council shall take cognizance of the Director-General's actions on the request and shall keep the case under its consideration throughout the inspection procedure. However, its deliberations shall not delay the inspection process.

17. The Executive Council may, not later than 12 hours after having received the inspection request, decide by a three-quarter majority of all its members against carrying out the challenge inspection, if it considers the inspection request to be frivolous, abusive or clearly beyond the scope of this Convention as described in paragraph 8. Neither the requesting nor the inspected State Party shall participate in such a decision. If the Executive Council decides against the challenge inspection, preparations shall be stopped, no further action on the inspection request shall be taken, and the States Parties concerned shall be informed accordingly.

18. The Director-General shall issue an inspection mandate for the conduct of the challenge inspection. The inspection mandate shall be the inspection request referred to in paragraphs 8 and 9 put into operational terms, and shall conform with the inspection request.

19. The challenge inspection shall be conducted in accordance with Part X or, in the case of alleged use, in accordance with Part XI of the Verification Annex. The inspection team shall be guided by the principle of conducting the challenge inspection in the least intrusive manner possible, consistent with the effective and timely accomplishment of its mission.

20. The inspected State Party shall assist the inspection team throughout the challenge inspection and facilitate its task. If the inspected State Party proposes, pursuant to Part X, Section C, of the Verification Annex, arrangements to demonstrate compliance with this Convention, alternative to full and comprehensive access, it shall make every reasonable effort, through consultations with the inspection team, to reach agreement on the modalities for establishing the facts with the aim of demonstrating its compliance.

21. The final report shall contain the factual findings as well as an assessment by the inspection team of the degree and nature of access and cooperation granted for the satisfactory implementation of the challenge inspection. The Director-General shall promptly transmit the final report of the inspection team to the requesting State Party, to the inspected State Party, to the Executive Council and to all other States Parties. The Director-General shall further transmit promptly to the Executive Council the assessments of the requesting and of the inspected States Parties, as well as the views of other States Parties which may be conveyed to the Director-General for that purpose, and then provide them to all States Parties.

22. The Executive Council shall, in accordance with its powers and functions, review the final report of the inspection team as soon as it is presented, and address any concerns as to:

(a) Whether any non-compliance has occurred;

(b) Whether the request had been within the scope of this Convention; and

(c) Whether the right to request a challenge inspection had been abused.

23. If the Executive Council reaches the conclusion, in keeping with its powers and functions, that further action may be necessary with regard to paragraph 22, it shall take the appropriate measures to redress the situation and to ensure compliance with this Convention, including specific recommendations to the Conference. In the case of abuse, the Executive Council shall examine whether the requesting State Party should bear any of the financial implications of the challenge inspection.

24. The requesting State Party and the inspected State Party shall have the right to participate in the review process. The Executive Council shall inform the States Parties and the next session of the Conference of the outcome of the process.

25. If the Executive Council has made specific recommendations to the Conference, the Conference shall consider action in accordance with Article XII.
ARTICLE X CARACTERISTICS CONTRACTOR AND ARTICLE X

ASSISTANCE AND PROTECTION AGAINST CHEMICAL WEAPONS

1. For the purposes of this Article, "Assistance" means the coordination and delivery to States Parties of protection against chemical weapons, including, <u>inter alia</u>, the following: detection equipment and alarm systems; protective equipment; decontamination equipment and decontaminants; medical antidotes and treatments; and advice on any of these protective measures.

2. Nothing in this Convention shall be interpreted as impeding the right of any State Party to conduct research into, develop, produce, acquire, transfer or use means of protection against chemical weapons, for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

3. Each State Party undertakes to facilitate, and shall have the right to participate in, the fullest possible exchange of equipment, material and scientific and technological information concerning means of protection against chemical weapons.

4. For the purposes of increasing the transparency of national programmes related to protective purposes, each State Party shall provide annually to the Technical Secretariat information on its programme, in accordance with procedures to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

5. The Technical Secretariat shall establish, not later than 180 days after entry into force of this Convention and maintain, for the use of any requesting State Party, a data bank containing freely available information concerning various means of protection against chemical weapons as well as such information as may be provided by States Parties.

The Technical Secretariat shall also, within the resources available to it, and at the request of a State Party, provide expert advice and assist the State Party in identifying how its programmes for the development and improvement of a protective capacity against chemical weapons could be implemented.

6. Nothing in this Convention shall be interpreted as impeding the right of States Parties to request and provide assistance bilaterally and to conclude individual agreements with other States Parties concerning the emergency procurement of assistance.

apprets an the and of then additional particul shall be rebedited to the secondres Council. The investigation shall as everyprists and is conformity its the requestioned the information excepts on the request, establish minutementary semictance and restantion therein the

7. Each State Party undertakes to provide assistance through the Organization and to this end to elect to take one or more of the following measures:

(a) To contribute to the voluntary fund for assistance to be established by the Conference at its first session;

(b) To conclude, if possible not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for it, agreements with the Organization concerning the procurement, upon demand, of assistance;

(c) To declare, not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for it, the kind of assistance it might provide in response to an appeal by the Organization. If, however, a State Party subsequently is unable to provide the assistance envisaged in its declaration, it is still under the obligation to provide assistance in accordance with this paragraph.

8. Each State Party has the right to request and, subject to the procedures set forth in paragraphs 9, 10 and 11, to receive assistance and protection against the use or threat of use of chemical weapons if it considers that:

(a) Chemical weapons have been used against it;

(b) Riot control agents have been used against it as a method of warfare; or

(c) It is threatened by actions or activities of any State that are prohibited for States Parties by Article I.

9. The request, substantiated by relevant information, shall be submitted to the Director-General, who shall transmit it immediately to the Executive Council and to all States Parties. The Director-General shall immediately forward the request to States Parties which have volunteered, in accordance with paragraphs 7 (b) and (c), to dispatch emergency assistance in case of use of chemical weapons or use of riot control agents as a method of warfare, or humanitarian assistance in case of serious threat of use of chemical weapons or serious threat of use of riot control agents as a method of warfare to the State Party concerned not later than 12 hours after receipt of the request. The Director-General shall initiate, not later than 24 hours after receipt of the request, an investigation in order to provide foundation for further action. He shall complete the investigation within 72 hours and forward a report to the Executive Council. If additional time is required for completion of the investigation, an interim report shall be submitted within the same time-frame. The additional time required for investigation shall not exceed 72 hours. It may, however, be further extended by similar periods. Reports at the end of each additional period shall be submitted to the Executive Council. The investigation shall, as appropriate and in conformity with the request and the information accompanying the request, establish relevant facts related to the request as well as the type and scope of supplementary assistance and protection needed.

10. The Executive Council shall meet not later than 24 hours after receiving an investigation report to consider the situation and shall take a decision by simple majority within the following 24 hours on whether to instruct the Technical Secretariat to provide supplementary assistance. The Technical Secretariat shall immediately transmit to all States Parties and relevant international organizations the investigation report and the decision taken by the Executive Council. When so decided by the Executive Council, the Director-General shall provide assistance immediately. For this purpose, the Director-General may cooperate with the requesting State Party, other States Parties and relevant international organizations. The States Parties shall make the fullest possible efforts to provide assistance.

11. If the information available from the ongoing investigation or other reliable sources would give sufficient proof that there are victims of use of chemical weapons and immediate action is indispensable, the Director-General shall notify all States Parties and shall take emergency measures of assistance, using the resources the Conference has placed at his disposal for such contingencies. The Director-General shall keep the Executive Council informed of actions undertaken pursuant to this paragraph.

ARTICLE XI

ECONOMIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT

1. The provisions of this Convention shall be implemented in a manner which avoids hampering the economic or technological development of States Parties, and international cooperation in the field of chemical activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention including the international exchange of scientific and technical information and chemicals and equipment for the production, processing or use of chemicals for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

2. Subject to the provisions of this Convention and without prejudice to the principles and applicable rules of international law, the States Parties shall:

(a) Have the right, individually or collectively, to conduct research with, to develop, produce, acquire, retain, transfer, and use chemicals;

(b) Undertake to facilitate, and have the right to participate in, the fullest possible exchange of chemicals, equipment and scientific and technical information relating to the development and application of chemistry for purposes not prohibited under this Convention;

(c) Not maintain among themselves any restrictions, including those in any international agreements, incompatible with the obligations undertaken under this Convention, which would restrict or impede trade and the development and promotion of scientific and technological knowledge in the field of chemistry for industrial, agricultural, research, medical, pharmaceutical or other peaceful purposes;

(d) Not use this Convention as grounds for applying any measures other than those provided for, or permitted, under this Convention nor use any other international agreement for pursuing an objective inconsistent with this Convention;

(e) Undertake to review their existing national regulations in the field of trade in chemicals in order to render them consistent with the object and purpose of this Convention.

ARTICLE XII

MEASURES TO REDRESS & SITUATION AND TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE, INCLUDING SANCTIONS

1. The Conference shall take the necessary measures, as set forth in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4, to ensure compliance with this Convention and to redress and remedy any situation which contravenes the provisions of this Convention. In considering action pursuant to this paragraph, the Conference shall take into account all information and recommendations on the issues submitted by the Executive Council.

2. In cases where a State Party has been requested by the Executive Council to take measures to redress a situation raising problems with regard to its compliance, and where the State Party fails to fulfil the request within the specified time, the Conference may, <u>inter alia</u>, upon the recommendation of the Executive Council, restrict or suspend the State Party's rights and privileges under this Convention until it undertakes the necessary action to conform with its obligations under this Convention.

3. In cases where serious damage to the object and purpose of this Convention may result from activities prohibited under this Convention, in particular by Article I, the Conference may recommend collective measures to States Parties in conformity with international law.

4. The Conference shall in cases of particular gravity, bring the issue, including relevant information and conclusions, to the attention of the United Nations General Assembly and the United Nations Security Council.

ARTICLE XIII

RELATION TO OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Nothing in this Convention shall be interpreted as in any way limiting or detracting from the obligations assumed by any State under the Protocol for the Prohibition of the Use in War of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, signed at Geneva on 17 June 1925, and under the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on Their Destruction, signed at London, Moscow and Washington on 10 April 1972.

the phonemary information to the Director-General. Additional information for the ormiumtion of the proposal may be provided by any firsts Party and the Director-General. The Director-General shall promotly conclusions any such proposals and information to all Sterry Parties. the Energiant futball and the Depositary:

ARTICLE XIV

SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

1. Disputes that may arise concerning the application or the interpretation of this Convention shall be settled in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Convention and in conformity with the provisions of the Charter of the United Nations.

2. When a dispute arises between two or more States Parties, or between one or more States Parties and the Organization, relating to the interpretation or application of this Convention, the parties concerned shall consult together with a view to the expeditious settlement of the dispute by negotiation or by other peaceful means of the parties' choice, including recourse to appropriate organs of this Convention and, by mutual consent, referral to the International Court of Justice in conformity with the Statute of the Court. The States Parties involved shall keep the Executive Council informed of actions being taken.

3. The Executive Council may contribute to the settlement of a dispute by whatever means it deems appropriate, including offering its good offices, calling upon the States Parties to a dispute to start the settlement process of their choice and recommending a time-limit for any agreed procedure.

4. The Conference shall consider questions related to disputes raised by States Parties or brought to its attention by the Executive Council. The Conference shall, as it finds necessary, establish or entrust organs with tasks related to the settlement of these disputes in conformity with Article VIII, paragraph 21 (f).

5. The Conference and the Executive Council are separately empowered, subject to authorization from the General Assembly of the United Nations, to request the International Court of Justice to give an advisory opinion on any legal question arising within the scope of the activities of the Organization. An agreement between the Organization and the United Nations shall be concluded for this purpose in accordance with Article VIII, paragraph 34 (a).

6. This Article is without prejudice to Article IX or to the provisions on measures to redress a situation and to ensure compliance, including sanctions.

ARTICLE XV

AMENDMENTS

1. Any State Party may propose amendments to this Convention. Any State Party may also propose changes, as specified in paragraph 4, to the Annexes of this Convention. Proposals for amendments shall be subject to the procedures in paragraphs 2 and 3. Proposals for changes, as specified in paragraph 4, shall be subject to the procedures in paragraph 5.

2. The text of a proposed amendment shall be submitted to the Director-General for circulation to all States Parties and to the Depositary. The proposed amendment shall be considered only by an Amendment Conference. Such an Amendment Conference shall be convened if one third or more of the States Parties notify the Director-General not later than 30 days after its circulation that they support further consideration of the proposal. The Amendment Conference shall be held immediately following a regular session of the Conference unless the requesting States Parties ask for an earlier meeting. In no case shall an Amendment Conference be held less than 60 days after the circulation of the proposed amendment.

3. Amendments shall enter into force for all States Parties 30 days after deposit of the instruments of ratification or acceptance by all the States Parties referred to under subparagraph (b) below:

(a) When adopted by the Amendment Conference by a positive vote of a majority of all States Parties with no State Party casting a negative vote; and

(b) Ratified or accepted by all those States Parties casting a positive vote at the Amendment Conference.

4. In order to ensure the viability and the effectiveness of this Convention, provisions in the Annexes shall be subject to changes in accordance with paragraph 5, if proposed changes are related only to matters of an administrative or technical nature. All changes to the Annex on Chemicals shall be made in accordance with paragraph 5. Sections λ and C of the Confidentiality Annex, Part X of the Verification Annex, and those definitions in Part I of the Verification Annex which relate exclusively to challenge inspections, shall not be subject to changes in accordance with paragraph 5.

5. Proposed changes referred to in paragraph 4 shall be made in accordance with the following procedures:

(a) The text of the proposed changes shall be transmitted together with the necessary information to the Director-General. Additional information for the evaluation of the proposal may be provided by any State Party and the Director-General. The Director-General shall promptly communicate any such proposals and information to all States Parties, the Executive Council and the Depositary;

(b) Not later than 60 days after its receipt, the Director-General shall evaluate the proposal to determine all its possible consequences for the provisions of this Convention and its implementation and shall communicate any such information to all States Parties and the Executive Council;

(c) The Executive Council shall examine the proposal in the light of all information available to it, including whether the proposal fulfils the requirements of paragraph 4. Not later than 90 days after its receipt, the Executive Council shall notify its recommendation, with appropriate explanations, to all States Parties for consideration. States Parties shall acknowledge receipt within 10 days;

(d) If the Executive Council recommends to all States Parties that the proposal be adopted, it shall be considered approved if no State Party objects to it within 90 days after receipt of the recommendation. If the Executive Council recommends that the proposal be rejected, it shall be considered rejected if no State Party objects to the rejection within 90 days after receipt of the recommendation;

(e) If a recommendation of the Executive Council does not meet with the acceptance required under subparagraph (d), a decision on the proposal, including whether it fulfils the requirements of paragraph 4, shall be taken as a matter of substance by the Conference at its next session;

(f) The Director-General shall notify all States Parties and the Depositary of any decision under this paragraph;

(g) Changes approved under this procedure shall enter into force for all States Parties 180 days after the date of notification by the Director-General of their approval unless another time period is recommended by the Executive Council or decided by the Conference.

Charles and a standard with a standard a standa

ARTICLE XVI

DURATION AND WITHDRAWAL

1. This Convention shall be of unlimited duration.

2. Each State Party shall, in exercising its national sovereignty, have the right to withdraw from this Convention if it decides that extraordinary events, related to the subject matter of this Convention, have jeopardized the supreme interests of its country. It shall give notice of such withdrawal 90 days in advance to all other States Parties, the Executive Council, the Depositary and the United Nations Security Council. Such notice shall include a statement of the extraordinary events it regards as having jeopardized its supreme interests.

3. The withdrawal of a State Party from this Convention shall not in any way affect the duty of States to continue fulfilling the obligations assumed under any relevant rules of international law, particularly the Geneva Protocol of 1925.

ARTICLE XVII

STATUS OF THE ANNEXES

The Annexes form an integral part of this Convention. Any reference to this Convention includes the Annexes.

 This Convention shall enterfield Thirmitic days after the date of this deposit of the 65th interrement of resification, but in to the section that the seture strenthe dedubly descripted with this is allow to assignments with with this strenthe dedubly descripted of the size of a seture formation of this better whose instruments of residential mathematic and strent fairing the subsequent to the subset into forme of this Convention, it shall enter into a forme an the fifth day following the date of deposit of their instrument of torics or scients.

ARTICLE XVIII

SIGNATURE

This Convention shall be open for signature for all States before its entry into force.

ARTICLE XIX

RATIFICATION

This Convention shall be subject to ratification by States Signatories according to their respective constitutional processes.

ARTICLE XX

all & another life you when "

way arrestant and when you is any investment in the second of the second and a second and a second a second as

ACCESSION

Any State which does not sign this Convention before its entry into force may accede to it at any time thereafter.

ARTICLE XXI

ENTRY INTO FORCE

1. This Convention shall enter into force 180 days after the date of the deposit of the 65th instrument of ratification, but in no case earlier than two years after its opening for signature.

2. For States whose instruments of ratification or accession are deposited subsequent to the entry into force of this Convention, it shall enter into force on the 30th day following the date of deposit of their instrument of ratification or accession.

ARTICLE XXII

RESERVATIONS

The Articles of this Convention shall not be subject to reservations. The Annexes of this Convention shall not be subject to reservations incompatible with its object and purpose.

ARTICLE XXIII

DEPOSITARY

The Secretary-General of the United Nations is hereby designated as the Depositary of this Convention and shall, inter alia:

(a) Promptly inform all signatory and acceding States of the date of each signature, the date of deposit of each instrument of ratification or accession and the date of the entry into force of this Convention, and of the receipt of other notices;

(b) Transmit duly certified copies of this Convention to the Governments of all signatory and acceding States; and

(c) Register this Convention pursuant to Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

ARTICLE XXIV

AUTHENTIC TEXTS

This Convention, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized to that effect, have signed this Convention.

Done at on ...

CONCEPTOR OF

12211-221720

THE OWNER WATER OF

ANTITA CON BILICE RADIONA BATT FORMATION

anthen aball to conject to relations by Stiller Di

(a) Debensity anters all distanting and animating finance of the an date of mentalized and a set of a set of a set in the set of a set in the set of the s

(b) Terminis while the set of the set of the set of the fight be the set of t

the Designed Ward and the second s

Page

56

ANNEX ON CHEMICALS

Contents

B. Schedules of Chemicals

beginders and historial superint in the second state of the second second second in the second second second is a second second in the second second second in the second second

an liev as prinimer prinimerandanstandunt ve Ladral dave norevered 21 (11) Lankards a myben printedisticilations birren dade opinion and the printedistic opinion

(111) It may be used as a preductor in the final single technological state of production of a toxic chemical listed in Schedule 1. reportions of whether this stage these place in Sectifician. in multicas or alcowheres

(e) It has little or as use for pripage and prohibited under

E alphadoz tal host februa

1. The following coltarie shall be taken into account in considering whether a toute chemical and listed in Schedule I or a presurer to a Schedule I chemical or to a chemical listed in Schedule 2. part & should be indicated in Schedule 2:

(a) It passes a significant risk to the object and purpose of this Convention because it pessesses such lockel or incepaditating touloity as well as other properties that could enable it to be used as a chanical wayour.

(b) It any be used as a procuracy in one of the chemical constant at the final stage of formation of a domaical listed in Schedule 1 or Schedule 2. yeart by

(d) To posse a significant visk to the object and purpose of this Conversion by sirtue of its importance is the production of a chesical linted to Schedule 1 or Schedule Y, part as

A. GUIDELINES FOR SCHEDULES OF CHEMICALS

Guidelines for Schedule 1

1. The following criteria shall be taken into account in considering whether a toxic chemical or precursor should be included in Schedule 1:

(a) It has been developed, produced, stockpiled or used as a chemical weapon as defined in Article II;

(b) It poses otherwise a high risk to the object and purpose of this Convention by virtue of its high potential for use in activities prohibited under this Convention because one or more of the following conditions are met:

- (i) It possesses a chemical structure closely related to that of other toxic chemicals listed in Schedule 1, and has, or can be expected to have, comparable properties;
- (ii) It possesses such lethal or incapacitating toxicity as well as other properties that would enable it to be used as a chemical weapon;
- (iii) It may be used as a precursor in the final single technological stage of production of a toxic chemical listed in Schedule 1, regardless of whether this stage takes place in facilities, in munitions or elsewhere;

(c) It has little or no use for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

Guidelines for Schedule 2

2. The following criteria shall be taken into account in considering whether a toxic chemical not listed in Schedule 1 or a precursor to a Schedule 1 chemical or to a chemical listed in Schedule 2, part A, should be included in Schedule 2:

(a) It poses a significant risk to the object and purpose of this Convention because it possesses such lethal or incapacitating toxicity as well as other properties that could enable it to be used as a chemical weapon;

(b) It may be used as a precursor in one of the chemical reactions at the final stage of formation of a chemical listed in Schedule 1 or Schedule 2, part A;

(c) It poses a significant risk to the object and purpose of this Convention by virtue of its importance in the production of a chemical listed in Schedule 1 or Schedule 2, part λ ;

(d) It is not produced in large commercial quantities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

Guidelines for Schedule 3

3. The following criteria shall be taken into account in considering whether a toxic chemical or precursor, not listed in other Schedules, should be included in Schedule 3:

(a) It has been produced, stockpiled or used as a chemical weapon;

(b) It poses otherwise a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention because it possesses such lethal or incapacitating toxicity as well as other properties that might enable it to be used as a chemical weapon;

(c) It poses a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention by virtue of its importance in the production of one or more chemicals listed in Schedule 1 or Schedule 2, part B;

(d) It may be produced in large commercial quantities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

O-Isentopyi sethyishoartedivelamile-H.R. Lydyll-O, impinioartedively

SCHEDULES OF CHEMICALS B.

The following Schedules list toxic chemicals and their precursors. For the purpose of implementing this Convention, these Schedules identify chemicals for the application of verification measures according to the provisions of the Verification Annex. Pursuant to Article II, subparagraph 1 (a), these Schedules do not constitute a definition of chemical weapons.

(Whenever reference is made to groups of dialkylated chemicals, followed by a list of alkyl groups in parentheses, all chemicals possible by all possible combinations of alkyl groups listed in the parentheses are considered as listed in the respective Schedule as long as they are not explicitly exempted. A chemical marked "*" on Schedule 2, part A, is subject to special thresholds for declaration and verification, as specified in Part VII of the Verification Annex.)

Schedule 1

(CAS registry number)

Toxic chemicals: λ.

- (1) O-Alkyl (<C10, incl. cycloalkyl) alkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr)-phosphonofluoridates
 - e.g. Sarin: 0-Isopropyl methylphosphonofluoridate (107-44-8) Soman: O-Pinacolyl methylphosphonofluoridate
- (2) 0-Alkyl (<u><C10</u>, incl. cycloalkyl) N.N-dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) phosphoramidocyanidates

e.g. Tabun: O-Ethyl N, N-dimethyl phosphoramidocyanidate

(77 - 81 - 6)

(96-64-0)

(3) O-Alkyl (H or <u><</u>C₁₀, incl. cycloalkyl) S-2-dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr)-aminoethyl alkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) phosphonothiolates and corresponding alkylated or protonated salts.

e.g. VX: O-Ethyl S-2-diisopropylaminoethyl methyl phosphonothiolate (50782-69-9)

(4) Sulfur mustards:

2-Chloroethylchloromethylsulfide	(2625-76-5)
Mustard gas: Bis(2-chloroethyl)sulfide	(505-60-2)
Bis(2-chloroethylthio)methane	(63869-13-6)
Sesquimustard: 1,2-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)ethane	(3563-36-8)
1,3-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-propane	A A ALLER AND A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPE
1,4-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-butane	
1,5-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-pentane	
Bis(2-chloroethylthiomethyl)ether	
O-Mustard: Bis(2-chloroethylthioethyl)ether	(63918-89-8)
1,3-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-propane 1,4-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-butane 1,5-Bis(2-chloroethylthio)-n-pentane Bis(2-chloroethylthiomethyl)ether	(63905-10-2) (142868-93-7) (142868-94-8) (53918-90-1)

(5)	Lewisites:	
	Lewisite 1: 2-Chlorovinyldichloroarsine Lewisite 2: Bis(2-chlorovinyl)chloroarsine Lewisite 3: Tris(2-chlorovinyl)arsine	
(6)	Nitrogen mustards:	
	HN1: Bis(2-chloroethyl)ethylamine HN2: Bis(2-chloroethyl)methylamine HN3: Tris(2-chloroethyl)amine	(538-07-8) (51-75-2) (555-77-1)
(7)	Sazitozin	(35523-89-8)
(8)	Ricin	(9009-86-3)
в.	Precursors:	
(9)	Alkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) phosphonyldifluorides	8) 2.2-02ghang
1161	e.g. DF: Methylphosphonyldifluoride	(676-99-3)
(10)	(Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr)-aminoethyl alkyl (Me, Et, N-Pr or i-Pr) phosphonites and corresponding alkylated or protonated salts	
	e.g. QL: 0-Ethyl 0-2-diisopropylaminoethyl methylphosphonite	(57856-11-8)
(11)	Chlorosarin: O-Isopropyl methylphosphonochloridate	(1445-76-7)
(12)	Chlorosoman: O-Pinacolyl methylphosphonochloridate	(7040-57-5)
Sche	edule 2	
λ. (8	Toxic chemicals:	
(1)	Amiton: 0,0-Diethyl S-[2-(diethylamino)ethyl] phosphorothiolate and corresponding alkylated or protonated salts	(78-53-5)
(2)	PFIB: 1,1,3,3,3-Pentafluoro-2-(trifluoromethyl)- 1-propene	(382-21-8)
(3)	BZ: 3-Quinuclidinyl benzilate (*)	(6581-06-2)

3-08-DX

B. Precursors:

(4)	Chemicals, except for those listed in Schedule 1, containing a phosphorus atom to which is bonded one methyl, ethyl or propyl (normal or iso) group but not further carbon atoms,	
	e.g. Methylphosphonyl dichloride Dimethyl methylphosphonate	(676-97-1) (756-79-6)
1	Exemption: Fonofos: 0-Ethyl S-phenyl ethylphosphono- thiolothionate	(944-22-9)
(5)	N,N-Dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) phosphoramidic dihalides	
(6)	Dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) N,N-dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr)-phosphoramidates	
(7)	Arsenic trichloride	(7784-34-1)
(8)	2,2-Diphenyl-2-hydroxyacetic acid	(76-93-7)
(9)	Quinuclidine-3-ol	(1619-34-7)
(10)	N,N-Dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) aminoethyl-2-chlorides and corresponding protonated salts	Destaio (or
(11)	N,N-Dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) aminoethane-2-ols and corresponding protonated salts	
	Exemptions: N.N-Dimethylaminoethanol	(108-01-0)
	and corresponding protonated salts N,N-Diethylaminoethanol	(100-37-8)
	and corresponding protonated salts	
(12)	N,N-Dialkyl (Me, Et, n-Pr or i-Pr) aminoethane-2-thiols and corresponding protonated salts	
(13)	Thiodiglycol: Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)sulfide	(111-48-8)
(14)	Pinacolyl alcohol: 3,3-Dimethylbutane-2-ol	
Schee	iule 3	
λ.	Toxic chemicals:	
(1)	Phosgene: Carbonyl dichloride	(75-44-5)
(2)	Cyanogen chloride .	(506-77-4)
(3)	Hydrogen cyanide	(74-90-8)
(4)	Chloropicrin: Trichloronitromethane	(76-06-2)

		page 59
в.	Precursors:	
(5)	Phosphorus oxychloride	(10025-87-3)
(6)	Phosphorus trichloride	(7719-12-2)
(7)	Phosphorus pentachloride	(10026-13-8)
(8)	Trimethyl phosphite	(121-45-9)
(9)	Triethyl phosphite	(122-52-1)
(10)	Dimethyl phosphite	(868-85-9)
(11)	Diethyl phosphite	(762-04-9)
(12)	Sulfur monochloride	(10025-67-9)
(13)	Sulfur dichloride	(10545-99-0)
(14)	Thionyl chloride	(7719-09-7)
(15)	Sthyldiethanolamine	(139-87-7)
(16)	Methyldiethanolamine	(105-59-9)
(17)	Triethanolamine	(102-71-6)

CD/1170 Appendix

ANNEX ON IMPLEMENTATION AND VERIFICATION ("VERIFICATION ANNEX")

Contents

Part I: Definitions			Page
 A. Designation of inspectors and inspection assistants	initions		68
 B. Privileges and immunities	eral Rules	of Verification	
 C. Standing arrangements	ignation of	inspectors and inspection assistants	73
Points of entry	vileges and	immunities	74
Arrangements for use of non-scheduled alfcraft	nding arran	gements	76
Arrangements for use of non-scheduled alfcraft	Points of	entry	76
Administrative arrangements Approved equipment D. Pre-inspection activities Notification Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State and transfer to the inspection site Pre-inspection briefing E. Conduct of inspections General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Debriefing	Arrangeme	nts for use of non-scheduled aircraft	77
Approved equipment			
Notification Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State and transfer to the inspection site Pre-inspection briefing E. Conduct of inspections General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing			
Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State and transfer to the inspection site Pre-inspection briefing E. Conduct of inspections General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	-inspection	activities	79
Host State and transfer to the inspection site Pre-inspection briefing E. Conduct of inspections General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration			
Pre-inspection briefing E. Conduct of inspections General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing			
E. Conduct of inspections			
General rules Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	Pre-inspe	ction briefing	80
Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	duct of in:	pections	80
Safety Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	General	ules	80
Communications Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing			
Inspection team and inspected State Party rights Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	Communica	tions	81
Collection, handling and analysis of samples Extension of inspection duration Debriefing	Inspectio	in team and inspected State Party rights	81
Extension of inspection duration	Collectio	n, handling and analysis of samples	82
Debriefing	Extension	of inspection duration	83
F. Departure	Debriefi	lg	83
	arture		83
G. Reports	orts		84
H. Application of general provisions	plication o	general provisions	84

Chamital varpana storage facilities at chamics destruction facilities lystematic co-site verification manuares at

Contents (continued)

Page

IL ALL	General provisions for verification measures pursuant to Articles IV, V and VI, paragraph 3	
λ.	Initial inspections and facility agreements	85
в.	Standing arrangements	86
с.	Pre-inspection activities	87
rt IV	(A): Destruction of Chemical Weapons and its verification pursuant to Article IV	
λ.	Declarations	88
	Chemical weapons	88
	paragraph 1 (a) (iii)	90
	Declarations of past transfers and receipts Submission of the general plan for destruction of	90
	chemical weapons	91
в.	Measures to secure the storage facility and storage facility	
	preparation	91
с.	Destruction	92
	Principles and methods for destruction of chemical	
	weapons	92
	Order of destruction	92
	Modification of intermediate destruction deadlines	94
	Extension of the deadline for completion of destruction .	95
	Detailed annual plans for destruction	96
	Annual reports on destruction	98
D.	Verification	98
	Verification of declarations of chemical	
	weapons through on-site inspection	98
	Systematic verification of storage facilities	98
	Inspections and visits	99
	weapons Chemical weapons storage facilities at chemical weapons	100
	destruction facilities	102
	Systematic on-site verification measures at	104
	chemical weapons destruction facilities	103

Part	IV (B): Old chemical weapons and abandoned chemical weapons	
	λ.	General	105
	в.	Regime for old chemical weapons	105
120	c.	Regime for abandoned chemical weapons	106
Part	_▼:	Destruction of chemical weapons production facilities	
		and its verification pursuant to Article V	
	λ.	Declarations	108
		Declarations of chemical weapons production facilities Declarations of chemical weapons production facilities	108
		pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (iii)	110
		Declarations of past transfers and receipts	110
		Submission of general plans for destruction	111
		Submission of annual plans for destruction and annual reports on destruction	111

	B.	Destruction	112
		General principles for destruction of chemical weapons	
		production facilities	112
		Principles and methods for closure of a chemical weapons	
		production facility	112
		Technical maintenance of chemical weapons production	
		facilities prior to their destruction	113
		Principles and methods for temporary conversion of	
		chemical weapons production facilities into chemical	
		weapons destruction facilities	113
		Principles and methods related to destruction of a	
		chemical weapons production facility	114
		Order of destruction	115
		Detailed plans for destruction	116
		Review of detailed plans	117
	c.	Verification	118
		Verification of declarations of chemical weapons	
		production facilities through on-site inspection	118
		Decisional importantion and interested	

			1 ade
	с.	Verification (continued)	
		Systematic verification of chemical weapons production	
		facilities and cessation of their activities	119
		production facilities	120
		Verification of temporary conversion of a chemical weapons production facility into a chemical weapons destruction	
		facility	121
	D.	Conversion of chemical weapons production facilities	
		to purposes not prohibited under this Convention	122
		Procedures for requesting conversion	122
		Actions pending a decision	123
		Conditions for conversion	124
		Decisions by the Executive Council and the Conference	124
		Detailed plans for conversion	125
		Review of detailed plans	126
Part	VI:	Activities not prohibited under this Convention in accordance	1
		with Article VI:	
		Regime for Schedule 1 chemicals and facilities related to	
		such chemicals	
	λ.	General provisions	128
	в.	Transfers	128
	с.	Production	129
		General principles for production	129
		Single small-scale facility	129
		Other facilities	129
	D.	Declarations	130
		Single small-scale facility	130
		Other facilities referred to in paragraphs 10 and 11	131
	E.	Verification	132
		Single small-scale facility	132
		Other facilities referred to in paragraphs 10 and 11	133

	Activities not prohibited under this Convention in accordance	
	with Article VI:	
	Regime for Schedule 2 chemicals and facilities related to such	
	chemicals	
λ.	Declarations	1
	Declarations of aggregate national data	1
	Declarations of plant sites producing, processing or	
	consuming Schedule 2 chemicals	1
	Declarations on past production of Schedule 2 chemicals	1
	for chemical weapons purposes	1
	Information to States Fartles	
в.	Verification	1
	General	1
	Inspection aims	
	Initial inspections	1
	Inspections	1
	Inspection procedures	3
	Notification of Inspection	
c.	Transfers to States not Party to this Convention	:
VIII	: Activities not prohibited under this Convention in accordance	
	with Article VI:	
	Regime for Schedule 3 chemicals and facilities related to	
	such chemicals	
λ.	Declarations	3
	Declarations of aggregate national data	
	Declarations of plant sites producing Schedule 3	1
	chemicals	
	Declarations on past production of Schedule 3 chemicals	
	for chemical weapons purposes	
	Information to States Parties	
B.	Verification	
	General	
	Inspection aims	
	Inspection procedures	
	Notification of inspection	
с.	Transfers to States not Party to this Convention	

Part IX:	Activities not prohibited under this Convention in accordance with Article VI:	
	Regime for other chemical production facilities	
λ.	Declarations	149
	List of other chemical production facilities	149
	Assistance by the Technical Secretariat	150
	Information to States Parties	150
в.	Verification	150
	the family of the second	
	General	150
	Inspection aims	151
	Inspection procedures	151
	Notification of inspection	152
c.	Implementation and review of Section B	152
	Implementation	152
	Review	153
Part X:	Challenge inspections pursuant to Article IX	
λ.	Designation and selection of inspectors and inspection	
	assistants	154
в.	Pre-inspection activities	154
	Notification	154
	Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party	
	or the Host State	156
	Alternative determination of final perimeter	157
	Verification of location	158
	Securing the site, exit monitoring	158
	Pre-inspection briefing and inspection plan	159
·	Perimeter activities	160
с.	Conduct of inspections	160
	General rules	
	Managed access	160
	Observer	162
	Duration of inspection	163
		164

Contents (continued)

		Page
D.	Post-inspection activities	164
	Departure	164
	Reports	164
Part XI:	Investigations in cases of alleged use of chemical weapons	
λ.	General	166
B	Pre-inspection activities	166
	Request for an investigation	166
	Notification	166
	Assignment of inspection team	167
	Dispatch of inspection team	167
	Briefings	167
с.	Conduct of inspections	168
	λccess	168
	Sampling	168
	Extension of inspection site	168
	Extension of inspection duration	169
	Interviews	169
D.	Reports	169
	Procedures	169
	Contents	169
E.	States not Party to this Convention	170

(a) "Specialized Squipment" means:
 (a) "Specialized Squipment" means:
 (b) "Specialized Squipment" means:
 (c) "Specialized Squipment" means:
 (c) "Specialized Squipment" means:

PART I

DEFINITIONS

1. "Approved Equipment" means the devices and instruments necessary for the performance of the inspection team's duties that have been certified by the Technical Secretariat in accordance with regulations prepared by the Technical Secretariat pursuant to Part II, paragraph 27 of this Annex. Such equipment may also refer to the administrative supplies or recording materials that would be used by the inspection team.

2. "Building" as referred to in the definition of chemical weapons production facility in Article II comprises specialized buildings and standard buildings.

- (a) "Specialized Building" means:
 - (i) Any building, including underground structures, containing specialized equipment in a production or filling configuration;
 - (ii) Any building, including underground structures, which has distinctive features which distinguish it from buildings normally used for chemical production or filling activities not prohibited under this Convention.

(b) "Standard Building" means any building, including underground structures, constructed to prevailing industry standards for facilities not producing any chemical specified in Article II, paragraph 8 (a) (i), or corrosive chemicals.

3. "Challenge Inspection" means the inspection of any facility or location in the territory or in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of a State Party requested by another State Party pursuant to Article IX, paragraphs 8 to 25.

4. "Discrete Organic Chemical" means any chemical belonging to the class of chemical compounds consisting of all compounds of carbon except for its oxides, sulfides and metal carbonates, identifiable by chemical name, by structural formula, if known, and by Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned.

5. "Equipment" as referred to in the definition of chemical weapons production facility in Article II comprises specialized equipment and standard equipment.

- (a) "Specialized Equipment" means:
 - (i) The main production train, including any reactor or equipment for product synthesis, separation or purification, any equipment used directly for heat transfer in the final

technological stage, such as in reactors or in product separation, as well as any other equipment which has been in contact with any chemical specified in Article II, paragraph 8 (a) (i), or would be in contact with such a chemical if the facility were operated;

(ii) Any chemical weapon filling machines;

(iii) Any other equipment specially designed, built or installed for the operation of the facility as a chemical weapons production facility, as distinct from a facility constructed according to prevailing commercial industry standards for facilities not producing any chemical specified in Article II, paragraph 8 (a) (i), or corrosive chemicals, such as: equipment made of high-nickel alloys or other special corrosion-resistant material; special equipment for waste control, waste treatment, air filtering, or solvent recovery; special containment enclosures and safety shields; non-standard laboratory equipment used to analyse toxic chemicals for chemical weapons purposes; custom-designed process control panels; or dedicated spares for specialized equipment.

(b) "Standard Equipment" means:

- (i) Production equipment which is generally used in the chemical industry and is not included in the types of specialized equipment;
- (ii) Other equipment commonly used in the chemical industry, such as: fire-fighting equipment; guard and security/safety surveillance equipment; medical facilities, laboratory facilities; or communications equipment.

6. "Facility" in the context of Article VI means any of the industrial sites as defined below ("plant site", "plant" and "unit").

• (a) "Plant Site" (Works, Factory) means the local integration of one or more plants, with any intermediate administrative levels, which are under one operational control, and includes common infrastructure, such as:

- (i) Administration and other offices;
- (ii) Repair and maintenance shops;
- (iii) Medical centre;
 - (iv) Utilities;
- (v) Central analytical laboratory;

(vi) Research and development laboratories;

(vii) Central effluent and waste treatment area; and

(viii) Warehouse storage.

(b) "Plant" (Production facility, Workshop) means a relatively self-contained area, structure or building containing one or more units with auxiliary and associated infrastructure, such as:

- (i) Small administrative section;
- (ii) Storage/handling areas for feedstock and products;
- (iii) Effluent/waste handling/treatment area;
 - (iv) Control/analytical laboratory;
 - (v) First aid service/related medical section; and
 - (vi) Records associated with the movement into, around and from the site, of declared chemicals and their feedstock or product chemicals formed from them, as appropriate.

(c) "Unit" (Production unit, Process unit) means the combination of those items of equipment, including vessels and vessel set up, necessary for the production, processing or consumption of a chemical.

7. "Facility Agreement" means an agreement or arrangement between a State Party and the Organization relating to a specific facility subject to on-site verification pursuant to Articles IV, V and VI.

8. "Host State" means the State on whose territory lie facilities or areas of another State, Party to this Convention, which are subject to inspection under this Convention.

9. "In-Country Escort" means individuals specified by the inspected State Party and, if appropriate, by the Host State, if they so wish, to accompany and assist the inspection team during the in-country period.

10. "In-Country Period" means the period from the arrival of the inspection team at a point of entry until its departure from the State at a point of entry.

11. "Initial Inspection" means the first on-site inspection of facilities to verify declarations submitted pursuant to Articles III, IV, V and VI and this Annex.

12. "Inspected State Party" means the State Party on whose territory or in any other place under its jurisdiction or control an inspection pursuant to this Convention takes place, or the State Party whose facility or area on the territory of a Host State is subject to such an inspection; it does not, however, include the State Party specified in Part II, paragraph 21 of this Annex.

13. "Inspection Assistant" means an individual designated by the Technical Secretariat as set forth in Part II, Section λ , of this Annex to assist inspectors in an inspection or visit, such as medical, security and administrative personnel and interpreters.

14. "Inspection Mandate" means the instructions issued by the Director-General to the inspection team for the conduct of a particular inspection.

15. "Inspection Manual" means the compilation of additional procedures for the conduct of inspections developed by the Technical Secretariat.

16. "Inspection Site" means any facility or area at which an inspection is carried out and which is specifically defined in the respective facility agreement or inspection request or mandate or inspection request as expanded by the alternative or final perimeter.

17. "Inspection Team" means the group of inspectors and inspection assistants assigned by the Director-General to conduct a particular inspection.

18. "Inspector" means an individual designated by the Technical Secretariat according to the procedures as set forth in Part II, Section λ , of this Annex, to carry out an inspection or visit in accordance with this Convention.

19. "Model Agreement" means a document specifying the general form and content for an agreement concluded between a State Party and the Organization for fulfilling the verification provisions specified in this Annex.

20. "Observer" means a representative of a requesting State Party or a third State Party to observe a challenge inspection.

21. "Perimeter" in case of challenge inspection means the external boundary of the inspection site, defined by either geographic coordinates or description on a map.

 (a) "Requested Perimeter" means the inspection site perimeter as specified in conformity with Part X, paragraph 8, of this Annex;

(b) "Alternative Perimeter" means the inspection site perimeter as specified, alternatively to the requested perimeter, by the inspected State Party; it shall conform to the requirements specified in Part X, paragraph 17, of this Annex;

(c) "Final Perimeter" means the final inspection site perimeter as agreed in negotiations between the inspection team and the inspected State Party, in accordance with Part X, paragraphs 16 to 21, of this Annex;

(d) "Declared Perimeter" means the external boundary of the facility declared pursuant to Articles III, IV, V and VI.

22. "Period of Inspection", for the purposes of Article IX, means the period of time from provision of access to the inspection team to the inspection site until its departure from the inspection site, exclusive of time spent on briefings before and after the verification activities.

23. "Period of Inspection", for the purposes of Articles IV, V and VI, means the period of time from arrival of the inspection team at the inspection site until its departure from the inspection site, exclusive of time spent on briefings before and after the verification activities.

24. "Point of Entry"/"Point of Exit" means a location designated for the in-country arrival of inspection teams for inspections pursuant to this Convention or for their departure after completion of their mission.

25. "Requesting State Party" means a State Party which has requested a challenge inspection pursuant to Article IX.

and the second second second and a second and a second second second second second second second second second

26. "Tonne" means metric ton, i.e. 1,000 kg.

PART II

GENERAL RULES OF VERIFICATION

A. DESIGNATION OF INSPECTORS AND INSPECTION ASSISTANTS

1. Not later than 30 days after entry into force of this Convention the Technical Secretariat shall communicate, in writing, to all States Parties the names, nationalities and ranks of the inspectors and inspection assistants proposed for designation, as well as a description of their qualifications and professional experiences.

2. Each State Party shall immediately acknowledge receipt of the list of inspectors and inspection assistants, proposed for designation communicated to it. The State Party shall inform the Technical Secretariat in writing of its acceptance of each inspector and inspection assistant, not later than 30 days after acknowledgement of receipt of the list. Any inspector and inspection assistant included in this list shall be regarded as designated unless a State Party, not later than 30 days after acknowledgement of receipt of the list, declares its non-acceptance in writing. The State Party may include the reason for the objection.

In the case of non-acceptance, the proposed inspector or inspection assistant shall not undertake or participate in verification activities on the territory or in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of the State Party which has declared its non-acceptance. The Technical Secretariat shall, as necessary, submit further proposals in addition to the original list.

3. Verification activities under this Convention shall only be performed by designated inspectors and inspection assistants.

4. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 5, a State Party has the right at any time to object to an inspector or inspection assistant who has already been designated. It shall notify the Technical Secretariat of its objection in writing and may include the reason for the objection. Such objection shall come into effect 30 days after receipt by the Technical Secretariat. The Technical Secretariat shall immediately inform the State Party concerned of the withdrawal of the designation of the inspector or inspection assistant.

5. A State Party that has been notified of an inspection shall not seek to have removed from the inspection team for that inspection any of the designated inspectors or inspection assistants named in the inspection team list.

6. The number of inspectors or inspection assistants accepted by and designated to a State Party must be sufficient to allow for availability and rotation of appropriate numbers of inspectors and inspection assistants.

7. If, in the opinion of the Director-General, the non-acceptance of proposed inspectors or inspection assistants impedes the designation of a sufficient number of inspectors or inspection assistants or otherwise hampers

the effective fulfilment of the tasks of the Technical Secretariat, the Director-General shall refer the issue to the Executive Council.

8. Whenever amendments to the above-mentioned lists of inspectors and inspection assistants are necessary or requested, replacement inspectors and inspection assistants shall be designated in the same manner as set forth with respect to the initial list.

9. The members of the inspection team carrying out an inspection of a facility of a State Party located on the territory of another State Party shall be designated in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Annex as applied both to the inspected State Party and the Host State Party.

B. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

10. Each State Party shall, not later than 30 days after acknowledgement of receipt of the list of inspectors and inspection assistants or of changes thereto, provide multiple entry/exit and/or transit visas and other such documents to enable each inspector or inspection assistant to enter and to remain on the territory of that State Party for the purpose of carrying out inspection activities. These documents shall be valid for at least two years after their provision to the Technical Secretariat.

11. To exercise their functions effectively, inspectors and inspection assistants shall be accorded privileges and immunities as set forth in subparagraphs (a) to (i). Privileges and immunities shall be granted to members of the inspection team for the sake of this Convention and not for the personal benefit of the individuals themselves. Such privileges and immunities shall be accorded to them for the entire period between arrival on and departure from the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State, and thereafter with respect to acts previously performed in the exercise of their official functions.

(a) The members of the inspection team shall be accorded the inviolability enjoyed by diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 29 of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations of 18 April 1961.

(b) The living quarters and office premises occupied by the inspection team carrying out inspection activities pursuant to this Convention shall be accorded the inviolability and protection accorded to the premises of diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 30, paragraph 1 of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.

(c) The papers and correspondence, including records, of the inspection team shall enjoy the inviolability accorded to all papers and correspondence of diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 30, paragraph 2 of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations. The inspection team shall have the right to use codes for their communications with the Technical Secretariat.

(d) Samples and approved equipment carried by members of the inspection team shall be inviolable subject to provisions contained in this Convention and exempt from all customs duties. Hazardous samples shall be transported in accordance with relevant regulations.

(e) The members of the inspection team shall be accorded the immunities accorded to diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 31, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.

(f) The members of the inspection team carrying out prescribed activities pursuant to this Convention shall be accorded the exemption from dues and taxes accorded to diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 34 of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.

(g) The members of the inspection team shall be permitted to bring into the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State Party, without payment of any customs duties or related charges, articles for personal use, with the exception of articles the import or export of which is prohibited by law or controlled by quarantine regulations.

(h) The members of the inspection team shall be accorded the same currency and exchange facilities as are accorded to representatives of foreign Governments on temporary official missions.

(i) The members of the inspection team shall not engage in any professional or commercial activity for personal profit on the territory of the inspected State Party or the Host State.

12. When transiting the territory of non-inspected States Parties, the members of the inspection team shall be accorded the privileges and immunities enjoyed by diplomatic agents pursuant to Article 40, paragraph 1, of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations. Papers and correspondence, including records, and samples and approved equipment, carried by them, shall be accorded the privileges and immunities set forth in paragraph 11 (c) and (d).

13. Without prejudice to their privileges and immunities the members of the inspection team shall be obliged to respect the laws and regulations of the inspected State Party or Host State and, to the extent that is consistent with the inspection mandate, shall be obliged not to interfere in the internal affairs of that State. If the inspected State Party or Host State Party considers that there has been an abuse of privileges and immunities specified in this Annex, consultations shall be held between the State Party and the Director-General to determine whether such an abuse has occurred and, if so determined, to prevent a repetition of such an abuse.

14. The immunity from jurisdiction of members of the inspection team may be waived by the Director-General in those cases when the Director-General is of the opinion that immunity would impede the course of justice and that it can be waived without prejudice to the implementation of the provisions of this Convention. Waiver must always be express.

15. Observers shall be accorded the same privileges and immunities accorded to inspectors pursuant to this section, except for those accorded pursuant to paragraph 11 (d).

C. STANDING ARRANGEMENTS

Points of entry

16. Each State Party shall designate the points of entry and shall supply the required information to the Technical Secretariat not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it. These points of entry shall be such that the inspection team can reach any inspection site from at least one point of entry within 12 hours. Locations of points of entry shall be provided to all States Parties by the Technical Secretariat.

17. Each State Party may change the points of entry by giving notice of such change to the Technical Secretariat. Changes shall become effective 30 days after the Technical Secretariat receives such notification to allow appropriate notification to all States Parties.

18. If the Technical Secretariat considers that there are insufficient points of entry for the timely conduct of inspections or that changes to the points of entry proposed by a State Party would hamper such timely conduct of inspections, it shall enter into consultations with the State Party concerned to resolve the problem.

19. In cases where facilities or areas of an inspected State Party are located on the territory of a Host State Party or where the access from the point of entry to the facilities or areas subject to inspection requires transit through the territory of another State Party, the inspected State Party shall exercise the rights and fulfil the obligations concerning such inspections in accordance with this Annex. The Host State Party shall facilitate the inspection of those facilities or areas and shall provide for the necessary support to enable the inspection team to carry out its tasks in a timely and effective manner. States Parties through whose territory transit is required to inspect facilities or areas of an inspected State Party shall facilitate such transit.

20. In cases where facilities or areas of an inspected State Party are located on the territory of a State not Party to this Convention, the inspected State Party shall take all necessary measures to ensure that inspections of those facilities or areas can be carried out in accordance with the provisions of this Annex. A State Party that has one or more facilities or areas on the territory of a State not Party to this Convention shall take all necessary measures to ensure acceptance by the Host State of inspectors and inspection assistants designated to that State Party. If an inspected State Party is unable to ensure access, it shall demonstrate that it took all necessary measures to ensure access.
21. In cases where the facilities or areas sought to be inspected are located on the territory of a State Party, but in a place under the jurisdiction or control of a State not Party to this Convention, the State Party shall take all necessary measures as would be required of an inspected State Party and a Host State Party to ensure that inspections of such facilities or areas can be carried out in accordance with the provisions of this Annex. If the State Party is unable to ensure access to those facilities or areas, it shall demonstrate that it took all necessary measures to ensure access. This paragraph shall not apply where the facilities or areas sought to be inspected are those of the State Party.

Arrangements for use of non-scheduled aircraft

22. For inspections pursuant to Article IX and for other inspections where timely travel is not feasible using scheduled commercial transport, an inspection team may need to utilize aircraft owned or chartered by the Technical Secretariat. Not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, each State Party shall inform the Technical Secretariat of the standing diplomatic clearance number for non-scheduled aircraft transporting inspection teams and equipment necessary for inspection into and out of the territory in which an inspection site is located. Aircraft routings to and from the designated point of entry shall be along established international airways that are agreed upon between the States Parties and the Technical Secretariat as the basis for such diplomatic clearance.

23. When a non-scheduled aircraft is used, the Technical Secretariat shall provide the inspected State Party with a flight plan, through the National Authority, for the aircraft's flight from the last airfield prior to entering the airspace of the State in which the inspection site is located to the point of entry, not less than six hours before the scheduled departure time from that airfield. Such a plan shall be filed in accordance with the procedures of the International Civil Aviation Organization applicable to civil aircraft. For its owned or chartered flights, the Technical Secretariat shall include in the remarks section of each flight plan the standing diplomatic clearance number and the appropriate notation identifying the aircraft as an inspection aircraft.

24. Not less than three hours before the scheduled departure of the inspection team from the last airfield prior to entering the airspace of the State in which the inspection is to take place, the inspected State Party or Host State Party shall ensure that the flight plan filed in accordance with paragraph 23 is approved so that the inspection team may arrive at the point of entry by the estimated arrival time.

25. The inspected State Party shall provide parking, security protection, servicing and fuel as required by the Technical Secretariat for the aircraft of the inspection team at the point of entry when such aircraft is owned or chartered by the Technical Secretariat. Such aircraft shall not be liable for landing fees, departure tax, and similar charges. The Technical Secretariat shall bear the cost of such fuel, security protection and servicing.

Administrative arrangements

26. The inspected State Party shall provide or arrange for the amenities necessary for the inspection team such as communication means, interpretation services to the extent necessary for the performance of interviewing and other tasks, transportation, working space, lodging, meals and medical care. In this regard, the inspected State Party shall be reimbursed by the Organization for such costs incurred by the inspection team.

Approved equipment

27. Subject to paragraph 29, there shall be no restriction by the inspected State Party on the inspection team bringing onto the inspection site such equipment, approved in accordance with paragraph 28, which the Technical Secretariat has determined to be necessary to fulfil the inspection requirements. The Technical Secretariat shall prepare and, as appropriate, update a list of approved equipment, which may be needed for the purposes described above, and regulations governing such equipment which shall be in accordance with this Annex. In establishing the list of approved equipment and these regulations, the Technical Secretariat shall ensure that safety considerations for all the types of facilities at which such equipment is likely to be used, are taken fully into account. A list of approved equipment shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

28. The equipment shall be in the custody of the Technical Secretariat and be designated, calibrated and approved by the Technical Secretariat. The Technical Secretariat shall, to the extent possible, select that equipment which is specifically designed for the specific kind of inspection required. Designated and approved equipment shall be specifically protected against unauthorized alteration.

29. The inspected State Party shall have the right, without prejudice to the prescribed time-frames, to inspect the equipment in the presence of inspection team members at the point of entry, i.e., to check the identity of the equipment brought in or removed from the territory of the inspected State Party or the Host State. To facilitate such identification, the Technical Secretariat shall attach documents and devices to authenticate its designation and approval of the equipment. The inspection of the equipment shall also ascertain to the satisfaction of the inspected State Party that the equipment meets the description of the approved equipment for the particular type of inspection. The inspected State Party may exclude equipment not meeting that description or equipment without the above-mentioned authentication documents and devices. Procedures for the inspection of equipment shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

30. In cases where the inspection team finds it necessary to use equipment available on site not belonging to the Technical Secretariat and requests the inspected State Party to enable the team to use such equipment, the inspected State Party shall comply with the request to the extent it can.

D. PRE-INSPECTION ACTIVITIES

Notification

31. The Director-General shall notify the State Party before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry and within the prescribed time-frames, where specified, of its intention to carry out an inspection.

32. Notifications made by the Director-General shall include the following information:

- (a) The type of inspection;
- (b) The point of entry;
- (c) The date and estimated time of arrival at the point of entry;
- (d) The means of arrival at the point of entry;
- (e) The site to be inspected;
- (f) The names of inspectors and inspection assistants;
 - (g) If appropriate, aircraft clearance for special flights.

33. The inspected State Party shall acknowledge the receipt of a notification by the Technical Secretariat of an intention to conduct an inspection, not later than one hour after receipt of such notification.

34. In the case of an inspection of a facility of a State Party located on the territory of another State Party, both States Parties shall be simultaneously notified in accordance with paragraphs 31 and 32.

Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party or Host State and transfer to the inspection site

35. The inspected State Party or Host State Party which has been notified of the arrival of an inspection team, shall ensure its immediate entry into the territory and shall through an in-country escort or by other means do everything in its power to ensure the safe conduct of the inspection team and its equipment and supplies, from its point of entry to the inspection site(s) and to a point of exit.

36. The inspected State Party or Host State Party shall, as necessary, assist the inspection team in reaching the inspection site not later than 12 hours after the arrival at the point of entry.

the course and the contribute the second at the inspection attac included

Pre-inspection briefing

37. Upon arrival at the inspection site and before the commencement of the inspection, the inspection team shall be briefed by facility representatives, with the aid of maps and other documentation as appropriate, on the facility, the activities carried out there, safety measures and administrative and logistic arrangements necessary for the inspection. The time spent for the briefing shall be limited to the minimum necessary and in any event not exceed three hours.

E. CONDUCT OF INSPECTIONS

General rules

38. The members of the inspection team shall discharge their functions in accordance with the provisions of this Convention, as well as rules established by the Director-General and facility agreements concluded between States Parties and the Organization.

39. The inspection team shall strictly observe the inspection mandate issued by the Director-General. It shall refrain from activities going beyond this mandate.

40. The activities of the inspection team shall be so arranged as to ensure the timely and effective discharge of its functions and the least possible inconvenience to the inspected State Party or Host State and disturbance to the facility or area inspected. The inspection team shall avoid unnecessarily hampering or delaying the operation of a facility and avoid affecting its safety. In particular, the inspection team shall not operate any facility. If inspectors consider that, to fulfil their mandate, particular operations should be carried out in a facility, they shall request the designated representative of the inspected facility to have them performed. The representative shall carry out the request to the extent possible.

41. In the performance of their duties on the territory of an inspected State Party or Host State, the members of the inspection team shall, if the inspected State Party so requests, be accompanied by representatives of the inspected State Party, but the inspection team must not thereby be delayed or otherwise hindered in the exercise of its functions.

42. Detailed procedures for the conduct of inspections shall be developed for inclusion in the inspection manual by the Technical Secretariat, taking into account guidelines to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

Safety

43. In carrying out their activities, inspectors and inspection assistants shall observe safety regulations established at the inspection site, including those for the protection of controlled environments within a facility and for

personal safety. In order to implement these requirements, appropriate detailed procedures shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

Communications

44. Inspectors shall have the right throughout the in-country period to communicate with the Headquarters of the Technical Secretariat. For this purpose they may use their own, duly certified, approved equipment and may request that the inspected State Party or Host State Party provide them with access to other telecommunications. The inspection team shall have the right to use its own two-way system of radio communications between personnel patrolling the perimeter and other members of the inspection team.

Inspection team and inspected State Party rights

45. The inspection team shall, in accordance with the relevant Articles and Annexes of this Convention as well as with facility agreements and procedures set forth in the inspection manual, have the right to unimpeded access to the inspection site. The items to be inspected will be chosen by the inspectors.

46. Inspectors shall have the right to interview any facility personnel in the presence of representatives of the inspected State Party with the purpose of establishing relevant facts. Inspectors shall only request information and data which are necessary for the conduct of the inspection, and the inspected State Party shall furnish such information upon request. The inspected State Party shall have the right to object to questions posed to the facility personnel if those questions are deemed not relevant to the inspection. If the head of the inspection team objects and states their relevance, the questions shall be provided in writing to the inspected State Party for reply. The inspection team may note any refusal to permit interviews or to allow questions to be answered and any explanations given, in that part of the inspection report that deals with the cooperation of the inspected State Party.

47. Inspectors shall have the right to inspect documentation and records they deem relevant to the conduct of their mission.

48. Inspectors shall have the right to have photographs taken at their request by representatives of the inspected State Party or of the inspected facility. The capability to take instant development photographic prints shall be available. The inspection team shall determine whether photographs conform to those requested and, if not, repeat photographs shall be taken. The inspection team and the inspected State Party shall each retain one copy of every photograph.

49. The representatives of the inspected State Party shall have the right to observe all verification activities carried out by the inspection team.

50. The inspected State Party shall receive copies, at its request, of the information and data gathered about its facility(ies) by the Technical Secretariat.

51. Inspectors shall have the right to request clarifications in connection with ambiguities that arise during an inspection. Such requests shall be made promptly through the representative of the inspected State Party. The representative of the inspected State Party shall provide the inspection team, during the inspection, with such clarification as may be necessary to remove the ambiguity. If questions relating to an object or a building located within the inspection site are not resolved, the object or building shall, if requested, be photographed for the purpose of clarifying its nature and function. If the ambiguity cannot be removed during the inspection, the inspectors shall notify the Technical Secretariat immediately. The inspectors shall include in the inspection report any such unresolved question, relevant clarifications, and a copy of any photographs taken.

Collection, handling and analysis of samples

52. Representatives of the inspected State Party or of the inspected facility shall take samples at the request of the inspection team in the presence of inspectors. If so agreed in advance with the representatives of the inspected State Party or of the inspected facility, the inspection team may take samples itself.

53. Where possible, the analysis of samples shall be performed on-site. The inspection team shall have the right to perform on-site analysis of samples using approved equipment brought by it. At the request of the inspection team, the inspected State Party shall, in accordance with agreed procedures, provide assistance for the analysis of samples on-site. Alternatively, the inspection team may request that appropriate analysis on-site be performed in its presence.

54. The inspected State Party has the right to retain portions of all samples taken or take duplicate samples and be present when samples are analysed on-site.

55. The inspection team shall; if it deems it necessary, transfer samples for analysis off-site at laboratories designated by the Organisation.

56. The Director-General shall have the primary responsibility for the security, integrity and preservation of samples and for ensuring that the confidentiality of samples transferred for analysis off-site is protected. The Director-General shall do so in accordance with procedures, to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i), for inclusion in the inspection manual. He shall:

(a) Establish a stringent regime governing the collection, handling, transport and analysis of samples;

(b) Certify the laboratories designated to perform different types of analysis;

(c) Oversee the standardization of equipment and procedures at these designated laboratories, mobile analytical equipment and procedures, and monitor quality control and overall standards in relation to the certification of these laboratories, mobile equipment and procedures; and

(d) Select from among the designated laboratories those which shall perform analytical or other functions in relation to specific investigations.

57. When off-site analysis is to be performed, samples shall be analysed in at least two designated laboratories. The Technical Secretariat shall ensure the expeditious processing of the analysis. The samples shall be accounted for by the Technical Secretariat and any unused samples or portions thereof shall be returned to the Technical Secretariat.

58. The Technical Secretariat shall compile the results of the laboratory analysis of samples relevant to compliance with this Convention and include them in the final inspection report. The Technical Secretariat shall include in the report detailed information concerning the equipment and methodology employed by the designated laboratories.

Extension of inspection duration

59. Periods of inspection may be extended by agreement with the representative of the inspected State Party.

Debriefing

60. Upon completion of an inspection the inspection team shall meet with representatives of the inspected State Party and the personnel responsible for the inspection site to review the preliminary findings of the inspection team and to clarify any ambiguities. The inspection team shall provide to the representatives of the inspected State Party its preliminary findings in written form according to a standardized format, together with a list of any samples and copies of written information and data gathered and other material to be taken off site. The document shall be signed by the head of the inspection team. In order to indicate that he has taken notice of the contents of the document. This meeting shall be completed not later than 24 hours after the completion of the inspection.

F. DEPARTURE

61. Upon completion of the post-inspection procedures, the inspection team shall leave, as soon as possible, the territory of the inspected State Party or the Host State.

G. REPORTS

62. Not later than 10 days after the inspection, the inspectors shall prepare a factual, final report on the activities conducted by them and on their findings. It shall only contain facts relevant to compliance with this Convention, as provided for under the inspection mandate. The report shall also provide information as to the manner in which the State Party inspected cooperated with the inspection team. Differing observations made by inspectors may be attached to the report. The report shall be kept confidential.

63. The final report shall immediately be submitted to the inspected State Party. Any written comments, which the inspected State Party may immediately make on its findings shall be annexed to it. The final report together with annexed comments made by the inspected State Party shall be submitted to the Director-General not later than 30 days after the inspection.

64. Should the report contain uncertainties, or should cooperation between the National Authority and the inspectors not measure up to the standards required, the Director-General shall approach the State Party for clarification.

65. If the uncertainties cannot be removed or the facts established are of a nature to suggest that obligations undertaken under this Convention have not been met, the Director-General shall inform the Executive Council without delay.

H. APPLICATION OF GENERAL PROVISIONS

66. The provisions of this Part shall apply to all inspections conducted pursuant to this Convention, except where the provisions of this Part differ from the provisions set forth for specific types of inspections in Parts III to XI of this Annex, in which case the latter provisions shall take precedence.

PART III

GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR VERIFICATION MEASURES PURSUANT TO ARTICLES IV, V AND VI, PARAGRAPH 3

A. INITIAL INSPECTIONS AND FACILITY AGREEMENTS

1. Each declared facility subject to on-site inspection pursuant to Articles IV, V, and VI, paragraph 3, shall receive an initial inspection promptly after the facility is declared. The purpose of this inspection of the facility shall be to verify information provided and to obtain any additional information needed for planning future verification activities at the facility, including on-site inspections and continuous monitoring with on-site instruments, and to work on the facility agreements.

2. States Parties shall ensure that the verification of declarations and the initiation of the systematic verification measures can be accomplished by the Technical Secretariat at all facilities within the established time-frames after this Convention enters into force for them.

3. Each State Party shall conclude a facility agreement with the Organization for each facility declared and subject to on-site inspection pursuant to Articles IV, V, and VI, paragraph 3.

4. Facility agreements shall be completed not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party or after the facility has been declared for the first time, except for a chemical weapons destruction facility to which paragraphs 5 to 7 shall apply.

5. In the case of a chemical weapons destruction facility that begins operations more than one year after this Convention enters into force for the State Party, the facility agreement shall be completed not less than 180 days before the facility begins operation.

6. In the case of a chemical weapons destruction facility that is in operation when this Convention enters into force for the State Party, or begins operation not later than one year thereafter, the facility agreement shall be completed not later than 210 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party, except that the Executive Council may decide that transitional verification arrangements, approved in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraph 51, of this Annex and including a transitional facility agreement, provisions for verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments, and the time-frame for application of the arrangements, are sufficient.

7. In the case of a facility, referred to in paragraph 6, that will cease operations not later than two years after this Convention enters into force for the State Party, the Executive Council may decide that transitional

verification arrangements, approved in accordance with Part IV (λ) , paragraph 51, of this Annex and including a transitional facility agreement, provisions for verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments, and the time-frame for application of the arrangements, are sufficient.

8. Facility agreements shall be based on models for such agreements and provide for detailed arrangements which shall govern inspections at each facility. The model agreements shall include provisions to take into account future technological developments and shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

9. The Technical Secretariat may retain at each site a sealed container for photographs, plans and other information that it may wish to refer to in the course of subsequent inspections.

B. STANDING ARRANGEMENTS

10. Where applicable, the Technical Secretariat shall have the right to have continuous monitoring instruments and systems and seals installed and to use them, in conformity with the relevant provisions in this Convention and the facility agreements between States Parties and the Organization.

11. The inspected State Party shall, in accordance with agreed procedures, have the right to inspect any instrument used or installed by the inspection team and to have it tested in the presence of representatives of the inspected State Party. The inspection team shall have the right to use the instruments that were installed by the inspected State Party for its own monitoring of the technological process of the destruction of chemical weapons. To this end, the inspection team shall have the right to inspect those instruments that it intends to use for purposes of verification of the destruction of chemical weapons and to have them tested in its presence.

12. The inspected State Party shall provide the necessary preparation and support for the establishment of continuous monitoring instruments and systems.

13. In order to implement paragraphs 11 and 12, appropriate detailed procedures shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

14. The inspected State Party shall immediately notify the Technical Secretariat if an event occurs or may occur at a facility where monitoring instruments are installed which may have an impact on the monitoring system. The inspected State Party shall coordinate subsequent actions with the Technical Secretariat with a view to restoring the operation of the monitoring system and establishing interim measures, if necessary, as soon as possible.

15. The inspection team shall verify during each inspection that the monitoring system functions correctly and that emplaced seals have not been tampered with. In addition, visits to service the monitoring system may be required to perform any necessary maintenance or replacement of equipment, or to adjust the coverage of the monitoring system as required.

16. If the monitoring system indicates any anomaly, the Technical Secretariat shall immediately take action to determine whether this resulted from equipment malfunction or activities at the facility. If, after this examination, the problem remains unresolved, the Technical Secretariat shall immediately ascertain the actual situation, including through immediate on-site inspection of, or visit to, the facility if necessary. The Technical Secretariat shall report any such problem immediately after its detection to the inspected State Party which shall assist in its resolution.

C. PRE-INSPECTION ACTIVITIES

17. The inspected State Party shall, except as specified in paragraph 18, be notified of inspections not less than 24 hours in advance of the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

18. The inspected State Party shall be notified of initial inspections not less than 72 hours in advance of the estimated time of arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

> (1) The motion weight ratio between the components: (1) Coffilied membrines, sub-matches, devices and equipment); (1) Cofficient content in component in the second of the content of the co

beitigietersteren ander in anteres in anderes in anderes in an anteres in a connection of the second second

(2) The that exclusive the birary theories without the prior bird of the second second to the second second

PART IV (A)

DESTRUCTION OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS AND ITS VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV

A. DECLARATIONS

Chemical Weapons

1. The declaration of chemical weapons by a State Party pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (ii), shall include the following:

(a) The aggregate quantity of each chemical declared;

(b) The precise location of each chemical weapons storage facility, expressed by:

- (i) Name;
- (ii) Geographical coordinates; and
 - (iii) A detailed site diagram, including a boundary map and the location of bunkers/storage areas within the facility.

(c) The detailed inventory for each chemical weapons storage facility including:

- (i) Chemicals defined as chemical weapons in accordance with Article II;
- (ii) Unfilled munitions, sub-munitions, devices and equipment defined as chemical weapons;
- (iii) Equipment specially designed for use directly in connection with the employment of munitions, sub-munitions, devices or equipment specified in sub-subparagraph (ii);
 - (iv) Chemicals specifically designed for use directly in connection with the employment of munitions, sub-munitions, devices or equipment specified in sub-subparagraph (ii).

2. For the declaration of chemicals referred to in paragraph 1 (c) (i) the following shall apply:

 (a) Chemicals shall be declared in accordance with the Schedules specified in the Annex on Chemicals;

(b) For a chemical not listed in the Schedules in the Annex on Chemicals the information required for possible assignment of the chemical to the appropriate Schedule shall be provided, including the toxicity of the pure compound. For a precursor, the toxicity and identity of the principal final reaction product(s) shall be provided;

(c) Chemicals shall be identified by chemical name in accordance with current International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (IUPAC) nomenclature, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned. For a precursor, the toxicity and identity of the principal final reaction product(s) shall be provided;

(d) In cases involving mixtures of two or more chemicals, each chemical shall be identified and the percentage of each shall be provided, and the mixture shall be declared under the category of the most toxic chemical. If a component of a binary chemical weapon consists of a mixture of two or more chemicals, each chemical shall be identified and the percentage of each provided;

(e) Binary chemical weapons shall be declared under the relevant end product within the framework of the categories of chemical weapons referred to in paragraph 16. The following supplementary information shall be provided for each type of binary chemical munition/device:

- (i) The chemical name of the toxic end-product;
- (ii) The chemical composition and quantity of each component;
- (iii) The actual weight ratio between the components;
- (iv) Which component is considered the key component;
 - (v) The projected quantity of the toxic end-product calculated on a stoichiometric basis from the key component, assuming 100 per cent yield. A declared quantity (in tonnes) of the key component intended for a specific toxic end-product shall be considered equivalent to the quantity (in tonnes) of this toxic end-product calculated on a stoichiometric basis assuming 100 per cent yield.

100130000000000

(f) For multicomponent chemical weapons, the declaration shall be analogous to that envisaged for binary chemical weapons;

(g) For each chemical the form of storage, i.e. munitions, sub-munitions, devices, equipment or bulk containers and other containers shall be declared. For each form of storage the following shall be listed:

(i) Type;(ii) Size or calibre;

(iii) Number of items; and

(iv) Nominal weight of chemical fill per item.

(h) For each chemical the total weight present at the storage facility shall be declared;

(i) In addition, for chemicals stored in bulk, the percentage purity shall be declared, if known.

3. For each type of unfilled munitions, sub-munitions, devices or equipment, referred to in paragraph 1 (c) (ii), the information shall include:

- (a) The number of items;
- (b) The nominal fill volume per item;
- (c) The intended chemical fill.

Declarations of chemical weapons pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (iii)

4. The declaration of chemical weapons pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (iii), shall contain all information specified in paragraphs 1 to 3 above. It is the responsibility of the State Party on whose territory the chemical weapons are located to make appropriate arrangements with the other State to ensure that the declarations are made. If the State Party on whose territory the chemical weapons are located is not able to fulfil its obligations under this paragraph, it shall state the reasons therefor.

Declarations of past transfers and receipts

5. A State Party that has transferred or received chemical weapons since 1 January 1946 shall declare these transfers or receipts pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (iv), provided the amount transferred or received exceeded 1 tonne per chemical per year in bulk and/or munition form. This declaration shall be made according to the inventory format specified in paragraphs 1 and 2. This declaration shall also indicate the supplier and recipient countries, the dates of the transfers or receipts and, as precisely as possible, the current location of the transferred items. When not all the specified information is available for transfers or receipts of chemical weapons for the period between 1 January 1946 and 1 January 1970, the State Party shall declare whatever information is still available to it and provide an explanation as to why it cannot submit a full declaration.

Submission of the general plan for destruction of chemical weapons

6. The general plan for destruction of chemical weapons submitted pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (v), shall provide an overview of the entire national chemical weapons destruction programme of the State Party and information on the efforts of the State Party to fulfil the destruction requirements contained in this Convention. The plan shall specify:

(a) A general schedule for destruction, giving types and approximate quantities of chemical weapons planned to be destroyed in each annual destruction period for each existing chemical weapons destruction facility and, if possible, for each planned chemical weapons destruction facility;

(b) The number of chemical weapons destruction facilities existing or planned to be operated over the destruction period;

- (c) For each existing or planned chemical weapons destruction facility:
- (i) Name and location; and
- (ii) The types and approximate quantities of chemical weapons, and the type (for example, nerve agent or blister agent) and approximate quantity of chemical fill, to be destroyed;

(d) The plans and programmes for training personnel for the operation of destruction facilities;

(e) The national standards for safety and emissions that the destruction facilities must satisfy;

(f) Information on the development of new methods for destruction of chemical weapons and on the improvement of existing methods;

(q) The cost estimates for destroying the chemical weapons; and

(h) Any issues which could adversely impact on the national destruction programme.

B. MEASURES TO SECURE THE STORAGE FACILITY AND STORAGE FACILITY PREPARATION

7. Not later than when submitting its declaration of chemical weapons, a State Party shall take such measures as it considers appropriate to secure its storage facilities and shall prevent any movement of its chemical weapons out of the facilities, except their removal for destruction.

8. A State Party shall ensure that chemical weapons at its storage facilities are configured to allow ready access for verification in accordance with paragraphs 37 to 49.

9. While a storage facility remains closed for any movement of chemical weapons out of the facility other than their removal for destruction, a State Party may continue at the facility standard maintenance activities, including standard maintenance of chemical weapons; safety monitoring and physical security activities; and preparation of chemical weapons for destruction.

10. Maintenance activities of chemical weapons shall not include:

(a) Replacement of agent or of munition bodies;

(b) Modification of the original characteristics of munitions, or parts or components thereof.

11. All maintenance activities shall be subject to monitoring by the Technical Secretariat.

C. DESTRUCTION

Principles and methods for destruction of chemical weapons

12. "Destruction of chemical weapons" means a process by which chemicals are converted in an essentially irreversible way to a form unsuitable for production of chemical weapons, and which in an irreversible manner renders munitions and other devices unusable as such.

13. Each State Party shall determine how it shall destroy chemical weapons, except that the following processes may not be used: dumping in any body of water, land burial or open-pit burning. It shall destroy chemical weapons only at specifically designated and appropriately designed and equipped facilities.

14. Each State Party shall ensure that its chemical weapons destruction facilities are constructed and operated in a manner to ensure the destruction of the chemical weapons; and that the destruction process can be verified under the provisions of this Convention.

Order of destruction

15. The order of destruction of chemical weapons is based on the obligations specified in Article I and the other Articles, including obligations regarding systematic on-site verification. It takes into account interests of States Parties for undiminished security during the destruction period; confidence-building in the early part of the destruction stage; gradual acquisition of experience in the course of destroying chemical weapons; and applicability irrespective of the actual composition of the stockpiles and the methods chosen for the destruction of the chemical weapons. The order of destruction is based on the principle of levelling out.

16. For the purpose of destruction, chemical weapons declared by each State Party shall be divided into three categories:

Category 1: Chemical weapons on the basis of Schedule 1 chemicals and their parts and components;

Category 2: Chemical weapons on the basis of all other chemicals and their parts and components;

Category 3: Unfilled munitions and devices, and equipment specifically designed for use directly in connection with employment of chemical weapons.

17. A State Party shall start:

 (a) The destruction of Category 1 chemical weapons not later than two years after this Convention enters into force for it, and shall complete the destruction not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention.
A State Party shall destroy chemical weapons in accordance with the following destruction deadlines:

- (i) Phase 1: Not later than two years after entry into force of this Convention, testing of its first destruction facility shall be completed. Not less than 1 per cent of the Category 1 chemical weapons shall be destroyed not later. than three years after the entry into force of this Convention;
- (ii) Phase 2: Not less than 20 per cent of the Category 1 chemical weapons shall be destroyed not later than five years after the entry into force of this Convention;
- (iii) Phase 3: Not less than 45 per cent of the Category 1 chemical weapons shall be destroyed not later than seven years after the entry into force of this Convention;
- (iv) Phase 4: All Category 1 chemical weapons shall be destroyed not later than ten years after the entry into force of this Convention.

(b) The destruction of Category 2 chemical weapons not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it and shall complete the destruction not later than five years after the entry into force of this Convention. Category 2 chemical weapons shall be destroyed in equal annual increments throughout the destruction period. The comparison factor for such weapons is the weight of the chemicals within Category 2; and

(c) The destruction of Category 3 chemical weapons not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it, and shall complete the destruction not later than five years after the entry into force of this Convention. Category 3 chemical weapons shall be destroyed in equal annual

increments throughout the destruction period. The comparison factor for unfilled munitions and devices is expressed in nominal fill volume (m^3) and for equipment in number of items.

18. For the destruction of binary chemical weapons the following shall apply:

(a) For the purposes of the order of destruction, a declared quantity (in tonnes) of the key component intended for a specific toxic end-product shall be considered equivalent to the quantity (in tonnes) of this toxic end-product calculated on a stoichiometric basis assuming 100 per cent yield.

(b) A requirement to destroy a given quantity of the key component shall entail a requirement to destroy a corresponding quantity of the other component, calculated from the actual weight ratio of the components in the relevant type of binary chemical munition/device.

(c) If more of the other component is declared than is needed, based on the actual weight ratio between components, the excess shall be destroyed over the first two years after destruction operations begin.

(d) At the end of each subsequent operational year a State Party may retain an amount of the other declared component that is determined on the basis of the actual weight ratio of the components in the relevant type of binary chemical munition/device.

19. For multicomponent chemical weapons the order of destruction shall be analogous to that envisaged for binary chemical weapons.

Modification of intermediate destruction deadlines

20. The Executive Council shall review the general plans for destruction of chemical weapons, submitted pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (a) (v), and in accordance with paragraph 6, inter alia, to assess their conformity with the order of destruction set forth in paragraphs 15 to 19. The Executive Council shall consult with any State Party whose plan does not conform, with the objective of bringing the plan into conformity.

21. If a State Party, due to exceptional circumstances beyond its control, believes that it cannot achieve the level of destruction specified for Phase 1, Phase 2 or Phase 3 of the order of destruction of Category 1 chemical weapons, it may propose changes in those levels. Such a proposal must be made not later than 120 days after the entry into force of this Convention and shall contain a detailed explanation of the reasons for the proposal.

22. Each State Party shall take all necessary measures to ensure destruction of Category 1 chemical weapons in accordance with the destruction deadlines set forth in paragraph 17 (a) as changed pursuant to paragraph 21. However,

if a State Party believes that it will be unable to ensure the destruction of the percentage of Category 1 chemical weapons required by an intermediate destruction deadline, it may request the Executive Council to recommend to the Conference to grant an extension of its obligation to meet that deadline. Such a request must be made not less than 180 days before the intermediate destruction deadline and shall contain a detailed explanation of the reasons for the request and the plans of the State Party for ensuring that it will be able to fulfil its obligation to meet the next intermediate destruction deadline.

23. If an extension is granted, the State Party shall still be under the obligation to meet the cumulative destruction requirements set forth for the next destruction deadline. Extensions granted pursuant to this Section shall not, in any way, modify the obligation of the State Party to destroy all Category 1 chemical weapons not later than 10 years after the entry into force of this Convention.

Extension of the deadline for completion of destruction

24. If a State Party believes that it will be unable to ensure the destruction of all Category 1 chemical weapons not later than 10 years after the entry into force of this Convention, it may submit a request to the Executive Council for an extension of the deadline for completing the destruction of such chemical weapons. Such a request must be made not later than nine years after the entry into force of this Convention.

- 25. The request shall contain:
 - (a) The duration of the proposed extension;
 - (b) A detailed explanation of the reasons for the proposed extension; and

(c) A detailed plan for destruction during the proposed extension and the remaining portion of the original 10-year period for destruction.

26. A decision on the request shall be taken by the Conference at its next session, on the recommendation of the Executive Council. Any extension shall be the minimum necessary, but in no case shall the deadline for a State Party to complete its destruction of all chemical weapons be extended beyond 15 years after the entry into force of this Convention. The Executive Council shall set conditions for the granting of the extension, including the specific verification measures deemed necessary as well as specific actions to be taken by the State Party to overcome problems in its destruction programme. Costs of verification during the extension period shall be allocated in accordance with Article IV, paragraph 16.

27. If an extension is granted, the State Party shall take appropriate measures to meet all subsequent deadlines.

28. The State Party shall continue to submit detailed annual plans for destruction in accordance with paragraph 29 and annual reports on the destruction of Category 1 chemical weapons in accordance with paragraph 36, until all Category 1 chemical weapons are destroyed. In addition, not later than at the end of each 90 days of the extension period, the State Party shall report to the Executive Council on its destruction activity. The Executive Council shall review progress towards completion of destruction and take the necessary measures to document this progress. All information concerning the destruction activities during the extension period shall be provided by the Executive Council to States Parties, upon request.

Detailed annual plans for destruction

29. The detailed annual plans for destruction shall be submitted to the Technical Secretariat not less than 60 days before each annual destruction period begins pursuant to Article IV, paragraph 7 (a), and shall specify:

(a) The quantity of each specific type of chemical weapon to be destroyed at each destruction facility and the inclusive dates when the destruction of each specific type of chemical weapon will be accomplished;

(b) The detailed site diagram for each chemical weapons destruction facility and any changes to previously submitted diagrams; and

(c) The detailed schedule of activities for each chemical weapons destruction facility for the upcoming year, identifying time required for design, construction or modification of the facility, installation of equipment, equipment check-out and operator training, destruction operations for each specific type of chemical weapon, and scheduled periods of inactivity.

30. A State Party shall provide, for each of its chemical weapons destruction facilities, detailed facility information to assist the Technical Secretariat in developing preliminary inspection procedures for use at the facility.

31. The detailed facility information for each destruction facility shall include the following information:

- (a) Name, address and location;
- (b) Detailed, annotated facility drawings;

(c) Facility design drawings, process drawings, and piping and instrumentation design drawings;

(d) Detailed technical descriptions, including design drawings and instrument specifications, for the equipment required for: removing the chemical fill from the munitions, devices, and containers; temporarily storing the drained chemical fill; destroying the chemical agent; and destroying the munitions, devices, and containers;

(e) Detailed technical descriptions of the destruction process, including material flow rates, temperatures and pressures, and designed destruction efficiency;

(f) Design capacity for each specific type of chemical weapon;

(g) λ detailed description of the products of destruction and the method of their ultimate disposal;

(h) A detailed technical description of measures to facilitate inspections in accordance with this Convention;

(i) A detailed description of any temporary holding area at the destruction facility that will be used to provide chemical weapons directly to the destruction facility, including site and facility drawings and information on the storage capacity for each specific type of chemical weapon to be destroyed at the facility;

(j) A detailed description of the safety and medical measures in force at the facility;

(k) A detailed description of the living quarters and working premises for the inspectors; and

(1) Suggested measures for international verification.

32. A State Party shall provide, for each of its chemical weapons destruction facilities, the plant operations manuals, the safety and medical plans, the laboratory operations and quality assurance and control manuals, and the environmental permits that have been obtained, except that this shall not include material previously provided.

33. A State Party shall promptly notify the Technical Secretariat of any developments that could affect inspection activities at its destruction facilities.

34. Deadlines for submission of the information specified in paragraphs 30 to 32 shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

35. After a review of the detailed facility information for each destruction facility, the Technical Secretariat, if the need arises, shall enter into consultation with the State Party concerned in order to ensure that its chemical weapons destruction facilities are designed to assure the destruction of chemical weapons, to allow advanced planning on how verification measures may be applied and to ensure that the application of verification measures is consistent with proper facility operation, and that the facility operation allows appropriate verification.

Annual reports on destruction

36. Information regarding the implementation of plans for destruction of chemical weapons shall be submitted to the Technical Secretariat pursuant to Article IV, paragraph 7 (b), not later than 60 days after the end of each annual destruction period and shall specify the actual amounts of chemical weapons which were destroyed during the previous year at each destruction facility. If appropriate, reasons for not meeting destruction goals should be stated.

D. VERIFICATION

Verification of declarations of chemical weapons through on-site inspection

37. The purpose of the verification of declarations of chemical weapons shall be to confirm through on-site inspection the accuracy of the relevant declarations made pursuant to Article III.

38. The inspectors shall conduct this verification promptly after a declaration is submitted. They shall, inter alia, verify the quantity and identity of chemicals, types and number of munitions, devices and other equipment.

39. The inspectors shall employ, as appropriate, agreed seals, markers or other inventory control procedures to facilitate an accurate inventory of the chemical weapons at each storage facility.

40. As the inventory progresses, inspectors shall install such agreed seals as may be necessary to clearly indicate if any stocks are removed, and to ensure the securing of the storage facility during the inventory. After completion of the inventory, such seals will be removed unless otherwise agreed.

Systematic verification of storage facilities

41. The purpose of the systematic verification of storage facilities shall be to ensure that no undetected removal of chemical weapons from such facilities takes place.

42. The systematic verification shall be initiated as soon as possible after the declaration of chemical weapons is submitted and shall continue until all chemical weapons have been removed from the storage facility. It shall in accordance with the facility agreement, combine on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments.

43. When all chemical weapons have been removed from the storage facility, the Technical Secretariat shall confirm the declaration of the State Party to that effect. After this confirmation, the Technical Secretariat shall terminate the systematic verification of the storage facility and shall promptly remove any monitoring instruments installed by the inspectors.

Inspections and visits

44. The particular storage facility to be inspected shall be chosen by the Technical Secretariat in such a way as to preclude the prediction of precisely when the facility is to be inspected. The guidelines for determining the frequency of systematic on-site inspections shall be elaborated by the Technical Secretariat, taking into account the recommendations to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

45. The Technical Secretariat shall notify the inspected State Party of its decision to inspect or visit the storage facility 48 hours before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the facility for systematic inspections or visits. In cases of inspections or visits to resolve urgent problems, this period may be shortened. The Technical Secretariat shall specify the purpose of the inspection or visit.

46. The inspected State Party shall make any necessary preparations for the arrival of the inspectors and shall ensure their expeditious transportation from their point of entry to the storage facility. The facility agreement will specify administrative arrangements for inspectors.

47. The inspected State Party shall provide the inspection team upon its arrival at the chemical weapons storage facility to carry out an inspection, with the following data on the facility:

(a) The number of storage buildings and storage locations;

(b) For each storage building and storage location, the type and the identification number or designation, shown on the site diagram; and

(c) For each storage building and storage location at the facility, the number of items of each specific type of chemical weapon, and, for containers that are not part of binary munitions, the actual quantity of chemical fill in each container.

48. In carrying out an inventory, within the time available, inspectors shall have the right:

(a) To use any of the following inspection techniques:

- (i) inventory all the chemical weapons stored at the facility;
- (ii) inventory all the chemical weapons stored in specific buildings or locations at the facility, as chosen by the inspectors; or
- (iii) inventory all the chemical weapons of one or more specific types stored at the facility, as chosen by the inspectors; and
- (b) To check all items inventoried against agreed records.

49. Inspectors shall, in accordance with facility agreements:

(a) Have unimpeded access to all parts of the storage facilities including any munitions, devices, bulk containers, or other containers therein. While conducting their activity, inspectors shall comply with the safety regulations at the facility. The items to be inspected will be chosen by the inspectors; and

(b) Have the right, during the first and any subsequent inspection of each chemical weapons storage facility, to designate munitions, devices, and containers from which samples are to be taken, and to affix to such munitions, devices, and containers a unique tag that will indicate an attempt to remove or alter the tag. A sample shall be taken from a tagged item at a chemical weapons storage facility or a chemical weapons destruction facility as soon as it is practically possible in accordance with the corresponding destruction programmes, and, in any case, not later than by the end of the destruction operations.

Systematic verification of the destruction of chemical weapons

50. The purpose of verification of destruction of chemical weapons shall be:

(a) To confirm the identity and quantity of the chemical weapons stocks to be destroyed; and

(b) To confirm that these stocks have been destroyed.

51. Chemical weapons destruction operations during the first 390 days after the entry into force of this Convention shall be governed by transitional verification arrangements. Such arrangements, including a transitional facility agreement, provisions for verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments, and the time-frame for application of the arrangements, shall be agreed between the Organization and the inspected State Party. These arrangements shall be approved by the Executive Council not

later than 60 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party, taking into account the recommendations of the Technical Secretariat, which shall be based on an evaluation of the detailed facility information provided in accordance with paragraph 31 and a visit to the facility. The Executive Council shall, at its first session, establish the guidelines for such transitional verification arrangements, based on recommendations to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i). The transitional verification arrangements shall be designed to verify, throughout the entire transitional period, the destruction of chemical weapons in accordance with the purposes set forth in paragraph 50, and to avoid hampering ongoing destruction operations.

52. The provisions of paragraphs 53 to 61 shall apply to chemical weapons destruction operations that are to begin not earlier than 390 days after the entry into force of this Convention.

53. On the basis of this Convention and the detailed destruction facility information, and as the case may be, on experience from previous inspections, the Technical Secretariat shall prepare a draft plan for inspecting the destruction of chemical weapons at each destruction facility. The plan shall be completed and provided to the inspected State Party for comment not less than 270 days before the facility begins destruction operations pursuant to this Convention. Any differences between the Technical Secretariat and the inspected State Party should be resolved through consultations. Any unresolved matter shall be forwarded to the Executive Council for appropriate action with a view to facilitating the full implementation of this Convention.

54. The Technical Secretariat shall conduct an initial visit to each chemical weapons destruction facility of the inspected State Party not less than 240 days before each facility begins destruction operations pursuant to this Convention, to allow it to familiarize itself with the facility and assess the adequacy of the inspection plan.

55. In the case of an existing facility where chemical weapons destruction operations have already been initiated, the inspected State Party shall not be required to decontaminate the facility before the Technical Secretariat conducts an initial visit. The duration of the visit shall not exceed five days and the number of visiting personnel shall not exceed 15.

56. The agreed detailed plans for verification, with an appropriate recommendation by the Technical Secretariat, shall be forwarded to the Executive Council for review. The Executive Council shall review the plans with a view to approving them, consistent with verification objectives and obligations under this Convention. It should also confirm that verification schemes for destruction are consistent with verification aims and are efficient and practical. This review should be completed not less than 180 days before the destruction period begins.

57. Each member of the Executive Council may consult with the Technical Secretariat on any issues regarding the adequacy of the plan for verification. If there are no objections by any member of the Executive Council, the plan shall be put into action.

58. If there are any difficulties, the Executive Council shall enter into consultations with the State Party to reconcile them. If any difficulties remain unresolved they shall be referred to the Conference.

59. The detailed facility agreements for chemical weapons destruction facilities shall specify, taking into account the specific characteristics of the destruction facility and its mode of operation:

(a) Detailed on-site inspection procedures; and

(b) Provisions for verification through continuous monitoring with on-site instruments and physical presence of inspectors.

60. Inspectors shall be granted access to each chemical weapons destruction facility not less than 60 days before the commencement of the destruction, pursuant to this Convention, at the facility. Such access shall be for the purpose of supervising the installation of the inspection equipment, inspecting this equipment and testing its operation, as well as for the purpose of carrying out a final engineering review of the facility. In the case of an existing facility where chemical weapons destruction operations have already been initiated, destruction operations shall be stopped for the minimum amount of time required, not to exceed 60 days, for installation and testing of the inspection equipment. Depending on the results of the testing and review, the State Party and the Technical Secretariat may agree on additions or changes to the detailed facility agreement for the facility.

61. The inspected State Party shall notify, in writing, the inspection team leader at a chemical weapons destruction facility not less than four hours before the departure of each shipment of chemical weapons from a chemical weapons storage facility to that destruction facility. This notification shall specify the name of the storage facility, the estimated times of departure and arrival, the specific types and quantities of chemical weapons being transported, whether any tagged items are being moved, and the method of transportation. This notification may include notification of more than one shipment. The inspection team leader shall be promptly notified, in writing, of any changes in this information.

Chemical weapons storage facilities at chemical weapons destruction facilities

62. The inspectors shall verify the arrival of the chemical weapons at the destruction facility and the storing of these chemical weapons. The inspectors shall verify the inventory of each shipment, using agreed procedures consistent with facility safety regulations, prior to the destruction of the chemical weapons. They shall employ, as appropriate, agreed seals, markers or other inventory control procedures to facilitate an accurate inventory of the chemical weapons prior to destruction.

63. As soon and as long as chemical weapons are stored at chemical weapons storage facilities located at chemical weapons destruction facilities, these storage facilities shall be subject to systematic verification in conformity with the relevant facility agreements.

64. At the end of an active destruction phase, inspectors shall make an inventory of the chemical weapons, that have been removed from the storage facility, to be destroyed. They shall verify the accuracy of the inventory of the chemical weapons remaining, employing inventory control procedures as referred to in paragraph 62.

Systematic on-site verification measures at chemical weapons destruction facilities

65. The inspectors shall be granted access to conduct their activities at the chemical weapons destruction facilities and the chemical weapons storage facilities located at such facilities during the entire active phase of destruction.

66. At each chemical weapons destruction facility, to provide assurance that no chemical weapons are diverted and that the destruction process has been completed, inspectors shall have the right to verify through their physical presence and monitoring with on-site instruments:

(a) The receipt of chemical weapons at the facility;

(b) The temporary holding area for chemical weapons and the specific type and quantity of chemical weapons stored in that area;

(c) The specific type and quantity of chemical weapons being destroyed;

- (d) The process of destruction;
- (e) The end-product of destruction;
- (f) The mutilation of metal parts; and

(g) The integrity of the destruction process and of the facility as a whole.

67. Inspectors shall have the right to tag, for sampling, munitions, devices, or containers located in the temporary holding areas at the chemical weapons destruction facilities.

68. To the extent that it meets inspection requirements, information from routine facility operations, with appropriate data authentication, shall be used for inspection purposes.

69. After the completion of each period of destruction, the Technical Secretariat shall confirm the declaration of the State Party, reporting the completion of destruction of the designated quantity of chemical weapons.

70. Inspectors shall, in accordance with facility agreements:

(a) Have unimpeded access to all parts of the chemical weapons destruction facilities and the chemical weapons storage facilities located at such facilities, including any munitions, devices, bulk containers, or other containers, therein. The items to be inspected shall be chosen by the inspectors in accordance with the verification plan that has been agreed to by the inspected State Party and approved by the Executive Council;

(b) Monitor the systematic on-site analysis of samples during the destruction process; and

(c) Receive, if necessary, samples taken at their request from any devices, bulk containers and other containers at the destruction facility or the storage facility thereat.

PART IV (B)

OLD CHEMICAL WEAPONS AND ABANDONED CHEMICAL WEAPONS

A. GENERAL

1. Old chemical weapons shall be destroyed as provided for in Section B.

2. Abandoned chemical weapons, including those which also meet the definition of Article II, paragraph 5 (b), shall be destroyed as provided for in Section C.

B. REGIME FOR OLD CHEMICAL WEAPONS

3. A State Party which has on its territory old chemical weapons as defined in Article II, paragraph 5 (a), shall, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, submit to the Technical Secretariat all available relevant information, including, to the extent possible, the location, type, quantity and the present condition of these old chemical weapons.

In the case of old chemical weapons as defined in Article II, paragraph 5 (b), the State Party shall submit to the Technical Secretariat a declaration pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (b) (i), including, to the extent possible, the information specified in Part IV (A), paragraphs 1 to 3, of this Annex.

4. A State Party which discovers old chemical weapons after this Convention enters into force for it shall submit to the Technical Secretariat the information specified in paragraph 3 not later than 180 days after the discovery of the old chemical weapons.

5. The Technical Secretariat shall conduct an initial inspection, and any further inspections as may be necessary, in order to verify the information submitted pursuant to paragraphs 3 and 4 and in particular to determine whether the chemical weapons meet the definition of old chemical weapons as specified in Article II, paragraph 5. Guidelines to determine the usability of chemical weapons produced between 1925 and 1946 shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

6. A State Party shall treat old chemical weapons that have been confirmed by the Technical Secretariat as meeting the definition in Article II, paragraph 5 (a), as toxic waste. It shall inform the Technical Secretariat of the steps being taken to destroy or otherwise dispose of such old chemical weapons as toxic waste in accordance with its national legislation.

7. Subject to paragraphs 3 to 5, a State Party shall destroy old chemical weapons that have been confirmed by the Technical Secretariat as meeting the definition in Article II, paragraph 5 (b), in accordance with Article IV and Part IV (λ) of this Annex. Upon request of a State Party, the Executive Council may, however, modify the provisions on time-limit and order of

destruction of these old chemical weapons, if it determines that doing so would not pose a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention. The request shall contain specific proposals for modification of the provisions and a detailed explanation of the reasons for the proposed modification.

C. REGIME FOR ABANDONED CHEMICAL WEAPONS

8. A State Party on whose territory there are abandoned chemical weapons (hereinafter referred to as the "Territorial State Party") shall, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, submit to the Technical Secretariat all available relevant information concerning the abandoned chemical weapons. This information shall include, to the extent possible, the location, type, quantity and the present condition of the abandoned chemical weapons as well as information on the abandonment.

9. A State Party which discovers abandoned chemical weapons after this Convention enters into force for it shall, not later than 180 days after the discovery, submit to the Technical Secretariat all available relevant information concerning the discovered abandoned chemical weapons. This information shall include, to the extent possible, the location, type, quantity and the present condition of the abandoned chemical weapons as well as information on the abandonment.

10. A State Party which has abandoned chemical weapons on the territory of another State Party (hereinafter referred to as the "Abandoning State Party") shall, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, submit to the Technical Secretariat all available relevant information concerning the abandoned chemical weapons. This information shall include, to the extent possible, the location, type, quantity as well as information on the abandonment, and the condition of the abandoned chemical weapons.

11. The Technical Secretariat shall conduct an initial inspection, and any further inspections as may be necessary, in order to verify all available relevant information submitted pursuant to paragraphs 8 to 10 and determine whether systematic verification in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraphs 41 to 43, of this Annex is required. It shall, if necessary, verify the origin of the abandoned chemical weapons and establish evidence concerning the abandonment and the identity of the Abandoning State.

12. The report of the Technical Secretariat shall be submitted to the Executive Council, the Territorial State Party, and to the Abandoning State Party or the State Party declared by the Territorial State Party or identified by the Technical Secretariat as having abandoned the chemical weapons. If one of the States Parties directly concerned is not satisfied with the report it shall have the right to settle the matter in accordance with provisions of this Convention or bring the issue to the Executive Council with a view to settling the matter expeditiously.

13. Pursuant to Article I, paragraph 3, the Territorial State Party shall have the right to request the State Party which has been established as the

Abandoning State Party pursuant to paragraphs 8 to 12 to enter into consultations for the purpose of destroying the abandoned chemical weapons in cooperation with the Territorial State Party. It shall immediately inform the Technical Secretariat of this request.

14. Consultations between the Territorial State Party and the Abandoning State Party with a view to establishing a mutually agreed plan for destruction shall begin not later than 30 days after the Technical Secretariat has been informed of the request referred to in paragraph 13. The mutually agreed plan for destruction shall be transmitted to the Technical Secretariat not later than 180 days after the Technical Secretariat has been informed of the request referred to in paragraph 13. Upon the request of the Abandoning State Party and the Territorial State Party, the Executive Council may extend the time limit for transmission of the mutually agreed plan for destruction.

15. For the purpose of destroying abandoned chemical weapons, the Abandoning State Party shall provide all necessary financial, technical, expert, facility as well as other resources. The Territorial State Party shall provide appropriate cooperation.

16. If the Abandoning State cannot be identified or is not a State Party, the Territorial State Party, in order to ensure the destruction of these abandoned chemical weapons, may request the Organization and other States Parties to provide assistance in the destruction of these abandoned chemical weapons.

17. Subject to paragraphs 8 to 16, Article IV and Part IV (A) of this Annex shall also apply to the destruction of abandoned chemical weapons. In the case of abandoned chemical weapons which also meet the definition of old chemical weapons in Article II, paragraph 5 (b), the Executive Council, upon the request of the Territorial State Party, individually or together with the Abandoning State Party, may modify or in exceptional cases suspend the application of provisions on destruction, if it determines that doing so would not pose a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention. In the case of abandoned chemical weapons which do not meet the definition of old chemical weapons in Article II, paragraph 5 (b), the Executive Council, upon the request of the Territorial State Party, individually or together with the Abandoning State Party, may in exceptional circumstances modify the provisions on the time-limit and the order of destruction, if it determines that doing so would not pose a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention. Any request as referred to in this paragraph shall contain specific proposals for modification of the provisions and a detailed explanation of the reasons for the proposed modification.

18. States Parties may conclude between themselves agreements or arrangements concerning the destruction of abandoned chemical weapons. The Executive Council may, upon request of the Territorial State Party, individually or together with the Abandoning State Party, decide that selected provisions of such agreements or arrangements take precedence over provisions of this Section, if it determines that the agreement or arrangement ensures the destruction of the abandoned chemical weapons in accordance with paragraph 17.

PART V

DESTRUCTION OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS PRODUCTION FACILITIES AND ITS VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V

A. DECLARATIONS

Declarations of chemical weapons production facilities

1. The declaration of chemical weapons production facilities by a State Party pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (ii), shall contain for each facility:

(a) The name of the facility, the names of the owners, and the names of the companies or enterprises operating the facility since 1 January 1946;

(b) The precise location of the facility, including the address, location of the complex, location of the facility within the complex including the specific building and structure number, if any;

(c) λ statement whether it is a facility for the manufacture of chemicals that are defined as chemical weapons or whether it is a facility for the filling of chemical weapons, or both;

(d) The date when the construction of the facility was completed and the periods during which any modifications to the facility were made, including the installation of new or modified equipment, that significantly changed the production process characteristics of the facility;

(e) Information on the chemicals defined as chemical weapons that were manufactured at the facility; the munitions, devices, and containers that were filled at the facility; and the dates of the beginning and cessation of such manufacture or filling:

- (i) For chemicals defined as chemical weapons that were manufactured at the facility, such information shall be expressed in terms of the specific types of chemicals manufactured, indicating the chemical name in accordance with the current International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (IUPAC) nomenclature, structural formula, and the Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned, and in terms of the amount of each chemical expressed by weight of chemical in tonnes;
- (ii) For munitions, devices and containers that were filled at the facility, such information shall be expressed in terms of the specific type of chemical weapons filled and the weight of the chemical fill per unit.

(f) The production capacity of the chemical weapons production facility:

- (i) For a facility where chemical weapons were manufactured, production capacity shall be expressed in terms of the annual quantitative potential for manufacturing a specific substance on the basis of the technological process actually used or, in the case of processes not actually used, planned to be used at the facility;
 - (ii) For a facility where chemical weapons were filled, production capacity shall be expressed in terms of the quantity of chemical that the facility can fill into each specific type of chemical weapon a year.

(g) For each chemical weapons production facility that has not been destroyed, a description of the facility including:

- (i) A site diagram;
- (ii) A process flow diagram of the facility; and
- (iii) An inventory of buildings at the facility, and specialized equipment at the facility and of any spare parts for such equipment.
- (h) The present status of the facility, stating:
 - (i) The date when chemical weapons were last produced at the facility;
 - (ii) Whether the facility has been destroyed, including the date and manner of its destruction; and
- (iii) Whether the facility has been used or modified before entry into force of this Convention for an activity not related to the production of chemical weapons, and if so, information on what modifications have been made, the date such non-chemical weapons related activity began and the nature of such activity, indicating, if applicable, the kind of product.

(i) A specification of the measures that have been taken by the State Party for closure of, and a description of the measures that have been or will be taken by the State Party to inactivate the facility;

(j) A description of the normal pattern of activity for safety and security at the inactivated facility; and

(k) λ statement as to whether the facility will be converted for the destruction of chemical weapons and, if so, the dates for such conversions.

Declarations of chemical weapons production facilities pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (iii)

2. The declaration of chemical weapons production facilities pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (iii), shall contain all information specified in paragraph 1 above. It is the responsibility of the State Party on whose territory the facility is or has been located to make appropriate arrangements with the other State to ensure that the declarations are made. If the State Party on whose territory the facility is or has been located is not able to fulfil this obligation, it shall state the reasons therefor.

Declarations of past transfers and receipts

3. A State Party that has transferred or received chemical weapons production equipment since 1 January 1946 shall declare these transfers and receipts pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (iv), and in accordance with paragraph 5 below. When not all the specified information is available for transfer and receipt of such equipment for the period between 1 January 1946 and 1 January 1970, the State Party shall declare whatever information is still available to it and provide an explanation as to why it cannot submit a full declaration.

4. Chemical weapons production equipment referred to in paragraph 3 means:

(a) Specialized equipment;

(b) Equipment for the production of equipment specifically designed for use directly in connection with chemical weapons employment; and

(c) Equipment designed or used exclusively for producing non-chemical parts for chemical munitions.

5. The declaration concerning transfer and receipt of chemical weapons production equipment shall specify:

(a) Who received/transferred the chemical weapons production equipment;

- (b) The identity of such equipment;
- (c) The date of transfer or receipt;
- (d) Whether the equipment was destroyed, if known; and
- (e) Current disposition, if known.

Submission of general plans for destruction

6. For each chemical weapons production facility, a State Party shall supply the following information:

(a) Envisaged time-frame for measures to be taken; and

(b) Methods of destruction.

7. For each chemical weapons production facility that a State Party intends to convert temporarily into a chemical weapons destruction facility, the State Party shall supply the following information:

(a) Envisaged time-frame for conversion into a destruction facility;

(b) Envisaged time-frame for utilizing the facility as a chemical weapons destruction facility;

(c) Description of the new facility;

(d) Method of destruction of special equipment;

(e) Time-frame for destruction of the converted facility after it has been utilized to destroy chemical weapons; and

(f) Method of destruction of the converted facility.

Submission of annual plans for destruction and annual reports on destruction

8. The State Party shall submit an annual plan for destruction not less than 90 days before the beginning of the coming destruction year. The annual plan shall specify:

(a) Capacity to be destroyed;

(b) Name and location of the facilities where destruction will take place;

(c) List of buildings and equipment that will be destroyed at each facility; and

(d) Planned method(s) of destruction.

9. A State Party shall submit an annual report on destruction not later than 90 days after the end of the previous destruction year. The annual report shall specify:

(a) Capacity destroyed;

(b) Name and location of each facility where destruction took place;

(c) List of buildings and equipment that were destroyed at each facility;

(d) Methods of destruction.

10. For a chemical weapons production facility declared pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (c) (iii), it is the responsibility of the State Party on whose territory the facility is or has been located to make appropriate arrangements to ensure that the declarations specified in paragraphs 6 to 9 above are made. If the State Party on whose territory the facility is or has been located is not able to fulfil this obligation, it shall state the reasons therefor.

B. DESTRUCTION

General principles for destruction of chemical weapons production facilities

11. Each State Party shall decide on methods to be applied for the destruction of chemical weapons production facilities, according to the principles laid down in Article V and in this Part.

Principles and methods for closure of a chemical weapons production facility

12. The purpose of the closure of a chemical weapons production facility is to render it inactive.

13. Agreed measures for closure shall be taken by a State Party with due regard to the specific characteristics of each facility. Such measures shall include, <u>inter alia</u>:

(a) Prohibition of occupation of the specialized buildings and standard buildings of the facility except for agreed activities;

(b) Disconnection of equipment directly related to the production of chemical weapons, including, <u>inter alia</u>, process control equipment and utilities;

(c) Decommissioning of protective installations and equipment used exclusively for the safety of operations of the chemical weapons production facility;

(d) Installation of blind flanges and other devices to prevent the addition of chemicals to, or the removal of chemicals from, any specialized process equipment for synthesis, separation or purification of chemicals defined as a chemical weapon, any storage tank, or any machine for filling chemical weapons, the heating, cooling, or supply of electrical or other forms of power to such equipment, storage tanks, or machines; and
(e) Interruption of rail, road and other access routes for heavy transport to the chemical weapons production facility except those required for agreed activities.

14. While the chemical weapons production facility remains closed, a State Party may continue safety and physical security activities at the facility.

Technical maintenance of chemical weapons production facilities prior to their destruction

15. A State Party may carry out standard maintenance activities at chemical weapons production facilities only for safety reasons, including visual inspection, preventive maintenance, and routine repairs.

16. All planned maintenance activities shall be specified in the general and detailed plans for destruction. Maintenance activities shall not include:

(a) Replacement of any process equipment;

(b) Modification of the characteristics of the chemical process equipment;

(c) Production of chemicals of any type.

17. All maintenance activities shall be subject to monitoring by the Technical Secretariat.

<u>Principles and methods for temporary conversion of chemical weapons production</u> <u>facilities into chemical weapons destruction facilities</u>

18. Measures pertaining to the temporary conversion of chemical weapons production facilities into chemical weapons destruction facilities shall ensure that the regime for the temporarily converted facilities is at least as stringent as the regime for chemical weapons production facilities that have not been converted.

19. Chemical weapons production facilities converted into chemical weapons destruction facilities before entry into force of this Convention shall be declared under the category of chemical weapons production facilities.

They shall be subject to an initial visit by inspectors, who shall confirm the correctness of the information about these facilities. Verification that the conversion of these facilities was performed in such a manner as to render them inoperable as chemical weapons production facilities shall also be required, and shall fall within the framework of measures provided for the facilities that are to be rendered inoperable not later than 90 days after entry into force of this Convention.

20. A State Party that intends to carry out a conversion of chemical weapons production facilities shall submit to the Technical Secretariat, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, or not later than 30 days after a decision has been taken for temporary conversion, a general facility conversion plan, and subsequently shall submit annual plans.

21. Should a State Party have the need to convert to a chemical weapons destruction facility an additional chemical weapons production facility that had been closed after this Convention entered into force for it, it shall inform the Technical Secretariat thereof not less than 150 days before conversion. The Technical Secretariat, in conjunction with the State Party, shall make sure that the necessary measures are taken to render that facility, after its conversion, inoperable as a chemical weapons production facility.

22. A facility converted for the destruction of chemical weapons shall not be more fit for resuming chemical weapons production than a chemical weapons production facility which has been closed and is under maintenance. Its reactivation shall require no less time than that required for a chemical weapons production facility that has been closed and is under maintenance.

23. Converted chemical weapons production facilities shall be destroyed not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention.

24. Any measures for the conversion of any given chemical weapons production facility shall be facility-specific and shall depend upon its individual characteristics.

25. The set of measures carried out for the purpose of converting a chemical weapons production facility into a chemical weapons destruction facility shall not be less than that which is provided for the disabling of other chemical weapons production facilities to be carried out not later than 90 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party.

Principles and methods related to destruction of a chemical weapons production facility

26. A State Party shall destroy equipment and buildings covered by the definition of a chemical weapons production facility as follows:

(a) All specialized equipment and standard equipment shall be physically destroyed;

(b) All specialized buildings and standard buildings shall be physically destroyed.

27. A State Party shall destroy facilities for producing unfilled chemical munitions and equipment for chemical weapons employment as follows:

(a) Facilities used exclusively for production of non-chemical parts for chemical munitions or equipment specifically designed for use directly in

connection with chemical weapons employment, shall be declared and destroyed. The destruction process and its verification shall be conducted according to the provisions of Article V and this Part of this Annex that govern destruction of chemical weapons production facilities;

(b) All equipment designed or used exclusively for producing non-chemical parts for chemical munitions shall be physically destroyed. Such equipment, which includes specially designed moulds and metal-forming dyes, may be brought to a special location for destruction;

(c) All buildings and standard equipment used for such production activities shall be destroyed or converted for purposes not prohibited under this Convention, with confirmation, as necessary, through consultations and inspections as provided for under Article IX;

(d) Activities for purposes not prohibited under this Convention may continue while destruction or conversion proceeds.

Order of destruction

28. The order of destruction of chemical weapons production facilities is based on the obligations specified in Article I and the other Articles of this Convention, including obligations regarding systematic on-site verification. It takes into account interests of States Parties for undiminished security during the destruction period; confidence-building in the early part of the destruction stage; gradual acquisition of experience in the course of destroying chemical weapons production facilities; and applicability irrespective of the actual characteristics of the facilities and the methods chosen for their destruction. The order of destruction is based on the principle of levelling out.

29. A State Party shall, for each destruction period, determine which chemical weapons production facilities are to be destroyed and carry out the destruction in such a way that not more than what is specified in paragraph 30 and 31 remains at the end of each destruction period. A State Party is not precluded from destroying its facilities at a faster pace.

30. The following provisions shall apply to chemical weapons production facilities that produce Schedule 1 chemicals:

(a) A State Party shall start the destruction of such facilities not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it, and shall complete it not later than 10 years after entry into force of this Convention. For a State which is a Party at the entry into force of this Convention, this overall period shall be divided into three separate destruction periods, namely, years 2-5, years 6-8, and years 9-10. For States which become a Party after entry into force of this Convention, the destruction periods shall be adapted, taking into account paragraphs 28 and 29;

(b) Production capacity shall be used as the comparison factor for such facilities. It shall be expressed in agent tonnes, taking into account the rules specified for binary chemical weapons;

(c) Appropriate agreed levels of production capacity shall be established for the end of the eighth year after entry into force of this Convention. Production capacity that exceeds the relevant level shall be destroyed in equal increments during the first two destruction periods;

(d) A requirement to destroy a given amount of capacity shall entail a requirement to destroy any other chemical weapons production facility that supplied the Schedule 1 facility or filled the Schedule 1 chemical produced there into munitions or devices;

(e) Chemical weapons production facilities that have been converted temporarily for destruction of chemical weapons shall continue to be subject to the obligation to destroy capacity according to the provisions of this paragraph.

31. A State Party shall start the destruction of chemical weapons production facilities not covered in paragraph 30 not later than one year after this Convention enters into force for it, and complete it not later than five years after entry into force of this Convention.

Detailed plans for destruction

32. Not less than 180 days before the destruction of a chemical weapons production facility starts, a State Party shall provide to the Technical Secretariat the detailed plans for destruction of the facility, including proposed measures for verification of destruction referred to in paragraph 33 (f), with respect to, inter alia:

(a) Timing of the presence of the inspectors at the facility to be destroyed; and

(b) Procedures for verification of measures to be applied to each item on the declared inventory.

33. The detailed plans for destruction of each chemical weapons production facility shall contain:

- (a) Detailed time schedule of the destruction process;
- (b) Layout of the facility;
- (c) Process flow diagram;

(d) Detailed inventory of equipment, buildings and other items to be destroyed;

(e) Measures to be applied to each item on the inventory;

(f) Proposed measures for verification;

(g) Security/safety measures to be observed during the destruction of the facility; and

(b) Working and living conditions to be provided for inspectors.

34. If a State Party intends to convert temporarily a chemical weapons production facility into a chemical weapons destruction facility, it shall notify the Technical Secretariat not less than 150 days before undertaking any conversion activities. The notification shall:

(a) Specify the name, address, and location of the facility;

(b) Provide a site diagram indicating all structures and areas that will be involved in the destruction of chemical weapons and also identify all structures of the chemical weapons production facility that are to be temporarily converted;

(c) Specify the types of chemical weapons, and the type and quantity of chemical fill to be destroyed;

(d) Specify the destruction method;

(e) Provide a process flow diagram, indicating which portions of the production process and specialized equipment will be converted for the destruction of chemical weapons;

(f) Specify the seals and inspection equipment potentially affected by the conversion, if applicable; and

(g) Provide a schedule identifying: The time allocated to design, temporary conversion of the facility, installation of equipment, equipment check-out, destruction operations, and closure.

35. In relation to the destruction of a facility that was temporarily converted for destruction of chemical weapons, information shall be provided in accordance with paragraphs 32 and 33.

Review of detailed plans

36. On the basis of the detailed plan for destruction and proposed measures for verification submitted by the State Party, and on experience from previous inspections, the Technical Secretariat shall prepare a plan for verifying the destruction of the facility, consulting closely with the State Party. Any differences between the Technical Secretariat and the State Party concerning

appropriate measures should be resolved through consultations. Any unresolved matters shall be forwarded to the Executive Council for appropriate action with a view to facilitating the full implementation of this Convention.

37. To ensure that the provisions of Article V and this Part are fulfilled, the combined plans for destruction and verification shall be agreed upon between the Executive Council and the State Party. This agreement should be completed, not less than 60 days before the planned initiation of destruction.

38. Each member of the Executive Council may consult with the Technical Secretariat on any issues regarding the adequacy of the combined plan for destruction and verification. If there are no objections by any member of the Executive Council, the plan shall be put into action.

39. If there are any difficulties, the Executive Council shall enter into consultations with the State Party to reconcile them. If any difficulties remain unresolved they shall be referred to the Conference. The resolution of any differences over methods of destruction shall not delay the execution of other parts of the destruction plan that are acceptable.

40. If agreement is not reached with the Executive Council on aspects of verification, or if the approved verification plan cannot be put into action, verification of destruction shall proceed through continuous monitoring with on-site instruments and physical presence of inspectors.

41. Destruction and verification shall proceed according to the agreed plan. The verification shall not unduly interfere with the destruction process and shall be conducted through the presence of inspectors on-site to witness the destruction.

42. If required verification or destruction actions are not taken as planned, all States Parties shall be so informed.

C. VERIFICATION

Verification of declarations of chemical weapons production facilities through on-site inspection

43. The Technical Secretariat shall conduct an initial inspection of each chemical weapons production facility in the period between 90 and 120 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party.

44. The purposes of the initial inspection shall be:

(a) To confirm that the production of chemical weapons has ceased and that the facility has been inactivated in accordance with this Convention;

(b) To permit the Technical Secretariat to familiarize itself with the measures that have been taken to cease production of chemical weapons at the facility;

(c) To permit the inspectors to install temporary seals;

(d) To permit the inspectors to confirm the inventory of buildings and specialized equipment;

(e) To obtain information necessary for planning inspection activities at the facility, including use of tamper-indicating seals and other agreed equipment, which shall be installed pursuant to the detailed facility agreement for the facility; and

(f) To conduct preliminary discussions regarding a detailed agreement on inspection procedures at the facility.

45. Inspectors shall employ, as appropriate, agreed seals, markers or other inventory control procedures to facilitate an accurate inventory of the declared items at each chemical weapons production facility.

46. Inspectors shall install such agreed devices as may be necessary to indicate if any resumption of production of chemical weapons occurs or if any declared item is removed. They shall take the necessary precaution not to hinder closure activities by the inspected State Party. Inspectors may return to maintain and verify the integrity of the devices.

47. If, on the basis of the initial inspection, the Director-General believes that additional measures are necessary to inactivate the facility in accordance with this Convention, the Director-General may request, not later than 135 days after this Convention enters into force for a State Party, that such measures be implemented by the inspected State Party not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for it. At its discretion, the inspected State Party may satisfy the request. If it does not satisfy the request, the inspected State Party and the Director-General shall consult to resolve the matter.

Systematic verification of chemical weapons production facilities and cessation of their activities

48. The purpose of the systematic verification of a chemical weapons production facility shall be to ensure that any resumption of production of chemical weapons or removal of declared items will be detected at this facility.

49. The detailed facility agreement for each chemical weapons production facility shall specify:

- (a) Detailed on-site inspection procedures, which may include:
 - (i) Visual examinations;
 - (ii) Checking and servicing of seals and other agreed devices; and
 - (iii) Obtaining and analysing samples.

(b) Procedures for using tamper-indicating seals and other agreed equipment to prevent the undetected reactivation of the facility, which shall specify:

(i) The type, placement, and arrangements for installation; and

(ii) The maintenance of such seals and equipment; and

(c) Other agreed measures.

50. The seals or other approved equipment provided for in a detailed agreement on inspection measures for that facility shall be placed not later than 240 days after this Convention enters into force for a State Party. Inspectors shall be permitted to visit each chemical weapons production facility for the installation of such seals or equipment.

51. During each calendar year, the Technical Secretariat shall be permitted to conduct up to four inspections of each chemical weapons production facility.

52. The Director-General shall notify the inspected State Party of his decision to inspect or visit a chemical weapons production facility 48 hours before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the facility for systematic inspections or visits. In the case of inspections or visits to resolve urgent problems, this period may be shortened. The Director-General shall specify the purpose of the inspection or visit.

53. Inspectors shall, in accordance with the facility agreements, have unimpeded access to all parts of the chemical weapons production facilities. The items on the declared inventory to be inspected shall be chosen by the inspectors.

54. The guidelines for determining the frequency of systematic on-site inspections shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i). The particular production facility to be inspected shall be chosen by the Technical Secretariat in such a way as to preclude the prediction of precisely when the facility is to be inspected.

Verification of destruction of chemical weapons production facilities

55. The purpose of systematic verification of the destruction of chemical weapons production facilities shall be to confirm that the facility is destroyed in accordance with the obligations under this Convention and that each item on the declared inventory is destroyed in accordance with the agreed detailed plan for destruction.

56. When all items on the declared inventory have been destroyed, the Technical Secretariat shall confirm the declaration of the State Party to that effect. After this confirmation, the Technical Secretariat shall terminate

the systematic verification of the chemical weapons production facility and shall promptly remove all devices and monitoring instruments installed by the inspectors.

57. After this confirmation, the State Party shall make the declaration that the facility has been destroyed.

Verification of temporary conversion of a chemical weapons production facility into a chemical weapons destruction facility

58. Not later than 90 days after receiving the initial notification of the intent to convert temporarily a production facility, the inspectors shall have the right to visit the facility to familiarize themselves with the proposed temporary conversion and to study possible inspection measures that will be required during the conversion.

59. Not later than 60 days after such a visit, the Technical Secretariat and the inspected State Party shall conclude a transition agreement containing additional inspection measures for the temporary conversion period. The transition agreement shall specify inspection procedures, including the use of seals, monitoring equipment, and inspections, that will provide confidence that no chemical weapons production takes place during the conversion process. This agreement shall remain in force from the beginning of the temporary conversion activity until the facility begins operation as a chemical weapons destruction facility.

60. The inspected State Party shall not remove or convert any portion of the facility, or remove or modify any seal or other agreed inspection equipment that may have been installed pursuant to this Convention until the transition agreement has been concluded.

61. Once the facility begins operation as a chemical weapons destruction facility, it shall be subject to the provisions of Part IV (λ) of this Annex applicable to chemical weapons destruction facilities. Arrangements for the pre-operation period shall be governed by the transition agreement.

62. During destruction operations the inspectors shall have access to all portions of the temporarily converted chemical weapons production facilities, including those that are not directly involved with the destruction of chemical weapons.

63. Before the commencement of work at the facility to convert it temporarily for chemical weapons destruction purposes and after the facility has ceased to function as a facility for chemical weapons destruction, the facility shall be subject to the provisions of this Part applicable to chemical weapons production facilities.

D. CONVERSION OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS PRODUCTION FACILITIES TO PURPOSES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION

Procedures for requesting conversion

64. A request to use a chemical weapons production facility for purposes not prohibited under this Convention may be made for any facility that a State Party is already using for such purposes before this Convention enters into force for it, or that it plans to use for such purposes.

65. For a chemical weapons production facility that is being used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention when this Convention enters into force for the State Party, the request shall be submitted to the Director-General not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party. The request shall contain, in addition to data submitted in accordance with paragraph 1 (h) (iii), the following information:

- (a) A detailed justification for the request;
- (b) A general facility conversion plan that specifies:
 - (i) The nature of the activity to be conducted at the facility;
 - (ii) If the planned activity involves production, processing, or consumption of chemicals: the name of each of the chemicals, the flow diagram of the facility, and the quantities planned to be produced, processed, or consumed annually;
- (iii) Which buildings or structures are proposed to be used and what modifications are proposed, if any;
 - (iv) Which buildings or structures have been destroyed or are proposed to be destroyed and the plans for destruction;
 - (v) What equipment is to be used in the facility;
 - (vi) What equipment has been removed and destroyed and what equipment is proposed to be removed and destroyed and the plans for its destruction;
 - (vii) The proposed schedule for conversion, if applicable; and
 - (viii) The nature of the activity of each other facility operating at the site; and

(c) A detailed explanation of how measures set forth in subparagraph (b), as well as any other measures proposed by the State Party, will ensure the prevention of standby chemical weapons production capability at the facility.

66. For a chemical weapons production facility that is not being used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention when this Convention enters into force for the State Party, the request shall be submitted to the Director-General not later than 30 days after the decision to convert, but in no case later than four years after this Convention enters into force for the State Party. The request shall contain the following information:

(a) A detailed justification for the request, including its economic needs;

- (b) A general facility conversion plan that specifies:
 - (i) The nature of the activity planned to be conducted at the facility;
 - (ii) If the planned activity involves production, processing, or consumption of chemicals: the name of each of the chemicals, the flow diagram of the facility, and the quantities planned to be produced, processed, or consumed annually;
 - (iii) Which buildings or structures are proposed to be retained and what modifications are proposed, if any;
 - (iv) Which buildings or structures have been destroyed or are proposed to be destroyed and the plans for destruction;
 - (v) What equipment is proposed for use in the facility;
 - (vi) What equipment is proposed to be removed and destroyed and the plans for its destruction;
 - (vii) The proposed schedule for conversion; and
 - (viii) The nature of the activity of each other facility operating at the site; and

(c) A detailed explanation of how the measures set forth in subparagraph (b), as well as any other measures proposed by the State Party, will ensure the prevention of standby chemical weapons production capability at the facility.

67. The State Party may propose in its request any other measures it deems appropriate to build confidence.

Actions pending a decision

68. Pending a decision of the Conference, a State Party may continue to use for purposes not prohibited under this Convention a facility that was being used for such purposes before this Convention enters into force for it, but

only if the State Party certifies in its request that no specialized equipment and no specialized buildings are being used and that the specialized equipment and specialized buildings have been rendered inactive using the methods specified in paragraph 13.

69. If the facility, for which the request was made, was not being used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention before this Convention enters into force for the State Party, or if the certification required in paragraph 68 is not made, the State Party shall cease immediately all activity pursuant to Article V, paragraph 4. The State Party shall close the facility in accordance with paragraph 13 not later than 90 days after this Convention enters into force for it.

Conditions for conversion

70. As a condition for conversion of a chemical weapons production facility for purposes not prohibited under this Convention, all specialized equipment at the facility must be destroyed and all special features of buildings and structures that distinguish them from buildings and structures normally used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention and not involving Schedule 1 chemicals must be eliminated.

71. A converted facility shall not be used:

(a) For any activity involving production, processing, or consumption of a Schedule 1 chemical or a Schedule 2 chemical; or

(b) For the production of any highly toxic chemical, including any highly toxic organophosphorus chemical, or for any other activity that would require special equipment for handling highly toxic or highly corrosive chemicals, unless the Executive Council decides that such production or activity would pose no risk to the object and purpose of this Convention, taking into account criteria for toxicity, corrosiveness and, if applicable, other technical factors, to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

72. Conversion of a chemical weapons production facility shall be completed not later than six years after entry into force of this Convention.

Decisions by the Executive Council and the Conference

73. Not later than 90 days after receipt of the request by the Director-General, an initial inspection of the facility shall be conducted by the Technical Secretariat. The purpose of this inspection shall be to determine the accuracy of the information provided in the request, to obtain information on the technical characteristics of the proposed converted facility, and to assess the conditions under which use for purposes not prohibited under this Convention may be permitted. The Director-General shall promptly submit a report to the Executive Council, the Conference, and all

States Parties containing his recommendations on the measures necessary to convert the facility to purposes not prohibited under this Convention and to provide assurance that the converted facility will be used only for purposes not prohibited under this Convention.

74. If the facility has been used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention before this Convention enters into force for the State Party, and is continuing to be in operation, but the measures required to be certified under paragraph 68 have not been taken, the Director-General shall immediately inform the Executive Council, which may require implementation of measures it deems appropriate, <u>inter alia</u>, shut-down of the facility and removal of specialized equipment and modification of buildings or structures. The Executive Council shall stipulate the deadline for implementation of these measures and shall suspend consideration of the request pending their satisfactory completion. The facility shall be inspected promptly after the expiration of the deadline to determine whether the measures have been implemented. If not, the State Party shall be required to shut down completely all facility operations.

75. As soon as possible after receiving the report of the Director-General, the Conference, upon recommendation of the Executive Council, shall decide, taking into account the report and any views expressed by States Parties, whether to approve the request, and shall establish the conditions upon which approval is contingent. If any State Party objects to approval of the request and the associated conditions, consultations shall be undertaken among interested States Parties for up to 90 days to seek a mutually acceptable solution. A decision on the request and associated conditions, along with any proposed modifications thereto, shall be taken, as a matter of substance, as soon as possible after the end of the consultation period.

76. If the request is approved, a facility agreement shall be completed not later than 90 days after such a decision is taken. The facility agreement shall contain the conditions under which the conversion and use of the facility is permitted, including measures for verification. Conversion shall not begin before the facility agreement is concluded.

Detailed plans for conversion

77. Not less than 180 days before conversion of a chemical weapons production facility is planned to begin, the State Party shall provide the Technical Secretariat with the detailed plans for conversion of the facility, including proposed measures for verification of conversion, with respect to, <u>inter alia</u>:

(a) Timing of the presence of the inspectors at the facility to be converted; and

(b) Procedures for verification of measures to be applied to each item on the declared inventory.

78. The detailed plan for conversion of each chemical weapons production facility shall contain:

(a) Detailed time schedule of the conversion process;

(b) Layout of the facility before and after conversion;

(c) Process flow diagram of the facility before, and as appropriate, after the conversion;

(d) Detailed inventory of equipment, buildings and structures and other items to be destroyed and of the buildings and structures to be modified;

(e) Measures to be applied to each item on the inventory, if any;

(f) Proposed measures for verification;

(g) Security/safety measures to be observed during the conversion of the facility; and

(h) Working and living conditions to be provided for inspectors.

Review of detailed plans

79. On the basis of the detailed plan for conversion and proposed measures for verification submitted by the State Party, and on experience from previous inspections, the Technical Secretariat shall prepare a plan for verifying the conversion of the facility, consulting closely with the State Party. Any differences between the Technical Secretariat and the State Party concerning appropriate measures shall be resolved through consultations. Any unresolved matters shall be forwarded to the Executive Council for appropriate action with a view to facilitate the full implementation of this Convention.

80. To ensure that the provisions of Article V and this Part are fulfilled, the combined plans for conversion and verification shall be agreed upon between the Executive Council and the State Party. This agreement shall be completed not less than 60 days before conversion is planned to begin.

81. Each member of the Executive Council may consult with the Technical Secretariat on any issue regarding the adequacy of the combined plan for conversion and verification. If there are no objections by any member of the Executive Council, the plan shall be put into action.

82. If there are any difficulties, the Executive Council should enter into consultations with the State Party to reconcile them. If any difficulties remain unresolved, they should be referred to the Conference. The resolution of any differences over methods of conversion should not delay the execution of other parts of the conversion plan that are acceptable.

83. If agreement is not reached with the Executive Council on aspects of verification, or if the approved verification plan cannot be put into action, verification of conversion shall proceed through continuous monitoring with on-site instruments and physical presence of inspectors.

84. Conversion and verification shall proceed according to the agreed plan. The verification shall not unduly interfere with the conversion process and shall be conducted through the presence of inspectors to confirm the conversion.

85. For the 10 years after the Director-General certifies that conversion is complete, the State Party shall provide to inspectors unimpeded access to the facility at any time. The inspectors shall have the right to observe all areas, all activities, and all items of equipment at the facility. The inspectors shall have the right to verify that the activities at the facility are consistent with any conditions established under this Section, by the Executive Council and the Conference. The inspectors shall also have the right, in accordance with provisions of Part II, Section E, of this Annex to receive samples from any area of the facility and to analyse them to verify the absence of Schedule 1 chemicals, their stable by-products and decomposition products and of Schedule 2 chemicals and to verify that the activities at the facility are consistent with any other conditions on chemical activities established under this Section, by the Executive Council and the Conference. The inspectors shall also have the right to managed access, in accordance with Part X, Section C, of this Annex, to the plant site at which the facility is located. During the 10-year period, the State Party shall report annually on the activities at the converted facility. Upon completion of the 10-year period, the Executive Council, taking into account recommendations of the Technical Secretariat, shall decide on the nature of continued verification measures.

86. Costs of verification of the converted facility shall be allocated in accordance with Article V, paragraph 19.

PART VI

ACTIVITIES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE VI

REGIME FOR SCHEDULE 1 CHEMICALS AND FACILITIES RELATED TO SUCH CHEMICALS

A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. A State Party shall not produce, acquire, retain or use Schedule 1 chemicals outside the territories of States Parties and shall not transfer such chemicals outside its territory except to another State Party.

2. A State Party shall not produce, acquire, retain, transfer or use Schedule 1 chemicals unless:

(a) The chemicals are applied to research, medical, pharmaceutical or protective purposes; and

(b) The types and quantities of chemicals are strictly limited to those which can be justified for such purposes; and

(c) The aggregate amount of such chemicals at any given time for such purposes is equal to or less than 1 tonne; and

(d) The aggregate amount for such purposes acquired by a State Party in any year through production, withdrawal from chemical weapons stocks and transfer is equal to or less than 1 tonne.

B. TRANSFERS

3. A State Party may transfer Schedule 1 chemicals outside its territory only to another State Party and only for research, medical, pharmaceutical or protective purposes in accordance with paragraph 2.

4. Chemicals transferred shall not be retransferred to a third State.

5. Not less than 30 days before any transfer to another State Party both States Parties shall notify the Technical Secretariat of the transfer.

6. Each State Party shall make a detailed annual declaration regarding transfers during the previous year. The declaration shall be submitted not later than 90 days after the end of that year and shall for each Schedule 1 chemical that has been transferred include the following information:

 (a) The chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;

(b) The quantity acquired from other States or transferred to other States Parties. For each transfer the quantity, recipient and purpose shall be included.

C. PRODUCTION

General principles for production

7. Each State Party, during production under paragraphs 8 to 12, shall assign the highest priority to ensuring the safety of people and to protecting the environment. Each State Party shall conduct such production in accordance with its national standards for safety and emissions.

Single small-scale facility

8. Each State Party that produces Schedule 1 chemicals for research, medical, pharmaceutical or protective purposes shall carry out the production at a single small-scale facility approved by the State Party, except as set forth in paragraphs 10, 11 and 12.

9. The production at a single small-scale facility shall be carried out in reaction vessels in production lines not configurated for continuous operation. The volume of such a reaction vessel shall not exceed 100 litres, and the total volume of all reaction vessels with a volume exceeding 5 litres shall not be more than 500 litres.

Other facilities

10. Production of Schedule 1 chemicals in aggregate quantities not exceeding 10 kg per year may be carried out for protective purposes at one facility outside a single small-scale facility. This facility shall be approved by the State Party.

11. Production of Schedule 1 chemicals in quantities of more than 100 g per year may be carried out for research, medical or pharmaceutical purposes outside a single small-scale facility in aggregate quantities not exceeding 10 kg per year per facility. These facilities shall be approved by the State Party.

12. Synthesis of Schedule 1 chemicals for research, medical or pharmaceutical purposes, but not for protective purposes, may be carried out at laboratories in aggregate quantities less than 100 g per year per facility. These facilities shall not be subject to any obligation relating to declaration and verification as specified in Sections D and E.

(c) Information of African Invitations (and) instantic aff (1) (1) (c) Information of Africanters at the footblirth Applied to your needed at the previously submitted dotailed provided descriptions of the firstity and including investories of equipment and detailed lighters.

D. DECLARATIONS

Single small-scale facility

13. Each State Party that plans to operate a single small-scale facility shall provide the Technical Secretariat with the precise location and a detailed technical description of the facility, including an inventory of equipment and detailed diagrams. For existing facilities, this initial declaration shall be provided not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party. Initial declarations on new facilities shall be provided not less than 180 days before operations are to begin.

14. Each State Party shall give advance notification to the Technical Secretariat of planned changes related to the initial declaration. The notification shall be submitted not less than 180 days before the changes are to take place.

15. A State Party producing Schedule 1 chemicals at a single small-scale facility shall make a detailed annual declaration regarding the activities of the facility for the previous year. The declaration shall be submitted not later than 90 days after the end of that year and shall include:

(a) Identification of the facility;

(b) For each Schedule 1 chemical produced, acquired, consumed or stored at the facility, the following information:

- (i) The chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;
- (ii) The methods employed and quantity produced;
- (iii) The name and quantity of precursors listed in Schedules 1, 2, or 3 used for production of Schedule 1 chemicals;
- (iv) The quantity consumed at the facility and the purpose(s) of the consumption;
 - (v) The quantity received from or shipped to other facilities in the State Party. For each shipment the quantity, recipient and purpose should be included;
 - (vi) The maximum quantity stored at any time during the year; and
- (vii) The quantity stored at the end of the year; and

(c) Information on any changes at the facility during the year compared to previously submitted detailed technical descriptions of the facility including inventories of equipment and detailed diagrams.

16. Each State Party producing Schedule 1 chemicals at a single small-scale facility shall make a detailed annual declaration regarding the projected activities and the anticipated production at the facility for the coming year. The declaration shall be submitted not less than 90 days before the beginning of that year and shall include:

(a) Identification of the facility;

(b) For each Schedule 1 chemical anticipated to be produced, consumed or stored at the facility, the following information:

- (i) The chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;
 - (ii) The quantity anticipated to be produced and the purpose of the production; and

(c) Information on any anticipated changes at the facility during the year compared to previously submitted detailed technical descriptions of the facility including inventories of equipment and detailed diagrams.

Other facilities referred to in paragraphs 10 and 11

17. For each facility, a State Party shall provide the Technical Secretariat with the name, location and a detailed technical description of the facility or its relevant part(s) as requested by the Technical Secretariat. The facility producing Schedule 1 chemicals for protective purposes shall be specifically identified. For existing facilities, this initial declaration shall be provided not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for the State Party. Initial declarations on new facilities shall be provided not less than 180 days before operations are to begin.

18. Each State Party shall give advance notification to the Technical Secretariat of planned changes related to the initial declaration. The notification shall be submitted not less than 180 days before the changes are to take place.

19. Each State Party shall, for each facility, make a detailed annual declaration regarding the activities of the facility for the previous year. The declaration shall be submitted not later than 90 days after the end of that year and shall include:

- (a) Identification of the facility;
- (b) For each Schedule 1 chemical the following information:
- (i) The chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;

- (ii) The quantity produced and, in case of production for protective purposes, methods employed;
 - (iii) The name and quantity of precursors listed in Schedules 1, 2, or 3, used for production of Schedule 1 chemicals;
 - (iv) The quantity consumed at the facility and the purpose of the consumption;
- (v) The quantity transferred to other facilities within the State Party. For each transfer the quantity, recipient and purpose should be included;
- (vi) The maximum quantity stored at any time during the year; and

(vii) The quantity stored at the end of the year; and

(c) Information on any changes at the facility or its relevant parts during the year compared to previously submitted detailed technical description of the facility.

20. Each State Party shall, for each facility, make a detailed annual declaration regarding the projected activities and the anticipated production at the facility for the coming year. The declaration shall be submitted not less than 90 days before the beginning of that year and shall include:

- (a) Identification of the facility;
- (b) For each Schedule 1 chemical the following information:
 - (i) The chemical name, structural formula and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned; and
- (ii) The quantity anticipated to be produced, the time periods when the production is anticipated to take place and the purposes of the production; and

(c) Information on any anticipated changes at the facility or its relevant parts, during the year compared to previously submitted detailed technical descriptions of the facility.

E. VERIFICATION

Single small-scale facility

21. The aim of verification activities at the single small-scale facility shall be to verify that the quantities of Schedule 1 chemicals produced are correctly declared and, in particular, that their aggregate amount does not exceed 1 tonne.

22. The facility shall be subject to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments.

23. The number, intensity, duration, timing and mode of inspections for a particular facility shall be based on the risk to the object and purpose of this Convention posed by the relevant chemicals, the characteristics of the facility and the nature of the activities carried out there. Appropriate guidelines shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

24. The purpose of the initial inspection shall be to verify information provided concerning the facility, including verification of the limits on reaction vessels set forth in paragraph 9.

25. Not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for a State Party, it shall conclude a facility agreement, based on a model agreement, with the Organization, covering detailed inspection procedures for the facility.

26. Each State Party planning to establish a single small-scale facility after this Convention enters into force for it shall conclude a facility agreement, based on a model agreement, with the Organization, covering detailed inspection procedures for the facility before it begins operation or is used.

27. A model for agreements shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

Other facilities referred to in paragraphs 10 and 11

28. The aim of verification activities at any facility referred to in paragraphs 10 and 11 shall be to verify that:

(a) The facility is not used to produce any Schedule 1 chemical, except for the declared chemicals;

(b) The quantities of Schedule 1 chemicals produced, processed or consumed are correctly declared and consistent with needs for the declared purpose; and

(c) The Schedule 1 chemical is not diverted or used for other purposes.

29. The facility shall be subject to systematic verification through on-site inspection and monitoring with on-site instruments.

30. The number, intensity, duration, timing and mode of inspections for a particular facility shall be based on the risk to the object and purpose of this Convention posed by the quantities of chemicals produced, the characteristics of the facility and the nature of the activities carried out there. Appropriate guidelines shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

31. Not later than 180 days after this Convention enters into force for a State Party, it shall conclude facility agreements with the Organization, based on a model agreement covering detailed inspection procedures for each facility.

32. Each State Party planning to establish such a facility after entry into force of this Convention shall conclude a facility agreement with the Organization before the facility begins operation or is used.

PART VII

ACTIVITIES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE VI

REGIME FOR SCHEDULE 2 CHEMICALS AND FACILITIES RELATED TO SUCH CHEMICALS

A. DECLARATIONS

Declarations of aggregate national data

1. The initial and annual declarations to be provided by each State Party pursuant to Article VI, paragraphs 7 and 8, shall include aggregate national data for the previous calendar year on the quantities produced, processed, consumed, imported and exported of each Schedule 2 chemical, as well as a quantitative specification of import and export for each country involved.

2. Each State Party shall submit:

(a) Initial declarations pursuant to paragraph 1 not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it; and, starting in the following calendar year,

(b) Annual declarations not later than 90 days after the end of the previous calendar year.

Declarations of plant sites producing, processing or consuming Schedule 2 chemicals

3. Initial and annual declarations are required for all plant sites that comprise one or more plant(s) which produced, processed or consumed during any of the previous three calendar years or is anticipated to produce, process or consume in the next calendar year more than:

(a) 1 kg of a chemical designated "*" in Schedule 2, part A;

(b) 100 kg of any other chemical listed in Schedule 2, part λ ; or

(c) 1 tonne of a chemical listed in Schedule 2, part B.

4. Each State Party shall submit:

(a) Initial declarations pursuant to paragraph 3 not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it; and, starting in the following calendar year;

() Schedule 2 chemical(1), (a). Scheduly o Schedule 2

(b) Annual declarations on past activities not later than 90 days after the end of the previous calendar year;

(c) Annual declarations on anticipated activities not later than 60 days before the beginning of the following calendar year. Any such activity additionally planned after the annual declaration has been submitted shall be declared not later than five days before this activity begins.

5. Declarations pursuant to paragraph 3 are generally not required for mixtures containing a low concentration of a Schedule 2 chemical. They are only required, in accordance with guidelines, in cases where the ease of recovery from the mixture of the Schedule 2 chemical and its total weight are deemed to pose a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention. These guidelines shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

6. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall include:

(a) The name of the plant site and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location including the address; and

(c) The number of plants within the plant site which are declared pursuant to Part VIII of this Annex.

7. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall also include, for each plant which is located within the plant site and which falls under the specifications set forth in paragraph 3, the following information:

(a) The name of the plant and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location within the plant site including the specific building or structure number, if any;

- (c) Its main activities;
- (d) Whether the plant:
 - (i) Produces, processes, or consumes the declared Schedule 2 chemical(s);
- (ii) Is dedicated to such activities or multi-purpose; and
 - (iii) Performs other activities with regard to the declared Schedule 2 chemical(s), including a specification of that other activity (e.g. storage); and

(e) The production capacity of the plant for each declared Schedule 2 chemical.

8. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall also include the following information on each Schedule 2 chemical above the declaration threshold:

(a) The chemical name, common or trade name used by the facility, structural formula, and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;

(b) In the case of the initial declaration: the total amount produced, processed, consumed, imported and exported by the plant site in each of the three previous calendar years;

(c) In the case of the annual declaration on past activities: the total amount produced, processed, consumed, imported and exported by the plant site in the previous calendar year;

(d) In the case of the annual declaration on anticipated activities: the total amount anticipated to be produced, processed or consumed by the plant site in the following calendar year, including the anticipated time periods for production, processing or consumption; and

(e) The purposes for which the chemical was or will be produced, processed or consumed:

- (i) Processing and consumption on site with a specification of the product types;
- (ii) Sale or transfer within the territory or to any other place under the jurisdiction or control of the State Party, with a specification whether to other industry, trader or other destination and, if possible, of final product types;
- (iii) Direct export, with a specification of the States involved; or
 - (iv) Other, including a specification of these other purposes.

Declarations on past production of Schedule 2 chemicals for chemical weapons purposes

9. Each State Party shall, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, declare all plant sites comprising plants that produced at any time since 1 January 1946 a Schedule 2 chemical for chemical weapons purposes.

10. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 9 shall include:

(a) The name of the plant site and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location including the address;

(c) For each plant which is located within the plant site, and which falls under the specifications set forth in paragraph 9, the same information as required under paragraph 7, subparagraphs (a) to (e); and

(d) For each Schedule 2 chemical produced for chemical weapons purposes:

- (i) The chemical name, common or trade name used by the plant site for chemical weapons production purposes, structural formula, and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;
- (ii) The dates when the chemical was produced and the quantity produced; and
- (iii) The location to which the chemical was delivered and the final product produced there, if known.

Information to States Parties

11. A list of plant sites declared under this Section together with the information provided under paragraphs 6, 7 (a), 7 (c), 7 (d) (i), 7 (d) (iii), 8 (a) and 10 shall be transmitted by the Technical Secretariat to States Parties upon request.

B. VERIFICATION

General

12. Verification provided for in Article VI, paragraph 4, shall be carried out through on-site inspection at those of the declared plant sites that comprise one or more plants which produced, processed or consumed during any of the previous three calendar years or are anticipated to produce, process or consume in the next calendar year more than:

- (a) 10 kg of a chemical designated "*" in Schedule 2, part A;
- (b) 1 tonne of any other chemical listed in Schedule 2, part A; or
- (c) 10 tonnes of a chemical listed in Schedule 2, part B.

13. The programme and budget of the Organization to be adopted by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (a) shall contain, as a separate item, a programme and budget for verification under this Section. In the allocation of resources made available for verification under Article VI, the Technical Secretariat shall, during the first three years after the entry into force of this Convention, give priority to the initial inspections of plant sites declared under Section λ . The allocation shall thereafter be reviewed on the basis of the experience gained.

14. The Technical Secretariat shall conduct initial inspections and subsequent inspections in accordance with paragraphs 15 to 22.

Inspection aims

15. The general aim of inspections shall be to verify that activities are in accordance with obligations under this Convention and consistent with the information to be provided in declarations. Particular aims of inspections at plant sites declared under Section λ shall include verification of:

(a) The absence of any Schedule 1 chemical, especially its production, except if in accordance with Part VI of this Annex;

(b) Consistency with declarations of levels of production, processing or consumption of Schedule 2 chemicals; and

(c) Non-diversion of Schedule 2 chemicals for activities prohibited under this Convention.

Initial inspections

16. Each plant site to be inspected pursuant to paragraph 12 shall receive an initial inspection as soon as possible but preferably not later than three years after entry into force of this Convention. Plant sites declared after this period shall receive an initial inspection not later than one year after production, processing or consumption is first declared. Selection of plant sites for initial inspections shall be made by the Technical Secretariat in such a way as to preclude the prediction of precisely-when the plant site is to be inspected.

17. During the initial inspection, a draft facility agreement for the plant site shall be prepared unless the inspected State Party and the Technical Secretariat agree that it is not needed.

18. With regard to frequency and intensity of subsequent inspections, inspectors shall during the initial inspection assess the risk to the object

litist class to days siter completion of the initial fargection bitment finge

and purpose of this Convention posed by the relevant chemicals, the characteristics of the plant site and the nature of the activities carried out there, taking into account, <u>inter alia</u>, the following criteria:

(a) The toxicity of the scheduled chemicals and of the end-products produced with it, if any;

(b) The quantity of the scheduled chemicals typically stored at the inspected site;

(c) The quantity of feedstock chemicals for the scheduled chemicals typically stored at the inspected site;

(d) The production capacity of the Schedule 2 plants; and

(e) The capability and convertibility for initiating production, storage and filling of toxic chemicals at the inspected site.

Inspections

19. Having received the initial inspection, each plant site to be inspected pursuant to paragraph 12 shall be subject to subsequent inspections.

20. In selecting particular plant sites for inspection and in deciding on the frequency and intensity of inspections, the Technical Secretariat shall give due consideration to the risk to the object and purpose of this Convention posed by the relevant chemical, the characteristics of the plant site and the nature of the activities carried out there, taking into account the respective facility agreement as well as the results of the initial inspections and subsequent inspections.

21. The Technical Secretariat shall choose a particular plant site to be inspected in such a way as to preclude the prediction of exactly when it will be inspected.

22. No plant site shall receive more than two inspections per calendar year under the provisions of this Section. This, however, shall not limit inspections pursuant to Article IX.

Inspection procedures

23. In addition to agreed guidelines, other relevant provisions of this Annex and the Confidentiality Annex, paragraphs 24 to 30 below shall apply.

24. A facility agreement for the declared plant site shall be concluded not later than 90 days after completion of the initial inspection between the inspected State Party and the Organization unless the inspected State Party

and the Technical Secretariat agree that it is not needed. It shall be based on a model agreement and govern the conduct of inspections at the declared plant site. The agreement shall specify the frequency and intensity of inspections as well as detailed inspection procedures, consistent with paragraphs 25 to 29.

25. The focus of the inspection shall be the declared Schedule 2 plant(s) within the declared plant site. If the inspection team requests access to other parts of the plant site, access to these areas shall be granted in accordance with the obligation to provide clarification pursuant to Part II, paragraph 51, of this Annex and in accordance with the facility agreement, or, in the absence of a facility agreement, in accordance with the rules of managed access as specified in Part X, Section C, of this Annex.

26. Access to records shall be provided, as appropriate, to provide assurance that there has been no diversion of the declared chemical and that production has been consistent with declarations.

27. Sampling and analysis shall be undertaken to check for the absence of undeclared scheduled chemicals.

28. Areas to be inspected may include:

(a) Areas where feed chemicals (reactants) are delivered or stored;

(b) Areas where manipulative processes are performed upon the reactants prior to addition to the reaction vessels;

(c) Feed lines as appropriate from the areas referred to in subparagraph (a) or subparagraph (b) to the reaction vessels together with any associated valves, flow meters, etc.;

(d) The external aspect of the reaction vessels and ancillary equipment;

(e) Lines from the reaction vessels leading to long- or short-term storage or to equipment further processing the declared Schedule 2 chemicals;

(f) Control equipment associated with any of the items under subparagraphs (a) to (e);

(g) Equipment and areas for waste and effluent handling;

(h) Equipment and areas for disposition of chemicals not up to specification.

29. The period of inspection shall not last more than 96 hours; however, extensions may be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

Notification of inspection

30. A State Party shall be notified by the Technical Secretariat of the inspection not less than 48 hours before the arrival of the inspection team at the plant site to be inspected.

C. TRANSFERS TO STATES NOT PARTY TO THIS CONVENTION

31. Schedule 2 chemicals shall only be transferred to or received from States Parties. This obligation shall take effect three years after entry into force of this Convention.

32. During this interim three-year period, each State Party shall require an end-use certificate, as specified below, for transfers of Schedule 2 chemicals to States not Party to this Convention. For such transfers, each State Party shall adopt the necessary measures to ensure that the transferred chemicals shall only be used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention. <u>Inter alia</u>, the State Party shall require from the recipient State a certificate stating, in relation to the transferred chemicals:

(a) That they will only be used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention;

- (b) That they will not be re-transferred;
 - (c) Their types and quantities;
 - (d) Their end-use(s); and
 - (e) The name(s) and address(es) of the end-user(s).

PART VIII

ACTIVITIES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE VI

REGIME FOR SCHEDULE 3 CHEMICALS AND FACILITIES RELATED TO SUCH CHEMICALS

A. DECLARATIONS

Declarations of aggregate national data

1. The initial and annual declarations to be provided by a State Party pursuant to Article VI, paragraphs 7 and 8, shall include aggregate national data for the previous calendar year on the quantities produced, imported and exported of each Schedule 3 chemical, as well as a quantitative specification of import and export for each country involved.

2. Each State Party shall submit:

(a) Initial declarations pursuant to paragraph 1 not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it; and, starting in the following calendar year,

(b) Annual declarations not later than 90 days after the end of the previous calendar year.

Declarations of plant sites producing Schedule 3 chemicals

3. Initial and annual declarations are required for all plant sites that comprise one or more plants which produced during the previous calendar year or are anticipated to produce in the next calendar year more than 30 tonnes of a Schedule 3 chemical.

4. Each State Party shall submit:

(a) Initial declarations pursuant to paragraph 3 not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it; and, starting in the following calendar year;

(b) Annual declarations on past activities not later than 90 days after the end of the previous calendar year;

(c) Annual declarations on anticipated activities not later than 60 days before the beginning of the following calendar year. Any such activity additionally planned after the annual declaration has been submitted shall be declared not later than five days before this activity begins.

5. Declarations pursuant to paragraph 3 are generally not required for mixtures containing a low concentration of a Schedule 3 chemical. They are only required, in accordance with guidelines, in such cases where the ease of recovery from the mixture of the Schedule 3 chemical and its total weight are deemed to pose a risk to the object and purpose of this Convention. These guidelines shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

6. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall include:

(a) The name of the plant site and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location including the address; and

(c) The number of plants within the plant site which are declared pursuant to Part VII of this Annex.

7. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall also include, for each plant which is located within the plant site and which falls under the specifications set forth in paragraph 3, the following information:

(a) The name of the plant and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location within the plant site, including the specific building or structure number, if any;

(c) Its main activities.

8. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 3 shall also include the following information on each Schedule 3 chemical above the declaration threshold:

 (a) The chemical name, common or trade name used by the facility, structural formula, and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;

(b) The approximate amount of production of the chemical in the previous calendar year, or, in case of declarations on anticipated activities, anticipated for the next calendar year, expressed in the ranges: 30 to 200 tonnes, 200 to 1,000 tonnes, 1,000 to 10,000 tonnes, 10,000 to 100,000 tonnes, and above 100,000 tonnes; and

(c) The purposes for which the chemical was or will be produced.

Declarations on past production of Schedule 3 chemicals for chemical weapons purposes

9. Each State Party shall, not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it, declare all plant sites comprising plants that produced at any time since 1 January 1946 a Schedule 3 chemical for chemical weapons purposes.

10. Declarations of a plant site pursuant to paragraph 9 shall include:

(a) The name of the plant site and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) Its precise location including the address;

(c) For each plant which is located within the plant site, and which falls under the specifications set forth in paragraph 9, the same information as required under paragraph 7, subparagraphs (a) to (c); and

- (d) For each Schedule 3 chemical produced for chemical weapons purposes:
 - (i) The chemical name, common or trade name used by the plant site for chemical weapons production purposes, structural formula, and Chemical Abstracts Service registry number, if assigned;
 - (ii) The dates when the chemical was produced and the quantity produced; and
 - (iii) The location to which the chemical was delivered and the final product produced there, if known.

Information to States Parties

11. A list of plant sites declared under this Section together with the information provided under paragraphs 6, 7 (a), 7 (c), 8 (a) and 10 shall be transmitted by the Technical Secretariat to States Parties upon request.

B. VERIFICATION

General

12. Verification provided for in paragraph 5 of Article VI shall be carried out through on-site inspections at those declared plant sites which produced during the previous calendar year or are anticipated to produce in the next calendar year in excess of 200 tonnes aggregate of any Schedule 3 chemical above the declaration threshold of 30 tonnes.

13. The programme and budget of the Organization to be adopted by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (a), shall contain, as a separate item, a programme and budget for verification under this Section taking into account Part VII, paragraph 13, of this Annex.

14. Under this Section, the Technical Secretariat shall randomly select plant sites for inspection through appropriate mechanisms, such as the use of specially designed computer software, on the basis of the following weighting factors:

(a) Equitable geographical distribution of inspections; and

(b) The information on the declared plant sites available to the Technical Secretariat, related to the relevant chemical, the characteristics of the plant site and the nature of the activities carried out there.

15. No plant site shall receive more than two inspections per year under the provisions of this Section. This, however, shall not limit inspections pursuant to Article IX.

16. In selecting plant sites for inspection under this Section, the Technical Secretariat shall observe the following limitation for the combined number of inspections to be received by a State Party per calendar year under this Part and Part IX of this Annex: the combined number of inspections shall not exceed three plus 5 per cent of the total number of plant sites declared by a State Party under both this Part and Part IX of this Annex, or 20 inspections, whichever of these two figures is lower.

Inspection aims

17. At plant sites declared under Section A, the general aim of inspections shall be to verify that activities are consistent with the information to be provided in declarations. The particular aim of inspections shall be the verification of the absence of any Schedule 1 chemical, especially its production, except if in accordance with Part VI of this Annex.

Inspection procedures

18. In addition to agreed guidelines, other relevant provisions of this Annex and the Confidentiality Annex, paragraphs 19 to 25 below shall apply.

19. There shall be no facility agreement, unless requested by the inspected State Party.

20. The focus of the inspections shall be the declared Schedule 3 plant(s) within the declared plant site. If the inspection team, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 51, of this Annex, requests access to other parts of the plant site for clarification of ambiguities, the extent of such access shall be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

21. The inspection team may have access to records in situations in which the inspection team and the inspected State Party agree that such access will assist in achieving the objectives of the inspection.

22. Sampling and on-site analysis may be undertaken to check for the absence of undeclared scheduled chemicals. In case of unresolved ambiguities, samples may be analysed in a designated off-site laboratory, subject to the inspected State Party's agreement.

23. Areas to be inspected may include:

(a) Areas where feed chemicals (reactants) are delivered or stored;

(b) Areas where manipulative processes are performed upon the reactants prior to addition to the reaction vessel;

(c) Feed lines as appropriate from the areas referred to in subparagraph (a) or subparagraph (b) to the reaction vessel together with any associated valves, flow meters, etc.;

(d) The external aspect of the reaction vessels and ancillary equipment;

(e) Lines from the reaction vessels leading to long- or short-term storage or to equipment further processing the declared Schedule 3 chemicals;

(f) Control equipment associated with any of the items under subparagraphs (a) to (e);

(g) Equipment and areas for waste and effluent handling;

(h) Equipment and areas for disposition of chemicals not up to specification.

24. The period of inspection shall not last more than 24 hours; however, extensions may be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

Notification of inspection

25. A State Party shall be notified by the Technical Secretariat of the inspection not less than 120 hours before the arrival of the inspection team at the plant site to be inspected.

C. TRANSFERS TO STATES NOT PARTY TO THIS CONVENTION

26. When transferring Schedule 3 chemicals to States not Party to this Convention, each State Party shall adopt the necessary measures to ensure that the transferred chemicals shall only be used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention. <u>Inter alia</u>, the State Party shall require from the recipient State a certificate stating, in relation to the transferred chemicals:

(a) That they will only be used for purposes not prohibited under this Convention;

- (b) That they will not be re-transferred;
- (c) Their types and quantities;
 - (d) Their end-use(s); and
 - (e) The name(s) and address(es) of the end-user(s).

27. Five years after entry into force of this Convention, the Conference shall consider the need to establish other measures regarding transfers of Schedule 3 chemicals to States not Party to this Convention.
PART IX

ACTIVITIES NOT PROHIBITED UNDER THIS CONVENTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE VI

REGIME FOR OTHER CHEMICAL PRODUCTION FACILITIES

A. DECLARATIONS

List of other chemical production facilities

1. The initial declaration to be provided by each State Party pursuant to Article VI, paragraph 7, shall include a list of all plant sites that:

(a) Produced by synthesis during the previous calendar year more than 200 tonnes of unscheduled discrete organic chemicals; or

(b) Comprise one or more plants which produced by synthesis during the previous calendar year more than 30 tonnes of an unscheduled discrete organic chemical containing the elements phosphorus, sulfur or fluorine (hereinafter referred to as "PSF-plants" and "PSF-chemical").

2. The list of other chemical production facilities to be submitted pursuant to paragraph 1 shall not include plant sites that exclusively produced explosives or hydrocarbons.

3. Each State Party shall submit its list of other chemical production facilities pursuant to paragraph 1 as part of its initial declaration not later than 30 days after this Convention enters into force for it. Each State Party shall, not later than 90 days after the beginning of each following calendar year, provide annually the information necessary to update the list.

4. The list of other chemical production facilities to be submitted pursuant to paragraph 1 shall include the following information on each plant site:

(a) The name of the plant site and the name of the owner, company, or enterprise operating it;

(b) The precise location of the plant site including its address;

(c) Its main activities; and

(d) The approximate number of plants producing the chemicals specified in paragraph 1 in the plant site.

5. With regard to plant sites listed pursuant to paragraph 1 (a), the list shall also include information on the approximate aggregate amount of production of the unscheduled discrete organic chemicals in the previous calendar year expressed in the ranges: under 1,000 tonnes, 1,000 to 10,000 tonnes and above 10,000 tonnes.

6. With regard to plant sites listed pursuant to paragraph 1 (b), the list shall also specify the number of PSF-plants within the plant site and include information on the approximate aggregate amount of production of PSF-chemicals produced by each PSF-plant in the previous calendar year expressed in the ranges: under 200 tonnes, 200 to 1,000 tonnes, 1,000 to 10,000 tonnes and above 10,000 tonnes.

Assistance by the Technical Secretariat

7. If a State Party, for administrative reasons, deems it necessary to ask for assistance in compiling its list of chemical production facilities pursuant to paragraph 1, it may request the Technical Secretariat to provide such assistance. Questions as to the completeness of the list shall then be resolved through consultations between the State Party and the Technical Secretariat.

Information to States Parties

8. The lists of other chemical production facilities submitted pursuant to paragraph 1, including the information provided under paragraph 4, shall be transmitted by the Technical Secretariat to States Parties upon request.

B. VERIFICATION

General

9. Subject to the provisions of Section C, verification as provided for in Article VI, paragraph 6, shall be carried out through on-site inspection at:

(a) Plant sites listed pursuant to paragraph 1 (a); and

(b) Plant sites listed pursuant to paragraph 1 (b) that comprise one or more PSF-plants which produced during the previous calendar year more than 200 tonnes of a PSF-chemical.

10. The programme and budget of the Organization to be adopted by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (a), shall contain, as a separate item, a programme and budget for verification under this Section after its implementation has started.

11. Under this Section, the Technical Secretariat shall randomly select plant sites for inspection through appropriate mechanisms, such as the use of specially designed computer software, on the basis of the following weighting factors:

(a) Equitable geographical distribution of inspections;

(b) The information on the listed plant sites available to the Technical Secretariat, related to the characteristics of the plant site and the activities carried out there; and

(c) Proposals by States Parties on a basis to be agreed upon in accordance with paragraph 25.

12. No plant site shall receive more than two inspections per year under the provisions of this Section. This, however, shall not limit inspections pursuant to Article IX.

13. In selecting plant sites for inspection under this Section, the Technical Secretariat shall observe the following limitation for the combined number of inspections to be received by a State Party per calendar year under this Part and Part VIII of this Annex: the combined number of inspections shall not exceed three plus 5 per cent of the total number of plant sites declared by a State Party under both this Part and Part VIII of this Annex, or 20 inspections, whichever of these two figures is lower.

Inspection aims

14. At plant sites listed under Section λ , the general aim of inspections shall be to verify that activities are consistent with the information to be provided in declarations. The particular aim of inspections shall be the verification of the absence of any Schedule 1 chemical, especially its production, except if in accordance with Part VI of this Annex.

Inspection procedures

15. In addition to agreed guidelines, other relevant provisions of this Annex and the Confidentiality Annex, paragraphs 16 to 20 below shall apply.

16. There shall be no facility agreement, unless requested by the inspected State Party.

17. The focus of inspection at a plant site selected for inspection shall be the plant(s) producing the chemicals specified in paragraph 1, in particular the PSF-plants listed pursuant to paragraph 1 (b). The inspected State Party shall have the right to manage access to these plants in accordance with the

rules of managed access as specified in Part X, Section C, of this Annex. If the inspection team, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 51, of this Annex, requests access to other parts of the plant site for clarification of ambiguities, the extent of such access shall be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

18. The inspection team may have access to records in situations in which the inspection team and the inspected State Party agree that such access will assist in achieving the objectives of the inspection.

19. Sampling and on-site analysis may be undertaken to check for the absence of undeclared scheduled chemicals. In cases of unresolved ambiguities, samples may be analysed in a designated off-site laboratory, subject to the inspected State Party's agreement.

20. The period of inspection shall not last more than 24 hours; however, extensions may be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

Notification of Inspection

21. A State Party shall be notified by the Technical Secretariat of the inspection not less than 120 hours before the arrival of the inspection team at the plant site to be inspected.

C. IMPLEMENTATION AND REVIEW OF SECTION B

Implementation

22. The implementation of Section B shall start at the beginning of the fourth year after entry into force of this Convention unless the Conference, at its regular session in the third year after entry into force of this Convention, decides otherwise.

23. The Director-General shall, for the regular session of the Conference in the third year after entry into force of this Convention, prepare a report which outlines the experience of the Technical Secretariat in implementing the provisions of Parts VII and VIII of this Annex as well as of Section A of this Part.

24. At its regular session in the third year after entry into force of this Convention, the Conference, on the basis of a report of the Director-General, may also decide on the distribution of resources available for verification under Section B between "PSF-plants" and other chemical production facilities. Otherwise, this distribution shall be left to the expertise of the Technical Secretariat and be added to the weighting factors in paragraph 11.

25. At its regular session in the third year after entry into force of this Convention, the Conference, upon advice of the Executive Council, shall decide on which basis (e.g. regional) proposals by States.Parties for inspections should be presented to be taken into account as a weighting factor in the selection process specified in paragraph 11.

Review

26. At the first special session of the Conference convened pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 22, the provisions of this Part of the Verification Annex shall be re-examined in the light of a comprehensive review of the overall verification regime for the chemical industry (Article VI, Parts VII to IX of this Annex) on the basis of the experience gained. The Conference shall then make recommendations so as to improve the effectiveness of the verification regime.

PART X

CHALLENGE INSPECTIONS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IX

A. DESIGNATION AND SELECTION OF INSPECTORS AND INSPECTION ASSISTANTS

1. Challenge inspections pursuant to Article IX shall only be performed by inspectors and inspection assistants especially designated for this function. In order to designate inspectors and inspection assistants for challenge inspections pursuant to Article IX, the Director-General shall, by selecting inspectors and inspection assistants from among the inspectors and inspection assistants for routine inspection activities, establish a list of proposed inspectors and inspection assistants. It shall comprise a sufficiently large number of inspectors and inspection assistants having the necessary qualification, experience, skill and training, to allow for flexibility in the selection of the inspectors, taking into account their availability, and the need for rotation. Due regard shall be paid also to the importance of selecting inspectors and inspection assistants on as wide a geographical basis as possible. The designation of inspectors and inspectiors and inspection for under procedures provided for under Part II, Section A, of this Annex.

2. The Director-General shall determine the size of the inspection team and select its members taking into account the circumstances of a particular request. The size of the inspection team shall be kept to a minimum necessary for the proper fulfilment of the inspection mandate. No national of the requesting State Party or the inspected State Party shall be a member of the inspection team.

B. PRE-INSPECTION ACTIVITIES

3. Before submitting the inspection request for a challenge inspection, the State Party may seek confirmation from the Director-General that the Technical Secretariat is in a position to take immediate action on the request. If the Director-General cannot provide such confirmation immediately, he shall do so at the earliest opportunity, in keeping with the order of requests for confirmation. He shall also keep the State Party informed of when it is likely that immediate action can be taken. Should the Director-General reach the conclusion that timely action on requests can no longer be taken, he may ask the Executive Council to take appropriate action to improve the situation in the future.

Notification

4. The inspection request for a challenge inspection to be submitted to the Executive Council and the Director-General shall contain at least the following information:

(a) The State Party to be inspected and, if applicable, the Host State;

(b) The point of entry to be used;

(c) The size and type of the inspection site;

(d) The concern regarding possible non-compliance with this Convention including a specification of the relevant provisions of this Convention about which the concern has arisen, and of the nature and circumstances of the possible non-compliance as well as all appropriate information on the basis of which the concern has arisen; and

(e) The name of the observer of the requesting State Party.

The requesting State Party may submit any additional information it deems necessary.

5. The Director-General shall within one hour acknowledge to the requesting State Party receipt of its request.

6. The requesting State Party shall notify the Director-General of the location of the inspection site in due time for the Director-General to be able to provide this information to the inspected State Party not less than 12 hours before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

7. The inspection site shall be designated by the requesting State Party as specifically as possible by providing a site diagram related to a reference point with geographic coordinates, specified to the nearest second if possible. If possible, the requesting State Party shall also provide a map with a general indication of the inspection site and a diagram specifying as precisely as possible the requested perimeter of the site to be inspected.

8. The requested perimeter shall:

(a) Run at least a 10 metre distance outside any buildings or other structures;

(b) Not cut through existing security enclosures; and

(c) Run at least a 10 metre distance outside any existing security enclosures that the requesting State Party intends to include within the requested perimeter.

9. If the requested perimeter does not conform with the specifications of paragraph 8, it shall be redrawn by the inspection team so as to conform with that provision.

10. The Director-General shall, not less than 12 hours before the planned arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry, inform the Executive Council about the location of the inspection site as specified in paragraph 7.

11. Contemporaneously with informing the Executive Council according to paragraph 10, the Director-General shall transmit the inspection request to the inspected State Party including the location of the inspection site as specified in paragraph 7. This notification shall also include the information specified in Part II, paragraph 32, of this Annex.

12. Upon arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry, the inspected State Party shall be informed by the inspection team of the inspection mandate.

Entry into the territory of the inspected State Party or the Host State

13. The Director-General shall, in accordance with Article IX, paragraphs 13 to 18, dispatch an inspection team as soon as possible after an inspection request has been received. The inspection team shall arrive at the point of entry specified in the request in the minimum time possible, consistent with the provisions of paragraphs 10 and 11.

14. If the requested perimeter is acceptable to the inspected State Party, it shall be designated as the final perimeter as early as possible, but in no case later than 24 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry. The inspected State Party shall transport the inspection team to the final perimeter of the inspection site. If the inspected State Party deems it necessary, such transportation may begin up to 12 hours before the expiry of the time period specified in this paragraph for the designation of the final perimeter. Transportation shall, in any case, be completed not later than 36 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

15. For all declared facilities, the procedures in subparagraphs (a) and (b) shall apply. (For the purposes of this Part, "declared facility" means all facilities declared pursuant to Articles III, IV, and V. With regard to Article VI, "declared facility" means only facilities declared pursuant to Part VI of this Annex, as well as declared plants specified by declarations pursuant to Part VII, paragraphs 7 and 10 (c), and Part VIII, paragraphs 7 and 10 (c), of this Annex.)

(a) If the requested perimeter is contained within or conforms with the declared perimeter, the declared perimeter shall be considered the final perimeter. The final perimeter may, however, if agreed by the inspected State Party, be made smaller in order to conform with the perimeter requested by the requesting State Party.

(b) The inspected State Party shall transport the inspection team to the final perimeter as soon as practicable, but in any case shall ensure their arrival at the perimeter not later than 24 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

Alternative determination of final perimeter

16. At the point of entry, if the inspected State Party cannot accept the requested perimeter, it shall propose an alternative perimeter as soon as possible, but in any case not later than 24 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry. In case of differences of opinion, the inspected State Party and the inspection team shall engage in negotiations with the aim of reaching agreement on a final perimeter.

17. The alternative perimeter should be designated as specifically as possible in accordance with paragraph 8. It shall include the whole of the requested perimeter and should, as a rule, bear a close relationship to the latter, taking into account natural terrain features and man-made boundaries. It should normally run close to the surrounding security barrier if such a barrier exists. The inspected State Party should seek to establish such a relationship between the perimeters by a combination of at least two of the following means:

(a) An alternative perimeter that does not extend to an area significantly greater than that of the requested perimeter;

(b) An alternative perimeter that is a short, uniform distance from the requested perimeter;

(c) At least part of the requested perimeter is visible from the alternative perimeter.

18. If the alternative perimeter is acceptable to the inspection team, it shall become the final perimeter and the inspection team shall be transported from the point of entry to that perimeter. If the inspected State Party deems it necessary, such transportation may begin up to 12 hours before the expiry of the time period specified in paragraph 16 for proposing an alternative perimeter. Transportation shall, in any case, be completed not later than 36 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

19. If a final perimeter is not agreed, the perimeter negotiations shall be concluded as early as possible, but in no case shall they continue more than 24 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry. If no agreement is reached, the inspected State Party shall transport the

inspection team to a location at the alternative perimeter. If the inspected State Party deems it necessary, such transportation may begin up to 12 hours before the expiry of the time period specified in paragraph 16 for proposing an alternative perimeter. Transportation shall, in any case, be completed not later than 36 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry.

20. Once at the location, the inspected State Party shall provide the inspection team with prompt access to the alternative perimeter to facilitate negotiations and agreement on the final perimeter and access within the final perimeter.

21. If no agreement is reached within 72 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the location, the alternative perimeter shall be designated the final perimeter.

Verification of location

22. To help establish that the inspection site to which the inspection team has been transported corresponds to the inspection site specified by the requesting State Party, the inspection team shall have the right to use approved location-finding equipment and have such equipment installed according to its directions. The inspection team may verify its location by reference to local landmarks identified from maps. The inspected State Party shall assist the inspection team in this task.

Securing the site, exit monitoring

23. Not later than 12 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry, the inspected State Party shall begin collecting factual information of all vehicular exit activity from all exit points for all land, air, and water vehicles of the requested perimeter. It shall provide this information to the inspection team upon its arrival at the alternative or final perimeter, whichever occurs first.

24. This obligation may be met by collecting factual information in the form of traffic logs, photographs, video recordings, or data from chemical evidence equipment provided by the inspection team to monitor such exit activity. Alternatively, the inspected State Party may also meet this obligation by allowing one or more members of the inspection team independently to maintain traffic logs, take photographs, make video recordings of exit traffic, or use chemical evidence equipment, and conduct other activities as may be agreed between the inspected State Party and the inspection team.

25. Upon the inspection team's arrival at the alternative perimeter or final perimeter, whichever occurs first, securing the site, which means exit monitoring procedures by the inspection team, shall begin.

26. Such procedures shall include: the identification of vehicular exits, the making of traffic logs, the taking of photographs, and the making of video recordings by the inspection team of exits and exit traffic. The inspection team has the right to go, under escort, to any other part of the perimeter to check that there is no other exit activity.

27. Additional procedures for exit monitoring activities as agreed upon by the inspection team and the inspected State Party may include, inter alia:

- (a) Use of sensors;
- (b) Random selective access;
- (c) Sample analysis.

28. All activities for securing the site and exit monitoring shall take place within a band around the outside of the perimeter, not exceeding 50 metres in width, measured outward.

29. The inspection team has the right to inspect on a managed access basis vehicular traffic exiting the site. The inspected State Party shall make every reasonable effort to demonstrate to the inspection team that any vehicle, subject to inspection, to which the inspection team is not granted full access, is not being used for purposes related to the possible non-compliance concerns raised in the inspection request.

30. Personnel and vehicles entering and personnel and personal passenger vehicles exiting the site are not subject to inspection.

31. The application of the above procedures may continue for the duration of the inspection, but may not unreasonably hamper or delay the normal operation of the facility.

Pre-inspection briefing and inspection plan

32. To facilitate development of an inspection plan, the inspected State Party shall provide a safety and logistical briefing to the inspection team prior to access.

33. The pre-inspection briefing shall be held in accordance with Part II, paragraph 37, of this Annex. In the course of the pre-inspection briefing, the inspected State Party may indicate to the inspection team the equipment, documentation, or areas it considers sensitive and not related to the purpose of the challenge inspection. In addition, personnel responsible for the site shall brief the inspection team on the physical layout and other relevant characteristics of the site. The inspection team shall be provided with a map or sketch drawn to scale showing all structures and significant geographic features at the site. The inspection team shall also be briefed on the availability of facility personnel and records.

34. After the pre-inspection briefing, the inspection team shall prepare, on the basis of the information available and appropriate to it, an initial inspection plan which specifies the activities to be carried out by the inspection team, including the specific areas of the site to which access is desired. The inspection plan shall also specify whether the inspection team will be divided into subgroups. The inspection plan shall be made available to the representatives of the inspected State Party and the inspection site. Its implementation shall be consistent with the provisions of Section C, including those related to access and activities.

Perimeter activities

35. Upon the inspection team's arrival at the final or alternative perimeter, whichever occurs first, the team shall have the right to commence immediately perimeter activities in accordance with the procedures set forth under this Section, and to continue these activities until the completion of the challenge inspection.

36. In conducting the perimeter activities, the inspection team shall have the right to:

 (a) Use monitoring instruments in accordance with Part II, paragraphs 27 to 30, of this Annex;

(b) Take wipes, air, soil or effluent samples; and

(c) Conduct any additional activities which may be agreed between the inspection team and the inspected State Party.

37. The perimeter activities of the inspection team may be conducted within a band around the outside of the perimeter up to 50 metres in width measured outward from the perimeter. If the inspected State Party agrees, the inspection team may also have access to any building or structure within the perimeter band. All directional monitoring shall be oriented inward. For declared facilities, at the discretion of the inspected State Party, the band could run inside, outside, or on both sides of the declared perimeter.

C. CONDUCT OF INSPECTIONS

General rules

38. The inspected State Party shall provide access within the requested perimeter as well as, if different, the final perimeter. The extent and nature of access to a particular place or places within these perimeters shall be negotiated between the inspection team and the inspected State Party on a managed access basis.

39. The inspected State Party shall provide access within the requested perimeter as soon as possible, but in any case not later than 108 hours after the arrival of the inspection team at the point of entry in order to clarify the concern regarding possible non-compliance with this Convention raised in the inspection request.

40. Upon the request of the inspection team, the inspected State Party may provide aerial access to the inspection site.

41. In meeting the requirement to provide access as specified in paragraph 38, the inspected State Party shall be under the obligation to allow the greatest degree of access taking into account any constitutional obligations it may have with regard to proprietary rights or searches and seizures. The inspected State Party has the right under managed access to take such measures as are necessary to protect national security. The provisions in this paragraph may not be invoked by the inspected State Party to conceal evasion of its obligations not to engage in activities prohibited under this Convention.

42. If the inspected State Party provides less than full access to places, activities, or information, it shall be under the obligation to make every reasonable effort to provide alternative means to clarify the possible non-compliance concern that generated the challenge inspection.

43. Upon arrival at the final perimeter of facilities declared pursuant to Articles IV, V and VI, access shall be granted following the pre-inspection briefing and discussion of the inspection plan which shall be limited to the minimum necessary and in any event shall not exceed three hours. For facilities declared pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (d), negotiations shall be conducted and managed access commenced not later than 12 hours after arrival at the final perimeter.

44. In carrying out the challenge inspection in accordance with the inspection request, the inspection team shall use only those methods necessary to provide sufficient relevant facts to clarify the concern about possible non-compliance with the provisions of this Convention, and shall refrain from activities not relevant thereto. It shall collect and document such facts as are related to the possible non-compliance with this Convention by the inspected State Party, but shall neither seek nor document information which is clearly not related thereto, unless the inspected State Party expressly requests it to do so. Any material collected and subsequently found not to be relevant shall not be retained.

45. The inspection team shall be guided by the principle of conducting the challenge inspection in the least intrusive manner possible, consistent with the effective and timely accomplishment of its mission. Wherever possible, it shall begin with the least intrusive procedures it deems acceptable and proceed to more intrusive procedures only as it deems necessary.

Managed access

46. The inspection team shall take into consideration suggested modifications of the inspection plan and proposals which may be made by the inspected State Party, at whatever stage of the inspection including the pre-inspection briefing, to ensure that sensitive equipment, information or areas, not related to chemical weapons, are protected.

47. The inspected State Party shall designate the perimeter entry/exit points to be used for access. The inspection team and the inspected State Party shall negotiate: the extent of access to any particular place or places within the final and requested perimeters as provided in paragraph 48; the particular inspection activities, including sampling, to be conducted by the inspection team; the performance of particular activities by the inspected State Party; and the provision of particular information by the inspected State Party.

48. In conformity with the relevant provisions in the Confidentiality Annex the inspected State Party shall have the right to take measures to protect sensitive installations and prevent disclosure of confidential information and data not related to chemical weapons. Such measures may include, <u>inter alia</u>:

(a) Removal of sensitive papers from office spaces;

(b) Shrouding of sensitive displays, stores, and equipment;

(c) Shrouding of sensitive pieces of equipment, such as computer or electronic systems;

(d) Logging off of computer systems and turning off of data indicating devices;

(e) Restriction of sample analysis to presence or absence of chemicals listed in Schedules 1, 2 and 3 or appropriate degradation products;

(f) Using random selective access techniques whereby the inspectors are requested to select a given percentage or number of buildings of their choice to inspect; the same principle can apply to the interior and content of sensitive buildings;

(g) In exceptional cases, giving only individual inspectors access to certain parts of the inspection site.

49. The inspected State Party shall make every reasonable effort to demonstrate to the inspection team that any object, building, structure, container or vehicle to which the inspection team has not had full access, or which has been protected in accordance with paragraph 48, is not used for purposes related to the possible non-compliance concerns raised in the inspection request.

50. This may be accomplished by means of, <u>inter alia</u>, the partial removal of a shroud or environmental protection cover, at the discretion of the inspected State Party, by means of a visual inspection of the interior of an enclosed space from its entrance, or by other methods.

51. In the case of facilities declared pursuant to Articles IV, V and VI, the following shall apply:

 (a) For facilities with facility agreements, access and activities within the final perimeter shall be unimpeded within the boundaries established by the agreements;

(b) For facilities without facility agreements, negotiation of access and activities shall be governed by the applicable general inspection guidelines established under this Convention;

(c) Access beyond that granted for inspections under Articles IV, V and VI shall be managed in accordance with procedures of this section.

52. In the case of facilities declared pursuant to Article III, paragraph 1 (d), the following shall apply: if the inspected State Party, using procedures of paragraphs 47 and 48, has not granted full access to areas or structures not related to chemical weapons, it shall make every reasonable effort to demonstrate to the inspection team that such areas or structures are not used for purposes related to the possible non-compliance concerns raised in the inspection request.

Observer

53. In accordance with the provisions of Article IX, paragraph 12, on the participation of an observer in the challenge inspection, the requesting State Party shall liaise with the Technical Secretariat to coordinate the arrival of the observer at the same point of entry as the inspection team within a reasonable period of the inspection team's arrival.

54. The observer shall have the right throughout the period of inspection to be in communication with the embassy of the requesting State Party located in the inspected State Party or in the Host State or, in the case of absence of an embassy, with the requesting State Party itself. The inspected State Party shall provide means of communication to the observer.

55. The observer shall have the right to arrive at the alternative or final perimeter of the inspection site, wherever the inspection team arrives first, and to have access to the inspection site as granted by the inspected State Party. The observer shall have the right to make recommendations to the inspection team, which the team shall take into account to the extent it deems appropriate. Throughout the inspection, the inspection team shall keep the observer informed about the conduct of the inspection and the findings.

56. Throughout the in-country period, the inspected State Party shall provide or arrange for the amenities necessary for the observer such as communication means, interpretation services, transportation, working space, lodging, meals and medical care. All the costs in connection with the stay of the observer on the territory of the inspected State Party or the Host State shall be borne by the requesting State Party.

Duration of inspection

57. The period of inspection shall not exceed 84 hours, unless extended by agreement with the inspected State Party.

D. POST-INSPECTION ACTIVITIES

Departure

58. Upon completion of the post-inspection procedures at the inspection site, the inspection team and the observer of the requesting State Party shall proceed promptly to a point of entry and shall then leave the territory of the inspected State Party in the minimum time possible.

Reports

59. The inspection report shall summarize in a general way the activities conducted by the inspection team and the factual findings of the inspection team, particularly with regard to the concerns regarding possible non-compliance with this Convention cited in the request for the challenge inspection, and shall be limited to information directly related to this Convention. It shall also include an assessment by the inspection team of the degree and nature of access and cooperation granted to the inspectors and the extent to which this enabled them to fulfil the inspection mandate. Detailed information relating to the concerns regarding possible non-compliance with this Convention cited in the request for the challenge inspection shall be submitted as an Appendix to the final report and be retained within the Technical Secretariat under appropriate safeguards to protect sensitive information.

· shall nervide manne of commonicaling to the obtainers

60. The inspection team shall, not later than 72 hours after its return to its primary work location, submit a preliminary inspection report, having taken into account, inter alia, paragraph 17 of the Confidentiality Annex, to the Director-General. The Director-General shall promptly transmit the preliminary inspection report to the requesting State Party, the inspected State Party and to the Executive Council.

61. A draft final inspection report shall be made available to the inspected State Party not later than 20 days after the completion of the challenge inspection. The inspected State Party has the right to identify any information and data not related to chemical weapons which should, in its view, due to its confidential character, not be circulated outside the Technical Secretariat. The Technical Secretariat shall consider proposals for changes to the draft final inspection report made by the inspected State Party and, using its own discretion, wherever possible, adopt them. The final report shall then be submitted not later than 30 days after the completion of the challenge inspection to the Director-General for further distribution and consideration in accordance with Article IX, paragraphs 21 to 25.

PART XI

INVESTIGATIONS IN CASES OF ALLEGED USE OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS

A. GENERAL

1. Investigations of alleged use of chemical weapons, or of alleged use of riot control agents as a method of warfare, initiated pursuant to Articles IX or X, shall be conducted in accordance with this Annex and detailed procedures to be established by the Director-General.

2. The following additional provisions address specific procedures required in cases of alleged use of chemical weapons.

B. PRE-INSPECTION ACTIVITIES

Request for an investigation

3. The request for an investigation of an alleged use of chemical weapons to be submitted to the Director-General, to the extent possible, should include the following information:

(a) The State Party on whose territory use of chemical weapons is alleged to have taken place;

(b) The point of entry or other suggested safe routes of access;

(c) Location and characteristics of the areas where chemical weapons are alleged to have been used;

- (d) When chemical weapons are alleged to have been used;
- (e) Types of chemical weapons believed to have been used;
- (f) Extent of alleged use;
- (g) Characteristics of the possible toxic chemicals;
- (h) Effects on humans, animals and vegetation;
 - (i) Request for specific assistance, if applicable.

4. The State Party which has requested an investigation may submit at any time any additional information it deems necessary.

Notification

5. The Director-General shall immediately acknowledge receipt to the requesting State Party of its request and inform the Executive Council and all States Parties.

6. If applicable, the Director-General shall notify the State Party on whose territory an investigation has been requested. The Director-General shall also notify other States Parties if access to their territories might be required during the investigation.

Assignment of inspection team

7. The Director-General shall prepare a list of qualified experts whose particular field of expertise could be required in an investigation of alleged use of chemical weapons and constantly keep this list updated. This list shall be communicated, in writing, to each State Party not later than 30 days after entry into force of this Convention and after each change to the list. Any qualified expert included in this list shall be regarded as designated unless a State Party, not later than 30 days after its receipt of the list, declares its non-acceptance in writing.

8. The Director-General shall select the leader and members of an inspection team from the inspectors and inspection assistants already designated for challenge inspections taking into account the circumstances and specific nature of a particular request. In addition, members of the inspection team may be selected from the list of qualified experts when, in the view of the Director-General, expertise not available among inspectors already designated is required for the proper conduct of a particular investigation.

9. When briefing the inspection team, the Director-General shall include any additional information provided by the requesting State Party, or any other sources, to ensure that the inspection can be carried out in the most effective and expedient manner.

Dispatch of inspection team

10. Immediately upon the receipt of a request for an investigation of alleged use of chemical weapons the Director-General shall, through contacts with the relevant States Parties, request and confirm arrangements for the safe reception of the team.

11. The Director-General shall dispatch the team at the earliest opportunity, taking into account the safety of the team.

12. If the inspection team has not been dispatched within 24 hours from the receipt of the request, the Director-General shall inform the Executive Council and the States Parties concerned about the reasons for the delay.

Briefings

13. The inspection team shall have the right to be briefed by representatives of the inspected State Party upon arrival and at any time during the inspection.

14. Before the commencement of the inspection the inspection team shall prepare an inspection plan to serve, inter alia, as a basis for logistic and safety arrangements. The inspection plan shall be updated as need arises.

C. CONDUCT OF INSPECTIONS

Access

15. The inspection team shall have the right of access to any and all areas which could be affected by the alleged use of chemical weapons. It shall also have the right of access to hospitals, refugee camps and other locations it deems relevant to the effective investigation of the alleged use of chemical weapons. For such access, the inspection team shall consult with the inspected State Party.

Sampling

16. The inspection team shall have the right to collect samples of types, and in quantities it considers necessary. If the inspection team deems it necessary, and if so requested by it, the inspected State Party shall assist in the collection of samples under the supervision of inspectors or inspection assistants. The inspected State Party shall also permit and cooperate in the collection of appropriate control samples from areas neighbouring the site of the alleged use and from other areas as requested by the inspection team.

17. Samples of importance in the investigation of alleged use include toxic chemicals, munitions and devices, remnants of munitions and devices, environmental samples (air, soil, vegetation, water, snow, etc.) and biomedical samples from human or animal sources (blood, urine, excreta, tissue etc.).

18. If duplicate samples cannot be taken and the analysis is performed at off-site laboratories, any remaining sample shall, if so requested, be returned to the inspected State Party after the completion of the analysis.

Extension of inspection site

19. If the inspection team during an inspection deems it necessary to extend the investigation into a neighbouring State Party, the Director-General shall notify that State Party about the need for access to its territory and request and confirm arrangements for the safe reception of the team.

Extension of inspection duration

20. If the inspection team deems that safe access to a specific area relevant to the investigation is not possible, the requesting State Party shall be informed immediately. If necessary, the period of inspection shall be extended until safe access can be provided and the inspection team will have concluded its mission.

Interviews

21. The inspection team shall have the right to interview and examine persons who may have been affected by the alleged use of chemical weapons. It shall also have the right to interview eyewitnesses of the alleged use of chemical weapons and medical personnel, and other persons who have treated or have come into contact with persons who may have been affected by the alleged use of chemical weapons. The inspection team shall have access to medical histories, if available, and be permitted to participate in autopsies, as appropriate, of persons who may have been affected by the alleged use of chemical weapons.

D. REPORTS

Procedures

22. The inspection team shall, not later than 24 hours after its arrival on the territory of the inspected State Party, send a situation report to the Director-General. It shall further throughout the investigation send progress reports as necessary.

23. The inspection team shall, not later than 72 hours after its return to its primary work location, submit a preliminary report to the Director-General. The final report shall be submitted to the Director-General not later than 30 days after its return to its primary work location. The Director-General shall promptly transmit the preliminary and final reports to the Executive Council and to all States Parties.

Contents

24. The situation report shall indicate any urgent need for assistance and any other relevant information. The progress reports shall indicate any further need for assistance that might be identified during the course of the investigation.

25. The final report shall summarize the factual findings of the inspection, particularly with regard to the alleged use cited in the request. In addition, a report of an investigation of an alleged use shall include a description of the investigation process, tracing its various stages, with special reference to:

(a) The locations and time of sampling and on-site analyses; and

(b) Supporting evidence, such as the records of interviews, the results of medical examinations and scientific analyses, and the documents examined by the inspection team.

26. If the inspection team collects through, <u>inter alia</u>, identification of any impurities or other substances during laboratory analysis of samples taken, any information in the course of its investigation that might serve to identify the origin of any chemical weapons used, that information shall be included in the report.

E. STATES NOT PARTY TO THIS CONVENTION

27. In the case of alleged use of chemical weapons involving a State not Party to this Convention or in territory not controlled by a State Party, the Organization shall closely cooperate with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. If so requested, the Organization shall put its resources at the disposal of the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

ANNEX ON THE PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION ("CONFIDENTIALITY ANNEX")

Contents

		Page
λ.	General principles for the handling of confidential information	172
в.	Employment and conduct of personnel in the Technical Secretariat	174
c.	Measures to protect sensitive installations and prevent disclosure of confidential data in the course of on-site verification activities	175
D.	Procedures in case of breaches or alleged breaches of confidentiality	176

A. GENERAL PRINCIPLES FOR THE HANDLING OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

1. The obligation to protect confidential information shall pertain to the verification of both civil and military activities and facilities. Pursuant to the general obligations set forth in Article VIII, the Organization shall:

 (a) Require only the minimum amount of information and data necessary for the timely and efficient carrying out of its responsibilities under this Convention;

(b) Take the necessary measures to ensure that inspectors and other staff members of the Technical Secretariat meet the highest standards of efficiency, competence, and integrity;

(c) Develop agreements and regulations to implement the provisions of this Convention and shall specify as precisely as possible the information to which the Organization shall be given access by a State Party.

2. The Director-General shall have the primary responsibility for ensuring the protection of confidential information. The Director-General shall establish a stringent regime governing the handling of confidential information by the Technical Secretariat, and in doing so, shall observe the following guidelines:

- (a) Information shall be considered confidential if:
 - (i) It is so designated by the State Party from which the information was obtained and to which the information refers; or
 - (ii) In the judgement of the Director-General, its unauthorized disclosure could reasonably be expected to cause damage to the State Party to which it refers or to the mechanisms for implementation of this Convention;

(b) All data and documents obtained by the Technical Secretariat shall be evaluated by the appropriate unit of the Technical Secretariat in order to establish whether they contain confidential information. Data required by States Parties to be assured of the continued compliance with this Convention by other States Parties shall be routinely provided to them. Such data shall encompass:

- (i) The initial and annual reports and declarations provided by States Parties under Articles III, IV, V and VI, in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Verification Annex;
- (ii) General reports on the results and effectiveness of verification activities; and

(iii) Information to be supplied to all States Parties in accordance with the provisions of this Convention;

(c) No information obtained by the Organization in connection with the implementation of this Convention shall be published or otherwise released, except, as follows:

- (i) General information on the implementation of this Convention may be compiled and released publicly in accordance with the decisions of the Conference or the Executive Council;
 - (ii) Any information may be released with the express consent of the State Party to which the information refers;
- (iii) Information classified as confidential shall be released by the Organization only through procedures which ensure that the release of information only occurs in strict conformity with the needs of this Convention. Such procedures shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i);

(d) The level of sensitivity of confidential data or documents shall be established, based on criteria to be applied uniformly in order to ensure their appropriate handling and protection. For this purpose, a classification system shall be introduced, which by taking account of relevant work undertaken in the preparation of this Convention shall provide for clear criteria ensuring the inclusion of information into appropriate categories of confidentiality and the justified durability of the confidential nature of information. While providing for the necessary flexibility in its implementation the classification system shall protect the rights of States Parties providing confidential information. A classification system shall be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i);

(e) Confidential information shall be stored securely at the premises of the Organization. Some data or documents may also be stored with the National Authority of a State Party. Sensitive information, including, <u>inter alia</u>, photographs, plans and other documents required only for the inspection of a specific facility may be kept under lock and key at this facility;

(f) To the greatest extent consistent with the effective implementation of the verification provisions of this Convention, information shall be handled and stored by the Technical Secretariat in a form that precludes direct identification of the facility to which it pertains;

(g) The amount of confidential information removed from a facility shall be kept to the minimum necessary for the timely and effective implementation of the verification provisions of this Convention; and

(h) Access to confidential information shall be regulated in accordance with its classification. The dissemination of confidential information within the Organization shall be strictly on a need-to-know basis.

3. The Director-General shall report annually to the Conference on the implementation of the regime governing the handling of confidential information by the Technical Secretariat.

4. Each State Party shall treat information which it receives from the Organization in accordance with the level of confidentiality established for that information. Upon request, a State Party shall provide details on the handling of information provided to it by the Organization.

B. EMPLOYMENT AND CONDUCT OF PERSONNEL IN THE TECHNICAL SECRETARIAT

5. Conditions of staff employment shall be such as to ensure that access to and handling of confidential information shall be in conformity with the procedures established by the Director-General in accordance with Section λ .

6. Each position in the Technical Secretariat shall be governed by a formal position description that specifies the scope of access to confidential information, if any, needed in that position.

7. The Director-General, the inspectors and the other members of the staff shall not disclose even after termination of their functions to any unauthorized persons any confidential information coming to their knowledge in the performance of their official duties. They shall not communicate to any State, organization or person outside the Technical Secretariat any information to which they have access in connection with their activities in relation to any State Party.

8. In the discharge of their functions inspectors shall only request the information and data which are necessary to fulfil their mandate. They shall not make any records of information collected incidentally and not related to verification of compliance with this Convention.

9. The staff shall enter into individual secrecy agreements with the Technical Secretariat covering their period of employment and a period of five years after it is terminated.

10. In order to avoid improper disclosures, inspectors and staff members shall be appropriately advised and reminded about security considerations and of the possible penalties that they would incur in the event of improper disclosure.

11. Not less than 30 days before an employee is given clearance for access to confidential information that refers to activities on the territory or in any other place under the jurisdiction or control of a State Party, the State Party concerned shall be notified of the proposed clearance. For inspectors the notification of a proposed designation shall fulfil this requirement.

12. In evaluating the performance of inspectors and any other employees of the Technical Secretariat, specific attention shall be given to the employee's record regarding protection of confidential information.

C. MEASURES TO PROTECT SENSITIVE INSTALLATIONS AND PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL DATA IN THE COURSE OF ON-SITE VERIFICATION ACTIVITIES

13. States Parties may take such measures as they deem necessary to protect confidentiality, provided that they fulfil their obligations to demonstrate compliance in accordance with the relevant Articles and the Verification Annex. When receiving an inspection, the State Party may indicate to the inspection team the equipment, documentation or areas that it considers sensitive and not related to the purpose of the inspection.

14. Inspection teams shall be guided by the principle of conducting on-site inspections in the least intrusive manner possible consistent with the effective and timely accomplishment of their mission. They shall take into consideration proposals which may be made by the State Party receiving the inspection, at whatever stage of the inspection, to ensure that sensitive equipment or information, not related to chemical weapons, is protected.

15. Inspection teams shall strictly abide by the provisions set forth in the relevant Articles and Annexes governing the conduct of inspections. They shall fully respect the procedures designed to protect sensitive installations and to prevent the disclosure of confidential data.

16. In the elaboration of arrangements and facility agreements, due regard shall be paid to the requirement of protecting confidential information. Agreements on inspection procedures for individual facilities shall also include specific and detailed arrangements with regard to the determination of those areas of the facility to which inspectors are granted access, the storage of confidential information on-site, the scope of the inspection effort in agreed areas, the taking of samples and their analysis, the access to records and the use of instruments and continuous monitoring equipment.

17. The report to be prepared after each inspection shall only contain facts relevant to compliance with this Convention. The report shall be handled in accordance with the regulations established by the Organization governing the handling of confidential information. If necessary, the information contained in the report shall be processed into less sensitive forms before it is transmitted outside the Technical Secretariat and the inspected State Party.

D. PROCEDURES IN CASE OF BREACHES OR ALLEGED BREACHES OF CONFIDENTIALITY

18. The Director-General shall establish necessary procedures to be followed in case of breaches or alleged breaches of confidentiality, taking into account recommendations to be considered and approved by the Conference pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i).

19. The Director-General shall oversee the implementation of individual secrecy agreements. The Director-General shall promptly initiate an investigation if, in his judgement, there is sufficient indication that obligations concerning the protection of confidential information have been violated. The Director-General shall also promptly initiate an investigation if an allegation concerning a breach of confidentiality is made by a State Party.

20. The Director-General shall impose appropriate punitive and disciplinary measures on staff members who have violated their obligations to protect confidential information. In cases of serious breaches, the immunity from jurisdiction may be waived by the Director-General.

21. States Parties shall, to the extent possible, cooperate and support the Director-General in investigating any breach or alleged breach of confidentiality and in taking appropriate action in case a breach has been established.

22. The Organization shall not be held liable for any breach of confidentiality committed by members of the Technical Secretariat.

23. For breaches involving both a State Party and the Organization, a "Commission for the settlement of disputes related to confidentiality", set up as a subsidiary organ of the Conference, shall consider the case. This Commission shall be appointed by the Conference. Rules governing its composition and operating procedures shall be adopted by the Conference at its first session.

TARE OF THE ESTABLISHEST OF A PREPARATOR CONNECTOR 1

1. There is hereby antablished the Proparatory Consistion for the Dryanization of the Prohibitics of Chemical Weepons (hereinster referred to as "the Consistion") for the purpose of carrying ent the mechanizary greporations for the acception implementation of the Convention on the Presidution of the Development, Frederica, Stockpilling and New at Chemical Weapons and an their Contraption, and for preparing for the first asside of the Conference of the States Morthles to the Convention.

2. The Sourstary-Monaral of the Salphi Sectors shall convert the Counterion has the the Sourse of the Salphing at the later than 10 days after the Counterion has been been after the Salphing after the Salphing at the base of the sale of the sale

. The back of the Constants shall be The Same. Ringdon of the

the termination shall be compored of all frates which sign the Communities. Each signatory frace chall have one representative is the Neuralanies, who hav be accurrented by alternates and advisors.

TEXT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A

PREPARATORY COMMISSION

All depinions of the Campingion should be taken by constraint. If nervisioningday are addarts if representatives to achieve constraint, in facts onces up for writing, the Cheiman of the Consistion shall date. the tota for 36 hours and during this period at Lafarment shall make overy siture to two line and of the pariod. If constraints is not provide at the one of 35 hours the Consistion shall take decisions as questions of procedure as a single majority of the unders grownut and writing. Desistons as nectors of anternations the issue arises as to whether the fact is and states is an of undersons of soir line the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of undersons of actions decided by the Consistent heall be treated as a matter of publicate as an of actions of actions the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of an of the sectors of a fact of the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of an of the sectors of a solution the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of an of a constants of a solution the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of a constants of a protocol of the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of a constants of a solution the issue arises as to whether the fact is an of a constants of a solution of the fact that the arises of a solution and an actions and action of the constants of the angle it reprint and a solution of a solution of a fact decides by the fact the ball of the angle it reprint as fact of a solutions and a solution of a fact decide of the fact the ball of the angle it reprint and an and a solution of a s

Aughter 175

TEXT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF & PREPARATORY COMMISSION 1/

1. There is hereby established the Preparatory Commission for the Organization on the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") for the purpose of carrying out the necessary preparations for the effective implementation of the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, and for preparing for the first session of the Conference of the States Parties to that Convention.

2. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall convene the Commission for its first session at ... not later than 30 days after the Convention has been signed by 50 States.

3. The Seat of the Commission shall be The Hague, Kingdom of the Netherlands.

4. The Commission shall be composed of all States which sign the Convention. Each signatory State shall have one representative in the Commission, who may be accompanied by alternates and advisers.

5. The expenses of the Commission, including those of the provisional Technical Secretariat, shall be met by the States signatories to the Convention, participating in the Commission, in accordance with the United Nations scale of assessment, adjusted to take into account differences between the United Nations membership and the participation of States signatories in the Commission and timing of signature. The Commission and the provisional Technical Secretariat may also benefit from voluntary contributions.

6. All decisions of the Commission should be taken by consensus. If, notwithstanding the efforts of representatives to achieve consensus, an issue comes up for voting, the Chairman of the Commission shall defer the vote for 24 hours and during this period of deferment shall make every effort to facilitate achievement of consensus, and shall report to the Commission before the end of the period. If consensus is not possible at the end of 24 hours, the Commission shall take decisions on questions of procedure by a simple majority of the members present and voting. Decisions on matters of substance shall be taken by two-thirds majority of the members present and voting. When the issue arises as to whether the question is one of substance or not, that question shall be treated as a matter of substance unless otherwise decided by the Commission by the majority required for decisions on matters of substance.

1/ The provisions on the Commission shall be contained in a resolution annexed to the Final Act adopting the Convention at a Signatory Conference.

7. The Commission shall have such legal capacity as necessary for the exercise of its functions and the fulfilment of its purposes.

8. The Commission shall:

 (a) Elect its Chairman and other officers, adopt its rules of procedure, meet as often as necessary and establish such committees as it deems useful;

(b) Appoint its Executive Secretary;

(c) Establish a provisional Technical Secretariat to assist the Commission in its activity and to exercise such functions as the Commission may determine, and appoint the necessary staff in charge of preparatory work concerning the main activities to be carried out by the Technical Secretariat to be established by the Convention. Only nationals of signatory States shall be appointed to the provisional Technical Secretariat;

(d) Establish administrative and financial regulations in respect of its own expenditure and accounts.

9. The Commission shall make arrangements for the first session of the Conference of the States Parties, including the preparation of a draft agenda and draft rules of procedure.

10. The Commission shall undertake, <u>inter alia</u>, the following tasks concerning the organisation and work of the Technical Secretariat and requiring immediate attention after entry into force of the Convention:

(a) Elaboration of a detailed staffing pattern of the Technical Secretariat, including decision-making flow charts;

- (b) Assessments of personnel requirements;
- (c) Staff rules for recruitment and service conditions;
- (d) Recruitment and training of technical personnel and support staff;
- (e) Organization of office and administrative services;
 - (f) Preparation of administrative and financial regulations;
 - (g) Purchase and standardization of equipment.

11. The Commission shall undertake, <u>inter alia</u>, the following tasks on matters of the Organization requiring immediate attention after the entry into force of the Convention:

 (a) Preparation of programme of work and budget of the first year of activities of the Organization;

(b) Preparation of detailed budgetary provisions for the Organization taking into account that the budget shall comprise two separate chapters, one relating to administrative and other costs, and one relating to verification costs;

(c) Preparation of the scale of financial contributions to the Organization;

(d) Preparation of administrative and financial regulations for the Organization providing for, <u>inter alia</u>:

- (i) Proper financial control and accounting by the Organization;
- (ii) Preparation and approval of periodic financial statements by the Organization;
- (iii) Independent audit of the Organization's financial statements;
- (iv) Annual presentation of the audited financial statements to a regular session of the Conference of the States Parties for formal acceptance;

(e) Development of arrangements to facilitate the election of 20 members for a term of one year for the first election of the Executive Council.

12. The Commission shall develop, <u>inter alia</u>, the following draft agreements, provisions and guidelines for consideration and approval by the Conference of the States Parties pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 21 (i) of the Convention:

(a) Guidelines on detailed procedures for verification and for the conduct of inspections, in accordance with, <u>inter alia</u>, Part II, paragraph 42, of the Verification Annex;

(b) Lists of items to be stockpiled for emergency and humanitarian assistance in accordance with Article VIII, paragraph 39 (b);

(c) Agreements between the Organization and the States Parties in accordance with Article VIII, paragraph 50;

(d) Procedures for the provision of information by States Parties on their programmes related to protective purposes, in accordance with Article X, paragraph 4;

(e) A list of approved equipment, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 27, of the Verification Annex;

(f) Procedures for the inspection of equipment, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 29, of the Verification Annex;

(g) Procedures concerning the implementation of safety requirements for activities of inspectors and inspection assistants, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 43, of the Verification Annex;

(h) Procedures for inclusion in the inspection manual concerning the security, integrity and preservation of samples and for ensuring the protection of the confidentiality of samples transferred for analysis off-site, in accordance with Part II, paragraph 56, of the Verification Annex;

(i) Models for facility agreements in accordance with Part III, paragraph 8, of the Verification Annex;

(j) Appropriate detailed procedures to implement Part III, paragraphs 11 and 12 of the Verification Annex, in accordance with paragraph 13 of that Part;

(k) Deadlines for submission of the information specified in Part IV (λ), paragraphs 30 to 32 of the Verification Annex, in accordance with paragraph 34 of that Part;

(1) Recommendations for determining the frequency of systematic on-site inspections of storage facilities, in accordance with Part IV (λ) , paragraph 44, of the Verification Annex;

(m) Recommendations for guidelines for transitional verification arrangements, in accordance with Part IV (λ), paragraph 51, of the Verification Annex;

 (n) Guidelines to determine the usability of chemical weapons produced between 1925 and 1946, in accordance with Part IV (B), paragraph 5, of the Verification Annex;

(o) Guidelines for determining the frequency of systematic on-site inspections of chemical weapons production facilities, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 54, of the Verification Annex;

(p) Criteria for toxicity, corrosiveness and, if applicable, other technical factors, in accordance with Part V, paragraph 71 (b), of the Verification Annex;

(q) Guidelines to assess the risk to the object and purpose of the Convention posed by the relevant chemicals, the characteristics of the facility and the nature of the activities carried out there, in accordance with Part VI, paragraph 23, of the Verification Annex;

(r) Models for facility agreements covering detailed inspection procedures, in accordance with Part VI, paragraph 27, of the Verification Annex;

(s) Guidelines to assess the risk to the object and purpose of the Convention posed by the quantities of chemicals produced, the characteristics of the facility and the nature of the activities carried out there, in accordance with Part VI, paragraph 30, of the Verification Annex;

(t) Guidelines for provisions regarding scheduled chemicals in low concentrations, including in mixtures, in accordance with Part VII, paragraph 5, and Part VIII, paragraph 5, of the Verification Annex;

(u) Guidelines for procedures on the release of classified information by the Organization, in accordance with paragraph 2 (c) (iii) of the Confidentiality Annex;

(v) A classification system for levels of sensitivity of confidential data and documents, taking into account relevant work undertaken in the preparation of the Convention, in accordance with paragraph 2 (d) of the Confidentiality Annex;

(w) Recommendations for procedures to be followed in case of breaches or alleged breaches of confidentiality, in accordance with paragraph 18 of the Confidentiality Annex.

13. Pursuant to Article VIII, paragraph 50, of the Convention, the Commission shall develop the Headquarters Agreement with the Host Country, based, inter alia, on the privileges, immunities and practical arrangements as specified in Annex 2 to this text.

14. The Commission shall:

(a) Facilitate the exchange of information between signatory States concerning legal and administrative measures for the implementation of the Convention and, if requested, give advice to signatory States on these matters;

(b) Prepare such studies, reports and records as it deems necessary.

15. The Commission shall prepare a final report on all matters within its mandate for the first session of the Conference of the States Parties and the first meeting of the Executive Council.

16. The property, functions and recommendations of the Commission shall be transferred to the Organization at the first session of the Conference of the States Parties. The Commission shall make recommendations to the Conference of the States Parties on this matter.

17. The Commission shall remain in existence until the conclusion of the first session of the Conference of the States Parties.

18. The Host Country undertakes to accord the Commission, its staff, as well as the delegates of signatory States such legal status, privileges and immunities as are necessary for the independent exercise of their functions in connection with the Commission and the fulfilment of its object and purpose, as outlined in Annex 1 to this text.
Annex 1

Privileges, immunities and practical arrangements in connection with the hosting of the Preparatory Commission

1. The Government of the Netherlands is prepared to grant to the delegates to the Preparatory Commission, who have been notified as such by the sending State, and who reside in The Hague, privileges and immunities similar to those granted by the Government of the Netherlands to diplomats of comparable rank of diplomatic missions accredited to the Netherlands.

2. The Government of the Netherlands is prepared to apply Article V of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of 21 November 1947 to non-residing delegates to the Preparatory Commission while exercising their functions and during their journeys to and from the place of meeting.

3. The Government of the Netherlands is prepared to grant to the Executive Secretary and staff members of the Preparatory Commission privileges and immunities similar to those which the Government of the Netherlands has undertaken to grant to the Director-General and staff members of the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, as set out under Annex 3, "Privileges and Immunities", points 1, 2 and 3, "Social Security", point 13, and "Employment", points 14 and 15.

4. It is understood that the above will be elaborated in an agreement to be concluded with the Government of the Netherlands.

5. The practical arrangements for the hosting for the Preparatory Commission shall be based on the information submitted and commitments undertaken by the Netherlands and by the City of The Hague as contained in Annex 3 on the Netherlands bid, under "Building and Equipment".

(a) insualty from input proceedings of any high with conjust to new patter or written and all acts performed by these is their official second

(b) is any event, incoming that is a sheet to a civit botich by a third party for demade brising from an accordant establish by a mater wettels belonging to, drives by at operated on banalf of a basif mondar or is snaposh of a traffic utrance invalving wett a weblicle.

(a) invinishility of all their afficial compare and documents,

Annex 2

Privileges, immunities and practical arrangements to be laid down in the Headquarters Agreement

1. The Headquarters Agreement between the Organization and the Netherlands, where the seat of the Organization is located, shall be based on the information submitted and commitments undertaken by the Netherlands and by the City of The Hague as contained in Annex 3 on the Netherlands bid.

2. In order to ensure the effective functioning of the Organization, the privileges and immunities to be laid down in the Headquarters Agreement shall be in conformity with the regime of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of 21 November 1947 (United Nations General Assembly Resolution 179/II).

3. In order to ensure the effective functioning of the Organization, the Headquarters Agreement shall also include provisions for:

- 3.1 the granting to Heads of Delegations to the Organization of ambassadorial rank the title of Permanent Representative and the privileges and immunities to which Ambassadors to the Netherlands are entitled;
- 3.2 the establishment of a tax-free commissary for the officials of the Organization entitled to duty free privileges;
- 3.3 the exemption from tax on or in respect of salaries and emoluments paid by the Organization; the Host Country shall not take into account the salaries and emoluments thus exempted when assessing the amount of tax to be applied to income from other sources.

Anner 3

Information submitted and commitments undertaken by the Netherlands and by the City of The Hague

The following information is given and commitments are undertaken by the Netherlands and by the City of The Hague with respect to arrangements for the hosting of the Preparatory Commission as well as for the Headquarters Agreement. These are reflected in:

- the Annex to Paper No. 1 of 28 April 1992 of the "Friend on the Chair on the Seat of the Organization";
 - the Bidbook of 18 May 1992 presented by the Netherlands;
 - the statement of 2 June 1992, made by Mr. Martini, Acting Burgomaster of The Hague, to the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons;
- the statement of 2 June 1992 made by Mr. M. van Zelm, Programme Director of the Prins Maurits Laboratory, to the Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons.

These documents are filed with the Secretariat of the Conference on Disarmament in Geneva.

Other aspects may be included in the Headquarters Agreement by mutual agreement.

Privileges and Immunities

1. Full diplomatic privileges will be granted to those staff members of the Organization and their dependants who qualify under the relevant provisions of the Agreement. Pursuant to Annex 1, the Netherlands is prepared to extend diplomatic privileges to personnel with ranks comparable to P-5 and above in conformity with the regime of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of 21 November 1947 (United Nations General Assembly Resolution 179/II).

2. Other staff members will enjoy:

(a) immunity from legal proceedings of any kind with respect to words spoken or written and all acts performed by them in their official capacity;

(b) in any event, immunity shall not extend to a civil action by a third party for damage arising from an accident caused by a motor vehicle belonging to, driven by or operated on behalf of a staff member or in respect of a traffic offence involving such a vehicle;

(c) inviolability of all their official papers and documents;

(d) immunity from inspection of official baggage;

(e) exemption from Netherlands income tax on salaries and emoluments paid to them by the Organization.

Moreover, staff members who do not have the Dutch nationality will:

(f) enjoy exemption with respect to themselves and members of their families who are part of their households from all measures restricting entry and alien registration. Any visas which may be required shall be issued without charge as promptly as possible;

(g) be given the same repatriation facilities in time of international crisis as officials of diplomatic missions, together with members of their families who form part of their households;

(h) not require a work permit for their official duties with the Organization;

(i) in accordance with the regulations in force, have relief from import duties and taxes, except payments for services, in respect of their furniture and personal effects and the right to export furniture and personal effects with relief from duty on termination of their duties in the Netherlands. Personal effects may include a reasonable number of cars that have been in use in the household and are older than six months.

3. In addition, persons who have lived outside the Netherlands for at least 12 months before taking up a position with the Organization will be allowed to import one motor vehicle tax-free. The vehicle should be imported within 12 months after they take up their position and can be sold tax-free after 12 months.

4. Pursuant to Annex 2, the Netherlands is furthermore prepared to grant to the Heads of Delegation with ambassadorial rank, accredited to the Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, the title of Permanent Representatives and the privileges and immunities to which Ambassadors to the Netherlands are entitled.

Building and Equipment

5. An office building of 3,300 square metres will be supplied free of charge during the preparatory phase (maximum of five years). The building is located at the centre of The Hague near the Peace Palace and several embassies. The Netherlands Congress Centre is 1 km away. The modern office building was built in 1986 and consists of 3,300 square metres of office space divided over five floors. Office space can be made available immediately as soon as the Organization begins working in The Hague. The building offers sufficient flexibility to allow the Organization to grow in stages up to a maximum of 200 people. The Hague and the Netherlands will pay for the rent of the office

space, parking places for the Organization, maintenance costs of the building and the installations, energy costs (heating, cooling, electricity, water) and turnkey costs (carpeting, partitioning) during the preparatory phase.

6. Before the full implementation phase, office space with a maximum of 18,000 square metres is foreseen to be made available for the Organization in a new purpose-built office building, to be known as the "Peace Tower". Construction can be started as soon as the Organization can specify the required volume and further details. The building is expected to be completed two and a half years later. The Tower will be situated in the city centre business district next to Central Station.

For a period of 3 years during the full implementation phase, The Hague and the Netherlands will pay for the rent of the office space, 110 parking places for the Organization inside the building, maintenance costs of the building and the installations, energy costs (heating, cooling, electricity, water) and turnkey costs (carpeting, partitioning).

The building is flexible enough to allow space to be made available to the Organization in proportion to the number of staff, up to a maximum of 18,000 square metres. After the period in which the Netherlands Government will pay for the office space as described above, office space can be leased by the Organization at a guaranteed price of US\$ 250 per square metre (indexed on the basis of the 1992 price level, basic rent).

If required expansion needs of the Organization are known before the end of 1993, the building can be expanded to a maximum of 22,000 square metres. This expansion can be leased by the Organization at a guaranteed price of US\$ 250 per square metre (indexed on the basis of 1992 price levels, basic rent).

7. When needed, a conference room for approximately 170 delegations will be made available, free of charge, during the maximum eight year period of the Netherlands bid at the nearby Peace Palace or Netherlands Congress Centre.

8. Subject to the promise that all office supplies, service contracts and other office materials for which the Organization will pay, shall be purchased at the normal going rates from a supplier designated by The Hague, the Netherlands offer during the preparatory phase (maximum of five years) includes:

- providing all necessary office furniture according to official European standards, free of charge;
 - providing all the reasonably necessary office equipment, free of charge;

During the preparatory phase (maximum of five years) the Netherlands offer also includes:

 providing a fully integrated digital telephone switchboard, telephones on every desk and 10 fax machines free of charge.

9. After the preparatory phase during a period of three years office furniture (according to official European standards) and reasonably necessary office equipment will be supplied free of charge on a one-time basis, provided that all office supplies, service contracts and other office materials for which the Organization will pay, shall be purchased at the normal going rates from a supplier designated by The Hague.

Laboratory/training

10. The Prins Maurits Laboratory (PML) of the Netherlands Organization for Applied Scientific Research (TNO), a fully independent not-for-profit research organization, will grant the Organization access to its database with analytical chemical data, free of charge. This database contains spectrometric and chromatographic data of a large number of compounds relevant to the Convention.

11. PML is also prepared to provide a technical training programme for 100-150 candidate inspectors of the future Organization drawn from developing countries mainly. The training programme will be free of charge for the participants.

12. Finally PML, if needed in cooperation with other TNO institutes, could carry out a number of technical functions of the Organization, such as analyses of samples, development of analytical chemical methods, synthesis of reference compounds, calibration and development of verification equipment, advice on and development of detection and protection equipment, sampling equipment, seals and markers, etc., at a price determined by the integral costs of its activities.

Social Security

13. If the Organization establishes its own social security system with comparable coverage to Dutch schemes, the Netherlands Government will exempt the Organization, its Director and staff members/personnel from compulsory insurance under national social security schemes. The exemption rules will be laid down in the Headquarters Agreement. For persons who are not exempt, compulsory insurance schemes will apply and the Organization will be responsible for paying contributions.

Employment

14. Non-Dutch employees of international organizations in the Netherlands who do not carry diplomatic status, will be - as a matter of routine - granted work and residence permits for the duration of their employment in the Netherlands.

15. Family members of persons working at the Organization who have the nationality of one of the member States of the European Community may take up employment in the Netherlands. Members of the family who do not have the nationality of one of the member States of the European Community may take up employment subject to the requirements of the labour market.

General conditions relating to the Netherlands bid

16. The Dutch bid applies if the Organization is to remain in The Hague throughout its existence.

17. Property, furniture, equipment and other items that are made available will remain the property of the supplier and/or the Netherlands.

Co-1170 Appendia Pavel1485 Dibloqui 201 dpau

D Parko Lama

MATERIAL TO BE TRANSMITTED TO THE PREPARATORY COMMISSION

- I. Material on the preparation period (CD/1116, pages 225 to 233)
- II. Common understandings (CD/CW/WP.400, page 152).
- III. Classification system of confidential information (CD/1116, pages 221 to 222).
 - IV. Models for agreements (CD/1116, pages 200 to 216).
 - V. Possible factors identified to determine the number, intensity, duration, timing and mode of inspection of facilities handling Schedule 2 chemicals (CD/1116, page 186).
- VI. Captive use (CD/CW/WP.400, page 153).
- VII. Factors which might be taken into account for lower thresholds of certain Schedule 2 chemicals (CD/CW/WP.400, page 154).

VIII. Toxicity determinations (CD/1116, pages 68 to 72).

ADDREET 193





CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

CD/1171 31 August 1992

ENGLISH Original: CHINESE

LETTER DATED 30 AUGUST 1992 FROM THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT TRANSMITTING THE TEXT OF A SPEECH MADE ON 17 AUGUST 1992 BY MR. QIAN QICHEN, STATE COUNCILLOR AND FOREIGN MINISTER OF CHINA, AT THE UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT AND SECURITY ISSUES IN THE ASIA-PACIFIC REGION

I have the honour to transmit herewith the text of a speech made on 17 August 1992 by Mr. Qian Qichen, State Councillor and Foreign Minister of China, at the United Nations Conference on Disarmament and Security Issues in the Asia-Pacific Region.

I would be most grateful, Sir, if you could arrange for this text to be issued and circulated as an official document of the Conference on Disarmament.

(Signed): Hou Zhitong

Hou Zhitong Ambassador for Disarmament Affairs Permanent Mission of China to the United Nations Office at Geneva

CONFERENCE, ON DISARMANENT

CD/1171 page 6

••• China has always attached great importance to and actively participated in the disarmament efforts of the international community. It stands for effective disarmament and arms control in a fair, reasonable, comprehensive and balanced manner. It has all along been in favour of complete prohibition and thorough destruction of nuclear, biological, chemical, and space weapons. The possession by China of a limited number of nuclear weapons is solely for the purpose of self-defence. Besides, China has unilaterally undertaken not to be the first to use nuclear weapons and not to use nuclear weapons against non-nuclear States and regions. It supports non-proliferation of nuclear weapons and other weapons of mass destruction. It has formally acceded to the NPT treaty and agreed to observe MTCR. It has actively participated in the negotiations on the Chemical Weapons Convention and hopes to see the Convention concluded at an early date.

DOCS

CA1 EA360 C45 ENG 1992 vol. 3 Conference on Disarmament (1987 : Geneva, Switzerland) Chemical weapons -- working papers ... session 43249446



